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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
QOA First of all, can | ask you do you work in any of the following:
Yes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
None of these 100.0% 484 100.0% 168 100.0% 316 100.0% 150 100.0% 153 100.0% 181 100.0% 249 100.0% 235100.0% 401 100.0% 70
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
Q01 How did you travel to [name of centre] today?
Car/ van driver 51.4% 249 553% 93 49.3% 156 36.6% 55 62.2% 95 54.6% 99 53.4% 133 49.3% 116 58.6% 235 1.9% 1
Car/ van passenger 43% 21 0.6% 1 63% 20 57% 9 12% 2 57% 10 27% 7 60% 14 49% 20 17% 1
Bus 85% 41 96% 16 79% 25 65% 10 6.2% 9 121% 22 48% 12 124% 29 24% 10 44.9% 31
Bicycle 1.7% 8 2.3% 4 13% 4 2.8% 4 22% 3 0.2% 0 3.0% 7 0.2% 1 2.0% 8 0.0% 0
Underground (as 65% 31 62% 10 6.6% 21 140% 21 6.1% 9 0.4% 1 85% 21 43% 10 61% 24 9.8% 7
appropri ate)
Train (as appropriate) 32% 16 0.0% 0 50% 16 3.4% 5 22% 3 4.0% 7 3.3% 8 3.2% 7 39% 16 0.0% 0
Taxi 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1
On foot 22.9% 111 25.7% 43 214% 67 27.6% 41 186% 28 22.7% 41 21.9% 55 23.9% 56 20.5% 82 40.1% 28
Other 0.1% 1 04% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 01% 0 0.3% 0
(Refused) 1.3% 6 0.0% 0 1.9% 6 3.4% 5 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 25% 6 0.0% 0 15% 6 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
Q02 How often do you do the following in [name of centre] (including Sunday)?
Food & Groceries Shopping
Everyday 0.7% 3 05% 1 0.8% 2 0.0% 0 04% 1 1.4% 3 0.7% 2 0.7% 2 04% 2 22% 2
410 6 days a week 26% 13 23% 4 2.8% 9 0.9% 1 21% 3 4.4% 8 1.9% 5 3.4% 8 24% 10 3.8% 3
2 to 3 days a week 116% 56 10.5% 18 122% 39 11.6% 17 86% 13 142% 26 114% 28 11.8% 28 10.9% 44 171% 12
1 day a week 27.8% 135 234% 39 302% 95 31.0% 47 31.3% 48 222% 40 29.7% 74 25.8% 61 28.6% 115 28.6% 20
Once every 2 weeks 79% 38 74% 12 82% 26 11.1% 17 84% 13 4.8% 9 105% 26 52% 12 91% 36 28% 2
Once every month 16.9% 82 185% 31 16.0% 51 11.3% 17 166% 25 21.7% 39 189% 47 14.7% 35 13.9% 56 188% 13
Once a quarter 77% 37 87% 15 73% 23 76% 11 71% 11 84% 15 64% 16 92% 22 84% 34 54% 4
Lessoften than once a 6.1% 30 55% 9 64% 20 4.1% 6 92% 14 51% 9 37% 9 86% 20 51% 20 12.9% 9
quarter
Firg time today 0.4% 2 0.6% 1 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 0.8% 2 04% 1 0.4% 1 0.3% 1 14% 1
Never 18.3% 88 22.7% 38 159% 50 224% 34 160% 24 16.8% 30 164% 41 20.2% 48 20.8% 84 6.9% 5
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Non-food Shopping (i.e. Clothes, shoes Electrical Goods etc)
Everyday 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.6% 3 04% 1 0.6% 2 0.6% 1 0.7% 1 0.4% 1 0.8% 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 2 0.6% 0
2 to 3 days a week 3.2% 15 2.9% 5 33% 10 3.9% 6 4.2% 6 1.7% 3 25% 6 3.9% 9 3.6% 14  1.4% 1
1 day a week 10.2% 49 6.9% 12 12.0% 38 8.2% 12 14.6% 22 82% 15 12.0% 30 8.4% 20 10.2% 41 11.7% 8
Once every 2 weeks 76% 37 6.1% 10 8.4% 26 9.8% 15 8.4% 13 5.0% 9 7.4% 18 7.8% 18 80% 32 6.1% 4
Once every month 12.8% 62 17.8% 30 10.1% 32 10.4% 16 14.3% 22 13.6% 25 14.0% 35 11.6% 27 12.4% 50 17.7% 12
Once a quarter 12.4% 60 12.4% 21 12.4% 39 59% 9 11.4% 17 18.7% 34 12.7% 31 12.1% 29 11.7% 47 59% 4
Lessoften than once a 23.7% 114 24.8% 42 23.0% 73 36.2% 54 19.2% 29 17.0% 31 25.5% 63 21.7% 51 26.3% 105 13.1% 9
quarter
Firgt time today 1.1% 5 26% 4 0.3% 1 2.6% 4 0.3% 1 0.6% 1 18% 4  0.4% 1 14% 5 0.0% 0
Never 28.1% 136 25.8% 43 29.4% 93 22.4% 34 26.2% 40 34.5% 62 22.9% 57 33.7% 79 25.6% 102 42.8% 30
(Don't know) 0.3% 2 0.0% 0 0.5% 2 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.3% 0 0.5% 1 0.1% 0 0.3% 1 0.7% 0
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
Drinking / Eating Out
Everyday 0.2% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.5% 1 0.2% 0 0.1% 0 0.4% 1 01% 1 0.9% 1
4 t0 6 days a week 1.1% 5 18% 3 0.7% 2 22% 3 0.6% 1 0.6% 1 1.0% 2 12% 3 11% 4 1.4% 1
2 to 3 days a week 5.1% 24 6.5% 11 4.3% 13 6.0% 9 47% 7 4.6% 8 4.8% 12 5.3% 12 52% 21 47% 3
1 day a week 10.9% 53 12.5% 21 10.0% 32 15.7% 24 10.8% 17 6.9% 13 10.8% 27 11.0% 26 10.7% 43 13.5% 9
Once every 2 weeks 8.1% 39 11.3% 19 6.5% 20 11.3% 17 11.0% 17 3.1% 6 11.0% 27 5.1% 12 91% 36 4.3% 3
Once every month 16.9% 82 12.0% 20 19.5% 61 12.6% 19 27.4% 42 11.5% 21 16.7% 41 17.1% 40 15.5% 62 20.3% 14
Once a quarter 6.8% 33 82% 14  6.1% 19 11.3% 17 5.4% 8 4.2% 8 9.1% 23 4.4% 10 80% 32 15% 1
Lessoften than once a 11.0% 53 4.6% 8 14.5% 46 13.2% 20 5.8% 9 13.7% 25 10.7% 27 11.4% 27 125% 50 5.0% 3
quarter
Firgt time today 0.4% 2 0.6% 1 03% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.6% 1 0.4% 1 0.4% 1 05% 2 0.0% 0
Never 39.4% 190 41.9% 71 38.0% 120 27.6% 41 332% 51 54.4% 98 35.5% 88 43.5% 102 37.4% 150 47.6% 33
(Don' t know) 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Private & Public Services (Bank / Solicitor / Council Offices/ Library, etc)
Everyday 0.1% 1 01% 0 0.1% 0 0.2% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.3% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.4% 2 01% 0 0.5% 2 01% 0 0.4% 1 0.5% 1 0.4% 1 0.4% 1 0.4% 2 03% 0
2 to 3 days a week 3.0% 15 2.9% 5 31% 10 2.8% 4 33% 5 3.0% 5 39% 10 2.2% 5 33% 13 1.9% 1
1 day a week 22.9% 111 23.6% 40 22.5% 71 16.9% 25 27.4% 42 24.1% 44 20.6% 51 25.4% 60 24.1% 97 19.5% 14
Once every 2 weeks 11.1% 54 12.3% 21 10.5% 33 15.3% 23 11.0% 17 7.8% 14 12.4% 31 9.8% 23 11.4% 46 11.5% 8
Once every month 19.0% 92 14.8% 25 21.2% 67 22.6% 34 208% 32 14.5% 26 20.6% 51 17.3% 41 17.3% 69 26.9% 19
Once a quarter 5.9% 29 10.4% 17 3.5% 11 4.9% 7 6.6% 10 6.1% 11 57% 14 6.1% 14 7.1% 29 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 6.1% 30 3.1% 5 7.8% 25 10.4% 16 3.0% 5 52% 9 6.1% 15 6.2% 15 7.2% 29 11% 1
quarter
Firgt time today 0.1% 1 03% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 02% 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 1 0.0% 0
Never 30.9% 150 32.4% 55 30.1% 95 26.7% 40 265% 40 38.2% 69 29.5% 73 32.5% 76 28.5% 114 37.9% 26
(Don't know) 0.4% 2 0.0% 0 0.6% 2 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.3% 1 05% 1 0.2% 1 03% 1 0.8% 1
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
Commercial Leisure Facilities (Gym / Swimming Pool, etc)
Everyday 0.2% 1 02% 0 0.1% 0 0.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.2% 1 0.1% 0 0.2% 1 02% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 1.7% 8 15% 3 18% 6 2.8% 4 19% 3 0.6% 1 15% 4 1.8% 4 1.8% 7 11% 1
1 day a week 5.5% 27 4.8% 8 59% 19 10.0% 15 6.1% 9 1.3% 2 7.6% 19 3.3% 8 58% 23 47% 3
Once every 2 weeks 2.5% 12 4.9% 8 11% 4 5.8% 9 21% 3 0.0% 0 23% 6 2.6% 6 15% 6 87% 6
Once every month 2.1% 10 3.0% 5 16% 5 23% 3 39% 6 0.3% 1 24% 6 1.7% 4 23% 9 0.9% 1
Once a quarter 1.3% 6 0.6% 1 16% 5 0.0% 0 41% 6 0.0% 0 13% 3 13% 3 16% 6 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 5.2% 25 52% 9 53% 17 8.1% 12 57% 9 25% 4 43% 11  6.2% 15 6.1% 24 1.3% 1
quarter
Firgt time today 2.0% 10 0.0% 0 31% 10 0.3% 0 27% 4 2.9% 5 0.3% 1 3.8% 9 15% 6 54% 4
Never 79.4% 384 79.7% 134 79.2% 250 70.0% 105 73.5% 113 92.2% 167 79.8% 198 79.0% 186 79.0% 317 77.6% 54
(Don' t know) 0.1% 1 01% 0 0.1% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.2% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.2% 0
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Any visit
Everyday 1.1% 5 13% 2 10% 3 0.7% 1 0.9% 1 1.6% 3 1.1% 3 12% 3 0.7% 3 34% 2
4 to 6 days a week 3.9% 19 3.9% 7 3.8% 12 3.5% 5 31% 5 4.8% 9 35% 9 4.3% 10 3.8% 15 4.8% 3
2 to 3 days a week 15.6% 76 15.7% 26 15.6% 49 15.7% 24 14.0% 21 17.0% 31 15.4% 38 15.9% 37 15.7% 63 17.9% 12
1 day a week 30.5% 148 27.7% 47 32.0% 101 27.2% 41 37.0% 57 27.7% 50 31.9% 79 29.1% 68 31.4% 126 31.3% 22
Once every 2 weeks 11.3% 54 13.3% 22 10.1% 32 16.0% 24 12.3% 19 6.4% 12 13.1% 32 9.3% 22 12.6% 51 5.5% 4
Once every month 19.6% 95 19.3% 33 19.7% 62 14.1% 21 21.1% 32 22.9% 41 18.4% 46 20.9% 49 16.5% 66 22.8% 16
Once a quarter 8.9% 43 13.3% 22 6.6% 21 10.5% 16 6.0% 9 10.1% 18 7.7% 19 10.2% 24 9.8% 39 54% 4
Less often than once a 8.5% 41 4.8% 8 10.5% 33 12.3% 18 5.3% 8 8.0% 15 8.5% 21 8.4% 20 8.9% 36 7.6% 5
quarter
First time today 0.6% 3 0.6% 1 0.6% 2 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 1.4% 3 0.4% 1 0.9% 2 05% 2 14% 1
Never 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

Q03 What is the main reason for your visit here today ?

To buy food and grocery 16.7% 81 13.0% 22 186% 59 9.8% 15 152% 23 23.6% 43 13.7% 34 19.8% 47 16.1% 65 22.0% 15

items (not take-away /

café / resaurant / pub /

bar)

To buy non-food goods (e.g. 11.9% 58 7.0% 12 14.6% 46 10.3% 15 150% 23 10.7% 19 174% 43 6.2% 15 9.8% 39 13.4% 9

shoes, clothes, jewellery)

To vidt the market 1.5% 7 25% 4 1.0% 3 1.3% 2 0.9% 1 2.3% 4 13% 3 1.8% 4 12% 5 3.6% 3

For personal services (e.g. 17.2% 83 16.9% 28 17.4% 55 83% 13 224% 34 203% 37 105% 26 243% 57 185% 74 13.1% 9

bank, hairdresser,

solicitor, etc)

To vidt acommercial leisure  1.2% 6 0.4% 1 17% 5 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 2.9% 5 0.0% 0 25% 6 1.5% 6 0.2% 0

facility (theatre, gym, etc.

— where appropriate)

Asaday visitor to [name of 1.0% 5 25% 4 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 27% 4 0.3% 0 17% 4 0.2% 0 1.0% 4 0.7% 0

centre]

Asastaying visitor to[name  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

of centre]

Eat out / drinking (e.g. 45% 22 2.8% 5 55% 17 2.6% 4 65% 10 4.5% 8 56% 14 3.4% 8 44% 18 6.1% 4

restaurant / pub / bar)

Work 13.3% 64 17.9% 30 109% 34 162% 24 158% 24 89% 16 171% 42 93% 22 135% 54 9.3% 7

To attend college (where 20% 10 24% 4 1.8% 6 63% 10 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 3.6% 9 0.3% 1 1.3% 5 6.6% 5

appropri ate)

To meet someone 13.0% 63 16.2% 27 113% 36 23.1% 35 67% 10 9.9% 18 120% 30 14.0% 33 14.7% 59 57% 4

To vidt the Council’ soffices  1.2% 6 0.8% 1 14% 4 1.2% 2 25% 4 0.0% 0 0.7% 2 17% 4 14% 6 0.0% 0

(where appropriate)

Other public services 56% 27 61% 10 54% 17 5.0% 8 2.6% 4 87% 16 39% 10 75% 18 52% 21 94% 7

(library, museum, doctor,

dentist, etc.)

No particular reason 87% 42 65% 11 99% 31 124% 19 66% 10 74% 13 93% 23 81% 19 88% 35 9.6% 7

Other 1.1% 5 25% 4 0.3% 1 29% 4 0.3% 1 02% 0 1.6% 4 0.6% 1 1.3% 5 0.0% 0

To vidt the Pog Office 0.1% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 01% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 01% 0 0.2% 0

Window shopping / 0.9% 4 2.3% 4 01% 0 0.0% 0 25% 4 0.1% 0 17% 4 0.0% 0 1.0% 4 0.0% 0

browsing

Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70

Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Q04 What do you LIKE most about [name of centre]?
Near to home / convenient 22.4% 108 25.8% 43 20.6% 65 26.8% 40 253% 39 16.3% 29 259% 64 18.7% 44 245% 98 14.4% 10
Close to work 1.8% 8 2.3% 4 15% 5 3.3% 5 1.0% 2 1.0% 2 23% 6 1.2% 3 21% 8 0.0% 0
Good public transport links 31% 15 21% 3 36% 11 3.2% 5 21% 3 3.8% 7 28% 7 3.4% 8 32% 13 3.1% 2
generally
Convenient location of 0.1% 0 02% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 02% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0
[name of centre]
Underground / Train
Sation (where
appropri ate)
Convenient drop off / pick 0.4% 2 02% 0 04% 1 01% 0 01% 0 0.7% 1 01% 0 0.6% 2 0.0% 0 22% 2
up stops for buses
Parking is easy 26% 12 0.6% 1 36% 11 0.4% 1 3.6% 6 3.5% 6 1.1% 3 42% 10 3.0% 12 08% 1
Parking is cheap 1.1% 5 0.1% 0 1.6% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.9% 5 0.5% 1 1.7% 4 13% 5 0.0% 0
Lack of congegtion onroads ~ 0.4% 2 0.0% 0 0.6% 2 0.0% 0 0.8% 1 0.4% 1 0.6% 1 02% 1 04% 1 0.8% 1
Pedestrianised streets 21% 10 1.3% 2 26% 8 0.8% 1 1.6% 2 3.6% 7 29% 7 1.3% 3 24% 10 0.8% 1
Little traffic-pedestrian 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
conflict
Ease of accessto all (with 0.3% 1 0.6% 1 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 03% 1 0.0% 0
pushchairs, wheelchairs,
€etc)
Good directional signstothe  0.4% 2 0.0% 0 0.7% 2 0.0% 0 14% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 2 05% 2 0.0% 0
Centre
Well sgnposted route ways 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
within the centre
Selection / choice of 78% 38 71% 12 82% 26 89% 13 75% 11 72% 13 13.0% 32 2.4% 6 78% 31 1.8% 1
independent / specialist
shops
Sel ection / choice of non- 35% 17 0.8% 1 49% 15 35% 5 24% 4 4.4% 8 38% 10 3.1% 7 38% 15 1.8% 1
food multiple shops (i.e.
high street chains such as
Next, Boots etc)
Quality of supermarket(s) 0.8% 4 0.1% 0 12% 4  0.5% 1 1.6% 2 0.3% 1 04% 1 1.2% 3 0.9% 4 04% 0
The Market 3.0% 15 3.8% 6 2.6% 8 3.5% 5 42% 6 1.7% 3 48% 12 11% 3 34% 14 1.3% 1
Quality of the shopsin 1.5% 7 1.4% 2 16% 5 0.5% 1 27% 4 1.4% 2 2.0% 5 1.0% 2 0.3% 1 87% 6
general
Compact centre (i.e. shops 1.3% 6 0.1% 0 2.0% 6 0.1% 0 26% 4 1.2% 2 21% 5 0.4% 1 15% 6 0.2% 0
close together)
Specified shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Prices are competitive in 0.3% 1 08% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 02% 1 05% 0
shops compared to other
town / district centres
Play areafor children 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 01% 0 0.0% 0 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 03% 0
Range of placesto eat 34% 16 1.0% 2 47% 15 1.3% 2 65% 10 2.4% 4 3.6% 9 3.2% 8 29% 12 6.7% 5
Range of pubs/ bars 0.8% 4 15% 3 04% 1 0.6% 1 17% 3 0.1% 0 0.7% 2 0.8% 2 0.8% 3 0.8% 1
Range of private services 1.2% 6 0.4% 1 1.6% 5 11% 2 0.0% 0 23% 4 22% 5 0.2% 0 13% 5 0.3% 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
(banks, hairdressers,
solicitors and so on)
Range of public services(ie  0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 05% 0
Council, library, health
services, and so on)
Range of leisure facilities 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.1% 0 0.3% 0
General cleanliness of 37% 18 59% 10 2.6% 8 5.9% 9 2.9% 4 2.6% 5 50% 12 2.4% 6 41% 17 21% 2
shopping streets
Feels safe / absence of 24% 11 42% 7 1.4% 4 6.0% 9 0.6% 1 0.8% 1 39% 10 0.7% 2 19% 8 5.4% 4
threatening individuals/
groups
Presence of police/ other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
security measures (e.g.
CCTV)
Nice street furniture / floral 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 02% 0
displays
Green space/area 77% 37 92% 16 69% 22 75% 11 58% 9 95% 17 89% 22 6.4% 15 85% 34 45% 3
Nice busy feel 0.4% 2 0.0% 0 05% 2 0.9% 1 03% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 2 0.0% 0 0.4% 2 0.0% 0
Not too crowded 45% 22 66% 11 35% 11 52% 8 5.9% 9 28% 5 53% 13 3.8% 9 50 20 28% 2
Not too noisy 77% 37 11.1% 19 59% 19 11.2% 17 94% 14 3.3% 6 84% 21 7.0% 16 59% 23 19.7% 14
Character / atmosphere 23.8% 115 224% 38 245% 77 194% 29 24.4% 37 26.9% 49 234% 58 242% 57 25.9% 104 16.2% 11
Historic buildings 75% 36 60% 10 84% 26 3.8% 6 82% 13 100% 18 64% 16 87% 21 75% 30 92% 6
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
| like everything about 46% 22 3.6% 6 51% 16 4.1% 6 21% 3 70% 13 55% 14 3.5% 8 49% 20 3.6% 2
[name of centre]
Friendly / polite people 9.0% 44 11.7% 20 7.6% 24 5.6% 8 120% 18 94% 17 50% 12 133% 31 81% 33 157% 11
The Abbey 1.0% 5 0.8% 1 1.0% 3 0.6% 1 0.6% 1 15% 3 0.8% 2 1.2% 3 0.9% 4 1.4% 1
Itslocation 0.8% 4 0.8% 1 0.8% 2 0.3% 0 1.3% 2 0.8% 1 05% 1 11% 2 0.7% 3 1.3% 1
It's my hometown 1.1% 5 0.0% 0 17% 5 2.6% 4 0.7% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 23% 5 1.2% 5 0.6% 0
It has everything you need 0.6% 3 0.0% 0 0.9% 3 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 1.2% 2 0.2% 0 1.0% 2 0.6% 3 0.0% 0
(No opinion/ Don't know) 82% 40 106% 18 69% 22 135% 20 85% 13 3.5% 6 79% 20 85% 20 7.4% 30 141% 10
(Nothing in particul ar) 19.3% 93 135% 23 224% 71 16.0% 24 16.1% 25 24.7% 45 162% 40 225% 53 17.6% 70 22.0% 15
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

Q05 What do you DISLIKE most about [name of centre]?

Unsafe for pedegtrians / 1.7% 8 0.7% 1 22% 7 4.4% 7 02% 0 0.7% 1 24% 6 0.9% 2 18% 7 13% 1

traffic conflict

Not enough pedegtrianisation  0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Shortage of parking spaces 46% 22 3.9% 7 50% 16 0.6% 1 6.1% 9 6.8% 12 48% 12 45% 11 46% 18 0.3% 0

for visitors

Shortage of parking for 0.4% 2 0.0% 0 0.5% 2 0.0% 0 11% 2 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.5% 1 04% 2 03% 0

residents

Parking is expensive 42% 20 3.6% 6 45% 14 0.5% 1 83% 13 3.8% 7 45% 11 3.9% 9 51% 20 0.0% 0

Parking is not secure / car 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 04% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 03% 1 0.0% 0

break-ins

Poor public transport links 1.1% 5 0.5% 1 13% 4 0.1% 0 31% 5 0.1% 0 0.9% 2 1.2% 3 1.0% 4 1.6% 1

Road congegtion / too much 44% 21 5.6% 9 37% 12 54% 8 2.9% 4 4.8% 9 37% 9 51% 12 47% 19 3.4% 2

traffic

Poor directional signsto 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

centre

Poor signage / routeways 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

within centre/ lack of

maps of centre

Inconvenient location of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

[name of centre]

Underground / Train

Station (as appropriate)

Inconvenient location of bus  0.3% 1 01% 0 03% 1 01% 0 0.5% 1 02% 0 04% 1 02% 0 0.2% 1 0.8% 1

sops

Difficultieswith pushchairs,  0.6% 3 0.0% 0 0.9% 3 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 11% 3 0.0% 0 0.7% 3 0.0% 0

wheel chairs, etc

Lack of choice of national 9.9% 48 3.1% 5 135% 43 133% 20 76% 12 9.0% 16 9.0% 22 10.8% 25 9.8% 39 12.2% 9

multiple (high street

chain) shops

Lack of choice of 9.7% 47 2.3% 4 136% 43 2.9% 4 116% 18 13.7% 25 59% 15 13.6% 32 104% 42 7.3% 5

independent / specialist

shops

Quality of shopsis 49% 24 1.6% 3 67% 21 1.3% 2 67% 10 65% 12 2.7% 7 74% 17 40% 16 115% 8

inadequate

Shops too small 1.5% 7 0.8% 1 1.9% 6 2.7% 4 21% 3 0.0% 0 24% 6 0.6% 1 18% 7 0.0% 0

Lack of alarger supermarket 2.6% 12 1.9% 3 2.9% 9 3.4% 5 32% 5 1.3% 2 28% 7 24% 6 27% 11 2.6% 2

Pricestoo high 1.6% 8 4.0% 7 0.3% 1 45% 7 0.1% 0 0.4% 1 26% 7 0.5% 1 0.7% 3 7.2% 5

Shops spread over too wide 0.8% 4 0.8% 1 0.7% 2 1.9% 3 02% 0 0.2% 0 11% 3 0.4% 1 0.7% 3 13% 1

an area (i.e. not a compact

centre)

Specified shops absent 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Inadequate range of placesto  0.9% 5 0.0% 0 14% 5 24% 4 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 17% 4 0.2% 0 11% 5 0.0% 0

eat and drink

Too many pubs/ clubs 23% 11 11% 2 30% 10 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 57% 10 05% 1 43% 10 1.3% 5 8.6% 6

Inadequate range of services  1.3% 6 0.6% 1 18% 6 0.2% 0 0.6% 1 29% 5 01% 0 2.6% 6 0.3% 1 7.6% 5
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
(banks, hairdressers, dry
cleanersand so on)
Inadequate range of leisure 28% 14 1.8% 3 34% 11 6.0% 9 17% 3 11% 2 31% 8 25% 6 24% 10 5.6% 4
facilities (leisure centre,
cinema, theatre, etc)
Absence of play areasfor 0.3% 2 0.6% 1 02% 1 1.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 1 0.4% 1 01% 1 14% 1
children
Lack of clean/ securetoilets  2.6% 13 0.7% 1 36% 11 26% 4 0.7% 1 42% 8 2.6% 6 2.6% 6 1.4% 6 9.9% 7
Dirty shopping streetg/litter 21% 10 1.0% 2 27% 9 2.9% 4 0.9% 1 25% 5 34% 8 0.8% 2 23% 9 15% 1
Run down appearance of 58% 28 4.4% 7 65% 21 3.8% 6 4.7% 7 84% 15 56% 14 6.0% 14 56% 22 82% 6
town centre / boarded up
premises
Feels unsafe / presence of 42% 20 2.6% 4 50% 16 4.6% 7 41% 6 3.9% 7 47% 12 3.6% 8 38% 15 6.8% 5
threatening individuals/
groups/ gangs
M ere presence of 0.2% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 0.0% 0 14% 1
‘undesirable’ individuals
(i.e. beggars, ‘down &
outs and so on)
Soliciting of prostitutes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Drunken / drug-related / 0.9% 4 0.9% 1 0.8% 3 0.1% 0 01% 0 21% 4 0.6% 1 1.1% 3 0.7% 3 19% 1
anti-socia behaviour
Lack of police presence / 0.3% 1 0.6% 1 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.3% 1 02% 0 0.5% 1 03% 1 02% 0
other security measures
(e.g. CCTV)
Lack of reet furniture/ 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
floral displays
Not busy enough 0.5% 2 03% 1 0.6% 2 0.4% 1 12% 2 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 05% 1 0.6% 2 0.0% 0
Over-crowded 1.6% 8 0.0% 0 25% 8 0.0% 0 43% 7 0.7% 1 1.0% 2 24% 6 2.0% 8 0.0% 0
Too noisy 0.4% 2 0.9% 2 02% 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 1.0% 2 0.7% 2 0.1% 0 0.5% 2 0.0% 0
Lack of character / 1.4% 7 2.0% 3 11% 3 2.0% 3 14% 2 0.9% 2 18% 5 1.0% 2 11% 5 32% 2
atmosphere
Vandalism 0.2% 1 02% 0 02% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 04% 1 01% 0 0.2% 1 0.7% 1
Insufficient or poor quality 0.1% 0 02% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 01% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0
open space and green
areas
Other 43% 21 31% 5 49% 15 0.0% 0 58% 9 65% 12 51% 13 3.4% 8 32% 13 11.1% 8
| didike everything about 1.9% 9 02% 0 28% 9 25% 4 0.6% 1 24% 4 34% 8 0.3% 1 12% 5 0.8% 1
[name of centre]
The market 1.7% 8 0.6% 1 23% 7 0.6% 1 34% 5 1.2% 2 02% 0 3.4% 8 1.6% 6 2.8% 2
Lack of clothing / shoeshops ~ 1.8% 9 0.7% 1 24% 8 0.6% 1 44% 7 0.6% 1 02% 1 34% 8 0.8% 3 7.8% 5
It isboring 0.7% 3 04% 1 0.8% 3 21% 3 01% 0 0.0% 0 11% 3 0.3% 1 0.7% 3 1.0% 1
Too many high end shops 0.2% 1 03% 1 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 02% 0 01% 0 0.3% 1 02% 1 03% 0
Poor road / paving quality 0.3% 2 05% 1 02% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 2 0.3% 1 0.3% 1 02% 1 0.8% 1
Too many vacant shops 0.7% 3 0.6% 1 0.7% 2 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 1.2% 2 04% 1 0.9% 2 0.7% 3 03% 0
(No opinion/ don’t know) 11.2% 54 17.7% 30 7.8% 25 183% 27 107% 16 59% 11 127% 32 97% 23 12.0% 48 9.0% 6
(Nothing in particul ar) 36.5% 176 43.7% 74 32.6% 103 30.6% 46 35.6% 54 42.0% 76 382% 95 34.6% 82 36.9% 148 27.2% 19
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q06 How satisfied are you with the overall range and quality of shops in [name of centre]?
Very satisfied 1.9% 9 22% 4 17% 5 2.0% 3 17% 3 1.9% 3 15% 4 2.3% 5 1.6% 7 35% 2
Satisfied 46.3% 224 52.2% 88 43.2% 136 45.8% 69 44.5% 68 48.4% 87 47.1% 117 455% 107 47.3% 189 488% 34
Neutral 16.4% 79 188% 32 151% 48 157% 24 236% 36 10.8% 20 188% 47 13.8% 32 17.8% 71 11.5% 8
Dissatisfied 21.5% 104 104% 17 27.4% 86 225% 34 149% 23 26.2% 47 19.1% 47 24.0% 57 19.1% 77 263% 18
Very dissatified 46% 22 12% 2 64% 20 1.3% 2 44% 7 76% 14 15% 4 79% 19 49% 20 3.7% 3
(No opinion) 39% 19 8.0% 13 1.8% 6 7.6% 11 4.9% 8 0.0% 0 58% 14 1.9% 5 27% 11 6.1% 4
(Don’t know) 54% 26 72% 12 45% 14 53% 8 59% 9 5.1% 9 62% 15 46% 11 65% 26 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.21 3.52 3.07 3.28 3.27 3.11 3.32 3.11 3.24 3.24
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
Q07 How often do you visit [name of centre]in the evenings?
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
410 6 days a week 0.2% 1 05% 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.3% 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 01% 0 0.7% 1
2 to 3 days a week 25% 12 3.8% 6 1.9% 6 4.0% 6 2.8% 4 1.1% 2 22% 5 2.9% 7 26% 10 24% 2
1 day a week 9.2% 44 119% 20 7.7% 24 158% 24 86% 13 4.1% 7 98% 24 85% 20 105% 42 2.7% 2
Once every 2 weeks 44% 21 91% 15 1.9% 6 6.3% 9 63% 10 1.2% 2 67% 17 1.9% 5 43% 17 55% 4
Once every month 84% 41 128% 22 6.0% 19 13.0% 20 108% 17 2.4% 4 95% 24 72% 17 87% 35 82% 6
Once a quarter 33% 16 0.1% 0 50% 16 0.3% 1 52% 8 4.2% 8 49% 12 1.7% 4 17% 7 56% 4
Lessoften than once a 146% 71 103% 17 16.9% 53 19.6% 29 17.2% 26 83% 15 145% 36 14.6% 34 16.8% 67 4.6% 3
quarter
Never 57.2% 277 51.2% 86 60.4% 191 40.7% 61 485% 74 78.3% 142 522% 130 62.5% 147 55.1% 221 69.6% 49
(Don't know) 0.2% 1 02% 0 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.3% 1 02% 0 0.2% 1 01% 0 0.8% 1
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household

Q08 What is the main purpose of your evening visits?

Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7
Bars/ pubs 47.9% 65 655% 42 32.0% 23 65.2% 39 37.1% 19 28.3% 7 424% 35 56.5% 30 489% 55 56.7% 10
Eating out 38.1% 52 243% 16 50.6% 36 22.6% 13 44.9% 23 62.2% 15 413% 34 33.1% 18 39.0% 44 12.6% 2
Night Clubs (where 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

appropri ate)
Theatre (where appropriate) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Concerts 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Gym/ Health & fitnessclub ~ 0.9% 1 03% 0 15% 1 0.3% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 1.9% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0
Shopping 3.1% 4 0.0% 0 6.0% 4 0.0% 0 82% 4 0.0% 0 4.7% 4 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 24.4% 4
Meeting friends 5.1% 7 6.7% 4 37% 3 11.0% 7 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 75% 6 1.4% 1 57% 6 3.0% 1
Other 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 22% 0
Social Clubs 0.5% 1 03% 0 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.1% 1 0.7% 1 0.4% 0 0.5% 1 11% 0
(No main purpose / don't 4.0% 5 2.9% 2 4.9% 4 0.9% 1 71% 4 4.8% 1 31% 3 53% 3 4.8% 5 0.0% 0
know)

Weighted base: 136 64 71 60 52 24 82 53 112 18
Sample: 193 82 111 7 71 45 102 91 160 30

Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q09 How satisfied are you with [name of centre]’'s performance as a location for dining ?

Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7
Very satisfied 3.9% 5 47% 3 32% 2 1.3% 1 26% 1 13.2% 3 2.6% 2 59% 3 4.6% 5 0.8% 0
Satisfied 52.8% 72 545% 35 51.3% 36 6L1% 36 47.3% 25 44.1% 10 57.2% 47 46.1% 25 57.6% 65 36.8% 6
Neutral 27.9% 38 286% 18 27.3% 19 26.0% 15 32.7% 17 22.3% 5 272% 22 29.1% 15 24.0% 27 32.1% 6
Dissatisfied 4.6% 6 1.2% 1 7.7% 5 5.9% 4 3.8% 2 31% 1 47% 4 4.5% 2 56% 6 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.8% 1 0.8% 1 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 2.3% 3 37% 2 11% 1 0.9% 1 1.0% 1 89% 2 16% 1 35% 2 25% 3 22% 0
(Don’t know) 77% 10 7.3% 5 8.0% 6 4.8% 3 12.5% 7 4.4% 1 6.7% 6 9.2% 5 4.9% 5 28.2% 5
Mean: 3.61 3.70 3.52 3.61 3.56 3.69 3.63 3.57 3.64 3.55
Weighted base: 136 64 71 60 52 24 82 53 112 18
Sample: 193 82 111 7 71 45 102 91 160 30
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]

Q10 How satisfied are you with the pubs/bars offer in [name of centre]?

Very satisfied 1.3% 6 17% 3 1.0% 3 1.9% 3 17% 3 0.3% 1 1.0% 2 16% 4 14% 6 0.7% 1
Setisfied 29.0% 140 394% 66 23.4% 74 426% 64 27.7% 42 187% 34 300% 75 27.9% 66 28.8% 115 355% 25
Neutral 11.2% 54 127% 21 104% 33 121% 18 17.9% 27 4.8% 9 144% 36 7.8% 18 11.6% 47 11.0% 8
Dissatisfied 43% 21 2.6% 4 53% 17 42% 6 59% 9 3.2% 6 44% 11 43% 10 47% 19 21% 1
Very dissatisfied 21% 10 3.9% 7 12% 4 3.6% 5 23% 4 0.7% 1 28% 7 14% 3 22% 9 1.9% 1
(No opinion) 38.4% 186 322% 54 41.7% 132 24.8% 37 30.9% 47 56.0% 101 344% 86 42.5% 100 36.8% 147 36.3% 25
(Don’t know) 13.7% 66 7.6% 13 17.0% 54 10.7% 16 13.6% 21 16.3% 29 13.0% 32 145% 34 144% 58 12.4% 9
Mean: 3.48 3.54 3.43 3.54 3.37 3.53 342 3.56 3.46 3.61
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90

Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]

Q11 How satisfied are you with Waltham Abbey’s tourist attractions (The Abbey, Gunpowder Mills, Gardens, Museum)?
Those in 'Waltham Abbey' town centre

Very satisfied 27.3% 27 415% 11 22.0% 16 40.6% 6 23.0% 8 26.5% 13 425% 16 17.8% 11 29.1% 23 19.1% 3
Setisfied 451% 44 553% 15 41.3% 29 27.0% 4 401% 14 53.6% 27 420% 16 47.1% 28 44.4% 36 48.6% 8
Neutral 143% 14 15% 0 191% 14 27.3% 4 17.3% 6 8.6% 4 0.0% 0 233% 14 161% 13 56% 1
Dissatisfied 2.1% 2 05% 0 27% 2 0.0% 0 23% 1 25% 1 4.0% 2 0.9% 1 2.0% 2 23% 0
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 10.8% 11 1.2% 0 144% 10 3.7% 1 17.3% 6 8.4% 4 11.0% 4 10.7% 6 7.9% 6 24.4% 4
(Don’t know) 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.5% 0 0.3% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 4.10 4.40 3.97 4.14 4.01 4.14 4.39 3.92 4.10 4.12
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]
Q12 Could you please provide your assessment of the environmental quality of [name of centre] in terms of the following factors ?
Cleanliness of shopping streets
Very good 38% 18 79% 13 1.6% 5 5.5% 8 3.3% 5 2.7% 5 45% 11 3.0% 7 35% 14 58% 4
Good 47.1% 228 433% 73 49.2% 155 43.8% 66 50.4% 77 47.2% 85 39.3% 98 55.4% 131 50.4% 202 36.8% 26
Satisfactory 42.0% 203 44.2% 74 40.8% 129 45.6% 68 38.9% 59 41.6% 75 495% 123 34.0% 80 39.9% 160 435% 30
Poor 6.8% 33 4.0% 7 83% 26 52% 8 72% 11 78% 14 65% 16 71% 17 6.0% 24 12.7% 9
Very poor 0.2% 1 04% 1 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.5% 1 01% 0 0.4% 1 01% 0 1.0% 1
(Don’t know) 0.1% 1 02% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 01% 0 0.2% 0 01% 0 0.2% 0 01% 0 0.3% 0
Mean: 3.48 354 3.44 3.50 3.50 3.44 3.42 3.54 351 3.34
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
Personal Safety / lighting / policing issues
Very good 26% 12 3.9% 7 18% 6 2.0% 3 4.8% 7 1.1% 2 35% 9 1.6% 4 27% 11 22% 2
Good 43.4% 210 46.4% 78 41.8% 132 47.7% 72 434% 66 40.0% 72 41.7% 104 453% 107 45.0% 180 421% 29
Satisfactory 37.8% 183 36.5% 62 38.4% 121 40.7% 61 31.0% 47 41.1% 74 36.6% 91 39.0% 92 38.1% 153 354% 25
Poor 9.3% 45 57% 10 11.2% 35 4.7% 7 130% 20 100% 18 86% 21 101% 24 7.1% 28 184% 13
Very poor 0.4% 2 0.6% 1 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 2 0.8% 2 0.0% 0 0.5% 2 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 65% 32 69% 12 63% 20 4.9% 7 78% 12 6.8% 12 89% 22 4.0% 9 6.6% 26 1.9% 1
Mean: 3.41 351 3.36 3.49 3.43 3.32 3.42 3.40 3.45 3.29
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
Quality of buildings / townscape
Very good 9.8% 47 155% 26 6.8% 21 91% 14 147% 22 62% 11 98% 24 98% 23 10.7% 43 6.8% 5
Good 35.9% 174 29.3% 49 39.4% 124 28.7% 43 332% 51 441% 80 30.7% 76 41.4% 97 351% 141 464% 32
Satisfactory 41.6% 201 44.9% 76 39.9% 126 51.3% 77 37.6% 58 36.9% 67 44.7% 111 38.4% 90 42.0% 168 34.7% 24
Poor 9.4% 46 6.7% 11 10.8% 34 6.0% 9 106% 16 11.2% 20 109% 27 7.8% 18 89% 36 8.6% 6
Very poor 0.3% 2 0.0% 0 0.5% 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 01% 0 0.6% 1 01% 0 19% 1
(Don't know) 29% 14 3.6% 6 2.6% 8 4.7% 7 3.9% 6 0.7% 1 38% 10 2.0% 5 33% 13 1.6% 1
Mean: 3.47 3.56 3.42 3.43 3.54 3.44 341 3.53 3.49 3.48
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Shelter from weather
Very good 1.3% 7 32% 5 04% 1 0.0% 0 3.6% 6 0.5% 1 04% 1 24% 6 1.6% 7 0.0% 0
Good 155% 75 14.7% 25 16.0% 50 18.0% 27 16.0% 25 13.0% 24 16.8% 42 142% 34 149% 60 21.3% 15
Satisfactory 37.9% 184 445% 75 34.4% 109 38.8% 58 40.3% 62 352% 64 343% 85 41.7% 98 38.6% 155 41.1% 29
Poor 27.4% 133 20.0% 34 314% 99 24.9% 37 215% 33 345% 62 26.9% 67 28.0% 66 25.6% 103 29.8% 21
Very poor 71% 35 41% 7 87% 28 93% 14 4.4% 7 77% 14 59% 15 85% 20 82% 33 2.6% 2
(Don’t know) 10.7% 52 136% 23 91% 29 90% 14 141% 22 91% 16 158% 39 53% 12 11.0% 44 52% 4
Mean: 2.74 2.92 2.65 2.72 2.92 2.61 2.75 2.73 2.73 2.86
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
Pedestrian/Vehicular safety issues
Very good 0.6% 3 12% 2 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 1.1% 2 02% 1 1.0% 2 0.6% 2 0.8% 1
Good 40.1% 194 33.4% 56 43.6% 138 38.2% 57 40.7% 62 41.0% 74 356% 88 44.8% 106 41.1% 165 409% 29
Satisfactory 41.3% 200 46.1% 78 38.8% 122 37.6% 56 39.6% 61 459% 83 41.1% 102 41.6% 98 39.1% 157 49.3% 34
Poor 116% 56 10.3% 17 123% 39 152% 23 11.1% 17 91% 16 133% 33 9.9% 23 125% 50 8.8% 6
Very poor 1.4% 7 02% 0 21% 7 2.8% 4 0.9% 1 0.7% 1 15% 4 1.3% 3 17% 7 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 49% 24 88% 15 2.9% 9 6.2% 9 70% 11 21% 4 83% 21 1.3% 3 50% 20 0.3% 0
Mean: 3.28 3.28 3.29 3.19 3.31 3.33 3.22 3.35 3.28 3.34
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]
Q13 Could you please provide your assessment of the ease of access to [name of centre]in terms of the following factors ?
Location of car parks
Very good 42% 20 3.1% 5 48% 15 0.2% 0 57% 9 62% 11 34% 8 51% 12 44% 18 3.9% 3
Good 38.2% 185 33.1% 56 40.9% 129 24.1% 36 43.5% 67 454% 82 33.7% 84 42.9% 101 41.1% 165 28.0% 20
Satisfactory 33.8% 164 34.6% 58 33.4% 105 49.5% 74 265% 41 26.9% 49 37.0% 92 30.4% 72 37.3% 149 7.5% 5
Poor 65% 32 86% 15 54% 17 64% 10 6.1% 9 7.0% 13 69% 17 61% 14 73% 29 2.9% 2
Very poor 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 04% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.3% 1 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 17.0% 82 20.6% 35 152% 48 19.8% 30 182% 28 13.8% 25 19.0% 47 150% 35 96% 38 57.7% 40
Mean: 3.48 3.39 3.52 3.23 3.60 3.57 3.42 3.54 3.46 3.78
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Security of car parks
Very good 3.0% 15 3.9% 7 26% 8 0.1% 0 42% 6 4.5% 8 1.8% 5 43% 10 34% 14 14% 1
Good 32.7% 158 31.3% 53 33.4% 105 21.4% 32 36.8% 56 385% 70 32.9% 82 324% 76 36.1% 144 189% 13
Satisfactory 31.2% 151 321% 54 30.7% 97 43.6% 66 26.0% 40 252% 46 29.8% 74 32.7% 77 350% 140 9.9% 7
Poor 6.8% 33 65% 11 7.0% 22 99% 15 80% 12 3.2% 6 79% 20 56% 13 73% 29 4.7% 3
Very poor 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 01% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.3% 1 02% 0
(Don’t know) 26.0% 126 26.3% 44 259% 82 25.0% 37 248% 38 27.9% 50 275% 68 24.4% 57 17.8% 71 64.9% 45
Mean: 3.42 3.44 3.41 3.16 3.49 3.59 3.40 3.45 3.43 3.47
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
Location of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)
Very good 6.7% 32 59% 10 71% 22 11.7% 18 2.6% 4 59% 11 67% 17 67% 16 68% 27 75% 5
Good 30.4% 147 22.7% 38 34.5% 109 31.9% 48 26.3% 40 32.7% 59 352% 88 253% 60 28.2% 113 351% 25
Satisfactory 18.7% 90 23.6% 40 16.0% 50 25.3% 38 197% 30 123% 22 157% 39 21.7% 51 19.7% 79 16.3% 11
Poor 6.1% 30 11.0% 18 35% 11 0.4% 1 88% 13 85% 15 44% 11 7.9% 19 72% 29 11% 1
Very poor 27% 13 0.7% 1 37% 12 24% 4 2.7% 4 2.9% 5 0.8% 2 47% 11 3.0% 12 11% 1
(Don’t know) 35.5% 172 36.1% 61 352% 111 28.3% 43 40.0% 61 37.7% 68 37.2% 92 33.7% 79 352% 141 389% 27
Mean: 3.50 3.35 3.58 3.70 3.29 3.49 3.68 3.32 3.44 3.76
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
Quality & security of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)
Very good 3.8% 18 4.8% 8 32% 10 5.9% 9 18% 3 37% 7 31% 8 45% 11 38% 15 41% 3
Good 28.4% 137 25.9% 44 296% 94 33.6% 50 235% 36 281% 51 287% 71 28.0% 66 254% 102 37.1% 26
Satisfactory 17.7% 86 20.7% 35 16.1% 51 21.4% 32 17.0% 26 151% 27 151% 37 204% 48 183% 73 17.7% 12
Poor 6.2% 30 10.0% 17 42% 13 1.7% 3 75% 11 88% 16 58% 14 6.6% 16 71% 28 22% 2
Very poor 23% 11 05% 1 33% 10 2.3% 3 21% 3 25% 5 0.6% 2 41% 10 27% 11 0.6% 0
(Don't know) 41.7% 202 38.1% 64 43.6% 138 35.1% 53 48.0% 73 41.8% 76 46.8% 116 36.3% 86 42.7% 171 384% 27
Mean: 3.43 3.40 3.45 3.60 3.30 3.37 3.52 3.35 3.36 3.68
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Ease of cycling access
Very good 1.1% 5 0.0% 0 17% 5 0.9% 1 25% 4  0.0% 0 21% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 75% 5
Good 17.6% 85 235% 40 145% 46 11.5% 17 20.0% 31 20.7% 37 157% 39 19.6% 46 183% 73 174% 12
Satisfactory 29.6% 143 31.8% 54 285% 90 42.1% 63 302% 46 18.8% 34 320% 79 27.2% 64 33.1% 133 152% 11
Poor 57% 28 6.0% 10 55% 17 52% 8 84% 13 3.8% 7 46% 11 69% 16 45% 18 13.3% 9
Very poor 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 02% 1 03% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 02% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 02% 0
(Don'’t know) 45.9% 222 38.7% 65 49.7% 157 40.0% 60 38.8% 59 56.7% 103 455% 113 46.3% 109 44.0% 176 46.4% 32
Mean: 3.26 3.29 3.24 3.13 3.27 3.39 3.28 3.24 3.24 3.35
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90

Amount / quality of pedestrianisation
Very good 43% 21 3.0% 5 51% 16 0.4% 1 4.4% 7 75% 14 21% 5 67% 16 47% 19 32% 2
Good 37.6% 182 393% 66 36.8% 116 30.6% 46 47.1% 72 354% 64 357% 89 39.6% 93 37.8% 151 44.1% 31
Satisfactory 36.6% 177 385% 65 357% 113 40.3% 60 33.1% 51 36.6% 66 375% 93 357% 84 37.0% 148 332% 23
Poor 11.8% 57 109% 18 123% 39 174% 26 65% 10 11.8% 21 132% 33 10.4% 24 13.2% 53 6.4% 4
Very poor 1.5% 7 0.7% 1 19% 6 2.3% 3 17% 3 0.7% 1 1.3% 3 17% 4 1.6% 6 1.3% 1
(Don'’t know) 81% 39 76% 13 83% 26 91% 14 72% 11 80% 14 102% 25 58% 14 58% 23 11.7% 8
Mean: 3.34 3.36 3.34 3.11 3.50 3.40 3.27 3.42 3.33 3.47
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90

Ease of movement around the centre on foot
Very good 27% 13 15% 3 33% 10 2.2% 3 0.6% 1 47% 9 0.9% 2 45% 11 24% 10 4.6% 3
Good 50.1% 242 54.8% 92 475% 150 39.4% 59 59.7% 91 50.8% 92 49.9% 124 50.2% 118 51.8% 207 49.2% 34
Satisfactory 30.8% 149 29.0% 49 31.8% 100 36.9% 55 284% 44 27.8% 50 31.8% 79 29.7% 70 30.4% 122 313% 22
Poor 78% 38 85% 14 75% 24 11.1% 17 42% 6 83% 15 79% 20 7.8% 18 89% 36 3.1% 2
Very poor 25% 12 0.7% 1 35% 11 55% 8 1.7% 3 0.7% 1 17% 4 3.3% 8 28% 11 13% 1
(Don't know) 6.1% 29 55% 9 64% 20 4.9% 7 54% 8 7.7% 14 7.7% 19 4.4% 10 3.7% 15 10.5% 7
Mean: 3.45 351 3.42 3.23 3.57 3.55 3.44 3.47 3.44 3.59
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Access for people with mobility / hearing / sighting disability
Very good 2.6% 12 2.3% 4 2.7% 9 0.4% 1 32% 5 3.9% 7 19% 5 3.3% 8 27% 11 2.5% 2
Good 18.9% 92 21.7% 36 17.5% 55 8.9% 13 245% 37 22.6% 41 15.7% 39 224% 53 20.8% 83 12.2% 9
Satisfactory 29.5% 143 34.8% 59 26.7% 84 35.1% 53 29.0% 44 25.3% 46 25.7% 64 33.5% 79 31.2% 125 25.4% 18
Poor 12.1% 59 11.1% 19 12.7% 40 17.2% 26 7.3% 11 12.0% 22 12.9% 32 11.3% 27 13.7% 55 5.4% 4
Very poor 3.2% 16  2.4% 4  3.6% 11 5.7% 9 24% 4 1.8% 3 39% 10 2.5% 6 35% 14 2.3% 2
(Don't know) 33.7% 163 27.7% 47 36.8% 116 32.8% 49 336% 51 34.4% 62 39.9% 99 27.0% 64 28.2% 113 52.2% 37
Mean: 3.08 3.14 3.05 2.72 3.28 3.23 2.98 3.17 3.08 3.15
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Q14 How could [name of centre]best be improved?
More parking 9.7% 47 9.0% 15 101% 32 24% 4 140% 21 122% 22 99% 25 95% 22 106% 43 0.6% 0
More secure parking 26% 13 31% 5 24% 8 27% 4 32% 5 21% 4 41% 10 11% 3 23% 9 0.0% 0
Cheaper parking 6.7% 33 78% 13 61% 19 27% 4 117% 18 58% 11 50% 13 85% 20 80% 32 05% 0
More accessible car parking  2.0% 10 3.7% 6 11% 4 2.5% 4 25% 4 1.2% 2 26% 6 15% 3 24% 10 0.3% 0
More frequent bus services 26% 12 11% 2 34% 11 1.0% 1 47% 7 21% 4 28% 7 23% 6 24% 10 3.8% 3
to the centre
More reliable / comfortable 25% 12 27% 4 25% 8 2.6% 4 41% 6 11% 2 33% 8 17% 4 17% 7 7.6% 5
bus services
New / relocated bus stops 1.0% 5 02% 0 14% 4 0.8% 1 1.8% 3 0.5% 1 0.7% 2 13% 3 0.9% 4 1.6% 1
More frequent underground 0.2% 1 0.5% 1 0.1% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 02% 0 0.2% 1 0.3% 1 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
More reliable underground 0.7% 3 19% 3 0.0% 0 21% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 3 0.2% 1 08% 3 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
Better sgnpogting withinthe  0.4% 2 0.6% 1 02% 1 0.0% 0 1.0% 2 01% 0 05% 1 02% 1 04% 2 0.0% 0
Centre
More priority for pedestrians  3.4% 17 2.9% 5 37% 12 56% 8 24% 4 2.5% 4 44% 11 2.4% 6 34% 14 43% 3
Improved access for 1.4% 7 0.0% 0 21% 7 15% 2 11% 2 15% 3 0.9% 2 18% 4 1.3% 5 22% 2
wheel chair and pushchair
users
More national multiple (high 13.2% 64 6.0% 10 17.0% 54 18.0% 27 103% 16 11.6% 21 15.0% 37 11.3% 27 14.0% 56 10.6% 7
dreet chain) retailers
Bigger/better supermarket 44% 21 14% 2 60% 19 35% 5 28% 4 64% 12 31% 8 58% 14 52% 21 05% 0
More independent shops 9.4% 46 4.6% 8 120% 38 59% 9 97% 15 121% 22 80% 20 109% 26 9.7% 39 9.6% 7
Better choice of shopsin 143% 69 7.0% 12 182% 57 93% 14 141% 22 187% 34 121% 30 16.6% 39 151% 60 12.6% 9
general
Specified new shop 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better quality of shops 32% 16 1.2% 2 43% 13 25% 4 4.0% 6 3.1% 6 46% 11 1.7% 4 21% 8 10.1% 7
Improvement to the market 1.6% 8 0.8% 1 2.0% 6 3.1% 5 11% 2 0.7% 1 2.0% 5 12% 3 12% 5 3.9% 3
More / better pubs/ night- 4.0% 19 6.7% 11 25% 8 7.6% 11 45% 7 0.5% 1 55% 14 2.4% 6 45% 18 1.9% 1
life
More / better eating places 6.5% 32 4.7% 8 75% 24 97% 15 65% 10 4.0% 7 84% 21 46% 11 55% 22 138% 10
Fewer bars/ nightclubs 0.1% 1 01% 0 01% 0 0.1% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 02% 0 0.1% 0 01% 0 02% 0
More / better leisure 27% 13 34% 6 23% 7 68% 10 1.3% 2 05% 1 33% 8 21% 5 24% 10 52% 4
facilities
More family oriented 28% 14 0.9% 2 39% 12 44% 7 0.6% 1 35% 6 15% 4 43% 10 1.9% 8 89% 6
facilities
More secure children’ splay 1.1% 5 02% 0 15% 5 03% 0 28% 4 0.2% 0 03% 1 1.8% 4 12% 5 0.0% 0
areas
Better creche facilities 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 02% 0 0.0% 0 01% 0 0.0% 0
Provison of more resdential  0.2% 1 0.0% 0 03% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 02% 0 0.2% 1 02% 1 0.0% 0
accommodation
Expand the town centre’s 0.3% 2 02% 0 04% 1 09% 1 02% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 2 0.0% 0 04% 2 0.0% 0
colleges/ expand
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university
Other 1.9% 9 1.3% 2 22% 7 0.4% 1 28% 4 2.3% 4 24% 6 1.3% 3 0.9% 3 8.0% 6
Cleaner greets/ removal of 29% 14 2.7% 4 30% 10 3.1% 5 27% 4 2.9% 5 52% 13 0.5% 1 33% 13 05% 0
litter
More shelter fromwind / 48% 23 52% 9 45% 14 5.3% 8 6.1% 9 3.2% 6 49% 12 46% 11 49% 19 51% 4
rain
Improve appearance / 29% 14 4.3% 7 21% 7 1.0% 2 52% 8 2.5% 4 3.8% 9 1.9% 5 29% 11 35% 2
environment of centre
Improved security measures  2.1% 10 1.7% 3 23% 7 1.2% 2 0.6% 1 42% 8 2.0% 5 2.3% 5 17% 7 4.8% 3
/ more CCTV / more
police
More control on alcohol / 0.9% 4 0.7% 1 1.0% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 24% 4 0.8% 2 1.0% 2 05% 2 35% 2
drinkers/ drug users
More control on other anti- 0.7% 3 12% 2 04% 1 0.0% 0 1.0% 2 1.0% 2 0.9% 2 0.5% 1 0.7% 3 1.0% 1
socia behaviour —
begging, soliciting
progtitutes & so on
Better greet furniture/ floral  0.6% 3 0.7% 1 05% 2 0.3% 0.2% 0 1.2% 2 0.9% 2 0.2% 1 0.7% 3 02% 0
displays
More green spaces/ areas 0.8% 4 0.0% 0 12% 4 2.6% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 4 1.0% 4 0.0% 0
More clothing / shoe shops 1.0% 5 1.3% 2 0.8% 3 17% 2 0.9% 1 05% 1 04% 1 1.6% 4 0.8% 3 24% 2
Vacant shopsto be filled 0.7% 3 15% 2 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 3 0.8% 2 0.6% 2 0.8% 3 0.3% 0
Lesstraffic congestion 0.5% 3 0.3% 1 0.7% 2 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 1.3% 2 0.3% 1 0.8% 2 0.7% 3 0.0% 0
Footpaths i mproved / 22% 11 04% 1 32% 10 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 4.6% 8 3.5% 9 0.9% 2 12% 5 11% 1
resurfaced
Improve pedestrian / 20% 10 0.8% 1 27% 9 3.4% 1.7% 3 1.2% 2 3.8% 9 0.2% 1 25% 10 0.0% 0
vehicular safety i ssues
Road surfaces improved / 0.7% 3 1.3% 2 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 3 0.9% 2 0.4% 1 0.7% 3 0.8% 1
resurfaced
More seating 0.4% 2 01% 0 0.5% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 2 01% 0 0.7% 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 0
More regtrictionson cyclists  0.4% 2 0.0% 0 0.6% 2 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.5% 1 02% 0 0.6% 2 04% 2 02% 0
Lesseating places/ 0.5% 2 0.8% 1 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.3% 2 01% 0 0.9% 2 05% 2 0.8% 1
restaurants
Less charity shops 0.7% 3 0.1% 0 1.0% 3 0.1% 0 14% 2 0.6% 1 04% 1 1.0% 2 05% 2 18% 1
Better toilet facilities 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 02% 0 0.1% 0 01% 0 0.3% 0
More disabled parking 0.2% 1 04% 1 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 14% 1
(Don't know) 11.7% 57 132% 22 109% 34 144% 22 11.0% 17 10.0% 18 11.8% 29 115% 27 12.0% 48 6.9% 5
(None menti oned) 23.2% 112 29.0% 49 20.1% 64 20.3% 31 242% 37 24.9% 45 16.7% 42 30.1% 71 240% 96 23.2% 16
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Q15 Do you work in [name of centre]?
Yes 124% 60 133% 22 119% 38 17.3% 26 156% 24 56% 10 148% 37 9.8% 23 11.8% 47 17.9% 13
No 87.3% 422 86.6% 146 87.6% 277 81.8% 123 84.4% 129 94.3% 170 84.6% 210 90.1% 212 87.8% 352 821% 57
(Refused) 0.3% 2 01% 0 0.5% 1 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.6% 1 0.1% 0 04% 2 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
Q16 Do you go to college in [name of centre] (where appropriate)?
Yes 44% 21 2.8% 5 53% 17 134% 20 0.2% 0 0.4% 1 74% 18 1.3% 3 42% 17 6.7% 5
No 93.9% 455 93.9% 158 94.0% 297 85.7% 129 96.4% 147 98.8% 179 90.4% 225 97.7% 230 93.8% 376 93.3% 65
(Refused) 1.7% 8 3.3% 6 0.8% 2 1.0% 1 34% 5 0.8% 1 22% 6 1.0% 2 2.0% 8 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
GEN Gender:
Male 34.8% 168100.0% 168 0.0% 0 424% 64 338% 52 29.3% 53 34.7% 86 34.9% 82 34.7% 139 358% 25
Female 65.2% 316 0.0% 0100.0% 316 57.6% 86 66.2% 101 70.7% 128 65.3% 162 65.1% 153 65.3% 261 642% 45
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
AGE Age Group:
18 - 24 years 129% 62 14.7% 25 119% 38 41.6% 62 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 187% 46 6.8% 16 13.8% 55 10.4% 7
25 - 34 years 18.1% 88 232% 39 155% 49 58.4% 88 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 222% 55 13.9% 33 194% 78 13.9% 10
35 - 44 years 19.7% 95 20.0% 34 194% 61 0.0% 0 622% 95 0.0% 0 198% 49 195% 46 20.5% 82 185% 13
45 - 54 years 12.0% 58 10.7% 18 127% 40 0.0% 0 378% 58 0.0% 0 153% 38 84% 20 10.7% 43 16.0% 11
55 - 64 years 18.0% 87 7.6% 13 235% 74 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 48.1% 87 145% 36 21.6% 51 17.7% 71 9.9% 7
65+ years 19.4% 94 238% 40 17.0% 54 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 51.9% 94 95% 24 299% 70 17.9% 72 313% 22
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
SEG Occupation of Chief Wage Earner:
AB 119% 57 105% 18 126% 40 9.4% 14 164% 25 10.1% 18 231% 57 0.0% 0 121% 48 0.0% 0
C1 39.5% 191 40.7% 69 38.8% 122 58.2% 87 40.7% 62 22.9% 41 76.9% 191 0.0% 0 423% 170 254% 18
c2 16.2% 78 156% 26 165% 52 7.7% 12 27.0% 41 141% 26 0.0% 0 333% 78 180% 72 84% 6
DE 32.5% 157 331% 56 32.1% 101 24.6% 37 16.0% 24 52.9% 96 0.0% 0 66.7% 157 27.6% 111 66.2% 46
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Q17 Do you consider yourself to have a disability which impairs your ability to move around the built environment ?
Yes 45% 22 3.8% 6 48% 15 0.8% 1 15% 2 100% 18 1.5% 4 75% 18 41% 17 7.0% 5
No 95.6% 462 96.2% 162 95.2% 301 99.2% 149 98.5% 151 90.0% 163 98.5% 245 92.5% 218 95.9% 384 93.0% 65
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
Q18 Is the disability mobility, hearing and / or sighting impairment ?
Those who 'Yes' at Q17
Mobility 61.9% 13 45.1% 3 69.0% 10 16.7% 0 70.7% 2 63.6% 12 57.2% 2 629% 11 64.6% 11 52.8% 3
Hearing 24.6% 5 26.5% 2 237% 4 16.7% 0 0.0% 0 28.1% 5 19.1% 1 25.7% 5 21.6% 4 34.6% 2
Sighting 8.6% 2 0.0% 0 12.2% 2 0.0% 0 23.2% 1 7.3% 1 14.0% 1 7.4% 1 11.1% 2 0.0% 0
Other 15.1% 3 19.2% 1 13.4% 2100.0% 1 6.1% 0 11.0% 2 33.7% 1 11.2% 2 13.6% 2 20.2% 1
Back problems 6.9% 1 21.2% 1 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 59% 0 7.5% 1 0.0% 0 8.4% 1 82% 1 27% 0
(Don’t know) 1.8% 0 0.0% 0 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 0 0.0% 0 2.2% 0 23% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 22 6 15 1 2 18 4 18 17 5
Sample: 33 15 18 2 5 26 9 24 20 13
CAR Number of cars in Household:
None 144% 70 149% 25 142% 45 11.3% 17 158% 24 159% 29 7.1% 18 22.2% 52 0.0% 0100.0% 70
1 44.1% 213 46.6% 79 42.7% 135 48.8% 73 31.0% 47 51.3% 93 43.4% 108 44.8% 105 53.3% 213 0.0% 0
2 30.1% 146 28.9% 49 30.7% 97 29.9% 45 41.0% 63 20.9% 38 36.3% 90 235% 55 36.3% 146 0.0% 0
3 59% 29 71% 12 53% 17 71% 11 62% 9 4.7% 9 54% 13 64% 15 71% 29 0.0% 0
4+ 27% 13 0.0% 0 41% 13 2.6% 4 3.6% 6 2.0% 4 25% 6 2.9% 7 33% 13 0.0% 0
(Refused) 28% 13 25% 4 2.9% 9 0.3% 0 25% 4 5.1% 9 52% 13 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
LOC Location of Interview:
Epping 20.7% 100 26.2% 44 17.7% 56 23.0% 35 27.5% 42 12.9% 23 264% 66 14.6% 34 21.5% 86 19.0% 13
Loughton High Road 20.2% 98 148% 25 232% 73 30.7% 46 159% 24 153% 28 204% 51 20.0% 47 195% 78 283% 20
Waltham Abbey 20.2% 98 159% 27 226% 71 95% 14 221% 34 27.7% 50 152% 38 255% 60 20.1% 81 24.7% 17
Loughton Broadway 195% 94 208% 35 188% 59 20.0% 30 161% 25 21.9% 40 188% 47 20.2% 48 17.4% 70 242% 17
Chipping Ongar 9.9% 48 101% 17 97% 31 84% 13 103% 16 10.7% 19 9.4% 23 103% 24 114% 46 2.7% 2
Buckhurgt Hill 95% 46 123% 21 80% 25 85% 13 82% 12 115% 21 97% 24 93% 22 10.0% 40 1.0% 1
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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DAY Day of interview:

Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

Weighted base:
Sample:

Total

15.4%
38.5%
11.5%
12.1%
10.6%
11.9%

0.0%

Male

13.4%
35.1%
15.6%
15.2%
10.0%
10.6%

0.0%

Female

16.5%
40.2%

9.4%
10.5%
10.9%
12.5%

0.0%

18-34

14.5%
38.9%
13.2%
12.5%

1.3%
19.5%

0.0%

22
58
20
19

29

150
142

35-54

17.2%
32.9%
15.6%
9.5%
15.0%
9.9%
0.0%

26
50
24
15
23
15

153
154

55+

14.7%
42.8%
6.7%
14.0%
14.6%
7.2%
0.0%

ABCl1

13.3%
38.9%
15.9%
13.8%

5.8%
12.3%

0.0%

C2DE

17.6%
38.0%

7.0%
10.4%
15.6%
11.4%

0.0%

Carin

household
15.2% 61
37.9% 152
13.3% 53
94% 38
11.1% 45
13.1% 53
0.0% 0
401
404

No car in
household

18.8%
41.6%
3.6%
19.4%
9.6%
7.0%
0.0%

13
29

14

70
90
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
PC
BG2 9 0.4% 2 0.0% 0 0.6% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 2 0.0% 0 0.8% 2 05% 2 0.0% 0
Blank 0.5% 2 03% 1 0.6% 2 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.6% 2 0.4% 1 0.6% 2 0.0% 0
CM1 3 0.1% 1 03% 1 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 1 01% 1 0.0% 0
CM1 5 0.6% 3 0.0% 0 0.8% 3 1.8% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 3 0.0% 0 0.7% 3 0.0% 0
CM133 0.6% 3 0.0% 0 0.8% 3 0.0% 0 17% 3 0.0% 0 11% 3 0.0% 0 0.7% 3 0.0% 0
CM150 0.6% 3 0.0% 0 0.8% 3 1.8% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 3 0.0% 0 0.7% 3 0.0% 0
CM157 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 0.2% 1 02% 0 0.1% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 0
CM16 4 27% 13 4.6% 8 1.8% 6 3.7% 6 4.1% 6 0.8% 1 48% 12 0.5% 1 31% 12 0.9% 1
CM16 5 4.0% 19 4.6% 8 3.7% 12 5.4% 8 58% 9 1.3% 2 29% 7 51% 12 34% 14 8.0% 6
CM16 6 34% 17 51% 9 26% 8 5.0% 7 5.0% 8 0.8% 1 3.8% 9 31% 7 41% 17 0.0% 0
CM167 1.8% 9 14% 2 2.0% 6 0.0% 0 25% 4 2.6% 5 25% 6 1.1% 2 21% 9 0.0% 0
CM179 0.1% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0
CM18 7 0.4% 2 12% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 2 08% 2 0.0% 0 0.5% 2 0.0% 0
CM19 4 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 02% 1 0.0% 0
CM195 0.4% 2 0.0% 0 0.6% 2 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.5% 1 0.4% 1 0.4% 1 05% 2 0.0% 0
CM2 0 0.1% 1 03% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.8% 1
CmM2 7 0.9% 4 25% 4  0.0% 0 2.8% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 17% 4  0.0% 0 1.0% 4  0.0% 0
CM207 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0
CmM227 0.9% 4 0.0% 0 13% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 23% 4 1.7% 4  0.0% 0 1.0% 4  0.0% 0
CM24 8 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0
CM3 9 0.1% 1 03% 1 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.8% 1
CM4 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0
CM5 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 0.0% 0
CM5 0 1.2% 6 1.0% 2 13% 4  0.0% 0 21% 3 15% 3 19% 5 0.4% 1 12% 5 15% 1
CM5 9 42% 20 2.2% 4 52% 16 3.2% 5 05% 1 8.0% 15 2.6% 7 58% 14 49% 20 0.8% 1
CM6 2 0.4% 2 08% 1 02% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.3% 1 05% 1 0.2% 1 05% 2 0.0% 0
CM6 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
El 4 0.3% 1 08% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 03% 1 0.0% 0
E16 4 0.1% 1 03% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.8% 1
E17 4 0.8% 4 22% 4 0.1% 0 25% 4  0.0% 0 0.1% 0 15% 4 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 58% 4
E17 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E18 1 0.9% 4 0.0% 0 13% 4  0.0% 0 27% 4  0.0% 0 17% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 59% 4
E4 6 0.9% 4 25% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 27% 4  0.0% 0 17% 4  0.0% 0 1.0% 4  0.0% 0
E4 7 0.2% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 02% 1 0.0% 0
E4 9 0.6% 3 18% 3 0.0% 0 1.8% 3 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 11% 3 0.2% 0 0.8% 3 0.0% 0
E49S 3 0.8% 4 0.0% 0 12% 4 2.5% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 15% 4  0.0% 0 0.9% 4  0.0% 0
E6 3 1.1% 5 0.0% 0 17% 5 3.5% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 5 13% 5 0.0% 0
EN1 3 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 03% 1 0.0% 0
EN10 6 0.2% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 0.0% 0 14% 1
EN3 5 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 02% 1 0.0% 0
EN3 6 0.8% 4 0.0% 0 12% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 4  0.0% 0 17% 4 1.0% 4  0.0% 0
EN4 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN7 6 0.8% 4 12% 2 0.6% 2 0.0% 0 26% 4  0.0% 0 0.8% 2 0.8% 2 1.0% 4  0.0% 0
EN8 7 0.9% 4 0.0% 0 1.4% 4  0.0% 0 28% 4  0.0% 0 17% 4  0.0% 0 0.1% 0 5.6% 4
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EN8 8 20% 10 2.3% 4 1.8% 6 0.0% 0 57% 9 0.5% 1 35% 9 0.4% 1 22% 9 14% 1
EN8 9 1.7% 8 0.0% 0 26% 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.5% 8 17% 4 1.7% 4 2.0% 8 0.0% 0
EN9 0.1% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 1 58% 28 3.7% 6 6.9% 22 2.8% 4 48% 7 91% 16 4.3% 11 73% 17 54% 22 9.1% 6
EN9 2 1.2% 6 0.9% 2 14% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 32% 6 0.2% 1 22% 5 11% 4 19% 1
EN9 3 52% 25 51% 9 53% 17 6.0% 9 72% 11 2.8% 5 4.0% 10 65% 15 59% 23 25% 2
EN9 5 0.8% 4 23% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 4  0.0% 0 17% 4 1.0% 4  0.0% 0
HP23 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 0.4% 2 08% 1 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 2 0.0% 0 0.7% 2 0.0% 0 24% 2
1G10 1 4.7% 23 58% 10 4.2% 13 5.6% 8 4.2% 6 4.4% 8 54% 13 41% 10 49% 20 4.5% 3
1G10 2 58% 28 22% 4 T7.7% 24 66% 10 71% 11 3.9% 7 28% 7 89% 21 45% 18 14.3% 10
1G10 3 8.0% 39 11.7% 20 6.0% 19 10.7% 16 4.1% 6 9.1% 16 6.9% 17 91% 21 86% 35 6.0% 4
1G10 4 28% 13 28% 5 28% 9 2.4% 4 3.8% 6 2.2% 4 31% 8 2.4% 6 28% 11 32% 2
1G10 8 0.1% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0
IG11 3 0.8% 4 0.0% 0 12% 4 2.5% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 15% 4  0.0% 0 0.9% 4  0.0% 0
IG11 7 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 03% 1 0.0% 0
1G16 4 1.1% 5 0.0% 0 17% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.9% 5 0.0% 0 22% 5 13% 5 0.0% 0
1G2 6 1.1% 5 31% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.9% 5 0.0% 0 22% 5 13% 5 0.0% 0
1G2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG3 8 0.8% 4 0.0% 0 12% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 4 15% 4  0.0% 0 0.9% 4  0.0% 0
1G4 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG5 0 0.4% 2 03% 1 0.4% 1 0.0% 0 12% 2 0.0% 0 0.7% 2 0.0% 0 0.5% 2 0.0% 0
1G6 2 1.1% 5 0.0% 0 17% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.9% 5 21% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 3 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.8% 1
IG7 4 0.9% 4 0.0% 0 1.4% 4 2.6% 4  0.0% 0 0.3% 1 1.8% 4  0.0% 0 0.8% 3 19% 1
IG7 5 27% 13 1.9% 3 31% 10 2.8% 4 11% 2 4.0% 7 19% 5 3.5% 8 32% 13 0.5% 0
IG7 6 1.9% 9 2.0% 3 18% 6 3.6% 5 05% 1 1.7% 3 22% 6 1.6% 4 22% 9 0.7% 1
IG8 0 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 0.2% 0 0.3% 1 0.2% 0 0.2% 1 0.6% 0
1G8 7 0.8% 4 22% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 4  0.0% 0 1.6% 4 0.9% 4  0.0% 0
IG8 8 43% 21 4.8% 8 4.0% 13 8.0% 12 58% 9 0.0% 0 6.2% 15 2.3% 5 39% 16 19% 1
1G9 5 41% 20 5.2% 9 3.6% 11 5.8% 9 4.0% 6 2.9% 5 4.0% 10 43% 10 48% 19 1.0% 1
1G9 6 39% 19 3.0% 5 4.4% 14 1.2% 2 71% 11 35% 6 2.6% 6 53% 12 29% 12 10.2% 7
ME8 8 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0
N1 7 0.9% 4 0.0% 0 13% 4 2.8% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 17% 4  0.0% 0 1.0% 4  0.0% 0
N13 5 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0
N2 9 0.2% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 0.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 1 0.0% 0
RM139 1.1% 5 32% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 35% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 23% 5 13% 5 0.0% 0
RM3 8 0.1% 1 03% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 1 01% 1 0.0% 0
RM4 1 1.0% 5 04% 1 13% 4  0.0% 0 0.1% 0 25% 4 1.8% 4 0.1% 0 0.2% 1 0.0% 0
SG12 8 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0
SG2 5 0.4% 2 0.0% 0 0.6% 2 0.0% 0 13% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 2 0.0% 0 28% 2
SG2 7 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 05% 1 0.0% 0 0.3% 1 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 168 316 150 153 181 249 235 401 70
Sample: 500 177 323 142 154 204 252 248 404 90
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Total Epping Loughton Waltham L oughton Chipping Buckhurst
High Road Abbey Broadway Ongar Hill
QOA First of all, can | ask you do you work in any of the following:
Yes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
None of these 100.0% 484 100.0% 100 100.0%  98100.0%  98100.0%  94100.0% 48 100.0% 46
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
Q01 How did you travel to [name of centre] today?
Car/ van driver 51.4% 249 60.6% 61 34.9% 34 58.2% 57 41.9% 40 69.2% 33 53.2% 24
Car/ van passenger 43% 21 21% 2 92% 9 6.7% 7 28% 3 0.6% 0 04% 0
Bus 85% 41 5.6% 6 184% 18 2.8% 3 153% 14 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
Bicycle 1.7% 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.4% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 81% 4
Underground (as 6.5% 31 129% 13 11.9% 12 0.0% 0 6.6% 6 0.0% 0 12% 1
appropri ate)
Train (as appropriate) 32% 16 21% 2 81% 8 0.0% 0 6.0% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Taxi 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
On foot 22.9% 111 156% 16 16.3% 16 27.5% 27 224% 21 29.7% 14 37.2% 17
Other 0.1% 1 02% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Refused) 1.3% 6 1.0% 1 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
Q02 How often do you do the following in [name of centre] (including Sunday)?
Food & Groceries Shopping
Everyday 0.7% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 2.9% 1
410 6 days a week 26% 13 31% 3 13% 1 1.2% 1 3.0% 3 7.3% 4 17% 1
2 to 3 days a week 116% 56 9.8% 10 186% 18 10.0% 10 9.9% 9 12.3% 6 6.9% 3
1 day a week 27.8% 135 328% 33 365% 36 25.8% 25 132% 12 22.4% 11 384% 18
Once every 2 weeks 79% 38 124% 12 54% 5 6.4% 6 7.0% 7 12.3% 6 4.0% 2
Once every month 16.9% 82 129% 13 5.4% 5 16.3% 16 26.0% 24 151% 7 345% 16
Once a quarter 77% 37 41% 4 6.7% 7 89% 9 12.0% 11 14.0% 7 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 6.1% 30 104% 10 10.8% 11 4.0% 4 5.0% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
quarter
Firg time today 0.4% 2 05% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0
Never 18.3% 88 14.0% 14 148% 15 26.3% 26 231% 22 14.4% 7 11.5% 5
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
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High Road Abbey Broadway Ongar Hill
Non-food Shopping (i.e. Clothes, shoes Electrical Goods etc)
Everyday 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0
4 10 6 days a week 0.6% 3 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 2.9% 1
2 to 3 days a week 32% 15 2.9% 3 0.7% 1 0.8% 1 25% 2 1.1% 1 17.3% 8
1 day a week 10.2% 49 185% 18 7.5% 7 5.0% 5 84% 8 5.0% 2 18.3% 8
Once every 2 weeks 7.6% 37 180% 18 1.8% 2 7.3% 7 2.0% 2 15.1% 7 12% 1
Once every month 12.8% 62 26.6% 27 4.6% 4 5.5% 5 16.0% 15 7.8% 4 14.8% 7
Once a quarter 12.4% 60 3.5% 4 18.0% 18 11.8% 12 140% 13 185% 9 11.5% 5
Lessoften than once a 23.7% 114 10.6% 11 483% 47 182% 18 233% 22 34.7% 17 04% 0
quarter
Firg time today 1.1% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 3.2% 2 0.0% 0
Never 28.1% 136 18.1% 18 19.1% 19 47.1% 46 33.2% 31 13.9% 7 332% 15
(Don’t know) 0.3% 2 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
Drinking / Eating Out
Everyday 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.8% 1 0.1% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
410 6 days a week 1.1% 5 0.2% 0 35% 3 0.3% 0 14% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 51% 24 31% 3 123% 12 2.7% 3 3.6% 3 5.6% 3 12% 1
1 day a week 109% 53 16.1% 16 129% 13 85% 8 4.2% 4 8.4% 4 16.5% 8
Once every 2 weeks 81% 39 16.6% 17 113% 11 8.2% 8 2.9% 3 0.6% 0 14% 1
Once every month 16.9% 82 20.1% 20 164% 16 12.7% 12 132% 12 9.5% 5 348% 16
Once a quarter 6.8% 33 12.7% 13 3.0% 3 52% 5 4.0% 4 12.9% 6 52% 2
Lessoften than once a 11.0% 53 133% 13 21.3% 21 52% 5 87% 8 12.3% 6 0.4% 0
quarter
Firg time today 0.4% 2 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0
Never 39.4% 190 16.4% 16 18.6% 18 57.0% 56 61.7% 58 48.6% 23 405% 19
(Don't know) 0.1% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
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Private & Public Services (Bank / Solicitor / Council Offices/ Library, etc)
Everyday 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 02% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.4% 2 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.6% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 3.0% 15 2.7% 3 43% 4 43% 4 3.0% 3 11% 1 0.6% 0
1 day a week 229% 111 176% 18 188% 18 29.3% 29 178% 17 43.1% 21 19.0% 9
Once every 2 weeks 11.1% 54 102% 10 239% 23 7.4% 7 1.9% 7 7.3% 3 44% 2
Once every month 19.0% 92 326% 33 150% 15 154% 15 23.7% 22 3.9% 2 11.5% 5
Once a quarter 5.9% 29 7.1% 7 1.9% 2 6.0% 6 14% 1 11.2% 5 15.5% 7
Lessoften than once a 6.1% 30 1.0% 1 11.2% 11 11.9% 12 5.6% 5 11% 1 0.4% 0
quarter
Firg time today 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0
Never 30.9% 150 284% 28 228% 22 25.0% 25 40.0% 38 30.5% 15 48.1% 22
(Don' t know) 0.4% 2 0.0% 0 19% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
Commercial Leisure Facilities (Gym / Swimming Pool, etc)
Everyday 0.2% 1 01% 0 02% 0 0.3% 0 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 1.7% 8 0.6% 1 57% 6 0.7% 1 0.8% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0
1 day a week 55% 27 5.0% 5 8.6% 8 3.4% 3 18% 2 34% 2 14.4% 7
Once every 2 weeks 25% 12 9.3% 9 0.0% 0 2.0% 2 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0
Once every month 21% 10 7.1% 7 0.0% 0 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 46% 2
Once a quarter 1.3% 6 6.2% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 5.2% 25 12.4% 12 5.4% 5 5.6% 5 18% 2 0.0% 0 12% 1
quarter
Firg time today 20% 10 0.4% 0 54% 5 0.0% 0 44% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 79.4% 384 588% 59 748% 73 86.9% 85 90.1% 85 955% 46 79.3% 36
(Don't know) 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 05% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
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Any visit
Everyday 1.1% 5 01% 0 12% 1 1.6% 2 11% 1 0.0% 0 33% 2
4 t0 6 days a week 3.9% 19 35% 4 43% 4 1.8% 2 38% 4 7.3% 4  46% 2
2 to 3 days a week 15.6% 76 12.9% 13 22.6% 22 12.3% 12 11.2% 11 15.7% 7 23.0% 11
1 day a week 30.5% 148 35.3% 35 31.0% 30 30.8% 30 24.0% 23 39.2% 19 23.0% 11
Once every 2 weeks 11.3% 54 18.7% 19 13.5% 13 9.9% 10 8.0% 8 11.2% 5 0.0% 0
Once every month 19.6% 95 16.6% 17 5.4% 5 19.8% 19 399% 38 0.0% 0 34.5% 16
Once a quarter 8.9% 43 4.1% 4 54% 5 15.9% 16 8.0% 8 11.2% 5 11.5% 5
Lessoften than once a 85% 41 83% 8 16.2% 16  7.9% 8 4.0% 4 11.2% 5 0.0% 0
quarter
Firg time today 0.6% 3 05% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.3% 2 0.0% 0
Never 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
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Total

Epping

Loughton
High Road

Q03 What is the main reason for your visit here today ?

To buy food and grocery
items (not take-away /
café / resaurant / pub /
bar)

To buy non-food goods (e.g.
shoes, clothes, jewellery)

To visit the market

For personal services (e.g.
bank, hairdresser,
solicitor, etc)

To vist acommercial leisure
facility (theatre, gym, etc.
— where appropriate)

Asaday visitor to [name of
centre]

Asastaying visitor to [name
of centre]

Eat out / drinking (e.g.
restaurant / pub / bar)

Work

To attend college (where
appropri ate)

To meet someone

To visit the Council’ s offices
(where appropriate)

Other public services
(library, museum, doctor,
dentist, etc.)

No particular reason

Other

To vist the Pogt Office

Window shopping /
browsing

Weighted base:
Sample:

16.7%

11.9%

1.5%

17.2%

1.2%

1.0%

0.0%

4.5%

13.3%

2.0%

13.0%

1.2%

5.6%

8.7%
1.1%
0.1%
0.9%

81

58

IN

M OOIN

484
500

25.3%

22.6%

2.1%

13.3%

0.1%

4.6%

0.0%

0.4%

15.8%
0.0%

7.3%
0.0%

3.7%

4.8%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

25

ocoowu

100
100

15.0%

8.4%

0.0%

10.0%

5.4%

0.0%

0.0%

6.9%

11.4%
0.5%

21.5%
1.9%

10.7%

7.3%
1.1%
0.0%
0.0%

O OoOr N

100

Waltham
Abbey

3.8% 4
4.1% 4
5.5% 5
37.9% 37
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
11.5% 11
3.4% 3
0.1% 0
10.1% 10
4.0% 4
4.8% 5
6.5% 6
4.4% 4
0.1% 0
4.0% 4
98
100

L oughton Chipping Buckhurst
Broadway Ongar Hill

21.5%

8.8%

0.0%

11.6%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.6%

15.9%
9.5%

8.2%
0.0%

5.0%

18.9%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

20 13.5% 6 222% 10

8 5.0% 2 269% 12

0 0.0%
11 17.9%

0.0% 0
8.3% 4

© o

0 0.0% 0 12% 1

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1 6.2% 3 0.0% 0

15 39.7% 19 0.6% 0
9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

8 2.8% 1 340% 16
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

5 3.9% 2 4.0% 2

18 9.8% 5 2.9% 1
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0

0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
94 48 46
100 50 50
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Epping

Loughton

High Road

Q04 What do you LIKE most about [name of centre]?

Near to home / convenient

Close to work

Good public trangport links
generally

Convenient location of
[name of centre]
Underground / Train
Sation (where
appropri ate)

Convenient drop off / pick
up stops for buses

Parking is easy

Parking is cheap

Lack of congestion on roads

Pedestrianised streets

Little traffic-pedestrian
conflict

Ease of accessto all (with
pushchairs, wheelchairs,
€etc)

Good directional signsto the
Centre

Well sgnposted route ways
within the centre

Selection / choice of
independent / specialist
shops

Sel ection / choice of non-
food multiple shops (i.e.
high street chains such as
Next, Boots etc)

Quality of supermarket(s)

The Market

Quality of the shopsin
general

Compact centre (i.e. shops
close together)

Specified shops

Prices are competitive in
shops compared to other
town / district centres

Play areafor children

Range of placesto eat

Range of pubs/ bars

Range of private services

22.4%
1.8%
3.1%

0.1%

0.4%
2.6%
1.1%
0.4%
2.1%
0.0%

0.3%

0.4%

0.0%

7.8%

3.5%

0.8%
3.0%
1.5%

1.3%

0.0%
0.3%

0.0%
3.4%
0.8%
1.2%

108
8
15

0

25.1%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
2.5%
0.0%
1.0%
3.1%
0.0%

0.0%

2.1%

0.0%

11.8%

3.1%

2.1%
0.0%
4.1%

1.5%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
5.2%
0.0%
5.6%

25
0
0

0

oOwWwronN o

o

12

o o MON

[ NeoN Na)

22.7%
6.7%
13.9%

0.0%

1.7%
1.1%
0.0%
0.5%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

1.5%

9.4%

0.0%
1.3%
2.1%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
2.6%
2.1%
0.2%

22

14

OOrOoOr N

o

o o N RO

O N WO

Waltham
Abbey

18.3%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
6.0%
5.3%
0.2%
6.3%
0.0%

0.4%

0.0%

0.0%

4.3%

0.1%

0.6%
13.2%
0.0%

1.1%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
7.6%
1.2%
0.0%

oo ou o

o o

OoOr ~NOo

L oughton Chipping
Broadway Ongar
219% 21 5.6%
2.0% 2 0.0%
0.5% 1 11%
0.4% 0 0.0%
0.0% 0 0.0%
2.0% 2 21%
0.0% 0 0.0%
0.0% 0 0.0%
1.0% 1 0.0%
0.0% 0 0.0%
1.0% 1 0.0%
0.0% 0 0.0%
0.0% 0 0.0%
6.6% 6 3.4%
4.4% 4 0.6%
0.8% 1 0.0%
0.3% 0 0.0%
1.2% 1 0.0%
4.0% 4 0.0%
0.0% 0 0.0%
1.4% 1 0.0%
0.2% 0 0.0%
1.0% 1 0.0%
0.6% 1 0.0%
0.0% 0 0.0%

P OoOWw

[oNeNoNoN o

o

o o oo

oOooo

Buckhurst
Hill

42.9%
0.0%
0.4%

0.0%

0.0%
0.4%
0.0%
0.4%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

27.1%

0.0%

1.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.4%
0.0%
0.0%

oOoooo o

o

12

o o oo o

oOooo
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(banks, hairdressers,
solicitors and so on)

Range of public services(ie
Council, library, health
services, and so on)

Range of leisure facilities

General cleanliness of
shopping streets

Feels safe / absence of
threatening individuals/
groups

Presence of police/ other
security measures (e.g.
CCTV)

Nice street furniture / floral
displays

Green space/area

Nice busy feel

Not too crowded

Not too noisy

Character / atmosphere

Historic buildings

Other

| like everything about
[name of centre]

Friendly / polite people

The Abbey

Itslocation

It's my hometown

It has everything you need

(No opinion/ Don't know)

(Nothing in particul ar)

Weighted base:
Sample:

Total

0.1%

0.1%

3.7%

2.4%

0.0%

0.0%

7.7%
0.4%
4.5%
7.7%

23.8%

7.5%
0.0%
4.6%

9.0%
1.0%
0.8%
1.1%
0.6%
8.2%

19.3%

Epping

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

1.7%

0.0%

0.0%

2.9%
0.0%
3.7%
4.4%

17.3%

6.9%
0.0%
6.4%

12.9%

0.0%
0.8%
1.0%
0.4%

19.9%

2.1%

o

=
OONNPMPMOW

Loughton
High Road

0.2%

0.0%

3.8%

2.7%

0.0%

0.0%

3.3%
1.3%
6.1%
5.9%

12.8%

0.0%
0.0%
3.5%

4.3%
0.0%
0.5%
0.0%
0.0%
0.8%

35.2%

o

=
WOOWoOOoORFRW

POOFrROM

Waltham
Abbey
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
8.9% 9
0.4% 0
0.0% 0
0.1%

7.5% 7
0.4% 0
8.1% 8
18.0% 18
49.9% 49
15.4% 15
0.0% 0
1.4% 1
11.1% 11
4.8% 5
2.0% 2
4.4% 4
2.4% 2
4.0% 4
13.8% 14
98
100

L oughton
Broadway

0.2%

0.2%
0.0%

4.0%

0.0%

0.0%

8.8%
0.0%
2.0%
6.0%
2.3%
2.0%
0.0%
5.0%

4.6%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

15.9%
35.7%

o

CONNON O

oOooohM

Chipping
Ongar

0.0%

0.6%
0.6%

6.2%

0.0%

0.0%

29.0%
0.0%
3.9%
7.8%

55.3%

26.2%
0.0%

12.9%

24.1%
0.0%
1.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
6.2%

o o

& wooo»—-ot-'

a
o

Buckhurst
Hill

0.0%

0.0%

11.5%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

3.3%
0.0%
1.2%
0.0%

16.9%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

14.2%

o

[eNeoNoNcNoll il el ]

IN
OO0 NOOOOOOo

a
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Total

Epping

Loughton

High Road

Q05 What do you DISLIKE most about [name of centre]?

Unsafe for pededtrians /
traffic conflict

Not enough pedestriani sation

Shortage of parking spaces
for visitors

Shortage of parking for
residents

Parking is expensive

Parking is not secure/ car
break-ins

Poor public transport links

Road congestion / too much
traffic

Poor directional signsto
centre

Poor signage / routeways
within centre/ lack of
maps of centre

Inconvenient location of
[name of centre]
Underground / Train
Station (as appropriate)

Inconvenient location of bus
stops

Difficultieswith pushchairs,
wheel chairs, etc

Lack of choice of national
multiple (high street
chain) shops

Lack of choice of
independent / specialist
shops

Quality of shopsis
inadequate

Shops too small

Lack of alarger supermarket

Pricestoo high

Shops spread over too wide
an area (i.e. not a compact
centre)

Specified shops absent

Inadequate range of placesto
eat and drink

Too many pubs/ clubs

Inadequate range of services

1.7%

0.0%
4.6%

0.4%

4.2%
0.3%

1.1%
4.4%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.3%

0.6%

9.9%

9.7%

4.9%

1.5%
2.6%
1.6%
0.8%

0.0%

0.9%

2.3%
1.3%

48

47

24

0.0%

0.0%
4.8%

0.0%

6.0%
0.0%

0.0%
5.4%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

1.5%

0.0%

0.0%

1.0%
2.1%
2.1%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0

O NN

o o

1.9%

0.0%
2.2%

0.3%

1.3%
0.0%

0.8%
11.5%

0.0%

0.2%

0.0%

0.7%

0.0%

12.7%

6.2%

7.5%

0.0%
1.3%
0.0%
1.6%

0.0%

0.0%

5.9%
5.7%

NORFr O

o o

Waltham
Abbey

0.0%

0.0%
1.0%

0.0%

4.0%
0.0%

2.2%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
1.0%

10.1%

30.6%

13.4%

1.0%
3.3%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.1%

5.3%
0.0%

13

oo wr

o o

L oughton Chipping
Broadway Ongar
5.4% 5 2.7%
0.2% 0 0.0%
146% 14 0.0%
0.4% 0 0.0%
2.6% 2 10.1%
0.0% 0 2.8%
0.4% 0 3.9%
1.2% 1 7.1%
0.0% 0 0.0%
0.0% 0 0.0%
0.0% 0 0.0%
0.6% 1 0.0%
0.4% 0 2.8%
245% 23 1.7%
9.4% 9 0.0%
2.6% 2 0.0%
0.0% 0 0.0%
1.4% 1 5.6%
5.3% 5 0.0%
2.2% 2 0.0%
0.0% 0 0.0%
1.8% 2 56%
0.0% 0 0.6%
1.0% 1 0.0%

o

O OoOwo

w o

Buckhurst
Hill

0.0%

0.0%
1.7%

2.3%

4.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.4%

4.0%

2.3%

11.5%
4.0%
1.2%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

o RN O

o o
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(banks, hairdressers, dry

cleanersand so on)

Inadequate range of leisure 28% 14 0.0% 0 59% 6 4.0% 4 43% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0
facilities (leisure centre,

cinema, theatre, etc)

Absence of play areasfor 0.3% 2 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
children
Lack of clean/ securetoilets 2.6% 13 1.0% 1 10.7% 10 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Dirty shopping streetd/litter 21% 10 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 1 6.1% 6 2.8% 1 3.3% 2
Run down appearance of 58% 28 0.2% 0 13% 1 196% 19 58% 5 3.9% 2 0.0% 0
town centre / boarded up
premises
Feels unsafe / presence of 42% 20 0.6% 1 21% 2 55% 5 105% 10 4.5% 2 0.0% 0
threatening individuals/
groups/ gangs
M ere presence of 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
‘undesirable’ individuals
(i.e. beggars, ‘down &
outs and so on)
Soliciting of prostitutes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Drunken / drug-related / 0.9% 4 0.0% 0 04% 0 2.3% 2 01% 0 2.8% 1 0.0% 0
anti-socia behaviour
Lack of police presence / 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 11% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
other security measures
(e.g. CCTV)
Lack of greet furniture/ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
floral displays
Not busy enough 0.5% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 4.0% 2
Over-crowded 1.6% 8 1.0% 1 54% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.4% 2 0.0% 0
Too noisy 0.4% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.4% 2 0.0% 0
Lack of character / 1.4% 7 21% 2 13% 1 0.0% 0 3.6% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
atmosphere
Vandalism 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.5% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
Insufficient or poor quality 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
open space and green
areas
Other 43% 21 4.6% 5 23% 2 6.4% 6 7.6% 7 1.1% 1 0.0% 0
| didike everything about 1.9% 9 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 84% 8 1.1% 1 0.0% 0
[name of centre]
The market 1.7% 8 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 8.1% 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lack of clothing / shoeshops  1.8% 9 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 31% 3 52% 5 11% 1 0.0% 0
It isboring 0.7% 3 0.1% 0 27% 3 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Too many high end shops 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 0.8% 0
Poor road / paving quality 0.3% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1
Too many vacant shops 0.7% 3 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 22% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion / don’ t know) 11.2% 54 333% 33 4.3% 4  0.0% 0 123% 12 5.0% 2 6.3% 3
(Nothing in particul ar) 36.5% 176 32.8% 33 47.6% 47 345% 34 153% 14 50.4% 24 54.0% 25
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Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q06 How satisfied are you with the overall range and quality of shops in [name of centre]?
Very satisfied 1.9% 9 0.8% 1 11% 1 2.3% 2 3.8% 4 0.0% 0 27% 1
Satisfied 46.3% 224 69.8% 70 44.1% 43 44.0% 43 30.0% 28 61.4% 29 229% 11
Neutral 16.4% 79 15.6% 16 13.1% 13 14.1% 14 15.9% 15 14.6% 7 32.8% 15
Dissatisfied 21.5% 104 3.3% 3 283% 28 30.3% 30 272% 26 21.3% 10 16.2% 7
Very dissatified 46% 22 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 9.3% 9 6.8% 6 0.0% 0 13.8% 6
(No opinion) 39% 19 4.3% 4 7.3% 7 0.0% 0 8.0% 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 54% 26 6.2% 6 5.6% 5 0.0% 0 84% 8 2.8% 1 11.5% 5
Mean: 3.21 3.76 3.20 3.00 2.96 3.41 2.83
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
Q07 How often do you visit [name of centre]in the evenings?
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
410 6 days a week 0.2% 1 02% 0 0.5% 0 0.2% 0 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 25% 12 21% 2 65% 6 1.5% 2 0.8% 1 3.4% 2 0.0% 0
1 day a week 9.2% 44 147% 15 105% 10 2.6% 3 64% 6 9.0% 4 14.2% 7
Once every 2 weeks 44% 21 118% 12 3.8% 4 1.1% 1 32% 3 0.6% 0 27% 1
Once every month 84% 41 191% 19 6.1% 6 5.0% 5 11% 1 3.4% 2 17.3% 8
Once a quarter 3.3% 16 5.0% 5 0.0% 0 4.3% 4 04% 0 1.1% 1 13.1% 6
Lessoften than once a 14.6% 71 21.4% 21 14.8% 15 16.8% 16 8.2% 8 17.4% 8 5.0% 2
quarter
Never 57.2% 277 258% 26 57.1% 56 68.6% 67 79.4% 75 653% 31 47.7% 22
(Don't know) 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
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Q08 What is the main purpose of your evening visits?
Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7

Bars/ pubs 47.9% 65 552% 29 52.9% 14 44.3% 6 42.3% 5 57.9% 5 25.6% 6
Eating out 38.1% 52 428% 23 34.6% 9 24.6% 4 12.8% 1 35.6% 3 541% 12
Night Clubs (where 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
appropri ate)
Theatre (where appropriate) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Concerts 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Gym/ Health & fitnessclub ~ 0.9% 1 2.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Shopping 3.1% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 27.1% 4 33% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Meeting friends 5.1% 7 0.0% 0 11.7% 3 0.0% 0 33.3% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Social Clubs 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 6.5% 1 0.0% 0
(No main purpose / don't 4.0% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 83% 1 0.0% 0 20.3% 4
know)
Weighted base: 136 53 27 14 11 8 22
Sample: 193 53 42 25 26 16 31
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q09 How satisfied are you with [name of centre]’'s performance as a location for dining ?
Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7

Very satisfied 3.9% 5 35% 2 56% 2 13.2% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfied 52.8% 72 61.9% 33 47.8% 13 51.6% 7 32.8% 4 67.7% 6 42.6% 9
Neutral 27.9% 38 29.4% 16 25.4% 7 0.0% 0 29.9% 3 9.7% 1 517% 11
Dissatisfied 4.6% 6 1.2% 1 10.8% 3 0.0% 0 15.0% 2 12.9% 1 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 83% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 2.3% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.6% 1 9.7% 1 4.9% 1
(Don't know) 77% 10 3.9% 2 10.5% 3 35.2% 5 24% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0
Mean: 3.61 3.71 3.54 4.20 3.01 3.61 3.45
Weighted base: 136 53 27 14 11 8 22
Sample: 193 53 42 25 26 16 31
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Q10 How satisfied are you with the pubs/bars offer in [name of centre]?

Very satisfied 1.3% 6 0.0% 0 27% 3 25% 2 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Satisfied 29.0% 140 49.7% 50 36.8% 36 253% 25 121% 11 16.3% 8 23.0% 11

Neutral 11.2% 54 14.1% 14 10.2% 10 11.1% 11 14.4% 14 5.6% 3 6.6% 3

Dissatisfied 43% 21 25% 2 108% 11 2.3% 2 4.0% 4 2.8% 1 12% 1

Very dissatified 21% 10 0.0% 0 1.6% 2 21% 2 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 11.5% 5

(No opinion) 38.4% 186 22.9% 23 312% 31 36.1% 35 50.3% 47 625% 30 42.7% 20

(Don't know) 13.7% 66 10.8% 11 6.7% 7 206% 20 182% 17 10.1% 5 15.0% 7

Mean: 3.48 3.71 3.45 3.55 3.32 3.29 297

Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46

Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50

Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]

Q11 How satisfied are you with Waltham Abbey’s tourist attractions (The Abbey, Gunpowder Mills, Gardens, Museum)?

Those in 'Waltham Abbey' town centre

Very satisfied 271.3% 27 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 27.3% 27 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Setisfied 451% 44 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 451% 44 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Neutral 143% 14 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 143% 14 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Dissatisfied 2.1% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 10.8% 11 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 10.8% 11 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 4.10 0.00 0.00 4.10 0.00 0.00
Weighted base: 98 0 0 98 0 0
Sample: 100 0 0 100 0 0

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

[eNeoNoNoNoNoNe]

0.00

o o
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Loughton
High Road

Waltham
Abbey

L oughton Chipping Buckhurst
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Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]

Q12 Could you please provide your assessment of the environmental quality of [name of centre] in terms of the following factors ?

Cleanliness of shopping streets

Very good 3.8% 18 21% 2 51% 5 9.1% 9 0.7% 1 22% 1 12% 1
Good 47.1% 228 57.3% 57 46.9% 46 60.1% 59 19.1% 18 57.5% 27 448% 21
Satisfactory 42.0% 203 373% 37 44.9% 44 24.0% 23 64.9% 61 33.0% 16 463% 21
Poor 6.8% 33 33% 3 2% 3 6.7% 7 149% 14 6.2% 3 7.2% 3
Very poor 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.2% 0 1.1% 1 0.6% 0
(Don't know) 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.48 3.58 3.55 3.71 3.05 3.54 3.39
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
Personal Safety / lighting / policing issues
Very good 26% 12 15% 1 4.0% 4 5.6% 5 0.0% 0 22% 1 12% 1
Good 43.4% 210 56.2% 56 40.3% 39 48.0% 47 16.2% 15 69.7% 33 41.1% 19
Satisfactory 37.8% 183 41.9% 42 452% 44 15.9% 16 545% 51 19.0% 9 448% 21
Poor 9.3% 45 04% 0 4.6% 4 14.1% 14 18.3% 17 8.4% 4 10.9% 5
Very poor 0.4% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 6.5% 32 0.0% 0 6.0% 6 144% 14 11.0% 10 0.6% 0 2.0% 1
Mean: 3.41 3.59 3.46 3.48 2.98 3.66 3.33
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
Quality of buildings / townscape
Very good 9.8% 47 104% 10 3.2% 3 11.7% 11 4.0% 4 39.1% 19 0.0% 0
Good 35.9% 174 52.8% 53 355% 35 39.8% 39 11.0% 10 46.4% 22 31.7% 15
Satisfactory 41.6% 201 357% 36 453% 44 28.2% 28 625% 59 10.6% 5 64.8% 30
Poor 9.4% 46 1.0% 1 7.8% 8 17.4% 17 174% 16 3.9% 2 35% 2
Very poor 0.3% 2 0.0% 0 16% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 29% 14 0.0% 0 6.6% 6 3.0% 3 52% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.47 3.73 3.33 3.47 3.02 4.21 3.28
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
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Total
Shelter from weather

Very good 1.3% 7
Good 15.5% 75
Satisfactory 37.9% 184
Poor 27.4% 133
Very poor 71% 35
(Don't know) 10.7% 52
Mean: 2.74
Weighted base: 484
Sample: 500

Pedestrian/Vehicular safety issues

Very good 0.6% 3
Good 40.1% 194
Satisfactory 41.3% 200
Poor 11.6% 56
Very poor 1.4% 7
(Don't know) 49% 24
Mean: 3.28
Weighted base: 484
Sample: 500

Epping
0.2% 0
322% 32
57.5% 57
5.4% 5
0.0% 0
4.7% 5
3.29
100
100
0.0% 0
60.6% 61
36.7% 37
2.7% 3
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
358
100
100

Loughton Waltham L oughton
High Road Abbey Broadway

0.0%
17.5%
37.1%
27.2%

7.5%
10.6%

0.5%
20.7%
40.2%
21.1%

5.9%
11.4%

0 1.0% 1 0.0% 0
17 132% 13 1.2% 1
36 36.0% 35 20.0% 19
27 321% 31 45.0% 42

7 16.0% 16 121% 11

10 1.7% 2 21.7% 20
2.72 2.50 2.13
98 98 94
100 100 100

1 1.0% 1 1.0% 1
20 71.4% 70 109% 10
39 21.1% 21 542% 51
21 52% 5 221% 21

6 0.0% 0 12% 1
11 1.4% 1 10.6% 10

2.87 3.69 2.87
98 98 94
100 100 100

Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]

Q13 Could you please provide your assessment of the ease of access to [name of centre]in terms of the following factors ?

Location of car parks

Very good 42% 20
Good 38.2% 185
Satisfactory 33.8% 164
Poor 6.5% 32
Very poor 0.3% 1
(Don't know) 17.0% 82
Mean: 3.48
Weighted base: 484
Sample: 500

4.1%
40.1%
30.1%

2.9%

0.0%
22.8%

4
40
30
3
0
23

3.59

100
100

0.3%
19.9%
52.0%

9.2%

1.3%
17.3%

0 99% 10 1.0% 1
19 67.5% 66 17.7% 17
51 124% 12 427% 40

9 0.9% 1 7.4% 7

1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
17 9.3% 9 312% 29

3.10 3.95 3.18
98 98 94
100 100 100

Chipping Buckhurst

Ongar

11.2%
24.5%
41.4%
6.2%
0.0%
16.7%

1.1%
56.0%
25.6%
14.4%

0.0%

2.8%

11.2%
77.0%
7.3%
1.1%
0.0%
3.4%

Hill

5 0.0% 0
12 0.0% 0
20 344% 16

3 51.7% 24

0 0.0% 0

8 13.9% 6
3.49 2.40
48 46
50 50

1 0.0% 0

27 13.1% 6
12 86.9% 40

7 0.0% 0

0 0.0% 0

1 0.0% 0
3.45 3.13
48 46
50 50

5 0.0% 0

37 12.3% 6

3 57.8% 27

1 244% 11

0 0.0% 0

2 54% 2
4.02 2.87
48 46
50 50
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Security of car parks
Very good 3.0%
Good 32.7%
Satisfactory 31.2%
Poor 6.8%
Very poor 0.3%
(Don't know) 26.0%
Mean:
Weighted base:
Sample:

15
158
151

33

1
126

3.42

484
500

Loughton Waltham L oughton Chipping Buckhurst

High Road Abbey Broadway Ongar Hill

Epping
00% 0 03%
48.0% 48 21.1%
26.3% 26 40.8%
29% 3 13.7%
00% 0 13%
22.8% 23 22.7%

358

100

100

0 9.3% 9 0.0%
21 37.5% 37 13.9%
40 22.9% 22 38.8%
13 2.4% 2 8.8%
1 0.0% 0 0.1%
22 27.8% 27 38.4%

3.07 3.75
98 98
100 100

Location of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)

Very good 6.7%
Good 30.4%
Satisfactory 18.7%
Poor 6.1%
Very poor 2.7%
(Don't know) 35.5%
Mean:

Weighted base:

Sample:

32
147
90
30
13
172

3.50

484
500

2.1%
46.9%
9.3%
0.0%
0.0%
41.7%

2 24.0%
47 37.7%
9 24.5%
0 0.0%
0 0.0%
42 13.9%

3.88

100
100

23 0.0% 0 7.2%
37 11% 1 49.0%
24 1.8% 2 27.8%
0 21.2% 21 4.4%
0 7.7% 8 0.0%
14 68.1% 67 11.6%

3.99 1.88
98 98
100 100

0 11.2% 5 0.0% 0
13 71.4% 34 11.9% 5
37 10.1% 5 451% 21

8 11% 1 11.5% 5

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
36 6.2% 3 314% 14

3.08 3.99 3.01
94 48 46
100 50 50
7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

46 0.0% 0 349% 16
26 0.0% 0 628% 29

4 9.5% 5 0.0% 0

0 11.2% 5 0.0% 0

11 793% 38 2.3% 1
3.67 1.46 3.36
94 48 46
100 50 50

Quality & security of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)

Very good 3.8% 18 2.1% 2 11.3% 11 0.0% 0 48% 5 0.0% 0 12% 1
Good 28.4% 137 41.9% 42 381% 37 7.3% 7 411% 39 0.0% 0 262% 12
Satisfactory 17.7% 86 7.1% 7 252% 25 2.6% 3 291% 27 0.0% 0 51.9% 24
Poor 6.2% 30 1.0% 1 46% 4 125% 12 5.0% 5 9.5% 5 6.3% 3
Very poor 23% 11 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.4% 6 0.0% 0 10.6% 5 0.0% 0
(Don' t know) 41.7% 202 47.9% 48 209% 20 71.3% 70 20.0% 19 79.8% 38 14.4% 7
Mean: 3.43 3.87 3.71 2.38 3.57 1.47 3.26
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
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Ease of cycling access
Very good 1.1% 5 0.0% 0 13% 1 4.0% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 176% 85 20.7% 21 8.4% 8 38.6% 38 2.7% 3 336% 16 0.0% 0
Satisfactory 29.6% 143 53.8% 54 229% 22 10.3% 10 29.6% 28 29.1% 14 332% 15
Poor 57% 28 4.1% 4 4.0% 4 9.4% 9 75% 7 3.4% 2 35% 2
Very poor 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 459% 222 214% 21 63.4% 62 37.8% 37 59.5% 56 33.9% 16 63.3% 29
Mean: 3.26 321 3.19 3.60 2.86 3.46 291
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50

Amount / quality of pedestrianisation
Very good 43% 21 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 190% 19 1.4% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1
Good 37.6% 182 50.3% 50 27.1% 27 68.9% 67 155% 15 454% 22 3.3% 2
Satisfactory 36.6% 177 46.5% 47 3L7% 31 8.7% 9 472% 45 352% 17 651% 30
Poor 11.8% 57 1.7% 2 202% 20 2.5% 2 128% 12 17.2% 8 282% 13
Very poor 1.5% 7 0.0% 0 4.3% 4 0.0% 0 32% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 81% 39 15% 1 161% 16 0.9% 1 199% 19 2.2% 1 23% 1
Mean: 3.34 3.49 2.99 4.05 2.99 3.29 2.77
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50

Ease of movement around the centre on foot
Very good 27% 13 0.0% 0 21% 2 45% 4 0.6% 1 11.2% 5 12% 1
Good 50.1% 242 80.1% 80 322% 32 81.9% 80 212% 20 60.8% 29 3.3% 2
Satisfactory 30.8% 149 195% 19 284% 28 9.5% 9 51.9% 49 252% 12 685% 32
Poor 7.8% 38 0.4% 0 194% 19 0.0% 0 6.7% 6 2.8% 1 236% 11
Very poor 25% 12 0.0% 0 51% 5 0.0% 0 7.6% 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 6.1% 29 0.0% 0 128% 13 4.2% 4 120% 11 0.0% 0 35% 2
Mean: 3.45 3.80 3.08 3.95 3.01 3.80 2.81
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
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Epping

Loughton
High Road

Access for people with mobility / hearing / sighting disability

Very good
Good
Satisfactory
Poor

Very poor
(Don't know)

Mean:

Weighted base:

Sample:

2.6%
18.9%
29.5%
12.1%

3.2%
33.7%

12
92
143
59
16
163

3.08

484
500

0.0%
10.9%
45.0%

2.5%

0.0%
41.6%

0
11
45

2

0
42

3.15

100
100

0.0%
7.8%
17.5%
26.2%
9.2%
39.3%

0 6.7%
8 39.9%
17 19.9%
26 6.2%
9 11%
39 26.2%

2.40

98
100

Waltham
Abbey

7
39
20

6

1
26

3.61

98
100

L oughton Chipping Buckhurst

Broadway Ongar Hill

0.0% 0 11.2% 5 1.2% 1
16.1% 15 39.2% 19 0.4% 0
29.4% 28 18.5% 9 532% 24
106% 10 2.8% 1 286% 13
5.8% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
38.1% 36 283% 14 16.6% 8

2.90 3.82 2.69
94 48 46
100 50 50
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Q14 How could [name of centre]best be improved?
More parking 9.7% 47 6.8% 7 11.7% 11 0.2% 0 152% 14 10.6% 5 19.8% 9
More secure parking 26% 13 0.0% 0 48% 5 0.0% 0 6.0% 6 0.0% 0 52% 2
Cheaper parking 6.7% 33 50% 5 102% 10 0.4% 0 38% 4 17.3% 8 11.5% 5
More accessible car parking  2.0% 10 1.7% 2 50% 5 0.0% 0 3.4% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More frequent bus services 26% 12 0.0% 0 50% 5 6.4% 6 14% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
to the centre
More reliable / comfortable 25% 12 0.4% 0 19% 2 6.4% 6 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
bus services
New / relocated bus stops 1.0% 5 0.0% 0 1.0% 1 2.0% 2 19% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
M ore frequent underground 0.2% 1 02% 0 05% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
More reliable underground 0.7% 3 0.0% 0 32% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
Better sgnpogting withinthe  0.4% 2 1.0% 1 05% 1 02% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Centre
More priority for pedestrians  3.4% 17 1.0% 1 113% 11 0.0% 0 16% 2 6.2% 3 0.0% 0
Improved access for 1.4% 7 0.0% 0 46% 4 2.0% 2 02% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
wheel chair and pushchair
users
More national multiple (high 13.2% 64 1.0% 1 313% 31 8.4% 8 223% 21 2.8% 1 33% 2
dreet chain) retailers
Bigger/better supermarket 4.4% 21 0.0% 0 6.9% 7 7.1% 7 71% 7 0.0% 0 17% 1
More independent shops 94% 46 1.2% 1 59% 6 23.9% 23 89% 8 6.2% 3 83% 4
Better choice of shopsin 143% 69 5.6% 6 57% 6 45.7% 45 4.6% 4 6.2% 3 13.1% 6
general
Specified new shop 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better quality of shops 32% 16 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.8% 12 0.0% 0 84% 4 0.0% 0
Improvement to the market 1.6% 8 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 3.7% 4 1.0% 1 56% 3 0.0% 0
More / better pubs/ night- 4.0% 19 52% 5 21% 2 22% 2 32% 3 3.4% 2 11.5% 5
life
More / better eating places 6.5% 32 8.9% 9 145% 14 1.1% 1 14% 1 12.9% 6 0.0% 0
Fewer bars/ nightclubs 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More / better leisure 27% 13 0.0% 0 53% 5 6.9% 7 12% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
facilities
More family oriented 28% 14 0.0% 0 54% 5 7.3% 7 0.8% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0
facilities
More secure children’ splay 1.1% 5 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 4.4% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
areas
Better creche facilities 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Provison of more resdential  0.2% 1 0.0% 0 05% 1 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
accommodation
Expand the town centre’s 0.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.6% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
colleges/ expand
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university
Other 1.9% 9 0.6% 1 05% 1 6.2% 6 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 04% 0
Cleaner gtreets/ removal of 29% 14 27% 3 13% 1 1.0% 1 51% 5 6.2% 3 2.9% 1
litter
More shelter fromwind / 48% 23 75% 7 3.3% 3 3.4% 3 8.9% 8 0.0% 0 12% 1
rain
Improve appearance / 29% 14 0.0% 0 6.1% 6 6.9% 7 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 0
environment of centre
Improved security measures 21% 10 0.2% 0 15% 2 43% 4 23% 2 45% 2 0.0% 0
/ more CCTV / more
police
More control on acohol / 0.9% 4 0.0% 0 1.3% 1 3.0% 3 01% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
drinkers/ drug users
More control on other anti- 0.7% 3 0.0% 0 02% 0 22% 2 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
socia behaviour —
begging, soliciting
progtitutes & so on
Better greet furniture/ floral  0.6% 3 0.0% 0 1.6% 2 0.0% 0 13% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
displays
More green spaces/ areas 0.8% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More clothing / shoe shops 1.0% 5 0.4% 0 0.8% 1 1.9% 2 18% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Vacant shopsto be filled 0.7% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.0% 3 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 0.0% 0
Lesstraffic congestion 0.5% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 5.5% 3 0.0% 0
Footpaths i mproved / 22% 11 1.9% 2 13% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.9% 2 12.7% 6
resurfaced
Improve pedestrian / 20% 10 0.0% 0 1.6% 2 0.0% 0 4.0% 4 9.5% 5 0.0% 0
vehicular safety i ssues
Road surfaces improved / 0.7% 3 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 3.9% 2 12% 1
resurfaced
More seating 0.4% 2 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 14% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More regtrictionson cyclists  0.4% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lesseating places/ 0.5% 2 1.0% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
restaurants
Less charity shops 0.7% 3 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better toilet facilities 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More disabled parking 0.2% 1 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 12% 1
(Don't know) 11.7% 57 6.8% 7 23% 22 7.5% 7 169% 16 0.0% 0 10.0% 5
(None menti oned) 23.2% 112 452% 45 127% 12 10.1% 10 198% 19 385% 18 17.1% 8
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
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Q15 Do you work in [name of centre]?
Yes 12.4% 60 195% 19 9.4% 9 4.7% 5 9.3% 9 29.1% 14 8.6% 4
No 87.3% 422 80.5% 81 89.4% 88 953% 93 90.3% 85 70.9% 34 91.4% 42
(Refused) 0.3% 2 0.0% 0 13% 1 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
Q16 Do you go to college in [name of centre] (where appropriate)?
Yes 44% 21 4.6% 5 0.2% 0 0.4% 0 16.7% 16 0.0% 0 0.8% 0
No 93.9% 455 90.0% 90 985% 97 99.6% 98 82.9% 78 97.9% 47 99.2% 46
(Refused) 1.7% 8 5.4% 5 13% 1 0.0% 0 04% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
GEN Gender:
Male 34.8% 168 441% 44 254% 25 27.3% 27 37.1% 35 35.7% 17 449% 21
Female 65.2% 316 55.9% 56 74.6% 73 727% 71 629% 59 64.3% 31 551% 25
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
AGE Age Group:
18 - 24 years 129% 62 109% 11 17.4% 17 4.6% 4 227% 21 6.2% 3 12.1% 6
25 - 34 years 18.1% 88 23.6% 24 296% 29 100% 10 9.2% 9 20.2% 10 15.5% 7
35 - 44 years 19.7% 95 239% 24 189% 19 17.3% 17 17.0% 16 16.8% 8 256% 12
45 - 54 years 12.0% 58 183% 18 5.9% 6 17.2% 17 9.1% 9 16.2% 8 1.6% 1
55 - 64 years 18.0% 87 10.0% 10 11.0% 11 27.2% 27 17.3% 16 24.0% 11 253% 12
65+ years 19.4% 94 133% 13 17.2% 17 23.8% 23 247% 23 16.7% 8 19.9% 9
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
SEG Occupation of Chief Wage Earner:
AB 119% 57 7.9% 8 121% 12 7.8% 8 21.2% 20 4.9% 2 16.8% 8
Cc1 39.5% 191 57.7% 58 39.7% 39 30.8% 30 284% 27 442% 21 356% 16
c2 16.2% 78 122% 12 135% 13 19.7% 19 18.0% 17 17.4% 8 18.3% 8
DE 32.5% 157 222% 22 34.7% 34 41.7% 41 324% 31 335% 16 29.4% 14
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
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Total Epping

Loughton
High Road

Waltham
Abbey

L oughton Chipping Buckhurst

Broadway Ongar Hill

Q17 Do you consider yourself to have a disability which impairs your ability to move around the built environment ?

Yes 45% 22 1.0% 1
No 95.6% 462 99.0% 99
Weighted base: 484 100
Sample: 500 100

6.3%
93.7%

6 3.4%
92 96.6%

98
100

Q18 Is the disability mobility, hearing and / or sighting impairment ?

Those who 'Yes' at Q17

Mobility 61.9% 13 60.0% 1 48.8%
Hearing 24.6% 5 40.0% 0 67.1%
Sighting 8.6% 2 0.0% 0 29.9%
Other 15.1% 3 0.0% 0 31%
Back problems 6.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
(Don't know) 1.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Weighted base: 22 1
Sample: 33 3

CAR Number of cars in Household:

None 144% 70 13.3% 13 20.2%
1 44.1% 213 44.0% 44 47.3%
2 30.1% 146 32.6% 33 28.5%
3 59% 29 8.7% 9 27%
4+ 27% 13 0.8% 1 1.3%
(Refused) 28% 13 0.6% 1 0.0%
Weighted base: 484 100
Sample: 500 100

LOC Location of Interview:

Epping 20.7% 100 100.0% 100 0.0%
Loughton High Road 20.2% 98 0.0% 0 100.0%
Waltham Abbey 20.2% 98 0.0% 0 0.0%
Loughton Broadway 19.5% 94 0.0% 0 0.0%
Chipping Ongar 9.9% 48 0.0% 0 0.0%
Buckhurgt Hill 9.5% 46 0.0% 0 0.0%
Weighted base: 484 100
Sample: 500 100

45.0%
5.8%
0.0%
8.3%

40.8%

11.7%

©oO OCOONMW

20 17.6%
46 37.1%
28 35.9%
3 5.0%
1 4.4%
0 0.0%

100

0 0.0%
98 0.0%
0 100.0%
0 0.0%
0 0.0%
0 0.0%

98
100

3 37%
95 96.3%

98
100

2 35.9%
0 0.0%
0 0.0%
0 64.1%
1 3.8%
0 0.0%
3

8

17 18.0%
36 52.3%
35 12.0%
5 7.8%
4 2.0%
0 8.0%

100

0 0.0%
0 0.0%
98 0.0%
0 100.0%
0 0.0%
0 0.0%

98
100

4 1.1% 1 15.0% 7
91 98.9% 47 85.0% 39

94 48 46
100 50 50
1100.0% 1 92.4% 6

0 0.0% 0 7.6% 1

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

2 0.0% 0 7.6% 1

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

4 1 7

6 1 6

17 3.9% 2 16% 1
49 36.3% 17 43.7% 20
11 39.6% 19 428% 20
7 10.6% 5 0.0% 0
2 9.5% 5 0.4% 0
8 0.0% 0 11.5% 5

94 48 46
100 50 50
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
94  0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0100.0% 48 0.0% 0

0 0.0% 0100.0% 46

94 48 46
100 50 50
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Total
DAY Day of interview:
M onday 15.4% 75
Tuesday 38.5% 186
Wednesday 11.5% 56
Thursday 12.1% 59
Friday 10.6% 51
Saturday 11.9% 57
Sunday 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484
Sample: 500

Epping

39.0%
7.1%
53.9%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Loughton

High Road Abbey

39 0.0%
7 41.4%
54 0.0%
0 0.0%
0 0.0%
0 58.6%
0 0.0%

100
100

0 0.0%
41 45.7%
0 2.0%
0 0.0%
0 52.3%
57 0.0%
0 0.0%

98
100

Waltham

0

98
100

L oughton Chipping
Broadway Ongar

37.8%
0.0%
0.0%

62.2%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

36 0.0%
0 100.0%
0 0.0%

59 0.0%
0 0.0%
0 0.0%
0 0.0%

94
100

0

Buckhurst

Hill

0.0%

48 100.0%

oo ooo

[@}yee]

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

IN

a s

OO0 OO0OO0OO0OO0OOO
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Total Epping Loughton Waltham L oughton Chipping Buckhurst
High Road Abbey Broadway Ongar Hill
PC
BG2 9 04% 2 00% O 00% O 20% 2 00% O 00% O 00% O
Blank 05% 2 19% 2 00% 0 00% O 00% O 11% 1 00% O
CM1 3 01% 1 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 11% 1 00% O
CM1 5 06% 3 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 56% 3 00% O
CM133 06% 3 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 56% 3 00% O
CM150 06% 3 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 56% 3 00% O
CM157 01% 0 04% 0 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
CM16 02% 1 0.8% 1 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
CM16 4 27% 13 133% 13 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% 0 00% O
CM165 40% 19 193% 19 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
CM16 6 34% 17 166% 17 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
CM16 7 18% 9 7.3% 7 13% 1 00% 0 00% O 00% O 00% O
CM179 01% 0 04% 0 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
CM187 04% 2 21% 2 00% 0 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
CM19 4 02% 1 00% O 00% O 10% 1 00% O 00% O 00% O
CM195 04% 2 1.0% 1 00% 0 10% 1 00% O 00% O 00% O
CM2 0 01% 1 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 11% 1 00% O
CcMm2 7 09% 4 41% 4 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
CM20 7 00% 0 01% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
CcM227 09% 4 41% 4 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
CM24 8 01% 0 04% 0 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
CM3 9 01% 1 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 11% 1 00% O
CM4 0 01% 0 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 06% O 00% O
CM5 03% 1 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 28% 1 00% O
CM5 0 12% 6 1.0% 1 00% 0 00% O 00% 0 101% 5 00% O
CM5 9 42% 20 15% 1 00% 0 00% O 00% 0 392% 19 00% O
CM6 2 04% 2 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 39% 2 00% O
CM6 3 00% 0 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
El 4 03% 1 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 28% 1 00% O
E16 4 01% 1 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% 0O 12% 1
E17 4 08% 4 00% O 03% 0 00% O 40% 4 00% O 00% O
E17 9 00% 0 00% O 00% O 00% O 02% 0O 00% O 00% O
E18 1 09% 4 41% 4 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
E4 6 09% 4 41% 4 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
E4 7 02% 1 00% O 00% O 10% 1 00% O 00% O 00% O
E4 9 06% 3 00% 0 27% 3 04% 0 00% O 00% O 00% O
E49S 3 08% 4 00% O 00% O 00% O 40% 4 00% O 00% O
E6 3 11% 5 00% O 54% 5 00% 0 00% O 00% 0 00% O
EN1 3 02% 1 1.0% 1 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
EN10 6 02% 1 00% O 00% O 10% 1 00% O 00% O 00% O
EN3 5 02% 1 00% O 00% O 10% 1 00% O 00% O 00% O
EN3 6 08% 4 00% O 00% O 40% 4 00% O 00% O 00% O
EN4 7 00% 0 00% O 00% O 02% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
EN7 6 08% 4 21% 2 00% 0 20% 2 00% O 00% O 00% O
EN8 7 09% 4 00% O 00% O 44% 4 00% O 00% O 00% O
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High Road Abbey Broadway Ongar Hill
EN8 8 20% 10 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 99% 10 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN8 9 1.7% 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 83% 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 1 5.8% 28 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 28.5% 28 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 2 1.2% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 59% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 3 52% 25 0.0% 0 3.0% 3 21.8% 21 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 5 0.8% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.0% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
HP23 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 0.4% 2 0.0% 0 13% 1 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 1 4.7% 23 0.4% 0 95% 9 0.0% 0 140% 13 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 2 5.8% 28 0.0% 0 10.7% 10 0.0% 0 185% 17 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 3 8.0% 39 4.1% 4 10.6% 10 0.0% 0 189% 18 2.1% 1 11.5% 5
1G10 4 28% 13 1.0% 1 9.7% 10 0.0% 0 3.0% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 8 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG11 3 0.8% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.0% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG11 7 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0
1G16 4 1.1% 5 0.0% 0 54% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G2 6 1.1% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.5% 5
1G2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG3 8 0.8% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.0% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G4 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG5 0 0.4% 2 0.0% 0 19% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G6 2 1.1% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.5% 5
IG7 3 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 4 0.9% 4 0.0% 0 4.6% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 5 27% 13 0.0% 0 4.8% 5 0.0% 0 27% 3 0.0% 0 12.7% 6
IG7 6 1.9% 9 1.0% 1 6.4% 6 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1
IG8 0 0.3% 1 04% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0
1G8 7 0.8% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.0% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG8 8 43% 21 0.0% 0 92% 9 0.0% 0 12.0% 11 0.0% 0 12% 1
1G9 5 41% 20 0.4% 0 3.8% 4  0.0% 0 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 30.5% 14
1G9 6 39% 19 21% 2 78% 8 0.0% 0 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 17.8% 8
ME8 8 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N1 7 0.9% 4 4.1% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N13 5 0.1% 0 05% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N2 9 0.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM139 1.1% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.2% 5 0.0% 0
RM3 8 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0
RM4 1 1.0% 5 0.0% 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 4.4% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG12 8 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG2 5 0.4% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG2 7 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 484 100 98 98 94 48 46
Sample: 500 100 100 100 100 50 50
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

QOA First of all, can | ask you do you work in any of the following:

Yes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
None of these 100.0% 100100.0% 44 100.0%  56100.0%  35100.0%  42100.0%  23100.0% 66 100.0%  34100.0%  86100.0% 13
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13

Q01 How did you travel to [name of centre] today?

Car/ van driver 60.6% 61 68.2% 30 54.6% 30 53.4% 18 685% 29 57.0% 13 67.1% 44 482% 17 704% 61 0.0% 0
Car/ van passenger 2.1% 2 0.0% 0 37% 2 3.0% 1 0.0% 0 4.5% 1 1.6% 1 3.0% 1 24% 2 0.0% 0
Bus 5.6% 6 83% 4 35% 2 0.4% 0 25% 1 19.0% 4 54% 4 6.1% 2 41% 4 15.7% 2
Bicycle 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Underground (as 12.9% 13 10.3% 5 14.9% 8 25.2% 9 9.9% 4 0.0% 0 13.3% 9 12.0% 4  9.6% 8 34.3% 5
appropri ate)
Train (as appropriate) 2.1% 2 0.0% 0 37% 2 0.0% 0 4.9% 2 0.0% 0 32% 2 0.0% 0 24% 2 0.0% 0
Taxi 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
On foot 15.6% 16 12.7% 6 17.8% 10 18.0% 6 11.8% 5 18.7% 4 7.9% 5 30.1% 10 9.9% 9 48.4% 6
Other 0.2% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 0
(Refused) 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Q02 How often do you do the following in [name of centre] (including Sunday)?
Food & Groceries Shopping
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
410 6 days a week 3.1% 3 1.9% 1 41% 2 0.6% 0 25% 1 80% 2 19% 1 54% 2 2.9% 2 31% 0
2 to 3 days a week 9.8% 10 52% 2 13.4% 7 5.4% 2 6.9% 3 21.4% 5 7.6% 5 13.9% 5 9.6% 8 7.8% 1
1 day a week 32.8% 33 11.8% 5 49.4% 28 26.4% 9 365% 15 35.6% 8 30.7% 20 36.7% 13 352% 30 18.7% 2
Once every 2 weeks 12.4% 12 18.8% 8 7.4% 4 18.0% 6 9.9% 4 8.9% 2 158% 10 6.0% 2 145% 12 0.0% 0
Once every month 129% 13 9.4% 4 15.6% 9 12.0% 4 9.9% 4 19.6% 5 13.3% 9 12.0% 4 53% 5 62.4% 8
Once a quarter 4.1% 4 9.4% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 9.9% 4 0.0% 0 4.7% 3 3.0% 1 48% 4 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 10.4% 10 21.2% 9 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 246% 10 0.0% 0 12.7% 8 6.0% 2 120% 10 0.0% 0
quarter

Firg time today 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 37% 0
Never 14.0% 14 22.4% 10 7.4% 4 37.6% 13 0.0% 0 45% 1 13.3% 9 15.5% 5 15.7% 13 42% 1
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Non-food Shopping (i.e. Clothes, shoes Electrical Goods etc)
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.8% 1 0.9% 0 0.7% 0 0.6% 0 0.5% 0 1.8% 0 0.6% 0 1.2% 0 0.5% 0 31% 0
2 to 3 days a week 2.9% 3 33% 1 26% 1 3.6% 1 25% 1 2.7% 1 25% 2 3.6% 1 3.4% 3 0.0% 0
1 day a week 18.5% 18 4.2% 2 29.7% 17 10.2% 4 22.2% 9 24.0% 6 19.3% 13 16.9% 6 19.8% 17 7.8% 1
Once every 2 weeks 18.0% 18 16.5% 7 19.3% 11 18.0% 6 19.7% 8 15.1% 4 18.0% 12 18.1% 6 20.2% 17 3.1% 0
Once every month 26.6% 27 27.7% 12 25.6% 14 15.0% 5 28.1% 12 40.9% 10 30.7% 20 18.7% 6 24.3% 21 42.1% 6
Once a quarter 3.5% 4 2.4% 1 45% 2 0.0% 0 59% 2 45% 1 32% 2 42% 1 41% 4  0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 10.6% 11 23.5% 10 0.4% 0 12.0% 4 14.8% 6 0.9% 0 15.8% 10 0.6% 0 12.3% 11  0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 18.1% 18 21.5% 9 15.4% 9 40.6% 14  3.9% 2 10.1% 2 82% 5 36.8% 13 14.2% 12 43.8% 6
(Don' t know) 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 19% 1 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Drinking / Eating Out
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.2% 0 05% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 16% 0
2 to 3 days a week 3.1% 3 14% 1 45% 2 24% 1 1.0% 0 8.0% 2 19% 1 5.4% 2 24% 2 62% 1
1 day a week 16.1% 16 14.0% 6 17.8% 10 25.0% 9 11.8% 5 10.7% 2 13.6% 9 20.9% 7 17.6% 15 4.2% 1
Once every 2 weeks 16.6% 17 28.2% 12 7.4% 4 12.0% 4 24.6% 10 8.9% 2 17.4% 11 15.1% 5 18.1% 16 7.8% 1
Once every month 20.1% 20 6.1% 3 31.2% 17 10.2% 4 32.5% 14 12.5% 3 23.7% 16 13.2% 5 18.3% 16 32.8% 4
Once a quarter 12.7% 13 18.8% 8 7.8% 4 24.0% 8 59% 2 8.0% 2 10.1% 7 17.5% 6 14.2% 12 3.1% 0
Lessoften than once a 13.3% 13 11.3% 5 14.9% 8 12.6% 4 17.7% 7 6.2% 1 19.0% 12 2.4% 1 15.4% 13  0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 1.0% 1 24% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
Never 16.4% 16 17.4% 8 15.6% 9 13.2% 5 39% 2 43.6% 10 12.7% 8 23.5% 8 12.8% 11 40.6% 5
(Don' t know) 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 37% 0
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Private & Public Services (Bank / Solicitor / Council Offices/ Library, etc)
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.4% 0 05% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.9% 0 0.3% 0 0.6% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 2.7% 3 0.9% 0 41% 2 24% 1 2.0% 1 45% 1 19% 1 42% 1 27% 2 31% 0
1 day a week 17.6% 18 14.1% 6 20.4% 11 10.8% 4 18.7% 8 25.8% 6 11.7% 8 28.9% 10 19.0% 16 4.7% 1
Once every 2 weeks 10.2% 10 12.7% 6 82% 5 6.0% 2 14.8% 6 8.0% 2 10.8% 7 9.0% 3 10.6% 9 7.8% 1
Once every month 32.6% 33 31.0% 14 33.8% 19 40.8% 14 27.1% 11 30.3% 7 29.7% 19 37.9% 13 31.3% 27 42.1% 6
Once a quarter 7.1% 7 10.3% 5 45% 2 14.4% 5 4.9% 2 0.0% 0 10.8% 7 0.0% 0 82% 7 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 19% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.5% 1 16% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 28.4% 28 30.4% 13 26.9% 15 25.6% 9 32.0% 13 26.1% 6 33.2% 22 19.3% 7 26.5% 23 42.2% 6
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Commercial Leisure Facilities (Gym / Swimming Pool, etc)
Everyday 0.1% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 0.6% 1 05% 0 0.7% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 0 0.6% 0 0.6% 0 0.5% 0 16% 0
1 day a week 5.0% 5 24% 1 71% 4 6.0% 2 39% 2 53% 1 3.8% 2 12% 2 55% 5 16% 0
Once every 2 weeks 9.3% 9 18.8% 8 19% 1 24.0% 8 25% 1 0.0% 0 7.9% 5 12.0% 4 6.0% 5 31.2% 4
Once every month 7.1% 7 8.0% 4 6.3% 4 8.4% 3 9.9% 4  0.0% 0 7.9% 5 5.4% 2 77% 7 31% 0
Once a quarter 6.2% 6 2.4% 1 93% 5 0.0% 0 14.8% 6 0.0% 0 47% 3 9.0% 3 7.2% 6 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 12.4% 12 16.5% 7 93% 5 15.0% 5 17.2% 7 0.0% 0 12.7% 8 12.0% 4 14.5% 12 0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 1.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
Never 58.8% 59 51.2% 23 64.7% 36 44.4% 15 51.7% 22 92.9% 22 61.7% 40 53.2% 18 58.1% 50 61.4% 8
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Any visit
Everyday 0.1% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 3.5% 4 2.8% 1 41% 2 12% 0 25% 1 89% 2 22% 1 6.0% 2 31% 3 47% 1
2 to 3 days a week 12.9% 13 7.5% 3 17.1% 10 8.4% 3 89% 4 26.7% 6 10.8% 7 16.9% 6 125% 11 12.5% 2
1 day a week 353% 35 18.8% 8 48.3% 27 24.0% 8 443% 19 35.6% 8 30.1% 20 45.2% 16 38.6% 33 15.6% 2
Once every 2 weeks 18.7% 19 32.9% 15 7.4% 4 18.0% 6 246% 10 8.9% 2 253% 17 6.0% 2 21.7% 19 0.0% 0
Once every month 16.6% 17 18.8% 8 14.9% 8 24.0% 8 9.9% 4 17.8% 4 19.0% 12 12.0% 4  9.6% 8 62.4% 8
Once a quarter 4.1% 4 9.4% 4  0.0% 0 12.0% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 12.0% 4 48% 4  0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 8.3% 8 9.4% 4 7.4% 4 12.0% 4 9.9% 4  0.0% 0 12.7% 8 0.0% 0 9.6% 8 0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 37% 0
Never 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13

080609

NEMS market research



EB1006 V3

by Demographics - Epping Epping Forest Retail and Leisure Study In Centre Page 238

Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

Q03 What is the main reason for your visit here today ?

To buy food and grocery 253% 25 7.1% 3 39.7% 22 4.8% 2 315% 13 445% 10 165% 11 422% 15 24.1% 21 29.7% 4

items (not take-away /

café / resaurant / pub /

bar)

To buy non-food goods (e.g. 22.6% 23 10.3% 5 323% 18 15.0% 5 305% 13 19.6% 5 29.7% 19 9.0% 3 21.4% 18 31.2% 4

shoes, clothes, jewellery)

To vidt the market 2.1% 2 47% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 8.9% 2 32% 2 0.0% 0 24% 2 0.0% 0

For personal services (e.g. 13.3% 13 17.4% 8 10.0% 6 12.6% 4 14.8% 6 11.6% 3 14.2% 9 11.4% 4 149% 13 3.1% 0

bank, hairdresser,

solicitor, etc)

To vidt acommercial leisure  0.1% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0

facility (theatre, gym, etc.

— where appropriate)

Asaday visitor to [name of 4.6% 5 9.4% 4 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 9.9% 4 21% 0 6.3% 4 1.4% 0 4.8% 4 37% 0

centre]

Asastaying visitor to[name  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

of centre]

Eat out / drinking (e.g. 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0

restaurant / pub / bar)

Work 158% 16 235% 10 9.7% 5 36.0% 12 59% 2 3.6% 1 171% 11 13.2% 5 135% 12 31.2% 4

To attend college (where 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

appropri ate)

To meet someone 7.3% 7 14.1% 6 1.9% 1 15.0% 5 1.0% 0 7.1% 2 28% 2 15.7% 5 84% 7 0.0% 0

To vidt the Council’ soffices  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

(where appropriate)

Other public services 3.7% 4 7.1% 3 11% 1 6.0% 2 3.0% 1 1.8% 0 32% 2 4.8% 2 43% 4 0.0% 0

(library, museum, doctor,

dentist, etc.)

No particular reason 4.8% 5 6.1% 3 3% 2 10.2% 4 25% 1 0.9% 0 6.3% 4 1.8% 1 55% 5 0.0% 0

Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

To vidt the Pog Office 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Window shopping / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

browsing

Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13

Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

Q04 What do you LIKE most about [name of centre]?

Near to home / convenient 251% 25 30.1% 13 21.2% 12 282% 10 21.2% 9 27.6% 6 30.7% 20 14.5% 5 289% 25 0.0% 0

Close to work 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Good public transport links 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

generally

Convenient location of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

[name of centre]

Underground / Train

Sation (where

appropri ate)

Convenient drop off / pick 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

up stops for buses

Parking is easy 2.5% 2 0.0% 0 45% 2 0.0% 0 59% 2 0.0% 0 3.8% 2 0.0% 0 2.9% 2 0.0% 0

Parking is cheap 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Lack of congestion onroads ~ 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 19% 1 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0

Pedestrianised streets 3.1% 3 24% 1 37% 2 3.0% 1 4.9% 2 0.0% 0 32% 2 3.0% 1 3.6% 3 0.0% 0

Little traffic-pedestrian 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

conflict

Ease of accessto all (with 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

pushchairs, wheelchairs,

€etc)

Good directional signstothe  2.1% 2 0.0% 0 37% 2 0.0% 0 4.9% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.0% 2 24% 2 0.0% 0

Centre

Well sgnposted route ways 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

within the centre

Selection / choice of 11.8% 12 11.8% 5 11.9% 7 18.0% 6 8.9% 4 8.0% 2 14.2% 9 7.2% 2 137% 12 0.0% 0

independent / specialist

shops

Selection / choice of non- 3.1% 3 1.9% 1 41% 2 42% 1 2.0% 1 3.6% 1 41% 3 1.2% 0 31% 3 0.0% 0

food multiple shops (i.e.

high street chains such as

Next, Boots etc)

Quality of supermarket(s) 2.1% 2 0.0% 0 37% 2 0.0% 0 4.9% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.0% 2 24% 2 0.0% 0

The Market 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Quality of the shopsin 4.1% 4 0.0% 0 74% 4 0.0% 0 9.9% 4 0.0% 0 6.3% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 31.2% 4

general

Compact centre (i.e. shops 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 2.6% 1 0.6% 0 0.5% 0 4.5% 1 0.6% 0 3.0% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0

close together)

Specified shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Prices are competitive in 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

shops compared to other

town / district centres

Play areafor children 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Range of placesto eat 5.2% 5 0.0% 0 9.3% 5 0.0% 0 12.3% 5 0.0% 0 7.9% 5 0.0% 0 12% 1 31.2% 4

Range of pubs/ bars 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Range of private services 5.6% 6 0.9% 0 9.3% 5 4.2% 1 0.0% 0 17.8% 4 7.9% 5 1.2% 0 6.0% 5 0.0% 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
(banks, hairdressers,
solicitors and so on)
Range of public services(ie  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
Council, library, health
services, and so on)
Range of leisure facilities 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
General cleanliness of 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
shopping streets
Feels safe / absence of 1.7% 0.5% 2.6% 1 0.0% 1.5% 4.5% 0.9% 3.0% 1.9% 2 0.0%
threatening individuals/
groups
Presence of police/ other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
security measures (e.g.
CCTV)
Nice street furniture / floral 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
displays
Green space/area 2.9% 3 52% 2 11% 1 0.0% 0 4.9% 2 3.6% 1 41% 3 0.6% 0 31% 3 1.6% 0
Nice busy feel 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Not too crowded 3.7% 4 0.0% 0 6.7% 4  0.0% 0 7.9% 3 1.8% 0 0.3% 0 10.2% 4 3.9% 3 3.1% 0
Not too noisy 4.4% 4 1.9% 1 6.3% 4  0.0% 0 59% 2 8.0% 2 2.8% 2 7.2% 2 3.9% 3 7.8% 1
Character / atmosphere 17.3% 17 21.2% 9 14.2% 8 1.2% 0 227% 10 31.5% 7 20.6% 13 11.0% 4 176% 15 16.2% 2
Historic buildings 6.9% 7 10.3% 5 42% 2 1.2% 0 54% 2 18.1% 4 7.3% 5 6.2% 2 58% 5 14.6% 2
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
| like everything about 6.4% 6 5.0% 2 7.4% 4 7.6% 3 54% 2 6.2% 1 57% 4 17.7% 3 6.5% 6 5.8% 1
[name of centre]
Friendly / polite people 12.9% 1.4% 1 219% 12 0.0% 17.2% 7 24.0% 6 8.9% 6 20.5% 7 8.9% 8 37.5% 5
The Abbey 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Itslocation 0.8% 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.2% 0.0% 0 1.8% 0 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 05% 0 31% 0
It's my hometown 1.0% 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 2.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 1.2% 1 0.0% 0
It has everything you need 0.4% 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0.5% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 1.2% 0 02% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion/ Don't know) 19.9% 26.8% 12 14.5% 8 40.2% 10.3% 4 7.1% 2 13.6% 9 31.9% 11 181% 16 32.8% 4
(Nothing in particul ar) 2.1% 2.4% 1 19% 1 0.0% 0.0% 0 89% 2 16% 1 3.0% 1 24% 2 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 44 56 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 34 66 39 36 56 44 85 13
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Total

Male

Female

Q05 What do you DISLIKE most about [name of centre]?

Unsafe for pededtrians /
traffic conflict

Not enough pedestriani sation

Shortage of parking spaces
for visitors

Shortage of parking for
residents

Parking is expensive

Parking is not secure/ car
break-ins

Poor public transport links

Road congestion / too much
traffic

Poor directional signsto
centre

Poor signage / routeways
within centre/ lack of
maps of centre

Inconvenient location of
[name of centre]
Underground / Train
Station (as appropriate)

Inconvenient location of bus
stops

Difficultieswith pushchairs,
wheel chairs, etc

Lack of choice of national
multiple (high street
chain) shops

Lack of choice of
independent / specialist
shops

Quality of shopsis
inadequate

Shops too small

Lack of alarger supermarket

Pricestoo high

Shops spread over too wide
an area (i.e. not a compact
centre)

Specified shops absent

Inadequate range of placesto
eat and drink

Too many pubs/ clubs

Inadequate range of services

0.0%

0.0%
4.8%

0.0%

6.0%
0.0%

0.0%
5.4%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

1.5%

0.0%

0.0%

1.0%
2.1%
2.1%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0

O NN

o o

0.0%

0.0%
0.9%

0.0%

3.3%
0.0%

0.0%
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0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.9%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
4.7%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0

o

oONOOo

o o

0.0%

0.0%
7.8%

0.0%

8.2%
0.0%

0.0%
5.6%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

1.9%

0.0%

0.0%

1.9%
3.7%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

18-34

0 0.0%

0 0.0%
4 2.4%

0 0.0%

5 1.2%
0 0.0%

0 0.0%
3 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

1 1.2%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

3.0%
0.0%
6.0%
0.0%

O ONPF

0.0%
0.0%

o o

0 0.0%
0 0.0%

= O

o o

oONO R o

o o

35-54

0.0%

0.0%
7.9%

0.0%

12.3%
0.0%

0.0%
3.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

2.5%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
2.5%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

55+

0 0.0%

0 0.0%
3 27%

0 0.0%

5 1.8%
0 0.0%

0 0.0%
1 17.8%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

1 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0.0%
4.5%
0.0%
0.0%

O OoOr o

0.0%
0.0%

o o

0 0.0%
0 0.0%

O OoOr o

o o

ABCl1

0.0%

0.0%
2.2%

0.0%

7.0%
0.0%

0.0%
3.8%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

1.6%

0.0%

0.0%

1.6%
1.6%
3.2%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

O NBRF P

o o

C2DE

0.0%

0.0%
9.6%

0.0%

4.2%
0.0%

0.0%
8.4%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

1.2%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
3.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

O OoOr o

o o

Carin

household

0.0% 0
0.0% 0
5.5% 5
0.0% 0
7.0% 6
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
5.1% 4
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
1.2% 1
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
1.2% 1
1.2% 1
2.4% 2
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0

No car in
household

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
7.8%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

3.1%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
7.8%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

O OoOr o

o o

080609

NEMS market research



EB1006 V3

by Demographics - Epping Epping Forest Retail and Leisure Study In Centre Page 242
Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

(banks, hairdressers, dry

cleanersand so on)

Inadequate range of leisure 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
facilities (leisure centre,

cinema, theatre, etc)

Absence of play areasfor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
children
Lack of clean/ securetoilets  1.0% 1 24% 1 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
Dirty shopping streetg/litter 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
Run down appearance of 0.2% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
town centre / boarded up
premises
Feels unsafe / presence of 0.6% 1 05% 0 0.7% 0 1.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 1 0.0% 0 4.7% 1
threatening individuals/
groups/ gangs
M ere presence of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
‘undesirable’ individuals
(i.e. beggars, ‘down &
outs and so on)
Soliciting of prostitutes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Drunken / drug-related / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
anti-socia behaviour
Lack of police presence / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
other security measures
(e.g. CCTV)
Lack of reet furniture/ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
floral displays
Not busy enough 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Over-crowded 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 19% 1 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
Too noisy 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lack of character / 2.1% 2 47% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.9% 2 0.0% 0 32% 2 0.0% 0 24% 2 0.0% 0
atmosphere
Vandalism 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Insufficient or poor quality 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
open space and green
areas
Other 4.6% 5 0.0% 0 82% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 19.6% 5 6.3% 4 1.2% 0 4.8% 4 31% 0
| didike everything about 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.7% 1 0.6% 0 0.6% 0 0.5% 0 1.6% 0
[name of centre]
The market 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
Lack of clothing / shoe shops  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
It isboring 0.1% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0
Too many high end shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Poor road / paving quality 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Too many vacant shops 1.0% 1 24% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
(No opinion/ don’t know) 33.3% 33 36.7% 16 30.6% 17 59.4% 21 236% 10 11.9% 3 326% 21 345% 12 325% 28 39.6% 5
(Nothing in particul ar) 32.8% 33 385% 17 282% 16 22.8% 8 36.9% 16 40.1% 9 316% 21 34.9% 12 325% 28 31.2% 4
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q06 How satisfied are you with the overall range and quality of shops in [name of centre]?
Very satisfied 0.8% 1 0.9% 0 0.7% 0 1.2% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 0 0.5% 0 31% 0
Satisfied 69.8% 70 55.5% 24 8L1% 45 67.2% 23 665% 28 79.5% 19 741% 49 61.6% 21 72.3% 62 52.1% 7
Neutral 15.6% 16 18.8% 8 13.0% 7 1.2% 2 232% 10 14.2% 3 12.7% 8 21.1% 7 174% 15 47% 1
Dissatisfied 3.3% 3 0.9% 0 52% 3 0.0% 0 44% 2 6.2% 1 28% 2 42% 1 27% 2 7.8% 1
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 4.3% 4 9.7% 4 0.0% 0 12.4% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 12.5% 4 0.0% 0 32.3% 4
(Don’t know) 6.2% 6 14.1% 6 0.0% 0 12.0% 4 4.9% 2 0.0% 0 95% 6 0.0% 0 72% 6 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.76 3.74 3.77 3.92 3.67 3.73 3.81 3.67 3.76 3.75
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Q07 How often do you visit [name of centre]in the evenings?
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
410 6 days a week 0.2% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 2.1% 2 14% 1 26% 1 3.0% 1 1.0% 0 2.7% 1 1.9% 1 24% 1 14% 1 47% 1
1 day a week 14.7% 15 16.3% 7 13.4% 7 23.8% 8 9.9% 4 9.8% 2 11.1% 7 21.5% 7 164% 14 11% 0
Once every 2 weeks 11.8% 12 21.2% 9 45% 2 1.2% 2 222% 9 0.0% 0 158% 10 4.2% 1 12.0% 10 10.9% 1
Once every month 19.1% 19 259% 11 13.7% 8 30.0% 10 20.2% 9 0.9% 0 21.2% 14 15.1% 5 17.4% 15 31.2% 4
Once a quarter 5.0% 5 0.0% 0 8.9% 5 0.0% 0 84% 4 6.2% 1 22% 1 10.2% 4 58% 5 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 21.4% 21 19.3% 9 23.0% 13 33.6% 12 12.3% 5 19.6% 5 21.2% 14 21.7% 7 243% 21 31% 0
quarter
Never 25.8% 26 15.5% 7 339% 19 2.4% 1 261% 11 59.9% 14 26.6% 17 24.3% 8 22.4% 19 48.9% 7
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household

Q08 What is the main purpose of your evening visits?

Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7
Bars/ pubs 55.2% 29 755% 22 31.0% 7 89.7% 20 34.4% 9 87% 0 545% 19 56.5% 11 51.1% 23 87.0% 6
Eating out 42.8% 23 24.5% 7 647% 16 10.3% 2 61.6% 16 91.3% 4 455% 16 37.9% 7 46.6% 21 13.0% 1
Night Clubs (where 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

appropri ate)

Theatre (where appropriate) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Concerts 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Gym/ Health & fitnessclub ~ 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 4.3% 1 0.0% 0 4.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 5.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0
Shopping 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Meeting friends 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Social Clubs 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 53 29 24 22 26 5 34 19 46 6
Sample: 53 21 32 18 26 9 31 22 45 6

Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q09 How satisfied are you with [name of centre]’'s performance as a location for dining ?

Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7
Very satisfied 3.5% 2 0.0% 0 7.8% 2 0.0% 0 1.6% 0 30.4% 1 42% 1 22% 0 41% 2 0.0% 0
Satisfied 61.9% 33 604% 17 638% 15 76.6% 17 488% 13 65.2% 3 66.7% 23 53.2% 10 65.2% 30 34.9% 2
Neutral 29.4% 16 36.0% 10 21.6% 5 23.4% 5 40.0% 10 0.0% 0 24.2% 8 39.0% 7 24.9% 11 65.1% 4
Dissatisfied 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 0 4.3% 0 18% 1 0.0% 0 14% 1 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 3.9% 2 3.6% 1 43% 1 0.0% 0 8.0% 2 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 56% 1 45% 2 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.71 3.63 3.80 3.77 3.55 4.22 3.76 3.61 3.75 3.35
Weighted base: 53 29 24 22 26 5 34 19 46 6
Sample: 53 21 32 18 26 9 31 22 45 6
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q10 How satisfied are you with the pubs/bars offer in [name of centre]?
Very satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfied 49.7% 50 64.7% 29 37.9% 21 80.8% 28 365% 15 27.6% 6 475% 31 54.0% 19 46.0% 40 76.0% 10
Neutral 14.1% 14 10.3% 5 17.1% 10 4.2% 1 28.1% 12 3.6% 1 14.6% 10 13.2% 5 15.9% 14 3.1% 0
Dissatisfied 2.5% 2 24% 1 26% 1 1.8% 1 25% 1 3.6% 1 25% 2 24% 1 22% 2 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 229% 23 75% 3 350% 20 13.2% 5 11.8% 5 57.3% 13 21.8% 14 24.9% 9 239% 21 17.7% 2
(Don’t know) 10.8% 11 15.0% 7 74% 4 0.0% 0 21.2% 9 8.0% 2 13.6% 9 5.4% 2 120% 10 31% 0
Mean: 3.71 3.81 3.61 391 3.51 3.69 3.70 3.74 3.68 3.96
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q11 How satisfied are you with Waltham Abbey’s tourist attractions (The Abbey, Gunpowder Mills, Gardens, Museum)?
Those in 'Waltham Abbey' town centre
Very satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Neutral 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Dissatisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Weighted base: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sample: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]
Q12 Could you please provide your assessment of the environmental quality of [name of centre] in terms of the following factors ?
Cleanliness of shopping streets
Very good 2.1% 2 19% 1 22% 1 24% 1 05% 0 4.5% 1 1.3% 1 3.6% 1 1.9% 2 31% 0
Good 57.3% 57 403% 18 70.7% 39 41.2% 14 685% 29 60.8% 14 551% 36 61.5% 21 56.9% 49 57.9% 8
Satisfactory 37.3% 37 574% 25 215% 12 56.4% 19 28.6% 12 24.9% 6 421% 28 28.3% 10 38.1% 33 34.3% 5
Poor 3.3% 3 05% 0 5.6% 3 0.0% 0 25% 1 9.8% 2 16% 1 6.6% 2 31% 3 47% 1
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.58 3.44 3.70 3.46 3.67 3.60 3.56 3.62 3.58 3.59
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Personal Safety / lighting / policing issues
Very good 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 26% 1 0.6% 0 05% 0 45% 1 0.3% 0 3.6% 1 1.7% 1 0.0% 0
Good 56.2% 56 49.2% 22 61.8% 35 44.2% 15 72.4% 30 44.8% 10 52.5% 34 63.3% 22 55.9% 48 56.3% 7
Satisfactory 41.9% 42 50.8% 22 34.9% 19 55.2% 19 27.1% 11 49.0% 11 47.2% 31 31.9% 11 42.4% 37 40.6% 5
Poor 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 0 0.0% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 31% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.59 3.49 3.66 3.45 3.73 3.52 3.53 3.69 3.59 3.53
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Quality of buildings / townscape
Very good 10.4% 10 13.2% 6 8.3% 5 42% 1 16.3% 7 9.2% 2 9.8% 6 11.7% 4 9.9% 9 14.6% 2
Good 52.8% 53 38.4% 17 64.2% 36 46.0% 16 48.3% 20 71.2% 17 45.3% 30 67.3% 23 47.7% 41 83.8% 11
Satisfactory 35.7% 36 48.4% 21 25.6% 14 49.8% 17 33.0% 14 19.6% 5 43.4% 28 21.1% 7 41.2% 35 16% 0
Poor 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 19% 1 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.73 3.65 3.79 354 3.78 3.90 3.63 3.91 3.66 4.13
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Shelter from weather
Very good 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 05% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 02% 0 0.0% 0
Good 32.2% 32 32.9% 15 31L.7% 18 30.0% 10 36.9% 16 27.0% 6 33.5% 22 29.7% 10 28.7% 25 52.1% 7
Satisfactory 57.5% 57 54.1% 24 60.1% 34 69.6% 24 43.8% 18 64.1% 15 55.1% 36 62.0% 21 59.5% 51 46.8% 6
Poor 5.4% 5 24% 1 7.8% 4 0.0% 0 8% 4 7.1% 2 51% 3 6.0% 2 6.3% 5 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 4.7% 5 10.7% 5 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 9.9% 4 1.8% 0 6.3% 4 1.6% 1 53% 5 11% 0
Mean: 3.29 3.34 3.25 3.30 3.32 3.20 3.30 3.25 3.24 3.53
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Pedestrian/Vehicular safety issues
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 60.6% 61 50.6% 22 684% 38 67.0% 23 562% 24 59.1% 14 62.0% 41 57.8% 20 55.4% 48 92.2% 12
Satisfactory 36.7% 37 465% 21 29.0% 16 32.4% 11 37.9% 16 40.9% 10 358% 23 385% 13 41.7% 36 6.2% 1
Poor 2.7% 3 2.8% 1 26% 1 0.6% 0 59% 2 0.0% 0 22% 1 3.6% 1 29% 2 16% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.58 3.48 3.66 3.66 3.50 3.59 3.60 3.54 3.53 3.91
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]
Q13 Could you please provide your assessment of the ease of access to [name of centre]in terms of the following factors ?
Location of car parks
Very good 4.1% 4 0.0% 0 74% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 17.8% 4 6.3% 4 0.0% 0 4.8% 4 0.0% 0
Good 40.1% 40 235% 10 53.2% 30 18.0% 6 483% 20 58.2% 14 39.9% 26 40.6% 14 41.9% 36 27.1% 4
Satisfactory 30.1% 30 423% 19 204% 11 43.2% 15 26.6% 11 16.9% 4 225% 15 44.6% 15 34.7% 30 1.6% 0
Poor 2.9% 3 42% 2 19% 1 1.2% 0 44% 2 27% 1 41% 3 0.6% 0 31% 3 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 22.8% 23 30.0% 13 17.1% 10 37.6% 13 20.7% 9 4.5% 1 272% 18 14.3% 5 154% 13 71.4% 9
Mean: 3.59 3.28 3.80 3.27 3.55 3.95 3.67 3.47 3.57 3.95
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Security of car parks
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 48.0% 48 334% 15 59.5% 33 24.6% 9 527% 22 742% 17 50.6% 33 43.0% 15 51.3% 44 255% 3
Satisfactory 26.3% 26 329% 15 21.2% 12 37.2% 13 21.7% 9 18.7% 4 184% 12 415% 14 304% 26 1.6% 0
Poor 2.9% 3 3.8% 2 22% 1 0.6% 0 4.9% 2 27% 1 38% 2 1.2% 0 2.9% 2 16% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 22.8% 23 30.0% 13 17.1% 10 37.6% 13 20.7% 9 4.5% 1 272% 18 14.3% 5 154% 13 71.4% 9
Mean: 3.58 3.42 3.69 3.39 3.60 3.75 3.64 3.49 3.57 3.84
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
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Location of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)
Very good 2.1% 2 47% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 8.9% 2 32% 2 0.0% 0 24% 2 0.0% 0
Good 46.9% 47 418% 18 50.9% 28 41.4% 14 429% 18 62.3% 15 421% 28 56.0% 19 40.5% 35 859% 11
Satisfactory 9.3% 9 6.6% 3 11.5% 6 4.8% 2 9.4% 4 16.0% 4 47% 3 18.1% 6 10.1% 9 47% 1
Poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 41.7% 42 46.9% 21 37.6% 21 53.8% 19 47.8% 20 12.8% 3 50.0% 33 25.9% 9 47.0% 40 9.5% 1
Mean: 3.88 3.97 3.82 3.90 3.82 3.92 3.97 3.76 3.86 3.95
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Quality & security of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)
Very good 2.1% 2 47% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 8.9% 2 32% 2 0.0% 0 24% 2 0.0% 0
Good 41.9% 42 423% 19 41.6% 23 41.4% 14 37.9% 16 49.8% 12 326% 21 59.6% 21 34.7% 30 859% 11
Satisfactory 7.1% 7 3.8% 2 97% 5 4.8% 2 6.9% 3 10.7% 2 32% 2 14.5% 5 7.5% 6 4.7% 1
Poor 1.0% 1 24% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 47.9% 48 46.9% 21 48.8% 27 53.8% 19 52.7% 22 30.6% 7 59.5% 39 25.9% 9 54.2% 47 9.5% 1
Mean: 3.87 3.93 3.81 3.90 3.75 3.97 3.92 3.81 3.84 3.95
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Ease of cycling access
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 20.7% 21 351% 15 9.3% 5 20.8% 7 232% 10 16.0% 4 20.6% 13 20.9% 7 174% 15 43.3% 6
Satisfactory 53.8% 54 574% 25 51.0% 28 74.4% 26 47.3% 20 35.0% 8 513% 34 58.6% 20 60.5% 52 13.0% 2
Poor 4.1% 4 42% 2 41% 2 1.2% 0 4.9% 2 7.1% 2 4AT% 3 3.0% 1 3.9% 3 47% 1
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 214% 21 3.3% 1 356% 20 3.6% 1 246% 10 41.8% 10 234% 15 17.5% 6 18.3% 16 39.0% 5
Mean: 3.21 3.32 3.08 3.20 3.24 3.15 321 3.22 3.17 3.63
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
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Amount / quality of pedestrianisation
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 50.3% 50 45.0% 20 54.6% 30 32.8% 11 70.0% 29 40.9% 10 58.5% 38 34.8% 12 52.3% 45 40.1% 5
Satisfactory 46.5% 47 53.6% 24 41.0% 23 67.2% 23 25.1% 11 54.6% 13 37.0% 24 64.6% 22 44.3% 38 58.3% 8
Poor 1.7% 2 14% 1 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 25% 1 27% 1 22% 1 0.6% 0 17% 1 1.6% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 26% 1 0.0% 0 25% 1 1.8% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.49 3.44 3.54 3.33 3.69 3.39 3.58 3.3 3.52 3.39
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Ease of movement around the centre on foot
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 80.1% 80 79.8% 35 80.3% 45 74.2% 26 87.2% 37 76.0% 18 85.1% 56 70.5% 24 84.1% 72 53.2% 7
Satisfactory 19.5% 19 20.2% 9 18.9% 11 25.8% 9 11.8% 5 24.0% 6 14.2% 9 29.5% 10 15.4% 13 46.8% 6
Poor 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 05% 0 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.80 3.80 3.80 3.74 3.86 3.76 3.85 371 3.84 3.53
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Access for people with mobility / hearing / sighting disability
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 10.9% 11 17.3% 8 59% 3 13.6% 5 64% 3 15.1% 4 12.3% 8 8.3% 3 12.0% 10 4.2% 1
Satisfactory 45.0% 45 54.1% 24 37.9% 21 53.4% 18 47.3% 20 28.5% 7 42.4% 28 50.0% 17 49.4% 43 18.7% 2
Poor 2.5% 2 05% 0 41% 2 0.0% 0 34% 1 4.5% 1 28% 2 18% 1 27% 2 1.6% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 41.6% 42 28.2% 12 52.1% 29 33.0% 11 42.9% 18 51.9% 12 42.4% 28 40.0% 14 35.9% 31 75.5% 10
Mean: 3.15 3.23 3.04 3.20 3.05 3.22 3.17 311 3.15 311
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Q14 How could [name of centre]best be improved?
More parking 6.8% 7 33% 1 97% 5 0.0% 0 11.8% 5 8.0% 2 6.3% 4 7.8% 3 7% 7 0.0% 0
More secure parking 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Cheaper parking 5.0% 5 24% 1 71% 4 0.0% 0 10.8% 5 1.8% 0 6.0% 4 3.0% 1 58% 5 0.0% 0
More accessible car parking  1.7% 2 05% 0 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 53% 1 0.9% 1 3.0% 1 1.9% 2 0.0% 0
More frequent bus services 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
to the centre
More reliable / comfortable 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.2% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
bus services
New / relocated bus stops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
M ore frequent underground 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 03% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
More reliable underground 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
Better sgnpodting withinthe  1.0% 1 24% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
Centre
More priority for pedestrians  1.0% 1 0.0% 0 19% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 45% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
Improved access for 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
wheel chair and pushchair
users
More national multiple (high  1.0% 1 0.0% 0 19% 1 3.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
dreet chain) retailers
Bigger/better supermarket 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
M ore independent shops 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 3.6% 1 14% 1 0.0% 0
Better choice of shopsin 5.6% 6 2.4% 1 82% 5 0.0% 0 74% 3 10.7% 2 16% 1 13.2% 5 6.5% 6 0.0% 0
general
Specified new shop 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better quality of shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Improvement to the market 0.4% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 1.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 31% 0
More / better pubs/ night- 5.2% 5 7.1% 3 3% 2 9.0% 3 4.9% 2 0.0% 0 7.9% 5 0.0% 0 6.0% 5 0.0% 0
life
More / better eating places 8.9% 9 9.4% 4 85% 5 12.6% 4 10.8% 5 0.0% 0 13.6% 9 0.0% 0 55% 5 31.2% 4
Fewer bars/ nightclubs 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More/ better leisure 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
facilities
More family oriented 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
facilities
More secure children’'splay  0.8% 1 09% 0 0.7% 0 1.2% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 1.2% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
areas
Better creche facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Provison of moreresidential  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
accommodation
Expand the town centre’s 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
colleges/ expand
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university

Other 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.6% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0

Cleaner gtreets/ removal of 2.7% 3 5.6% 2 0.4% 0 1.2% 0 4.9% 2 0.9% 0 32% 2 1.8% 1 24% 2 16% 0
litter

More shelter fromwind / 7.5% 7 12.2% 5 3.7% 2 9.0% 3 9.9% 4 0.9% 0 95% 6 3.6% 1 87% 7 0.0% 0
ran

Improve appearance / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

environment of centre
Improved security measures 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
/ more CCTV / more

police

More control on alcohol / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
drinkers/ drug users

More control on other anti- 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

social behaviour —

begging, soliciting
progtitutes & so on

Better street furniture/ floral  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
displays

More green spaces/ areas 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

More clothing / shoe shops 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 05% 0 0.0% 0

Vacant shopsto be filled 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Lesstraffic congegtion 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Footpaths i mproved / 1.9% 2 05% 0 3.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 8.0% 2 0.3% 0 4.8% 2 19% 2 16% 0
resurfaced

Improve pedestrian / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
vehicular safety i ssues

Road surfaces improved / 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 0 0.0% 0 1.2% 0 05% 0 0.0% 0
resurfaced

M ore seating 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 0 0.0% 0 1.2% 0 0.0% 0 31% 0

More regtrictionson cyclists ~ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Lesseating places/ 1.0% 1 24% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.5% 1 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 1.2% 1 0.0% 0
restaurants

Less charity shops 3.3% 3 05% 0 56% 3 0.6% 0 4.9% 2 45% 1 16% 1 6.6% 2 24% 2 9.4% 1

Better toilet facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

More disabled parking 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 0 0.0% 0 1.2% 0 0.0% 0 31% 0

(Don'’t know) 6.8% 7 24% 1 10.4% 6 4.2% 1 3.0% 1 17.8% 4 82% 5 4.2% 1 8.0% 7 0.0% 0

(None menti oned) 452% 45 535% 24 387% 22 62.2% 22 345% 15 39.5% 9 405% 27 542% 19 453% 39 46.9% 6

Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13

Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13

080609 NEMS market research



by Demographics - Epping
Weighted:

Epping Forest Retail and Leisure Study In Centre
for Roger Tym & Partners

EB1006 V3

Page 252
June 2009

Total Male Female 18-34

Q15 Do you work in [name of centre]?

Yes 195% 19 19.7% 9 19.3% 11 36.6%
No 80.5% 81 80.3% 35 80.7% 45 63.4%
Weighted base: 100 44 56
Sample: 100 34 66

Q16 Do you go to college in [name of centre] (where appropriate)?

Yes 4.6% 5 0.0% 0 82% 5 12.0%
No 90.0% 90 87.8% 39 91.8% 51 88.0%
(Refused) 5.4% 5 12.2% 5 0.0% 0 0.0%
Weighted base: 100 44 56
Sample: 100 34 66

GEN Gender:

Male 44.1%  44100.0% 44 0.0% 0 68.8%
Female 55.9% 56 0.0% 0100.0% 56 31.2%
Weighted base: 100 44 56
Sample: 100 34 66

AGE Age Group:

18 - 24 years 10.9% 11 19.1% 8 45% 2 31.6%
25 - 34 years 23.6% 24 348% 15 14.9% 8 68.4%
35 - 44 years 23.9% 24 18.8% 8 27.8% 16 0.0%
45 - 54 years 18.3% 18 14.1% 6 21.5% 12 0.0%
55 - 64 years 10.0% 10 2.8% 1 157% 9 0.0%
65+ years 13.3% 13 10.3% 5 15.6% 9 0.0%
Weighted base: 100 44 56
Sample: 100 34 66

SEG Occupation of Chief Wage Earner:

AB 7.9% 8 9.9% 4 6.3% 4 0.6%
C1 57.7% 58 555% 24 59.4% 33 63.6%
c2 122% 12 7.1% 3 16.3% 9 8.4%
DE 22.2% 22 276% 12 180% 10 27.4%
Weighted base: 100 44 56
Sample: 100 34 66
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Q17 Do you consider yourself to have a disability which impairs your ability to move around the built environment ?
Yes 1.0% 1 1.4% 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.5% 1 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 1.0% 1 1.6% 0
No 99.0% 99 98.6% 44 99.3% 55100.0% 35100.0% 42 95.6% 22100.0% 66 97.0% 33 99.0% 85 984% 13
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
Q18 Is the disability mobility, hearing and / or sighting impairment ?
Those who 'Yes' at Q17
Mobility 60.0% 1100.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 60.0% 1 0.0% 0 60.0% 1 50.0% 0 99.8% 0
Hearing 40.0% 0 0.0% 0 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 40.0% 0 0.0% 0 40.0% 0 50.0% 0 0.0% 0
Sighting 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Back problems 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0
Sample: 3 2 1 0 0 3 0 3 2 1
CAR Number of cars in Household:
None 13.3% 13 11.6% 5 14.6% 8 15.4% 5 12.3% 5 11.9% 3 7.0% 5 25.3% 9 0.0% 0100.0% 13
1 44.0% 44 47.0% 21 41.6% 23 55.8% 19 20.2% 9 69.4% 16 528% 35 27.1% 9 51.1% 44 0.0% 0
2 32.6% 33 263% 12 37.5% 21 12.6% 4 616% 26 9.8% 2 342% 22 295% 10 37.8% 33 0.0% 0
3 8.7% 9 14.1% 6 4.5% 2 15.0% 5 4.9% 2 6.2% 1 54% 4 15.1% 5 10.1% 9 0.0% 0
4+ 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 15% 1 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 1.8% 0 0.6% 0 1.2% 0 1.0% 1 0.0% 0
(Refused) 0.6% 1 0.9% 0 04% 0 1.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
LOC Location of Interview:
Epping 100.0% 100 100.0% 44 100.0%  56100.0%  35100.0%  42100.0%  23100.0% 66 100.0% 34 100.0%  86100.0% 13
Loughton High Road 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Waltham Abbey 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Loughton Broadway 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Chipping Ongar 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Buckhurgt Hill 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
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DAY Day of interview:
M onday 39.0% 39 30.1% 13 46.0% 26 30.6% 11 38.4% 16 52.5% 12 31.3% 21 53.6% 18 33.3% 29 73.4% 10
Tuesday 7.1% 7 10.3% 5 45% 2 12.0% 4 49% 2 3.6% 1 85% 6 4.2% 1 7.0% 6 7.8% 1
Wednesday 53.9% 54 59.6% 26 49.5% 28 57.4% 20 56.7% 24 43.9% 10 60.1% 39 422% 15 59.8% 51 18.8% 3
Thursday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Friday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Saturday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Sunday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
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PC

BG2 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Blank 1.9% 2 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 20% 1 45% 1 16% 1 24% 1 22% 2 0.0% 0
CM1 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM1 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM133 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM150 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM157 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 0.8% 1 0.9% 0 0.7% 0 1.2% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 0 0.0% 0 24% 1 0.0% 0 31% 0
CM16 4 13.3% 13 17.4% 8 10.0% 6 16.2% 6 14.8% 6 6.2% 1 184% 12 3.6% 1 145% 12 47% 1
CM16 5 19.3% 19 17.4% 8 20.8% 12 23.4% 8 21.2% 9 9.8% 2 11.1% 7 349% 12 15.9% 14 42.1% 6
CM16 6 16.6% 17 19.3% 9 14.5% 8 21.6% 7 18.2% 8 6.2% 1 14.2% 9 21.1% 7 19.3% 17 0.0% 0
CM16 7 7.3% 7 52% 2 89% 5 0.0% 0 59% 2 20.5% 5 7.3% 5 7.2% 2 84% 7 0.0% 0
CM179 0.4% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 0 0.0% 0 1.2% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
cMm187 2.1% 2 A% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 8.9% 2 32% 2 0.0% 0 24% 2 0.0% 0
CM19 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM195 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 1.2% 1 0.0% 0
CM2 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Ccm2 7 4.1% 4 9.4% 4 0.0% 0 12.0% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.3% 4  0.0% 0 48% 4 0.0% 0
CM207 0.1% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0
cm227 4.1% 4 0.0% 0 7.4% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 17.8% 4 6.3% 4  0.0% 0 48% 4 0.0% 0
CM24 8 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
CM3 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM4 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM5 0 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.5% 1 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 0.0% 0 7.8% 1
CM5 9 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 26% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.2% 1 22% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0
CM6 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM6 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
El 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
El16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E17 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E17 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E18 1 4.1% 4  0.0% 0 7.4% 4  0.0% 0 9.9% 4 0.0% 0 6.3% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 31.2% 4
E4 6 4.1% 4 9.4% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 9.9% 4 0.0% 0 6.3% 4  0.0% 0 48% 4 0.0% 0
E4 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E49S 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E6 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN1 3 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 1.2% 1 0.0% 0
EN106 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN3 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN3 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN4 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN7 6 2.1% 2 A% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.9% 2 0.0% 0 32% 2 0.0% 0 24% 2 0.0% 0
EN8 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
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EN8 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN8 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
HP235 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 1 0.4% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 1.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 31% 0
1G10 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 3 4.1% 4 9.4% 4 0.0% 0 12.0% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 12.0% 4 48% 4 0.0% 0
1G10 4 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
1G10 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G11 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G117 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG2 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG3 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G4 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG5 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G6 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 6 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.5% 1 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 1.2% 1 0.0% 0
IG8 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 0 0.0% 0 1.2% 0 0.0% 0 31% 0
IG8 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG8 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G9 5 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
1G9 6 2.1% 2 0.0% 0 3.7% 2 0.0% 0 4.9% 2 0.0% 0 32% 2 0.0% 0 24% 2 0.0% 0
MES8 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N1 7 4.1% 4  0.0% 0 7.4% 4 12.0% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.3% 4  0.0% 0 48% 4 0.0% 0
N13 5 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 3.7% 0
N2 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM13 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM3 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM4 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG12 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG2 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 100 44 56 35 42 23 66 34 86 13
Sample: 100 34 66 25 39 36 56 44 85 13
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
QOA First of all, can | ask you do you work in any of the following:
Yes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
None of these 100.0%  98100.0%  25100.0%  73100.0% 46 100.0% 24100.0%  28100.0% 51 100.0% 47 100.0%  78100.0% 20
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
Q01 How did you travel to [name of centre] today?
Car/ van driver 34.9% 34 418% 10 325% 24 36.7% 17 584% 14 11.2% 3 457% 23 23.2% 11 43.7% 34 0.0% 0
Car/ van passenger 9.2% 9 0.0% 0 12.3% 9 6.3% 3 6.5% 2 16.2% 4 6.8% 3 11.7% 6 11.5% 9 0.0% 0
Bus 18.4% 18 14.2% 4 198% 14 5.0% 2 13.7% 3 44.9% 12 6.6% 3 311% 15 4.3% 3 741% 15
Bicycle 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Underground (as 119% 12 53% 1 141% 10 235% 11 22% 1 1.0% 0 12.0% 6 11.7% 6 128% 10 8.0% 2
appropri ate)
Train (as appropriate) 8.1% 8 0.0% 0 10.8% 8 2.9% 1 54% 1 19.1% 5 4.7% 2 11.7% 6 10.1% 8 0.0% 0
Taxi 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
On foot 16.3% 16 386% 10 8.7% 6 22.8% 10 13.8% 3 7.6% 2 21.7% 11 10.5% 5 159% 12 17.9% 4
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Refused) 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 18% 1 29% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
Q02 How often do you do the following in [name of centre] (including Sunday)?
Food & Groceries Shopping
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
410 6 days a week 1.3% 1 08% 0 14% 1 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 1.9% 1 1.0% 1 1.5% 1 1.0% 1 23% 0
2 to 3 days a week 18.6% 18 20.3% 5 181% 13 16.9% 8 20.3% 5 20.1% 6 18.4% 9 18.9% 9 187% 15 18.3% 4
1 day a week 36.5% 36 36.5% 9 36.5% 27 37.3% 17 36.6% 9 351% 10 46.8% 24 254% 12 34.7% 27 43.6% 9
Once every 2 weeks 5.4% 5 10.6% 3 3.6% 3 57% 3 10.9% 3 0.0% 0 10.4% 5 0.0% 0 6.8% 5 0.0% 0
Once every month 5.4% 5 0.0% 0 7.2% 5 11.5% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 10.4% 5 0.0% 0 6.8% 5 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 6.7% 7 53% 1 7.2% 5 0.0% 0 54% 1 19.1% 5 2.6% 1 11.2% 5 84% 7 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 10.8% 11 0.0% 0 144% 11 11.5% 5 0.0% 0 19.1% 5 0.0% 0 224% 11 6.8% 5 26.7% 5
quarter
Firg time today 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 25% 1
Never 14.8% 15 26.5% 7 10.8% 8 17.2% 8 21.7% 5 4.8% 1 10.4% 5 19.6% 9 16.9% 13 6.7% 1
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Non-food Shopping (i.e. Clothes, shoes Electrical Goods etc)
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 0.7% 1 18% 0 0.4% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.4% 0 11% 1 03% 0 23% 0
1 day a week 7.5% 7 13.8% 3 54% 4 6.3% 3 9.8% 2 7.6% 2 94% 5 5.6% 3 57% 4 14.7% 3
Once every 2 weeks 1.8% 2 08% 0 22% 2 0.4% 0 22% 1 3.8% 1 14% 1 22% 1 16% 1 27% 1
Once every month 4.6% 4 32% 1 51% 4 2.3% 1 7.6% 2 57% 2 3.6% 2 56% 3 4.4% 3 53% 1
Once a quarter 18.0% 18 16.7% 4 18.4% 13 14.3% 7 20.3% 5 22.0% 6 15.6% 8 20.5% 10 22.2% 17 1.3% 0
Lessoften than once a 48.3% 47 43.6% 11 49.8% 36 69.4% 32 36.3% 9 23.6% 7 53.0% 27 43.2% 20 52.6% 41 31.2% 6
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 19.1% 19 20.2% 5 18.7% 14  6.9% 3 23.8% 6 35.3% 10 16.6% 8 21.8% 10 13.2% 10 42.5% 8
Weighted base: 98 25 73 4 24 28 51 a7 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
Drinking / Eating Out
Everyday 0.8% 1 3.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 23% 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 05% 0 19% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 3.5% 3 74% 2 22% 2 52% 2 22% 1 1.9% 1 31% 2 3.9% 2 41% 3 13% 0
2 to 3 days a week 12.3% 12 19.8% 5 9.8% 7 10.7% 5 17.4% 4 10.5% 3 12.8% 7 11.7% 6 14.2% 11  5.0% 1
1 day a week 12.9% 13 18.8% 5 10.8% 8 14.7% 7 12.0% 3 10.5% 3 17.5% 9 7.8% 4 9.7% 8 25.3% 5
Once every 2 weeks 11.3% 11 21.2% 5 7.9% 6 21.2% 10 0.0% 0 4.8% 1 21.8% 11  0.0% 0 13.5% 11 2.7% 1
Once every month 16.4% 16 25.5% 6 13.4% 10 11.5% 5 36.9% 9 6.7% 2 125% 6 20.7% 10 18.2% 14  9.3% 2
Once a quarter 3.0% 3 0.0% 0 4.0% 3 23% 1 54% 1 1.9% 1 47% 2 11% 1 3.0% 2 27% 1
Lessoften than once a 21.3% 21  0.0% 0 28.5% 21 25.8% 12 22% 1 30.6% 8 13.0% 7 30.2% 14 25.0% 20 6.7% 1
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 18.6% 18 4.2% 1 23.4% 17 8.6% 4 21.6% 5 32.5% 9 14.6% 7 22.9% 11 11.8% 9 45.2% 9
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Private & Public Services (Bank / Solicitor / Council Offices/ Library, etc)
Everyday 0.2% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 4.3% 4 10.6% 3 22% 2 2.9% 1 7.6% 2 3.8% 1 6.8% 3 17% 1 47% 4 2.7% 1
1 day a week 18.8% 18 22.0% 5 17.7% 13 21.2% 10 26.9% 7 7.6% 2 255% 13 11.6% 5 21.9% 17 6.7% 1
Once every 2 weeks 23.9% 23 35.8% 9 19.9% 15 32.5% 15 23.9% 6 9.5% 3 33.6% 17 13.4% 6 26.6% 21 13.3% 3
Once every month 15.0% 15 22.0% 5 12.6% 9 13.8% 6 7.3% 2 23.9% 7 13.0% 7 17.2% 8 10.5% 8 32.9% 7
Once a quarter 1.9% 2 21% 1 18% 1 0.6% 0 43% 1 1.9% 1 26% 1 11% 1 24% 2 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 11.2% 11 0.8% 0 14.8% 11 23.5% 11 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 10.9% 6 11.6% 5 13.8% 11 1.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 22.8% 22 6.1% 2 285% 21 52% 2 23.8% 6 51.3% 14  47% 2 42.3% 20 18.5% 14 39.8% 8
(Don' t know) 1.9% 2 0.0% 0 25% 2 0.0% 0 54% 1 1.9% 1 26% 1 1.1% 1 17% 1 27% 1
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
Commercial Leisure Facilities (Gym / Swimming Pool, etc)
Everyday 0.2% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 5.7% 6 9.5% 2 43% 3 6.3% 3 10.9% 3 0.0% 0 52% 3 6.2% 3 71% 6 0.0% 0
1 day a week 8.6% 8 53% 1 9.8% 7 15.5% 7 54% 1 0.0% 0 16.6% 8 0.0% 0 91% 7 6.7% 1
Once every 2 weeks 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Once every month 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 5.4% 5 0.0% 0 72% 5 11.5% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.2% 5 6.8% 5 0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 5.4% 5 0.0% 0 72% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 19.1% 5 0.0% 0 11.2% 5 6.8% 5 0.0% 0
Never 74.8% 73 84.4% 21 71.5% 52 66.3% 31 83.7% 20 80.9% 22 77.8% 40 71.5% 34 70.0% 55 93.3% 18
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Any visit
Everyday 1.2% 1 45% 1 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 23% 1 0.7% 0 0.7% 0 1.6% 1 0.7% 1 29% 1
4 t0 6 days a week 4.3% 4 7.4% 2 33% 2 52% 2 43% 1 2.9% 1 42% 2 45% 2 47% 4 2.7% 1
2 to 3 days a week 22.6% 22 29.7% 7 20.2% 15 19.5% 9 26.1% 6 24.8% 7 24.9% 13 20.1% 10 23.6% 18 18.7% 4
1 day a week 31.0% 30 26.5% 7 32.5% 24 28.7% 13 32.6% 8 33.4% 9 39.0% 20 22.4% 11 27.0% 21 46.6% 9
Once every 2 weeks 13.5% 13 31.8% 8 7.2% 5 22.9% 11 10.9% 3 0.0% 0 20.8% 11 5.6% 3 16.9% 13 0.0% 0
Once every month 5.4% 5 0.0% 0 72% 5 0.0% 0 21.7% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.2% 5 6.8% 5 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 5.4% 5 0.0% 0 72% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 19.1% 5 0.0% 0 11.2% 5 6.8% 5 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 16.2% 16 0.0% 0 21.7% 16 22.9% 11  0.0% 0 19.1% 5 10.4% 5 224% 11 135% 11 26.7% 5
quarter
Firgt time today 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 25% 1
Never 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

Q03 What is the main reason for your visit here today ?

To buy food and grocery 15.0% 15 18.8% 5 13.7% 10 13.2% 6 9.5% 2 22.9% 6 14.0% 7 16.1% 8 12.2% 10 26.3% 5

items (not take-away /

café / resaurant / pub /

bar)

To buy non-food goods (e.g.  8.4% 8 5.3% 1 94% 7 10.9% 5 10.9% 3 1.9% 1 15.1% 8 1.1% 1 81% 6 9.3% 2

shoes, clothes, jewellery)

To vidt the market 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

For personal services (e.g. 10.0% 10 6.4% 2 11.2% 8 3.4% 2 23.9% 6 8.6% 2 42% 2 16.2% 8 125% 10 0.0% 0

bank, hairdresser,

solicitor, etc)

To vidt acommercial leisure  5.4% 5 0.0% 0 7.2% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 19.1% 5 0.0% 0 11.2% 5 6.8% 5 0.0% 0

facility (theatre, gym, etc.

— where appropriate)

Asaday visitor to [name of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

centre]

Asastaying visitor to[name  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

of centre]

Eat out / drinking (e.g. 6.9% 7 15.6% 4 4.0% 3 11% 1 15.2% 4 9.3% 3 10.9% 6 2.6% 1 87% 7 0.0% 0

restaurant / pub / bar)

Work 11.4% 11 19.2% 5 87% 6 11.9% 5 21.1% 5 1.9% 1 12.3% 6 10.3% 5 123% 10 7.6% 2

To attend college (where 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 27% 1

appropri ate)

To meet someone 215% 21 10.6% 3 252% 18 37.3% 17 15.1% 4 1.0% 0 29.6% 15 12.8% 6 24.3% 19 10.5% 2

To vidt the Council’ soffices  1.9% 2 53% 1 0.7% 1 4.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.6% 2 0.0% 0 24% 2 0.0% 0

(where appropriate)

Other public services 10.7% 10 0.8% 0 141% 10 10.2% 5 0.0% 0 21.0% 6 82% 4 13.4% 6 57% 4 30.3% 6

(library, museum, doctor,

dentist, etc.)

No particular reason 7.3% 7 18.0% 4 3.6% 3 57% 3 22% 1 14.3% 4 1.0% 1 14.0% 7 57% 4 13.3% 3

Other 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 14% 1 1.1% 1 22% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.2% 1 14% 1 0.0% 0

To vidt the Pog Office 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Window shopping / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

browsing

Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20

Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

Q04 What do you LIKE most about [name of centre]?

Near to home / convenient 22.7% 22 355% 9 184% 13 21.6% 10 26.1% 6 21.7% 6 27.9% 14 17.2% 8 245% 19 16.0% 3

Close to work 6.7% 7 11.7% 3 51% 4 10.9% 5 6.5% 2 0.0% 0 94% 5 3.9% 2 84% 7 0.0% 0

Good public transport links ~ 13.9% 14 11.4% 3 148% 11 9.6% 4 12.0% 3 22.9% 6 12.8% 7 15.1% 7 151% 12 9.3% 2

generally

Convenient location of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

[name of centre]

Underground / Train

Sation (where

appropri ate)

Convenient drop off / pick 1.7% 2 15% 0 18% 1 0.4% 0 0.8% 0 4.8% 1 04% 0 3.2% 2 02% 0 7.6% 2

up stops for buses

Parking is easy 1.1% 1 42% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 2.2% 1 0.7% 1 27% 1

Parking is cheap 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Lack of congestion onroads  0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 27% 1

Pedestrianised streets 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Little traffic-pedestrian 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

conflict

Ease of accessto all (with 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

pushchairs, wheelchairs,

€etc)

Good directional signstothe  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Centre

Well sgnposted route ways 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

within the centre

Selection / choice of 1.5% 2 0.8% 0 18% 1 0.0% 0 6.2% 2 0.0% 0 26% 1 0.4% 0 17% 1 1.0% 0

independent / specialist

shops

Selection / choice of non- 9.4% 9 0.8% 0 12.3% 9 0.0% 0 11.6% 3 22.9% 6 52% 3 13.8% 7 10.1% 8 6.3% 1

food multiple shops (i.e.

high street chains such as

Next, Boots etc)

Quality of supermarket(s) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

The Market 1.3% 1 53% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 54% 1 0.0% 0 26% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0

Quality of the shopsin 2.1% 2 50% 1 11% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 4.8% 1 14% 1 2.8% 1 14% 1 50% 1

general

Compact centre (i.e. shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

close together)

Specified shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Prices are competitive in 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

shops compared to other

town / district centres

Play areafor children 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Range of placesto eat 2.6% 3 2.9% 1 25% 2 27% 1 54% 1 0.0% 0 5.0% 3 0.0% 0 3.0% 2 1.0% 0

Range of pubs/ bars 2.1% 2 82% 2 0.0% 0 11% 1 62% 2 0.0% 0 3.6% 2 0.4% 0 24% 2 1.0% 0

Range of private services 0.2% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
(banks, hairdressers,
solicitors and so on)
Range of public services(ie  0.2% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0
Council, library, health
services, and so on)
Range of leisure facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
General cleanliness of 3.8% 4 14.8% 4  0.0% 0 57% 3 22% 1 19% 1 6.2% 3 11% 1 41% 3 27% 1
shopping streets
Feels safe / absence of 2.7% 3 10.6% 3 0.0% 0 57% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 52% 3 0.0% 0 3.4% 3 0.0% 0
threatening individuals/
groups
Presence of police/ other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
security measures (e.g.
CCTV)
Nice street furniture / floral 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
displays
Green space/area 3.3% 3 8.9% 2 14% 1 2.0% 1 7.6% 2 19% 1 54% 3 11% 1 23% 2 7.6% 2
Nice busy feel 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 18% 1 2.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 26% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0
Not too crowded 6.1% 6 19.8% 5 14% 1 11.9% 5 22% 1 0.0% 0 11.3% 6 0.6% 0 7.7% 6 0.0% 0
Not too noisy 5.9% 6 21.2% 5 0.7% 1 12.6% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.2% 3 5.6% 3 7.4% 6 0.0% 0
Character / atmosphere 12.8% 13 10.3% 3 137% 10 21.2% 10 7.2% 2 3.8% 1 83% 4 17.7% 8 15.2% 12 35% 1
Historic buildings 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
| like everything about 3.5% 3 42% 1 33% 2 2.9% 1 0.0% 0 7.6% 2 47% 2 2.2% 1 3.0% 2 53% 1
[name of centre]
Friendly / polite people 4.3% 4 14.8% 4 0.7% 1 9.2% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 1 6.7% 3 54% 4  0.0% 0
The Abbey 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Itslocation 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 27% 1
It's my hometown 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
It has everything you need 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion/ Don't know) 0.8% 1 11% 0 0.7% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 1.0% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 4.0% 1
(Nothing in particul ar) 352% 35 12.4% 3 430% 31 321% 15 431% 10 33.4% 9 364% 18 34.0% 16 32.3% 25 46.6% 9
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Total

Male

Female

Q05 What do you DISLIKE most about [name of centre]?

Unsafe for pededtrians / 1.9%
traffic conflict

Not enough pedestrianisation  0.0%

Shortage of parking spaces 2.2%
for visitors

Shortage of parking for 0.3%
residents

Parking is expensive 1.3%

Parking is not secure/ car 0.0%
break-ins

Poor public transport links 0.8%
Road congestion / too much ~ 11.5%
traffic

Poor directional signsto 0.0%
centre

Poor signage / routeways 0.2%
within centre/ lack of
maps of centre

Inconvenient location of 0.0%

[name of centre]
Underground / Train
Station (as appropriate)

Inconvenient location of bus  0.7%
sops

Difficultieswith pushchairs, 0.0%
wheel chairs, etc

Lack of choice of national 12.7%
multiple (high street

chain) shops
Lack of choice of 6.2%
independent / specialist
shops
Quality of shopsis 7.5%
inadequate
Shops too small 0.0%
Lack of alarger supermarket  1.3%
Pricestoo high 0.0%

Shops spread over too wide 1.6%
an area (i.e. not a compact
centre)
Specified shops absent 0.0%
Inadequate range of placesto  0.0%
eat and drink
Too many pubs/ clubs 5.9%
Inadequate range of services  5.7%
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Carin
household
2.4% 2
0.0% 0
2.7% 2
0.3% 0
1.7% 1
0.0% 0
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
(banks, hairdressers, dry
cleanersand so on)
Inadequate range of leisure 5.9% 6 2.9% 1 6.9% 5 11.3% 5 22% 1 0.0% 0 92% 5 22% 1 54% 4 7.6% 2
facilities (leisure centre,
cinema, theatre, etc)
Absence of play areasfor 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0
children
Lack of clean/ securetoilets 10.7% 10 0.8% 0 141% 10 6.1% 3 43% 1 23.9% 7 10.2% 5 11.2% 5 4.7% 4 34.3% 7
Dirty shopping streetg/litter 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Run down appearance of 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 18% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.8% 1 26% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0
town centre / boarded up
premises
Feels unsafe / presence of 2.1% 2 0.8% 0 25% 2 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 6.7% 2 04% 0 3.9% 2 0.9% 1 6.7% 1
threatening individuals/
groups/ gangs
M ere presence of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
‘undesirable’ individuals
(i.e. beggars, ‘down &
outs and so on)
Soliciting of prostitutes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Drunken / drug-related / 0.4% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.4% 0 0.2% 0 1.0% 0
anti-socia behaviour
Lack of police presence / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
other security measures
(e.g. CCTV)
Lack of reet furniture/ 0.2% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
floral displays
Not busy enough 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Over-crowded 5.4% 5 0.0% 0 7.2% 5 0.0% 0 21.7% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.2% 5 6.8% 5 0.0% 0
Too noisy 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lack of character / 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 18% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.8% 1 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 6.7% 1
atmosphere
Vandalism 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Insufficient or poor quality 0.2% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0
open space and green
areas
Other 2.3% 2 3.6% 1 1.8% 1 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 55% 2 1.0% 1 3.6% 2 0.9% 1 7.6% 2
| didike everything about 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
[name of centre]
The market 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lack of clothing / shoe shops  0.2% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0
It isboring 2.7% 3 0.0% 0 3.6% 3 57% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 52% 3 0.0% 0 34% 3 0.0% 0
Too many high end shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Poor road / paving quality 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Too many vacant shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion/ don’t know) 4.3% 4 10.6% 3 22% 2 6.9% 3 11% 0 2.9% 1 26% 1 62% 3 47% 4 2.7% 1
(Nothing in particul ar) 47.6% 47 53.8% 13 455% 33 40.1% 18 47.5% 12 60.2% 17 53.0% 27 41.8% 20 49.5% 39 40.0% 8
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q06 How satisfied are you with the overall range and quality of shops in [name of centre]?
Very satisfied 1.1% 1 21% 1 0.7% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 1.0% 1 11% 1 0.7% 1 27% 1
Satisfied 44.1% 43 582% 14 39.4% 29 38.2% 18 32.7% 8 64.0% 18 34.1% 17 549% 26 44.8% 35 41.5% 8
Neutral 13.1% 13 23.0% 6 9.8% 7 12.4% 6 19.6% 5 8.6% 2 191% 10 6.7% 3 134% 10 12.0% 2
Dissatisfied 28.3% 28 9.5% 2 346% 25 32.7% 15 23.8% 6 24.8% 7 322% 16 24.0% 11 24.3% 19 43.8% 9
Very dissatified 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 0.7% 1 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 7.3% 7 6.4% 2 7.6% 6 15.5% 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 13.5% 7 0.6% 0 91% 7 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 5.6% 5 0.8% 0 7.2% 5 0.0% 0 21.7% 5 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 11.6% 5 7.0% 5 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.20 3.57 3.06 3.09 3.06 3.43 3.05 3.35 3.24 3.03
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
Q07 How often do you visit [name of centre]in the evenings?
Everyday 0.2% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
410 6 days a week 0.5% 0 1.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.3% 0 1.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 6.5% 6 13.9% 3 4.0% 3 7.3% 3 95% 2 2.6% 1 71% 4 5.8% 3 7.9% 6 1.0% 0
1 day a week 10.5% 10 17.0% 4 83% 6 14.9% 7 12.0% 3 1.9% 1 14.6% 7 6.2% 3 132% 10 0.0% 0
Once every 2 weeks 3.8% 4 12.7% 3 0.7% 1 6.9% 3 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 7.3% 4 0.0% 0 41% 3 2% 1
Once every month 6.1% 6 22.0% 5 0.7% 1 11.5% 5 0.8% 0 1.9% 1 52% 3 7.1% 3 6.8% 5 3.6% 1
Once a quarter 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 148% 15 8.5% 2 17.0% 12 12.0% 6 34.8% 8 1.9% 1 17.2% 9 12.3% 6 16.5% 13 8.0% 2
quarter
Never 57.1% 56 23.3% 6 686% 50 46.4% 21 423% 10 87.9% 24 483% 25 66.5% 31 51.0% 40 81.2% 16
(Don't know) 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 27% 1
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

Q08 What is the main purpose of your evening visits?
Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7

Bars/ pubs 52.9% 14 60.9% 10 39.5% 4 46.9% 9 73.0% 4 54.1% 1 42.1% 7 72.9% 7 55.6% 14 11.7% 0
Eating out 34.6% 9 22.4% 4 55.3% 6 35.5% 7 27.0% 2 45.9% 1 38.7% 7 27.1% 3 33.3% 8 55.8% 1
Night Clubs (where 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
appropri ate)
Theatre (where appropriate) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Concerts 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Gym/ Health & fitnessclub ~ 0.7% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0
Shopping 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Meeting friends 11.7% 3 15.6% 3 53% 1 16.6% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 18.1% 3 0.0% 0 10.4% 3 32.6% 1
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Social Clubs 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 27 17 10 19 6 2 18 9 25 2
Sample: 42 24 18 25 12 5 23 19 37 5
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q09 How satisfied are you with [name of centre]’'s performance as a location for dining ?
Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7

Very satisfied 5.6% 2 89% 2 0.0% 0 4.1% 1 95% 1 82% 0 3.0% 1 10.4% 1 59% 2 0.0% 0
Satisfied 47.8% 13 51.1% 9 42.1% 4 42.0% 8 49.3% 3 91.8% 2 57.9% 10 29.1% 3 47.3% 12 55.8% 1
Neutral 25.4% 7 21.8% 4 31.6% 3 30.4% 6 18.9% 1 0.0% 0 30.1% 5 16.7% 2 25.0% 6 32.6% 1
Dissatisfied 10.8% 3 1.6% 0 26.3% 3 9.7% 2 18.9% 1 0.0% 0 9.0% 2 13.9% 1 11.4% 3 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 10.5% 3 16.7% 3 0.0% 0 13.8% 3 34% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 29.9% 3 10.4% 3 11.7% 0
Mean: 3.54 3.81 3.16 3.47 3.51 4.08 3.55 3.51 3.53 3.63
Weighted base: 27 17 10 19 6 2 18 9 25 2
Sample: 42 24 18 25 12 5 23 19 37 5
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household

Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q10 How satisfied are you with the pubs/bars offer in [name of centre]?
Very satisfied 2.7% 3 10.8% 3 0.0% 0 4.3% 2 3.0% 1 0.0% 0 18% 1 3.8% 2 2.9% 2 19% 0
Satisfied 36.8% 36 545% 14 30.7% 22 41.9% 19 29.0% 7 351% 10 369% 19 36.6% 17 451% 35 4.0% 1
Neutral 10.2% 10 21.2% 5 6.5% 5 12.0% 6 13.0% 3 4.8% 1 12.5% 6 7.8% 4 10.5% 8 9.3% 2
Dissatisfied 10.8% 11 0.0% 0 144% 11 8.6% 4 21.7% 5 4.8% 1 10.4% 5 11.2% 5 135% 11 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 1.6% 2 0.0% 0 22% 2 0.0% 0 11% 0 4.8% 1 05% 0 2.8% 1 0.3% 0 6.7% 1
(No opinion) 31.2% 31 12.7% 3 375% 27 321% 15 26.0% 6 344% 10 369% 19 251% 12 26.3% 21 505% 10
(Don't know) 6.7% 7 0.8% 0 87% 6 1.1% 1 62% 2 16.2% 4 1.0% 1 12.7% 6 1.4% 1 27.6% 5
Mean: 3.45 3.88 3.22 3.63 3.16 3.42 3.47 3.44 351 2.75
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21

Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q11 How satisfied are you with Waltham Abbey’s tourist attractions (The Abbey, Gunpowder Mills, Gardens, Museum)?

Those in 'Waltham Abbey' town centre
Very satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Neutral 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Dissatisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Weighted base: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sample: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]
Q12 Could you please provide your assessment of the environmental quality of [name of centre] in terms of the following factors ?

Cleanliness of shopping streets
Very good 5.1% 5 18.0% 4 0.7% 1 86% 4  0.0% 0 3.8% 1 88% 4 1.1% 1 57% 4 2.7% 1
Good 46.9% 46 44.7% 11 47.7% 35 43.4% 20 53.7% 13 46.8% 13 46.6% 24 47.2% 22 48.4% 38 40.9% 8
Satisfactory 44.9% 44 35.8% 9 48.0% 35 45.7% 21 444% 11 43.9% 12 41.9% 21 481% 23 43.9% 34 488% 10
Poor 2.7% 3 0.0% 0 3.6% 3 2.3% 1 11% 0 4.8% 1 26% 1 2.8% 1 17% 1 6.7% 1
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 0.4% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.2% 0 1.0% 0
Mean: 3.55 3.82 3.46 3.58 3.53 3.50 3.62 3.47 3.58 3.40
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Personal Safety / lighting / policing issues
Very good 4.0% 4 6.1% 2 33% 2 2% 1 84% 2 19% 1 7.3% 4 0.4% 0 3.0% 2 7.6% 2
Good 40.3% 39 51.4% 13 36.5% 27 34.8% 16 45.3% 11 44.9% 12 45.6% 23 34.5% 16 41.7% 33 34.6% 7
Satisfactory 45.2% 44 41.1% 10 46.6% 34 42.3% 19 43.3% 11 51.6% 14 29.0% 15 62.6% 30 42.2% 33 56.8% 11
Poor 4.6% 4  0.0% 0 6.1% 4 8.6% 4 22% 1 0.0% 0 7.8% 4 1.1% 1 57% 4 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 6.0% 6 15% 0 7.6% 6 11.5% 5 08% 0 1.6% 0 10.4% 5 14% 1 7.3% 6 1.0% 0
Mean: 3.46 3.65 3.40 3.36 3.60 3.50 3.58 3.35 3.45 3.50
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 a7 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
Quality of buildings / townscape
Very good 3.2% 3 74% 2 18% 1 0.0% 0 10.9% 3 1.9% 1 6.2% 3 0.0% 0 24% 2 6.7% 1
Good 35.5% 35 34.7% 9 35.8% 26 24.7% 11 39.9% 10 49.7% 14 23.4% 12 48.5% 23 34.0% 27 41.3% 8
Satisfactory 45.3% 44 50.0% 12 43.7% 32 53.0% 24 38.7% 9 38.2% 11 46.5% 24 44.0% 21 45.5% 36 44.4% 9
Poor 7.8% 8 6.4% 2 83% 6 8.6% 4 9.8% 2 4.8% 1 12.5% 6 28% 1 9.8% 8 0.0% 0
Very poor 1.6% 2 0.0% 0 22% 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 4.8% 1 0.5% 0 2.8% 1 0.3% 0 6.7% 1
(Don't know) 6.6% 6 15% 0 83% 6 13.2% 6 0.8% 0 0.7% 0 10.9% 6 1.9% 1 8.0% 6 1.0% 0
Mean: 3.33 3.44 3.29 3.17 3.52 3.39 3.25 341 331 3.42
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 a7 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
Shelter from weather
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 17.5% 17 23.3% 6 15.5% 11 11.5% 5 17.4% 4 271.7% 8 19.7% 10 15.1% 7 16.9% 13 20.0% 4
Satisfactory 37.1% 36 57.0% 14 30.3% 22 25.1% 12 48.8% 12 46.8% 13 22.2% 11 53.1% 25 31.6% 25 58.5% 12
Poor 27.2% 27 16.1% 4 31.1% 23 41.7% 19 15.7% 4 13.4% 4 352% 18 18.7% 9 32.0% 25 8.6% 2
Very poor 7.5% 7 11% 0 9.8% 7 9.7% 4 65% 2 4.8% 1 7.3% 4 7.8% 4 88% 7 27% 1
(Don't know) 10.6% 10 2.6% 1 13.4% 10 12.0% 6 11.6% 3 74% 2 15.6% 8 53% 2 10.7% 8 10.3% 2
Mean: 2.72 3.05 2.60 244 2.87 3.05 2.65 2.80 2.63 3.07
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 a7 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Pedestrian/Vehicular safety issues
Very good 0.5% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0
Good 20.7% 20 15.9% 4 224% 16 10.9% 5 33.7% 8 25.8% 7 13.5% 7 285% 13 20.3% 16 22.7% 4
Satisfactory 40.2% 39 46.1% 11 382% 28 354% 16 33.3% 8 54.4% 15 300% 15 51.3% 24 354% 28 59.5% 12
Poor 21.1% 21 21.7% 5 20.9% 15 285% 13 17.1% 4 12.4% 3 295% 15 12.1% 6 22.2% 17 16.9% 3
Very poor 5.9% 6 1.1% 0 7.6% 6 7.5% 3 43% 1 4.8% 1 52% 3 6.7% 3 74% 6 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 11.4% 11 13.2% 3 10.8% 8 17.8% 8 11.6% 3 0.7% 0 208% 11 1.4% 1 141% 11 1.0% 0
Mean: 2.87 2.96 2.85 2.61 3.09 3.08 2.69 3.03 2.82 3.06
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]
Q13 Could you please provide your assessment of the ease of access to [name of centre]in terms of the following factors ?
Location of car parks
Very good 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0
Good 19.9% 19 25.2% 6 181% 13 16.6% 8 37.7% 9 9.5% 3 16.6% 8 233% 11 20.9% 16 15.6% 3
Satisfactory 52.0% 51 53.2% 13 51.6% 38 69.6% 32 32.3% 8 40.1% 11 61.0% 31 424% 20 63.3% 49 7.6% 2
Poor 9.2% 9 12.7% 3 7.9% 6 12.6% 6 7.6% 2 4.8% 1 16.1% 8 1.7% 1 10.5% 8 4.0% 1
Very poor 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 18% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.8% 1 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 17.3% 17 8.9% 2 202% 15 1.1% 1 21.3% 5 40.8% 11 5.7% 3 298% 14 3.3% 3 728% 14
Mean: 3.10 3.14 3.09 3.04 3.41 2.92 3.02 3.23 3.08 3.43
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
Security of car parks
Very good 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0
Good 21.1% 21 28.0% 7 188% 14 17.0% 8 39.9% 10 11.5% 3 191% 10 23.3% 11 225% 18 15.6% 3
Satisfactory 40.8% 40 45.0% 11 39.4% 29 53.7% 25 24.7% 6 33.4% 9 414% 21 40.1% 19 49.2% 38 7.6% 2
Poor 13.7% 13 18.0% 4 12.3% 9 16.6% 8 13.0% 3 9.5% 3 203% 10 6.7% 3 145% 11 10.7% 2
Very poor 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 18% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.8% 1 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 22.7% 22 8.9% 2 27.4% 20 12.6% 6 21.3% 5 40.8% 11 187% 10 27.0% 13 11.7% 9 66.1% 13
Mean: 3.07 311 3.05 3.01 3.37 2.87 3.00 3.15 3.06 3.15
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Location of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)
Very good 24.0% 23 14.8% 4 271% 20 37.3% 17 15.1% 4 9.5% 3 26.0% 13 21.8% 10 24.3% 19 225% 4
Good 37.7% 37 31.7% 8 39.7% 29 28.9% 13 439% 11 46.8% 13 46.0% 23 28.8% 14 38.0% 30 36.6% 7
Satisfactory 245% 24 36.1% 9 20.6% 15 31.0% 14 34.8% 8 4.8% 1 218% 11 27.4% 13 30.7% 24 0.0% 0
Poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 13.9% 14 17.4% 4 12.6% 9 2.9% 1 62% 2 389% 11 62% 3 221% 10 7.0% 5 40.9% 8
Mean: 3.99 3.74 4.07 4.07 3.79 4.08 4.04 3.93 3.93 4.38
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
Quality & security of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)
Very good 113% 11 7.4% 2 12.6% 9 17.2% 8 9.7% 2 2.9% 1 9.9% 5 12.8% 6 11.5% 9 10.5% 2
Good 38.1% 37 50.3% 13 33.9% 25 36.5% 17 584% 14 22.9% 6 36.2% 18 40.1% 19 36.1% 28 45.9% 9
Satisfactory 252% 25 33.3% 8 224% 16 31.9% 15 11.6% 3 25.8% 7 279% 14 222% 10 309% 24 2.7% 1
Poor 4.6% 4 21% 1 54% 4 2.9% 1 22% 1 95% 3 6.2% 3 2.8% 1 41% 3 6.7% 1
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 209% 20 6.8% 2 256% 19 11.5% 5 18.2% 4 38.9% 11 197% 10 22.1% 10 17.5% 14 34.3% 7
Mean: 3.71 3.68 3.72 3.77 3.92 3.31 3.62 3.81 3.67 3.92
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
Ease of cycling access
Very good 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 18% 1 29% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.7% 1
Good 8.4% 8 7.4% 2 87% 6 2.3% 1 27.2% 7 1.9% 1 57% 3 11.2% 5 8.8% 7 6.7% 1
Satisfactory 22.9% 22 26.5% 7 217% 16 22.4% 10 23.9% 6 22.9% 6 255% 13 20.1% 10 27.4% 21 53% 1
Poor 4.0% 4 6.1% 2 33% 2 50% 2 54% 1 1.0% 0 25% 1 56% 3 4.6% 4 13% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 63.4% 62 60.0% 15 64.6% 47 67.5% 31 435% 11 742% 21 638% 32 63.1% 30 59.2% 46 80.0% 16
Mean: 3.19 3.03 3.26 3.09 3.39 3.04 3.23 3.15 3.10 3.93
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Amount / quality of pedestrianisation
Very good 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 27% 1
Good 27.1% 27 400% 10 22.7% 17 30.8% 14 34.7% 8 14.3% 4 279% 14 262% 12 29.3% 23 185% 4
Satisfactory 31.7% 31 30.5% 8 321% 23 14.7% 7 51.1% 12 43.0% 12 222% 11 42.0% 20 31.1% 24 34.3% 7
Poor 20.2% 20 17.0% 4 21.3% 16 31.5% 15 54% 1 14.3% 4 291% 15 10.6% 5 23.0% 18 93% 2
Very poor 4.3% 4 1.1% 0 54% 4 2.9% 1 65% 2 4.8% 1 21% 1 6.7% 3 54% 4  0.0% 0
(Don'’t know) 16.1% 16 11.5% 3 17.7% 13 20.1% 9 23% 1 21.7% 6 18.7% 10 13.3% 6 11.3% 9 35.2% 7
Mean: 2.99 3.24 2.90 2.92 3.17 2.93 2.93 3.05 2.95 3.22
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21

Ease of movement around the centre on foot
Very good 2.1% 2 0.8% 0 25% 2 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 3.0% 2 11% 1 19% 2 27% 1
Good 322% 32 453% 11 27.8% 20 25.2% 12 38.7% 9 382% 11 249% 13 40.1% 19 34.1% 27 24.8% 5
Satisfactory 28.4% 28 28.0% 7 285% 21 228% 10 475% 12 21.0% 6 30.0% 15 26.7% 13 28.3% 22 28.9% 6
Poor 19.4% 19 22.3% 6 184% 13 29.2% 13 6.5% 2 14.3% 4 255% 13 12.9% 6 21.9% 17 9.3% 2
Very poor 5.1% 5 11% 0 6.5% 5 4.6% 2 65% 2 4.8% 1 3.6% 2 6.7% 3 6.4% 5 0.0% 0
(Don'’t know) 12.8% 13 2.6% 1 16.3% 12 14.9% 7 0.8% 0 19.8% 5 13.0% 7 12.5% 6 7.3% 6 34.3% 7
Mean: 3.08 3.23 3.02 2.92 3.19 3.23 2.98 3.18 3.03 3.32
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21

Access for people with mobility / hearing / sighting disability
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 7.8% 8 15.9% 4 51% 4 6.9% 3 12.0% 3 57% 2 6.8% 3 9.0% 4 6.1% 5 14.7% 3
Satisfactory 17.5% 17 4.2% 1 220% 16 9.2% 4 21.7% 5 27.7% 8 8.3% 4 274% 13 196% 15 9.3% 2
Poor 26.2% 26 37.3% 9 224% 16 325% 15 23.3% 6 18.1% 5 357% 18 15.9% 8 29.2% 23 14.3% 3
Very poor 9.2% 9 42% 1 10.8% 8 12.0% 6 6.5% 2 6.7% 2 8.8% 4 9.5% 4 10.8% 8 27% 1
(Don'’t know) 39.3% 39 383% 10 39.7% 29 39.4% 18 36.5% 9 41.7% 12 404% 21 382% 18 343% 27 59.1% 12
Mean: 2.40 2.52 2.35 2.18 2.62 2.56 222 2.58 2.32 2.88
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Q14 How could [name of centre]best be improved?
More parking 11.7% 11 47% 1 141% 10 6.6% 3 29.3% 7 4.8% 1 10.6% 5 12.9% 6 141% 11 2.3% 0
More secure parking 4.8% 5 17.0% 4 0.7% 1 6.9% 3 65% 2 0.0% 0 83% 4 1.1% 1 61% 5 0.0% 0
Cheaper parking 10.2% 10 6.4% 2 11.6% 8 0.6% 0 38.0% 9 19% 1 6.8% 3 14.0% 7 128% 10 0.0% 0
More accessible car parking  5.0% 5 16.7% 4 11% 1 6.1% 3 87% 2 0.0% 0 87% 4 1.1% 1 61% 5 1.0% 0
More frequent bus services 5.0% 5 5.0% 1 51% 4 2.7% 1 43% 1 9.5% 3 35% 2 6.7% 3 3.6% 3 10.7% 2
to the centre
More reliable / comfortable 1.9% 2 21% 1 1.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.7% 2 1.0% 1 28% 1 0.7% 1 6.7% 1
bus services
New / relocated bus stops 1.0% 1 08% 0 11% 1 04% 0 22% 1 1.0% 0 14% 1 0.6% 0 0.7% 1 23% 0
More frequent underground 0.5% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 0.7% 1 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
More reliable underground 3.2% 3 12.7% 3 0.0% 0 6.9% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 52% 3 11% 1 41% 3 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
Better signpogting withinthe  0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.7% 1 0.0% 0
Centre
More priority for pedestrians 11.3% 11 14.8% 4 10.1% 7 12.6% 6 14.1% 3 6.7% 2 13.0% 7 9.5% 4 11.8% 9 9.3% 2
Improved access for 4.6% 4  0.0% 0 6.1% 4 2.9% 1 22% 1 95% 3 2.6% 1 6.7% 3 41% 3 6.7% 1
wheel chair and pushchair
users
More national multiple (high 31.3% 31 14.8% 4 368% 27 46.4% 21 14.1% 3 21.0% 6 416% 21 201% 10 324% 25 26.7% 5
dreet chain) retailers
Bigger/better supermarket 6.9% 7 9.2% 2 61% 4 8.4% 4 12.0% 3 0.0% 0 10.8% 5 2.8% 1 87% 7 0.0% 0
More independent shops 5.9% 6 0.0% 0 7.9% 6 6.9% 3 54% 1 48% 1 10.4% 5 11% 1 74% 6 0.0% 0
Better choice of shopsin 5.7% 6 21% 1 6.9% 5 6.3% 3 0.0% 0 9.5% 3 62% 3 50% 2 71% 6 0.0% 0
general
Specified new shop 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better quality of shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Improvement to the market 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More / better pubs/ night- 2.1% 2 3.9% 1 14% 1 29% 1 3.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.0% 1 32% 2 26% 2 0.0% 0
life
More/ better eating places  14.5% 14 7.1% 2 17.0% 12 13.8% 6 10.6% 3 19.1% 5 12.5% 6 16.6% 8 11.4% 9 26.7% 5
Fewer bars/ nightclubs 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More / better leisure 5.3% 5 29% 1 6.1% 4 11.3% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 82% 4 2.2% 1 47% 4 7.6% 2
facilities
More family oriented 5.4% 5 0.0% 0 7.2% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 19.1% 5 0.0% 0 11.2% 5 0.0% 0 26.7% 5
facilities
More secure children’splay  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
areas
Better creche facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Provison of more resdential  0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.7% 1 0.0% 0
accommodation
Expand the town centre’s 1.6% 2 11% 0 18% 1 29% 1 11% 0 0.0% 0 31% 2 0.0% 0 2.0% 2 0.0% 0
colleges/ expand
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university
Other 0.5% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 27% 1
Cleaner gtreets/ removal of 1.3% 1 53% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 54% 1 0.0% 0 26% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0
litter
More shelter fromwind / 3.3% 3 47% 1 2.9% 2 31% 1 22% 1 4.8% 1 23% 1 4.5% 2 4.0% 3 1.0% 0
rain
Improve appearance / 6.1% 6 6.1% 2 6.1% 4 1.1% 1 11.6% 3 9.5% 3 88% 4 32% 2 57% 4 7.6% 2
environment of centre
Improved security measures 1.5% 2 0.8% 0 1.8% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 4.8% 1 0.4% 0 2.8% 1 0.2% 0 6.7% 1
/ more CCTV / more
police
More control on alcohol / 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 18% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.8% 1 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 6.7% 1
drinkers/ drug users
More control on other anti- 0.2% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0
social behaviour —
begging, soliciting
progtitutes & so on
Better street furniture/ floral  1.6% 2 11% 0 18% 1 0.0% 1.1% 0 4.8% 1 31% 2 0.0% 2.0% 2 0.0% 0
displays
More green spaces/ areas 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More clothing / shoe shops 0.8% 1 32% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.0% 1 0.0% 0
Vacant shopsto be filled 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lesstraffic congestion 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Footpaths improved / 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 1.8% 1 29% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 26% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0
resurfaced
Improve pedestrian / 1.6% 2 0.0% 0 22% 2 2% 1 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 26% 1 0.6% 0 2.0% 2 0.0% 0
vehicular safety i ssues
Road surfaces improved / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
resurfaced
M ore seating 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More regtrictionson cyclists  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lesseating places/ 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 14% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.7% 1 27% 1
restaurants
Less charity shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better toilet facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More disabled parking 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 22.3% 22 30.5% 8 19.5% 14 24.7% 11 24.9% 6 16.0% 4 19.2% 10 25.5% 12 22.5% 18 21.2% 4
(None menti oned) 12.7% 12 20.2% 5 10.1% 7 9.2% 4 7.6% 2 22.9% 6 7.8% 4 17.9% 8 13.5% 11 9.3% 2
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 a7 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Q15 Do you work in [name of centre]?
Yes 9.4% 9 15.6% 4 7.2% 5 8.0% 4 20.3% 5 1.9% 1 9.9% 5 8.8% 4 9.8% 8 7.6% 2
No 89.4% 88 83.6% 21 91.3% 67 89.7% 41 79.7% 19 97.4% 27 88.0% 45 90.8% 43 88.6% 69 924% 18
(Refused) 1.3% 1 08% 0 14% 1 2.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 21% 1 0.4% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
Q16 Do you go to college in [name of centre] (where appropriate)?
Yes 0.2% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0
No 98.5% 97 985% 25 98.6% 72 97.3% 45100.0% 24 99.3% 27 97.6% 50 99.6% 47 98.4% 77 99.0% 20
(Refused) 1.3% 1 08% 0 14% 1 2.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 21% 1 0.4% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
GEN Gender:
Male 254% 25100.0% 25 0.0% 0 29.5% 14 28.4% 7 16.0% 4 31.9% 16 18.4% 9 26.7% 21 20.2% 4
Female 746% 73 0.0% 0100.0% 73 70.5% 32 71.6% 17 84.0% 23 681% 35 8L.6% 39 73.3% 57 79.8% 16
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
AGE Age Group:
18 - 24 years 17.4% 17 19.8% 5 16.6% 12 37.1% 17 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 30.0% 15 3.9% 2 192% 15 10.3% 2
25 - 34 years 29.6% 29 34.7% 9 278% 20 62.9% 29 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 378% 19 20.7% 10 37.0% 29 0.0% 0
35 - 44 years 18.9% 19 18.5% 5 191% 14 0.0% 0 764% 19 0.0% 0 14.6% 7 23.7% 11 17.8% 14 23.5% 5
45 - 54 years 5.9% 6 9.2% 2 4AT% 3 0.0% 0 23.6% 6 0.0% 0 8.8% 4 2.6% 1 7.1% 6 1.0% 0
55 - 64 years 11.0% 11 32% 1 137% 10 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 39.2% 11 3.1% 2 19.6% 9 10.5% 8 13.3% 3
65+ years 17.2% 17 145% 4 181% 13 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 60.8% 17 5.7% 3 295% 14 8.3% 7 520% 10
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
SEG Occupation of Chief Wage Earner:
AB 121% 12 9.5% 2 130% 10 10.9% 5 23.9% 6 3.8% 1 234% 12 0.0% 0 152% 12 0.0% 0
C1 39.7% 39 55.6% 14 343% 25 63.9% 29 25.0% 6 12.4% 3 76.6% 39 0.0% 0 455% 36 16.9% 3
c2 13.5% 13 10.6% 3 144% 11 2.9% 1 27.2% 7 19.1% 5 0.0% 0 28.0% 13 16.9% 13 0.0% 0
DE 34.7% 34 24.2% 6 382% 28 22.4% 10 24.0% 6 64.7% 18 0.0% 0 72.0% 34 224% 18 831% 16
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Q17 Do you consider yourself to have a disability which impairs your ability to move around the built environment ?
Yes 6.3% 6 10.0% 2 51% 4 0.4% 0 43% 1 17.9% 5 3.5% 2 9.4% 4 5.6% 4 8.9% 2
No 93.7% 92 90.0% 22 94.9% 69 99.6% 46 95.7% 23 82.1% 23 96.5% 49 90.7% 43 94.4% 74 91.1% 18
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
Q18 Is the disability mobility, hearing and / or sighting impairment ?
Those who 'Yes' at Q17
Mobility 48.8% 3 47.0% 1 50.0% 2100.2% 0 50.0% 1 46.6% 2 70.2% 1 40.2% 2 58.1% 3 25.6% 0
Hearing 67.1% 4 60.6% 2 71.4% 3100.2% 0 0.0% 0 80.1% 4 10.7% 0 89.7% 4 59.8% 3 85.1% 2
Sighting 29.9% 2 0.0% 0 50.0% 2 0.0% 0 50.0% 1 26.7% 1 29.8% 1 29.9% 1 41.9% 2 0.0% 0
Other 3.1% 0 7.6% 0 0.0% 0100.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 10.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 10.7% 0
Back problems 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 6 2 4 0 1 5 2 4 4 2
Sample: 9 5 4 1 2 6 4 5 6 3
CAR Number of cars in Household:
None 20.2% 20 16.1% 4 216% 16 4.4% 2 19.9% 5 46.8% 13 6.6% 3 34.9% 16 0.0% 0100.0% 20
1 47.3% 46 68.3% 17 40.1% 29 57.7% 27 46.7% 11 30.3% 8 471% 24 474% 22 59.2% 46 0.0% 0
2 28.5% 28 13.5% 3 336% 25 321% 15 27.9% 7 22.9% 6 39.5% 20 16.6% 8 357% 28 0.0% 0
3 2.7% 3 21% 1 29% 2 57% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 42% 2 1.1% 1 34% 3 0.0% 0
4+ 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 18% 1 0.0% 0 54% 1 0.0% 0 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0
(Refused) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
LOC Location of Interview:
Epping 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Loughton High Road 100.0%  98100.0%  25100.0%  73100.0% 46 100.0% 24100.0%  28100.0% 51 100.0% 47 100.0%  78100.0% 20
Waltham Abbey 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Loughton Broadway 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Chipping Ongar 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Buckhurgt Hill 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
DAY Day of interview:
M onday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Tuesday 41.4% 41 28.2% 7 459% 34 36.4% 17 37.4% 9 53.2% 15 39.7% 20 432% 20 32.8% 26 75.2% 15
Wednesday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Thursday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Friday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Saturday 58.6% 57 71.8% 18 54.1% 40 63.6% 29 62.6% 15 46.8% 13 60.3% 31 56.8% 27 67.2% 53 24.8% 5
Sunday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
080609 NEMS market research



EB1006 V3

by Demographics - Loughton High Roa Epping Forest Retail and Leisure Study In Centre Page 279
Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
PC
BG2 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Blank 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM1 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM1 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM133 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM150 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM157 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM167 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 1.8% 1 0.0% 0 54% 1 0.0% 0 26% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0
CM179 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM18 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM19 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM195 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM2 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CmM2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM207 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CmM227 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM24 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM3 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM4 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM5 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM5 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM6 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM6 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
El 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E17 4 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 13% 0
E17 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E18 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 9 2.7% 3 10.6% 3 0.0% 0 57% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 52% 3 0.0% 0 3.4% 3 0.0% 0
E49S 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E6 3 5.4% 5 0.0% 0 72% 5 11.5% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.2% 5 6.8% 5 0.0% 0
EN1 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN10 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN3 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN3 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN4 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN7 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN8 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
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EN8 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN8 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 3 3.0% 3 0.0% 0 4.0% 3 0.0% 0 12.0% 3 0.0% 0 57% 3 0.0% 0 37% 3 0.0% 0
EN9 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
HP23 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 1.3% 1 53% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.8% 1 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 6.7% 1
1G10 1 9.5% 9 14.2% 4 7.9% 6 13.0% 6 4.0% 1 8.6% 2 13.9% 7 4.9% 2 97% 8 89% 2
1G10 2 10.7% 10 1.8% 0 13.7% 10 8.0% 4 22.5% 5 4.8% 1 73% 4 14.4% 7 122% 10 5.0% 1
1G10 3 10.6% 10 12.1% 3 10.1% 7 9.0% 4 14.1% 3 10.2% 3 11.3% 6 9.9% 5 9.7% 8 14.3% 3
1G10 4 9.7% 10 14.8% 4 7.9% 6 4.6% 2 141% 3 14.3% 4 9.4% 5 10.1% 5 10.5% 8 6.7% 1
1G10 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG11 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG11 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G16 4 5.4% 5 0.0% 0 72% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 19.1% 5 0.0% 0 11.2% 5 6.8% 5 0.0% 0
1G2 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG3 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G4 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG5 0 1.9% 2 21% 1 1.8% 1 0.0% 0 7.6% 2 0.0% 0 3.6% 2 0.0% 0 24% 2 0.0% 0
1G6 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 3 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 27% 1
IG7 4 4.6% 4 0.0% 0 6.1% 4 8.6% 4  0.0% 0 1.9% 1 88% 4  0.0% 0 41% 3 6.7% 1
IG7 5 4.8% 5 3.9% 1 51% 4 7.5% 3 3.0% 1 1.9% 1 73% 4 2.1% 1 6.0% 5 0.0% 0
IG7 6 6.4% 6 13.8% 3 39% 3 9.7% 4 21% 1 4.8% 1 73% 4 55% 3 74% 6 25% 1
IG8 0 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0
1G8 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG8 8 9.2% 9 21% 1 11.6% 8 16.6% 8 54% 1 0.0% 0 14.6% 7 3.4% 2 98% 8 6.7% 1
1G9 5 3.8% 4 12.7% 3 0.7% 1 57% 3 0.0% 0 3.8% 1 1.0% 1 6.7% 3 41% 3 27% 1
1G9 6 7.8% 8 4.2% 1 9.0% 7 0.0% 0 7.6% 2 21.0% 6 0.0% 0 16.2% 8 0.7% 1 36.0% 7
ME8 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N1 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N13 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N2 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM139 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM3 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM4 1 0.5% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 1 0.0% 0
SG12 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG2 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 98 25 73 46 24 28 51 47 78 20
Sample: 100 37 63 44 29 27 55 45 79 21
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

QOA First of all, can | ask you do you work in any of the following:

Yes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
None of these 100.0%  98100.0% 27 100.0%  71100.0% 14 100.0%  34100.0%  50100.0%  38100.0% 60 100.0% 81 100.0%
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74

Q01 How did you travel to [name of centre] today?

Car/ van driver 58.2% 57 551% 15 59.4% 42 13.3% 2 656% 22 66.0% 33 523% 20 62.0% 37 69.0% 56 7.9%
Car/ van passenger 6.7% 7 3.6% 1 7.9% 6 27.3% 4 0.0% 0 5.4% 3 3.6% 1 87% 5 7.0% 6 5.6%
Bus 2.8% 3 8.0% 2 0.8% 1 82% 1 0.0% 0 3.1% 2 0.0% 0 4.5% 3 02% 0 14.6%
Bicycle 4.4% 4 14.6% 4 0.5% 0 27.3% 4 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 11.3% 4 0.0% 0 53% 4 0.0%
Underground (as 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
appropri ate)

Train (as appropriate) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Taxi 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
On foot 27.5% 27 17.3% 5 313% 22 23.8% 3 344% 12 23.8% 12 328% 12 241% 15 18.0% 15 71.9%
Other 0.4% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.5% 0 0.0%
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74

Q02 How often do you do the following in [name of centre] (including Sunday)?

Food & Groceries Shopping
Everyday 1.1% 1 1.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0 04% 0 1.9% 1 11% 0 1.2% 1 0.7% 1 32%
410 6 days a week 1.2% 1 0.7% 0 14% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 23% 1 1.0% 0 1.3% 1 05% 0 45%
2 to 3 days a week 10.0% 10 6.6% 2 11.3% 8 15.6% 2 4.0% 1 12.5% 6 11.0% 4 9.4% 6 8.1% 7 19.1%
1 day a week 25.8% 25 32.0% 9 235% 17 28.7% 4 24.2% 8 26.1% 13 23.1% 9 275% 17 241% 19 33.8%
Once every 2 weeks 6.4% 6 3.6% 1 7.4% 5 0.0% 0 9.8% 3 58% 3 6.2% 2 6.5% 4 53% 4 11.3%
Once every month 16.3% 16 18.2% 5 156% 11 0.0% 0 27.1% 9 13.6% 7 11.3% 4 194% 12 13.7% 11 28.1%
Once a quarter 8.9% 9 0.0% 0 12.3% 9 27.3% 4  0.0% 0 9.7% 5 10.3% 4 8.1% 5 10.8% 9 0.0%
Lessoften than once a 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 55% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 7.8% 4 0.0% 0 6.5% 4 4.8% 4 0.0%
quarter

Firg time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Never 26.3% 26 37.8% 10 220% 16 28.3% 4 345% 12 202% 10 36.0% 14 203% 12 32.0% 26 0.0%
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74

QOUINO WK PF

17
26
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Non-food Shopping (i.e. Clothes, shoes Electrical Goods etc)
Everyday 0.1% 0 05% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 1 05% 0 23% 0
1 day a week 5.0% 5 51% 1 49% 4 12.3% 2 2% 1 4.3% 2 26% 1 6.5% 4 1.2% 1 225% 4
Once every 2 weeks 7.3% 7 3.6% 1 87% 6 16.4% 2 11.5% 4 1.9% 1 41% 2 9.4% 6 4.8% 4 19.1% 3
Once every month 5.5% 5 12.4% 3 29% 2 6.4% 1 4.0% 1 6.2% 3 14% 1 81% 5 23% 2 20.3% 4
Once a quarter 11.8% 12 20.4% 5 8.6% 6 0.0% 0 15.5% 5 12.6% 6 13.9% 5 10.5% 6 13.9% 11 1.9% 0
Lessoften than once a 18.2% 18 21.8% 6 16.8% 12 27.3% 4 17.3% 6 16.2% 8 13.4% 5 21.2% 13 21.6% 17 2.3% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 4.0% 4 14.6% 4  0.0% 0 27.3% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 10.3% 4  0.0% 0 4.8% 4  0.0% 0
Never 47.1% 46 21.6% 6 56.6% 40 10.2% 1 48.8% 16 56.5% 28 53.5% 20 43.0% 26 50.6% 41 30.5% 5
(Don' t know) 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
Drinking / Eating Out
Everyday 0.1% 0 05% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.3% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.3% 0 0.4% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 19% 0
2 to 3 days a week 2.7% 3 51% 1 18% 1 1.0% 0 12% 0 4.3% 2 21% 1 31% 2 28% 2 23% 0
1 day a week 8.5% 8 10.9% 3 7.6% 5 7.8% 1 8.6% 3 8.6% 4 6.5% 2 9.7% 6 6.7% 5 16.9% 3
Once every 2 weeks 8.2% 8 0.0% 0 11.3% 8 4.1% 1 16.0% 5 4.2% 2 6.2% 2 95% 6 9.3% 8 31% 1
Once every month 12.7% 12 7.3% 2 147% 11 5.5% 1 10.9% 4 16.0% 8 21% 1 19.4% 12 11.1% 9 20.3% 4
Once a quarter 5.2% 5 14.6% 4 1.8% 1 27.3% 4  0.0% 0 25% 1 11.3% 4 1.4% 1 6.2% 5 0.8% 0
Lessoften than once a 5.2% 5 15% 0 6.6% 5 2.7% 0 0.0% 0 9.3% 5 1.0% 0 7.8% 5 53% 4 45% 1
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 57.0% 56 58.9% 16 56.3% 40 51.6% 7 62.7% 21 54.6% 27 70.1% 27 48.7% 29 58.4% 47 50.3% 9
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26

080609 NEMS market research



EB1006 V3

by Demographics - Waltham Abbey Epping Forest Retail and Leisure Study In Centre Page 284
Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Private & Public Services (Bank / Solicitor / Council Offices/ Library, etc)
Everyday 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.2% 1 1.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.5% 0 11% 0
2 to 3 days a week 4.3% 4 3.4% 1 4.6% 3 37% 1 35% 1 4.9% 2 84% 3 1.6% 1 49% 4 1.1% 0
1 day a week 29.3% 29 34.7% 9 27.3% 19 6.4% 1 26.3% 9 37.8% 19 25.8% 10 31.5% 19 25.1% 20 48.9% 8
Once every 2 weeks 7.4% 7 3.6% 1 88% 6 2.7% 0 9.8% 3 7.2% 4  46% 2 92% 6 87% 7 16% 0
Once every month 15.4% 15 0.0% 0 21.2% 15 9.6% 1 25.9% 9 10.0% 5 13.9% 5 16.4% 10 13.4% 11 24.8% 4
Once a quarter 6.0% 6 3.6% 1 6.8% 5 6.8% 1 0.0% 0 9.7% 5 12.9% 5 1.6% 1 72% 6 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 11.9% 12 14.6% 4 10.9% 8 27.3% 4 11.5% 4 7.8% 4 10.3% 4 12.9% 8 14.5% 12 0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 25.0% 25 40.0% 11 19.4% 14 42.4% 6 23.0% 8 21.4% 11 23.1% 9 26.2% 16 25.5% 21 22.5% 4
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
Commercial Leisure Facilities (Gym / Swimming Pool, etc)
Everyday 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 2.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.5% 0 0.3% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.3% 1 1.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.2% 0 31% 1
1 day a week 3.4% 3 51% 1 27% 2 15.0% 2 23% 1 0.8% 0 41% 2 2.9% 2 24% 2 79% 1
Once every 2 weeks 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 27% 2 0.0% 0 58% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 32% 2 0.0% 0 11.3% 2
Once every month 0.8% 1 0.7% 0 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 1 0.7% 1 11% 0
Once a quarter 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 5.6% 5 0.0% 0 7.6% 5 0.0% 0 29% 1 9.0% 4 31% 1 7.1% 4 6.7% 5 0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 86.9% 85 94.2% 25 84.2% 60 81.6% 12 885% 30 87.4% 44 90.5% 34 84.7% 51 89.1% 72 76.7% 13
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Any visit
Everyday 1.6% 2 1.0% 0 1.8% 1 2.9% 0 0.4% 0 1.9% 1 18% 1 1.4% 1 12% 1 32% 1
4 t0 6 days a week 1.8% 2 15% 0 19% 1 1.4% 0 0.6% 0 2.7% 1 15% 1 1.9% 1 1.0% 1 56% 1
2 to 3 days a week 12.3% 12 10.2% 3 13.1% 9 13.7% 2 6.9% 2 15.6% 8 14.4% 5 11.0% 7 11.1% 9 18.0% 3
1 day a week 30.8% 30 43.7% 12 25.9% 18 27.3% 4 288% 10 33.1% 17 30.8% 12 30.7% 18 28.9% 23 39.4% 7
Once every 2 weeks 9.9% 10 0.0% 0 13.6% 10 0.0% 0 17.3% 6 7.8% 4  0.0% 0 16.2% 10 9.6% 8 11.3% 2
Once every month 19.8% 19 14.6% 4 21.8% 16 0.0% 0 23.0% 8 23.3% 12 10.3% 4 259% 16 19.3% 16 22.5% 4
Once a quarter 15.9% 16 14.6% 4 16.4% 12 54.7% 8 11.5% 4 7.8% 4 30.8% 12 6.5% 4 193% 16 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 7.9% 8 14.6% 4 55% 4  0.0% 0 11.5% 4 7.8% 4 10.3% 4 6.5% 4 9.6% 8 0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

Q03 What is the main reason for your visit here today ?

To buy food and grocery 3.8% 4 15% 0 4.7% 3 37% 1 0.0% 0 6.4% 3 5.0% 2 3.0% 2 25% 2 9.8% 2

items (not take-away /

café / resaurant / pub /

bar)

To buy non-food goods (e.g.  4.1% 4 0.5% 0 54% 4 6.4% 1 29% 1 42% 2 18% 1 55% 3 3% 3 5.6% 1

shoes, clothes, jewellery)

To vidt the market 5.5% 5 8.0% 2 46% 3 13.7% 2 4.0% 1 42% 2 31% 1 7.0% 4 35% 3 14.6% 3

For personal services (e.g. 37.9% 37 26.9% 7 419% 30 34.2% 5 334% 11 41.9% 21 283% 11 43.9% 26 38.6% 31 34.6% 6

bank, hairdresser,

solicitor, etc)

To vidt acommercial leisure  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

facility (theatre, gym, etc.

— where appropriate)

Asaday visitor to [name of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

centre]

Asastaying visitor to[name  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

of centre]

Eat out / drinking (e.g. 115% 11 15% 0 153% 11 0.0% 0 17.3% 6 10.9% 5 12.3% 5 11.0% 7 87% 7 24.8% 4

restaurant / pub / bar)

Work 3.4% 3 51% 1 27% 2 1.4% 0 23% 1 47% 2 72% 3 1.0% 1 41% 3 0.0% 0

To attend college (where 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0

appropri ate)

To meet someone 10.1% 10 18.2% 5 7.0% 5 1.0% 0 2.9% 1 17.5% 9 0.0% 0 16.4% 10 11.0% 9 5.6% 1

To vidt the Council’ soffices  4.0% 4 0.0% 0 55% 4 0.0% 0 11.5% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.5% 4 4.8% 4 0.0% 0

(where appropriate)

Other public services 4.8% 5 7.3% 2 3.8% 3 55% 1 12% 0 7.0% 4 4.6% 2 49% 3 51% 4 34% 1

(library, museum, doctor,

dentist, etc.)

No particular reason 6.5% 6 0.5% 0 87% 6 6.8% 1 12.7% 4 2.2% 1 16.8% 6 0.0% 0 7.7% 6 0.8% 0

Other 4.4% 4 16.0% 4 0.0% 0 27.3% 4 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 10.3% 4 0.6% 0 53% 4 0.0% 0

To vidt the Pog Office 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0

Window shopping / 4.0% 4 14.6% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.5% 4 0.0% 0 10.3% 4 0.0% 0 4.8% 4 0.0% 0

browsing

Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17

Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Q04 What do you LIKE most about [name of centre]?
Near to home / convenient 18.3% 18 24.5% 7 16.0% 11 65.6% 9 58% 2 13.3% 7 18.7% 7 181% 11 185% 15 17.4% 3
Close to work 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good public transport links 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
generally
Convenient location of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
[name of centre]
Underground / Train
Sation (where
appropri ate)
Convenient drop off / pick 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
up stops for buses
Parking is easy 6.0% 6 0.0% 0 82% 6 0.0% 0 58% 2 7.8% 4 0.0% 0 9.7% 6 7.2% 6 0.0% 0
Parking is cheap 5.3% 5 0.5% 0 71% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 10.4% 5 35% 1 65% 4 6.4% 5 0.0% 0
Lack of congestion onroads  0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
Pedestrianised streets 6.3% 6 0.7% 0 84% 6 1.0% 0 12% 0 11.3% 6 13.7% 5 1.6% 1 6.9% 6 3.4% 1
Little traffic-pedestrian 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
conflict
Ease of accessto all (with 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
pushchairs, wheelchairs,
€etc)
Good directional signstothe  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Centre
Well sgnposted route ways 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
within the centre
Selection / choice of 4.3% 4 0.0% 0 59% 4 0.0% 0 04% 0 82% 4 10.3% 4 0.6% 0 51% 4 0.8% 0
independent / specialist
shops
Selection / choice of non- 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
food multiple shops (i.e.
high street chains such as
Next, Boots etc)
Quality of supermarket(s) 0.6% 1 05% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.8% 0 04% 0 0.7% 0 0.3% 0 1.6% 0
The Market 13.2% 13 18.2% 5 11.3% 8 36.5% 5 14.4% 5 57% 3 281% 11 3.8% 2 153% 12 3.4% 1
Quality of the shopsin 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
general
Compact centre (i.e. shops 1.1% 1 05% 0 14% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 29% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.8% 0
close together)
Specified shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Prices are competitive in 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
shops compared to other
town / district centres
Play areafor children 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Range of placesto eat 7.6% 7 2.0% 1 97% 7 0.0% 0 9.0% 3 8.8% 4 14% 1 11.5% 7 9.1% 7 0.8% 0
Range of pubs/ bars 1.2% 1 0.7% 0 14% 1 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 12% 1 11% 0
Range of private services 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
(banks, hairdressers,
solicitors and so on)
Range of public services(ie  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
Council, library, health
services, and so on)
Range of leisure facilities 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
General cleanliness of 8.9% 3.6% 1 10.9% 8 6.8% 11.5% 7.8% 4 10.3% 8.1% 9.6% 8 5.6%
shopping streets
Feels safe / absence of 0.4% 1.5% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.6% 0.5% 0 0.0%
threatening individuals/
groups
Presence of police/ other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
security measures (e.g.
CCTV)
Nice street furniture / floral 0.1% 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.8% 0
displays
Green space/area 7.5% 14.6% 4 49% 4 30.1% 4 29% 1 43% 2 13.4% 5 3.9% 2 9.2% 7 0.0% 0
Nice busy feel 0.4% 0.0% 0 05% 0 0.0% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 05% 0 0.0% 0
Not too crowded 8.1% 16.0% 4 52% 4  0.0% 0 15.5% 5 5.4% 3 13.9% 5 4.5% 3 8.0% 6 9.0% 2
Not too noisy 18.0% 29.8% 8 136% 10 17.4% 2 351% 12 6.6% 3 245% 9 13.9% 8 10.8% 9 51.8% 9
Character / atmosphere 49.9% 39.3% 11 539% 38 69.3% 10 57.0% 19 39.6% 20 67.7% 26 38.7% 23 524% 42 38.3% 7
Historic buildings 15.4% 3.6% 1 19.8% 14 28.3% 4 18.4% 6 9.7% 5 14.8% 6 158% 10 13.2% 11 25.9% 4
Other 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
| like everything about 1.4% 3.6% 1 05% 0 27% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 1.0% 0 1.6% 1 1.2% 1 23% 0
[name of centre]
Friendly / polite people 11.1% 10.2% 3 11.4% 8 14.6% 2 9.8% 3 10.9% 5 8.6% 3 12.6% 8 6.2% 5 33.8% 6
The Abbey 4.8% 5.1% 1 4.6% 3 6.8% 1 29% 1 54% 3 51% 2 45% 3 46% 4 56% 1
Itslocation 2.0% 0.0% 0 27% 2 0.0% 0 58% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.2% 2 24% 2 0.0% 0
It's my hometown 4.4% 0.0% 0 6.0% 4 27.3% 4  0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 7.1% 4 48% 4 23% 0
It has everything you need 2.4% 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 12% 0 3.9% 2 1.0% 0 3.2% 2 29% 2 0.0% 0
(No opinion/ Don't know) 4.0% 3.6% 1 41% 3 0.0% 0 29% 1 58% 3 0.0% 0 6.5% 4 3.6% 3 56% 1
(Nothing in particul ar) 13.8% 24.7% 7 9.7% 7 37% 1 12.7% 4 17.5% 9 9.8% 4 16.4% 15.6% 13 5.6% 1
Weighted base: 27 71 14 50 38 81 17
Sample: 27 73 16 59 40 74 26
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Total

Male

Female

Q05 What do you DISLIKE most about [name of centre]?

Unsafe for pededtrians / 0.0%
traffic conflict

Not enough pedestrianisation  0.0%

Shortage of parking spaces 1.0%
for visitors

Shortage of parking for 0.0%
residents

Parking is expensive 4.0%

Parking is not secure/ car 0.0%
break-ins

Poor public transport links 2.2%
Road congestion / too much 0.0%
traffic

Poor directional signsto 0.0%
centre

Poor signage / routeways 0.0%
within centre/ lack of
maps of centre

Inconvenient location of 0.0%

[name of centre]

Underground / Train

Station (as appropriate)
Inconvenient location of bus ~ 0.0%

sops
Difficultieswith pushchairs, 1.0%
wheel chairs, etc
Lack of choice of national 10.1%
multiple (high street
chain) shops
Lack of choice of 30.6%
independent / specialist
shops
Quality of shopsis 13.4%
inadequate
Shops too small 1.0%
Lack of alarger supermarket  3.3%
Pricestoo high 0.0%

Shops spread over too wide 0.0%
an area (i.e. not a compact
centre)
Specified shops absent 0.0%
Inadequate range of placesto  0.1%
eat and drink
Too many pubs/ clubs 5.3%
Inadequate range of services  0.0%
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1.4%

12.3%

40.5%

16.8%

1.4%
3.2%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.2%

5.9%
0.0%

18-34

0 0.0%

0 0.0%
0 0.0%

0 0.0%

4  0.0%
0 0.0%

2 14%
0 0.0%

0 0.0%
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20.0%

0.0%
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55+ ABC1

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
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0 0.0% 0 26% 1

3 13.0% 7 16.2% 6

15 289% 14 23.3% 9
7 10.2% 5 13.1% 5
0 0.0% 0 26% 1
1 27% 1 29% 1
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0

1 84% 4 2.6% 1
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

C2DE

0.0%
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
(banks, hairdressers, dry
cleanersand so on)
Inadequate range of leisure 4.0% 4 3.6% 1 41% 3 6.8% 1 58% 2 1.9% 1 2.6% 1 4.9% 3 3.6% 3 56% 1
facilities (leisure centre,
cinema, theatre, etc)
Absence of play areasfor 1.0% 1 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 6.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 5.6% 1
children
Lack of clean/ securetoilets  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Dirty shopping streetg/litter 1.4% 1 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 12% 0 1.9% 1 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0
Run down appearance of 19.6% 19 23.8% 6 181% 13 27.3% 4 155% 5 20.2% 10 24.9% 9 163% 10 17.1% 14 31.2% 5
town centre / boarded up
premises
Feels unsafe / presence of 5.5% 5 12.4% 3 2.9% 2 6.8% 1 4.0% 1 6.1% 3 55% 2 55% 3 3.8% 3 13.5% 2
threatening individuals/
groups/ gangs
M ere presence of 1.0% 1 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 5.6% 1
‘undesirable’ individuals
(i.e. beggars, ‘down &
outs and so on)
Soliciting of prostitutes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Drunken / drug-related / 2.3% 2 3.6% 1 1.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.6% 2 35% 1 1.6% 1 1.6% 1 56% 1
anti-socia behaviour
Lack of police presence / 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
other security measures
(e.g. CCTV)
Lack of reet furniture/ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
floral displays
Not busy enough 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Over-crowded 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Too noisy 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lack of character / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
atmosphere
Vandalism 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
Insufficient or poor quality 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
open space and green
areas
Other 6.4% 6 7.3% 2 6.0% 4 0.0% 0 11.5% 4 47% 2 11.3% 4 3.2% 2 17% 1 28.1% 5
| didike everything about 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
[name of centre]
The market 8.1% 8 3.6% 1 97% 7 6.8% 1 14.4% 5 4.2% 2 0.0% 0 13.2% 8 7.4% 6 11.3% 2
Lack of clothing / shoe shops  3.1% 3 0.0% 0 42% 3 1.0% 0 6.9% 2 1.1% 1 14% 1 41% 2 19% 2 87% 2
It isboring 0.6% 1 22% 1 0.0% 0 2.7% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 34% 1
Too many high end shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Poor road / paving quality 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Too many vacant shops 2.2% 2 0.0% 0 3.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.3% 2 0.0% 0 3.6% 2 24% 2 11% 0
(Nothing in particul ar) 34.5% 34 435% 12 3L1% 22 32.8% 5 340% 11 353% 18 41.0% 16 30.4% 18 359% 29 27.8% 5
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q06 How satisfied are you with the overall range and quality of shops in [name of centre]?
Very satisfied 2.3% 2 27% 1 22% 2 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 2.6% 1 0.9% 0 3.2% 2 19% 2 42% 1
Satisfied 44.0% 43 51.7% 14 411% 29 16.4% 2 553% 19 442% 22 46.8% 18 423% 25 39.7% 32 642% 11
Neutral 141% 14 15.1% 4 13.7% 10 44.7% 6 0.4% 0 14.6% 7 316% 12 3.0% 2 16.2% 13 42% 1
Dissatisfied 30.3% 30 25.5% 7 322% 23 36.1% 5 23.0% 8 33.6% 17 17.2% 7 386% 23 33.5% 27 154% 3
Very dissatified 9.3% 9 51% 1 10.8% 8 2.7% 0 18.4% 6 4.9% 2 3.6% 1 12.8% 8 87% 7 12.1% 2
Mean: 3.00 321 2.92 2.75 3.01 3.06 3.24 2.84 2.93 3.33
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
Q07 How often do you visit [name of centre]in the evenings?
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
410 6 days a week 0.2% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0
2 to 3 days a week 1.5% 2 2.0% 1 14% 1 0.0% 0 4.0% 1 0.3% 0 04% 0 23% 1 17% 1 0.8% 0
1 day a week 2.6% 3 58% 2 14% 1 6.8% 1 0.0% 0 3.1% 2 26% 1 2.6% 2 17% 1 6.8% 1
Once every 2 weeks 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 1.4% 0 04% 0 1.6% 1 1.0% 0 1.2% 1 0.7% 1 31% 1
Once every month 5.0% 5 6.6% 2 44% 3 55% 1 52% 2 47% 2 6.2% 2 42% 3 53% 4 34% 1
Once a quarter 4.3% 4 0.5% 0 57% 4 1.0% 0 11.5% 4 0.3% 0 11.0% 4 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 22.5% 4
Lessoften than once a 16.8% 16 18.2% 5 16.2% 12 27.3% 4 17.3% 6 13.4% 7 16.4% 6 17.0% 10 19.1% 15 5.6% 1
quarter
Never 68.6% 67 66.2% 18 69.5% 50 58.0% 8 61.0% 21 76.7% 38 624% 24 72.5% 44 71.1% 57 56.8% 10
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26

080609 NEMS market research



EB1006 V3

by Demographics - Waltham Abbey Epping Forest Retail and Leisure Study In Centre Page 292
Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
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Q08 What is the main purpose of your evening visits?
Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7

Bars/ pubs 44.3% 6 59.3% 2 381% 4 74.7% 2 39.8% 3 38.2% 2 35.8% 3 55.0% 4 59.4% 5 26.1% 2
Eating out 24.6% 4 36.0% 2 19.9% 2 25.3% 1 72% 1 50.0% 2 15.6% 1 35.8% 2 40.6% 3 51% 0
Night Clubs (where 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
appropri ate)
Theatre (where appropriate) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Concerts 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Gym/ Health & fitnessclub ~ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Shopping 27.1% 4 0.0% 0 38.1% 4 0.0% 0 53.0% 4 0.0% 0 48.6% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 59.8% 4
Meeting friends 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 2.7% 0 0.0% 0 3.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 7.9% 0 0.0% 0 6.1% 0 0.0% 0 6.0% 0
Social Clubs 1.4% 0 4.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.9% 0 0.0% 0 3.1% 0 0.0% 0 3.0% 0
Weighted base: 14 4 10 2 7 5 8 6 8 7
Sample: 25 10 15 5 8 12 11 14 16 9
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q09 How satisfied are you with [name of centre]’'s performance as a location for dining ?
Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7

Very satisfied 13.2% 2 36.0% 2 3.8% 0 0.0% 0 53% 0 30.3% 2 17% 0 27.5% 2 22.3% 2 21% 0
Satisfied 51.6% 7 50.0% 2 52.3% 5 90.6% 2 36.4% 3 57.9% 3 44.8% 4 60.3% 4 70.3% 6 29.1% 2
Neutral 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Dissatisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 35.2% 5 14.0% 1 43.9% 4 9.4% 0 58.3% 4 11.8% 1 53.5% 4 12.2% 1 7.4% 1 68.8% 4
Mean: 4.20 4.42 4.07 4.00 4.13 4.34 4.04 431 424 4.07
Weighted base: 14 4 10 2 7 5 8 6 8 7
Sample: 25 10 15 5 8 12 11 14 16 9
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Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]

Q10 How satisfied are you with the pubs/bars offer in [name of centre]?

Very satisfied 2.5% 2 05% 0 33% 2 0.0% 0 58% 2 1.1% 1 14% 1 32% 2 2.9% 2 0.8% 0
Satisfied 253% 25 21.8% 6 26.6% 19 20.5% 3 361% 12 193% 10 27.8% 11 23.7% 14 17.8% 14 604% 10
Neutral 11.1% 11 21.1% 6 7.4% 5 30.1% 4 11.5% 4 54% 3 13.9% 5 94% 6 13.0% 11 2.3% 0
Dissatisfied 2.3% 2 7.3% 2 05% 0 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 2.6% 1 26% 1 2.2% 1 12% 1 7.6% 1
Very dissatified 2.1% 2 0.0% 0 2.9% 2 1.0% 0 58% 2 0.0% 0 04% 0 3.2% 2 26% 2 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 36.1% 35 34.2% 9 36.8% 26 2.7% 0 19.6% 7 56.7% 28 24.7% 9 432% 26 39.0% 31 22.5% 4
(Don’t know) 20.6% 20 15.1% 4 22.6% 16 45.7% 7 18.4% 6 14.8% 7 294% 11 15.0% 9 236% 19 6.4% 1
Mean: 3.55 3.31 3.66 3.36 3.54 3.66 3.59 3.52 3.46 3.77
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q11 How satisfied are you with Waltham Abbey’s tourist attractions (The Abbey, Gunpowder Mills, Gardens, Museum)?
Those in 'Waltham Abbey' town centre

Very satisfied 27.3% 27 415% 11 22.0% 16 40.6% 6 23.0% 8 26.5% 13 425% 16 17.8% 11 29.1% 23 19.1% 3
Satisfied 451% 44 553% 15 41.3% 29 27.0% 4 401% 14 53.6% 27 42.0% 16 47.1% 28 44.4% 36 48.6% 8
Neutral 143% 14 15% 0 19.1% 14 27.3% 4 17.3% 6 8.6% 4 0.0% 0 233% 14 16.1% 13 56% 1
Dissatisfied 2.1% 2 05% 0 27% 2 0.0% 0 23% 1 25% 1 4.0% 2 0.9% 1 2.0% 2 2.3% 0
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 10.8% 11 1.2% 0 144% 10 3.7% 1 17.3% 6 8.4% 4 11.0% 4 10.7% 6 7.9% 6 24.4% 4
(Don't know) 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.5% 0 0.3% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 4.10 4.40 3.97 4.14 4.01 4.14 4.39 3.92 4.10 4.12
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
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Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]
Q12 Could you please provide your assessment of the environmental quality of [name of centre] in terms of the following factors ?

Cleanliness of shopping streets
Very good 9.1% 9 23.3% 6 3.7% 3 15.0% 2 14.4% 5 3.8% 2 12.9% 5 6.7% 4  8.0% 6 14.3% 2
Good 60.1% 59 425% 11 66.7% 48 79.5% 11 62.0% 21 53.3% 27 43.0% 16 70.9% 43 64.2% 52 41.0% 7
Satisfactory 24.0% 23 29.1% 8 22.0% 16 5.5% 1 155% 5 34.9% 17 344% 13 17.4% 10 20.4% 16 40.5% 7
Poor 6.7% 7 51% 1 7.4% 5 0.0% 0 81% 3 7.8% 4 9.8% 4 4.9% 3 75% 6 3.4% 1
Very poor 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0
(Don’t know) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.71 3.84 3.66 4.10 3.83 3.53 3.59 3.79 3.73 3.65
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26

Personal Safety / lighting / policing issues
Very good 5.6% 5 16.0% 4 1.6% 1 1.4% 0 14.4% 5 0.8% 0 10.3% 4 2.6% 2 6.7% 5 0.0% 0
Good 48.0% 47 39.8% 11 51.1% 36 80.3% 11 43.0% 15 422% 21 46.0% 17 49.3% 30 49.7% 40 39.9% 7
Satisfactory 159% 16 20.9% 6 140% 10 10.5% 2 46% 2 251% 13 59% 2 222% 13 16.2% 13 14.6% 3
Poor 14.1% 14 10.9% 3 153% 11 0.0% 0 25.3% 9 10.6% 5 15.3% 6 13.4% 8 8.8% 7 38.7% 7
Very poor 2.0% 2 3.6% 1 14% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.9% 2 51% 2 0.0% 0 24% 2 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 14.4% 14 8.7% 2 16.6% 12 7.8% 1 12.7% 4 17.5% 9 17.5% 7 12.5% 8 16.1% 13 6.8% 1
Mean: 3.48 3.59 3.44 3.90 3.53 3.31 3.50 3.47 3.59 3.01
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26

Quality of buildings / townscape
Very good 11.7% 11 34.2% 9 32% 2 29.7% 4 20.2% 7 0.8% 0 23.5% 9 4.2% 3 129% 10 5.6% 1
Good 39.8% 39 22.4% 6 46.4% 33 30.7% 4 401% 14 422% 21 259% 10 485% 29 352% 28 61.3% 11
Satisfactory 28.2% 28 15.1% 4 331% 24 36.9% 5 21.9% 7 300% 15 322% 12 257% 15 29.5% 24 22.2% 4
Poor 17.4% 17 24.7% 7 14.6% 10 2.7% 0 12.1% 4 25.1% 13 18.4% 7 16.7% 10 18.7% 15 10.9% 2
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 3.0% 3 3.6% 1 27% 2 0.0% 0 58% 2 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 4.9% 3 3.6% 3 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.47 3.69 3.39 3.87 3.73 3.19 3.55 3.42 3.44 3.62
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
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Shelter from weather
Very good 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 14% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 26% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
Good 13.2% 13 5.1% 1 162% 12 36.9% 5 11.9% 4 7.3% 4 11.3% 4 14.4% 9 12.0% 10 185% 3
Satisfactory 36.0% 35 427% 11 335% 24 39.7% 6 39.7% 13 325% 16 39.8% 15 33.6% 20 40.7% 33 14.3% 2
Poor 32.1% 31 34.0% 9 3L3% 22 21.1% 3 374% 13 31.6% 16 285% 11 343% 21 245% 20 67.2% 12
Very poor 16.0% 16 14.6% 4 16.6% 12 1.4% 0 9.8% 3 244% 12 16.4% 6 15.8% 9 194% 16 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 1.7% 2 3.6% 1 1.0% 1 1.0% 0 12% 0 23% 1 14% 1 1.9% 1 21% 2 0.0% 0
Mean: 2.50 2.40 2.54 3.13 2.54 2.29 2.54 2.48 2.50 251
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
Pedestrian/Vehicular safety issues
Very good 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 14% 1 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0
Good 71.4% 70 726% 19 710% 51 93.6% 13 655% 22 69.1% 35 653% 25 75.2% 45 72.0% 58 685% 12
Satisfactory 21.1% 21 22.4% 6 206% 15 6.4% 1 24.8% 8 22.7% 11 275% 10 17.0% 10 18.8% 15 31.5% 5
Poor 5.2% 5 0.0% 0 7.1% 5 0.0% 0 6.9% 2 54% 3 7.2% 3 3.9% 2 6.3% 5 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 1.4% 1 51% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.7% 1 0.0% 0 23% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.69 3.77 3.67 3.94 3.64 3.65 3.58 3.76 3.69 3.69
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]
Q13 Could you please provide your assessment of the ease of access to [name of centre]in terms of the following factors ?
Location of car parks
Very good 9.9% 10 19.6% 5 6.2% 4 2.3% 0 22.5% 8 3.5% 2 10.6% 4 9.4% 6 8.6% 7 15.8% 3
Good 675% 66 57.5% 15 712% 51 62.1% 9 63.9% 22 71.4% 36 609% 23 71.6% 43 69.5% 56 57.9% 10
Satisfactory 124% 12 8.3% 2 139% 10 5.5% 1 10.4% 4 15.7% 8 12.6% 5 12.3% 7 129% 10 9.8% 2
Poor 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 0.0% 0 04% 0 1.6% 1 1.0% 0 0.9% 1 1.0% 1 0.8% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 9.3% 9 14.6% 4 74% 5 30.1% 4 2.9% 1 7.8% 4 14.9% 6 5.8% 4  8.0% 6 15.8% 3
Mean: 3.95 4.13 3.89 3.96 4.12 3.83 3.95 3.95 3.93 4.05
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
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Security of car parks
Very good 9.3% 9 24.7% 7 35% 3 14% 0 18.4% 6 5.4% 3 11.3% 4 8.1% 5 10.1% 8 5.6% 1
Good 37.5% 37 32.0% 9 39.6% 28 17.0% 2 373% 13 43.6% 22 441% 17 33.4% 20 40.8% 33 22.2% 4
Satisfactory 22.9% 22 12.9% 3 26.7% 19 36.9% 5 14.4% 5 24.7% 12 8.6% 3 31.9% 19 24.6% 20 15.1% 3
Poor 2.4% 2 3.6% 1 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 27% 1 3.6% 1 1.6% 1 17% 1 56% 1
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 27.8% 27 26.7% 7 283% 20 44.7% 6 27.1% 9 23.6% 12 325% 12 249% 15 22.8% 18 51.4% 9
Mean: 3.75 4.06 3.62 3.36 3.98 3.68 3.93 3.64 3.77 3.57
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
Location of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 1.1% 1 05% 0 14% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 04% 0 1.6% 1 12% 1 0.8% 0
Satisfactory 1.8% 2 3.6% 1 11% 1 27% 0 2.9% 1 0.8% 0 21% 1 1.6% 1 22% 2 0.0% 0
Poor 21.2% 21 451% 12 12.3% 9 2.7% 0 36.3% 12 16.3% 8 19.5% 7 22.3% 13 248% 20 45% 1
Very poor 7.7% 8 15% 0 10.1% 7 1.4% 0 81% 3 9.3% 5 0.0% 0 12.6% 8 8.4% 7 45% 1
(Don’t know) 68.1% 67 49.3% 13 752% 54 93.2% 13 528% 18 71.3% 36 780% 30 61.8% 37 63.4% 51 90.2% 16
Mean: 1.88 2.06 175 2.20 1.89 1.86 213 1.80 1.90 171
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
Quality & security of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 7.3% 7 23.1% 6 1.4% 1 0.0% 0 35% 1 12.0% 6 2.9% 1 10.0% 6 8.4% 7 19% 0
Satisfactory 2.6% 3 3.6% 1 22% 2 27% 0 4.0% 1 1.6% 1 3.6% 1 1.9% 1 29% 2 11% 0
Poor 125% 12 22.6% 6 8.7% 6 2.7% 0 24.2% 8 7.4% 4 15.4% 6 10.7% 6 14.9% 12 11% 0
Very poor 6.4% 6 0.0% 0 87% 6 0.0% 0 58% 2 86% 4 0.0% 0 10.3% 6 7.2% 6 2.3% 0
(Don't know) 71.3% 70 50.7% 14 79.0% 56 945% 13 626% 21 705% 35 780% 30 67.0% 40 66.5% 54 93.6% 16
Mean: 2.38 3.01 1.82 2.50 2.14 2.57 243 2.35 2.37 2.43
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
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Ease of cycling access
Very good 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 55% 4  0.0% 0 11.5% 4  0.0% 0 10.3% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22.5% 4
Good 38.6% 38 59.7% 16 30.7% 22 31.1% 4 373% 13 41.6% 21 389% 15 384% 23 42.6% 34 19.9% 3
Satisfactory 10.3% 10 11.4% 3 9.8% 7 55% 1 13.2% 4 9.6% 5 4.0% 2 14.2% 9 10.5% 9 9.0% 2
Poor 9.4% 9 10.9% 3 88% 6 13.7% 2 10.9% 4 7.1% 4 7.0% 3 10.8% 7 6.2% 5 24.1% 4
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don'’t know) 37.8% 37 18.0% 5 453% 32 49.8% 7 27.1% 9 41.7% 21 398% 15 36.6% 22 40.7% 33 24.4% 4
Mean: 3.60 3.59 3.60 3.35 3.68 3.59 3.87 3.44 3.61 3.54
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26

Amount / quality of pedestrianisation
Very good 19.0% 19 17.5% 5 196% 14 1.0% 0 17.3% 6 253% 13 12.2% 5 233% 14 21.4% 17 7.9% 1
Good 68.9% 67 53.1% 14 748% 53 55.3% 8 827% 28 63.4% 32 650% 25 71.3% 43 66.6% 54 79.3% 14
Satisfactory 8.7% 9 25.3% 7 25% 2 36.9% 5 0.0% 0 6.5% 3 17.8% 7 2.9% 2 9.3% 8 5.6% 1
Poor 2.5% 2 3.6% 1 21% 2 6.8% 1 0.0% 0 3.0% 2 3.6% 1 1.8% 1 17% 1 6.4% 1
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don'’t know) 0.9% 1 05% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 1 1.4% 1 0.6% 0 1.0% 1 0.8% 0
Mean: 4.05 3.85 4.13 3.50 4.17 4.13 3.87 4.17 4.09 3.89
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26

Ease of movement around the centre on foot
Very good 4.5% 4 6.6% 2 37% 3 8.8% 1 29% 1 43% 2 0.4% 0 7.0% 4 25% 2 13.5% 2
Good 81.9% 80 774% 21 835% 60 61.1% 9 914% 31 81.3% 41 81.1% 31 823% 50 81.8% 66 82.0% 14
Satisfactory 9.5% 9 16.0% 4 7.1% 5 30.1% 4 58% 2 6.2% 3 18.0% 7 42% 3 10.6% 9 45% 1
Poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don'’t know) 4.2% 4 0.0% 0 57% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 82% 4 05% 0 6.5% 4 51% 4  0.0% 0
Mean: 3.95 391 3.96 3.79 3.97 3.98 3.82 4.03 3.92 4.09
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
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Access for people with mobility / hearing / sighting disability

Very good 6.7% 7 146% 4 38% 3 00% 0 144% 5 35% 2 113% 4 39% 2 60% 5 101% 2
Good 30.9% 39 442% 12 382% 27 13.7% 2 401% 14 47.1% 24 197% 7 525% 32 43.7% 35 21.9% 4
Satisfactory 19.9% 20 12.9% 3 226% 16 16.0% 2 184% 6 221% 11 105% 4 259% 16 17.3% 14 323% 6
Poor 62% 6 00% 0 85% 6 27.3% 4 12% 0 356 2 46% 2 71% 4 75% 6 00% O
Very poor 11% 1 36% 1 02% 0 00% 0 00% 0 22% 1 26% 1 02% 0 12% 1 08% 0
(Don't know) 262% 26 247% 7 267% 19 43.0% 6 259% 9 21.6% 11 512% 19 104% 6 243% 20 349% 6
Mean: 3.61 3.88 351 2.76 3.92 3.59 3.67 3.59 361 3.62
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
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Q14 How could [name of centre]best be improved?
More parking 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
More secure parking 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Cheaper parking 0.4% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
More accessible car parking  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More frequent bus services 6.4% 6 0.7% 0 85% 6 1.4% 0 17.3% 6 0.4% 0 10.3% 4 3.9% 2 75% 6 1.1% 0
to the centre
More reliable / comfortable 6.4% 6 0.7% 0 85% 6 1.4% 0 17.3% 6 0.4% 0 10.3% 4 3.9% 2 75% 6 1.1% 0
bus services
New / relocated bus stops 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 27% 2 0.0% 0 58% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.2% 2 24% 2 0.0% 0
M ore frequent underground 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
More reliable underground 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
Better sgnpogting withinthe  0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
Centre
More priority for pedestrians  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Improved access for 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 27% 2 6.8% 1 29% 1 0.0% 0 2.6% 1 1.6% 1 24% 2 0.0% 0
wheel chair and pushchair
users
More national multiple (high  8.4% 8 8.7% 2 82% 6 3.3% 0 81% 3 10.0% 5 4.0% 2 11.1% 7 81% 7 9.8% 2
dreet chain) retailers
Bigger/better supermarket 7.1% 7 0.0% 0 9.7% 7 1.0% 0 2.9% 1 11.7% 6 0.4% 0 11.3% 7 8.6% 7 0.0% 0
M ore independent shops 23.9% 23 25.3% 7 234% 17 12.9% 2 282% 10 241% 12 256% 10 22.8% 14 23.8% 19 24.1% 4
Better choice of shopsin 457% 45 23.8% 6 54.0% 38 50.8% 7 373% 13 50.0% 25 452% 17 46.1% 28 45.5% 37 46.6% 8
general
Specified new shop 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better quality of shops 11.8% 12 7.8% 2 13.3% 9 7.8% 1 14.4% 5 11.1% 6 19.7% 7 6.7% 4 55% 4 41.0% 7
Improvement to the market 3.7% 4 3.6% 1 37% 3 10.5% 2 52% 2 0.8% 0 24% 1 45% 3 1.6% 1 13.5% 2
More / better pubs/ night- 2.2% 2 0.7% 0 27% 2 0.0% 0 6.3% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.6% 2 24% 2 11% 0
life
More / better eating places 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 1.0% 0 29% 1 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 1.6% 1 14% 1 0.0% 0
Fewer bars/ nightclubs 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
More/ better leisure 6.9% 7 14.6% 4 41% 3 27.3% 4 58% 2 1.9% 1 10.3% 4 4.9% 3 7.2% 6 5.6% 1
facilities
More family oriented 7.3% 7 3.6% 1 87% 6 41.0% 6 1.2% 0 1.9% 1 62% 2 81% 5 7.7% 6 5.6% 1
facilities
More secure children’splay  4.4% 4  0.0% 0 6.0% 4  0.0% 0 11.5% 4 0.8% 0 1.0% 0 6.5% 4 53% 4  0.0% 0
areas
Better creche facilities 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
Provison of moreresidential  0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
accommodation
Expand the town centre’s 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
colleges/ expand
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university

Other 6.2% 6 0.0% 0 85% 6 2.7% 0 11.5% 4 3.5% 2 12.9% 5 1.9% 1 1.2% 1 29.3% 5

Cleaner gtreets/ removal of 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 14% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 26% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
litter

More shelter fromwind / 3.4% 3 0.0% 0 4.6% 3 0.0% 0 58% 2 2.7% 1 26% 1 3.9% 2 3.6% 3 23% 0
ran

Improve appearance / 6.9% 7 18.2% 5 27% 2 6.8% 1 14.4% 5 1.8% 1 12.3% 5 3.5% 2 1.2% 6 5.6% 1

environment of centre
Improved security measures 4.3% 4 51% 1 4.0% 3 0.0% 0 12% 0 7.7% 4 51% 2 3.8% 2 35% 3 7.9% 1
/ more CCTV / more

police

More control on alcohol / 3.0% 3 3.6% 1 27% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 58% 3 51% 2 1.6% 1 24% 2 56% 1
drinkers/ drug users

More control on other anti- 2.2% 2 6.6% 2 05% 0 0.0% 0 12% 0 3.5% 2 3.6% 1 1.3% 1 22% 2 23% 0

social behaviour —

begging, soliciting
progtitutes & so on

Better greet furniture/ floral  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
displays

More green spaces/ areas 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 55% 4 27.3% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.5% 4 4.8% 4 0.0% 0

More clothing / shoe shops 1.9% 2 0.0% 0 27% 2 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 1.8% 1 04% 0 2.9% 2 19% 2 2.3% 0

Vacant shopsto be filled 3.0% 3 7.3% 2 14% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 5.8% 3 51% 2 1.6% 1 34% 3 11% 0

Lesstraffic congestion 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Footpaths i mproved / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
resurfaced

Improve pedestrian / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
vehicular safety i ssues

Road surfaces improved / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
resurfaced

More seating 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

More regtrictionson cyclists  1.9% 2 0.0% 0 27% 2 0.0% 0 29% 1 1.8% 1 1.0% 0 25% 2 22% 2 0.8% 0

Lesseating places/ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
restaurants

Less charity shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Better toilet facilities 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.2% 1 1.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.5% 0 11% 0

More disabled parking 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

(Don't know) 7.5% 7 9.3% 2 6.8% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 14.7% 7 2.9% 1 10.3% 6 8.9% 7 0.8% 0

(None menti oned) 10.1% 10 13.8% 4 87% 6 2.7% 0 15.5% 5 8.6% 4 3.6% 1 14.2% 9 9.4% 8 13.5% 2

Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17

Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
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Total Male Female 18-34

Q15 Do you work in [name of centre]?

Yes 4.7% 5 51% 1 4.6% 3 14%
No 95.3% 93 94.9% 25 954% 68 98.6%
Weighted base: 98 27 71
Sample: 100 27 73

Q16 Do you go to college in [name of centre] (where appropriate)?

Yes 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 2.7%
No 99.6%  98100.0% 27 99.5% 71 97.3%
Weighted base: 98 27 71
Sample: 100 27 73

GEN Gender:

Male 27.3%  27100.0% 27 0.0% 0 43.8%
Female 727% 71 0.0% 0100.0% 71 56.2%
Weighted base: 98 27 71
Sample: 100 27 73

AGE Age Group:

18 - 24 years 4.6% 4  15% 0 57% 4 31.4%
25 - 34 years 10.0% 10 21.8% 6 55% 4 68.6%
35 - 44 years 17.3% 17 20.4% 5 16.1% 11 0.0%
45 - 54 years 17.2% 17 7.3% 2 209% 15 0.0%
55 - 64 years 27.2% 27 16.5% 4 312% 22 0.0%
65+ years 23.8% 23 32.5% 9 206% 15 0.0%
Weighted base: 98 27 71
Sample: 100 27 73

SEG Occupation of Chief Wage Earner:

AB 7.8% 8 4.2% 1 92% 7 7.8%
C1 30.8% 30 384% 10 28.0% 20 43.4%
c2 19.7% 19 15.3% 4 214% 15 6.8%
DE 41.7% 41 42.2% 11 41.4% 30 42.0%
Weighted base: 98 27 71
Sample: 100 27 73
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Q17 Do you consider yourself to have a disability which impairs your ability to move around the built environment ?
Yes 3.4% 3 6.3% 2 2.3% 2 0.0% 0 04% 0 6.4% 3 04% 0 5.3% 3 34% 3 35% 1
No 96.6% 95 93.7% 25 97.7%  70100.0% 14 99.6% 34 93.6% 47 99.6% 38 94.7% 57 96.6% 78 965% 17
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
Q18 Is the disability mobility, hearing and / or sighting impairment ?
Those who 'Yes' at Q17
Mobility 45.0% 2 23.0% 0 67.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 46.9% 2 0.0% 0 46.9% 2 50.0% 1 22.7% 0
Hearing 5.8% 0 11.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.1% 0 0.0% 0 6.1% 0 0.0% 0 31.9% 0
Sighting 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 8.3% 0 82% 0 85% 0 0.0% 0 100.1% 0 4.4% 0 100.1% 0 4.4% 0 0.0% 0 45.5% 0
Back problems 40.8% 1 80.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 42.6% 1 0.0% 0 42.6% 1 50.0% 1 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 11.7% 0 0.0% 0 23.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 12.2% 0 0.0% 0 12.2% 0 14.3% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 3 2 2 0 0 3 0 3 3 1
Sample: 8 4 4 0 1 7 1 7 4 4
CAR Number of cars in Household:
None 17.6% 17 18.0% 5 17.5% 12 19.1% 3 252% 9 12.1% 6 13.2% 5 204% 12 0.0% 0100.0% 17
1 37.1% 36 50.09% 13 323% 23 13.3% 2 27.1% 9 50.8% 25 388% 15 36.1% 22 451% 36 0.0% 0
2 35.9% 35 32.0% 9 37.3% 27 40.2% 6 46.6% 16 27.4% 14 444% 17 30.5% 18 43.6% 35 0.0% 0
3 5.0% 5 0.0% 0 6.8% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 9.7% 5 2.6% 1 65% 4 6.0% 5 0.0% 0
4+ 4.4% 4 0.0% 0 6.0% 4 27.3% 4 12% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 6.5% 4 53% 4 0.0% 0
(Refused) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
LOC Location of Interview:
Epping 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Loughton High Road 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Waltham Abbey 100.0%  98100.0% 27 100.0%  71100.0% 14 100.0%  34100.0%  50100.0%  38100.0%  60100.0%  81100.0% 17
Loughton Broadway 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Chipping Ongar 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Buckhurgt Hill 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
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DAY Day of interview:
M onday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Tuesday 457% 45 36.9% 10 49.0% 35 86.3% 12 322% 11 43.3% 22 61.6% 23 35.8% 22 42.4% 34 61.3% 11
Wednesday 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 27% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.9% 2 0.0% 0 32% 2 24% 2 0.0% 0
Thursday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Friday 52.3% 51 63.1% 17 482% 34 13.7% 2 678% 23 52.8% 26 38.4% 15 61.0% 37 55.2% 45 38.7% 7
Saturday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Sunday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
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PC
BG2 9 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 27% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.9% 2 0.0% 0 32% 2 24% 2 0.0% 0
Blank 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM1 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM1 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM133 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM150 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM157 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM167 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM179 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM18 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM19 4 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.4% 1 0.0% 0 29% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0
CM195 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 26% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
CM2 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CmM2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM207 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CmM227 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM24 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM3 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM4 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM5 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM5 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM6 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM6 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
El 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E17 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E17 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E18 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 7 1.0% 1 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0
E4 9 0.4% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
E49S 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E6 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN1 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN10 6 1.0% 1 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 6.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 5.6% 1
EN3 5 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0
EN3 6 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 55% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 7.8% 4  0.0% 0 6.5% 4 48% 4  0.0% 0
EN4 7 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
EN7 6 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 27% 2 0.0% 0 58% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 32% 2 24% 2 0.0% 0
EN8 7 4.4% 4 0.0% 0 6.0% 4  0.0% 0 12.7% 4  0.0% 0 11.3% 4  0.0% 0 0.5% 0 22.5% 4
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EN8 8 9.9% 10 14.6% 4 82% 6 0.0% 0 25.9% 9 1.9% 1 23.1% 9 1.6% 1 10.8% 9 5.6% 1
EN8 9 8.3% 8 0.0% 0 11.5% 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 16.3% 8 11.3% 4 6.5% 4 10.1% 8 0.0% 0
EN9 0.4% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 1 285% 28 23.1% 6 30.5% 22 29.3% 4 21.7% 7 32.8% 16 28.2% 11 28.6% 17 26.6% 22 37.0% 6
EN9 2 5.9% 6 5.6% 2 6.0% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.6% 6 1.4% 1 87% 5 55% 4 7.9% 1
EN9 3 21.8% 21 28.4% 8 19.3% 14 63.9% 9 24.2% 8 8.2% 4 18.5% 7 238% 14 243% 20 10.1% 2
EN9 5 4.0% 4 14.6% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 7.8% 4  0.0% 0 6.5% 4 48% 4  0.0% 0
HP23 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG11 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG11 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G2 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG3 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G4 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG5 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G6 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG8 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G8 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG8 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G9 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G9 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
ME8 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N1 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N13 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N2 9 1.0% 1 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 26% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
RM139 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM3 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM4 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG12 8 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
SG2 5 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 27% 2 0.0% 0 58% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 32% 2 0.0% 0 11.3% 2
SG2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 98 27 71 14 34 50 38 60 81 17
Sample: 100 27 73 16 25 59 40 60 74 26
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
QOA First of all, can | ask you do you work in any of the following:
Yes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
None of these 100.0%  94100.0%  35100.0% 59100.0%  30100.0% 25100.0%  40100.0% 47 100.0%  48100.0%  70100.0% 17
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
Q01 How did you travel to [name of centre] today?
Car/ van driver 41.9% 40 485% 17 381% 23 17.5% 5 49.7% 12 55.6% 22 40.7% 19 432% 21 459% 32 0.0% 0
Car/ van passenger 2.8% 3 0.0% 0 4.4% 3 25% 1 0.0% 0 4.8% 2 16% 1 4.0% 2 3.8% 3 0.0% 0
Bus 153% 14 19.2% 7 13.0% 8 20.5% 6 20.7% 5 8.1% 3 10.9% 5 19.7% 9 3.8% 3 69.7% 12
Bicycle 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Underground (as 6.6% 6 11.3% 4 3.8% 2 50% 2 19.1% 5 0.0% 0 13.3% 6 0.0% 0 8.6% 6 1.1% 0
appropri ate)
Train (as appropriate) 6.0% 6 0.0% 0 9.5% 6 12.5% 4 0.0% 0 4.8% 2 81% 4 4.0% 2 81% 6 0.0% 0
Taxi 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 5.6% 1
On foot 22.4% 21 20.9% 7 232% 14 29.4% 9 6.7% 2 26.8% 11 17.5% 8 27.2% 13 245% 17 23.7% 4
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Refused) 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 6.3% 4 12.5% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 81% 4 0.0% 0 54% 4 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
Q02 How often do you do the following in [name of centre] (including Sunday)?
Food & Groceries Shopping
Everyday 0.9% 1 15% 1 05% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 1.7% 1 0.3% 0 1.4% 1 0.0% 0 4.8% 1
410 6 days a week 3.0% 3 3.8% 1 25% 2 1.3% 0 3.8% 1 3.8% 2 12% 1 4.8% 2 3.0% 2 44% 1
2 to 3 days a week 9.9% 9 10.8% 4 9.4% 6 11.3% 3 11.5% 3 7.9% 3 12.0% 6 7.9% 4 10.7% 7 11.1% 2
1 day a week 13.2% 12 21.6% 8 8.3% 5 21.3% 6 3.8% 1 12.8% 5 12.1% 6 14.3% 7 13.5% 9 17.8% 3
Once every 2 weeks 7.0% 7 0.0% 0 11.1% 7 6.3% 2 3.8% 1 95% 4 2.0% 1 11.9% 6 9.4% 7 0.0% 0
Once every month 26.0% 24 350% 12 206% 12 3.1% 1 30.6% 8 40.4% 16 262% 12 258% 12 243% 17 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 12.0% 11 10.8% 4 12.7% 8 25.0% 8 0.0% 0 9.5% 4 16.1% 8 7.9% 4 10.8% 8 22.2% 4
Lessoften than once a 5.0% 5 0.0% 0 7.9% 5 3.1% 1 15.3% 4 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 7.9% 4 13% 1 22.2% 4
quarter
Firg time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 23.1% 22 16.6% 6 27.0% 16 28.6% 9 30.6% 8 14.3% 6 282% 13 18.1% 9 27.0% 19 17.5% 3
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Non-food Shopping (i.e. Clothes, shoes Electrical Goods etc)
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 1.0% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.8% 0 0.8% 1 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 2.5% 2 27% 1 24% 1 1.3% 0 3.6% 1 2.9% 1 24% 1 2.7% 1 32% 2 08% 0
1 day a week 8.4% 8 3.8% 1 11.1% 7 6.9% 2 92% 2 9.0% 4 8.1% 4 8.7% 4 10.8% 8 22% 0
Once every 2 weeks 2.0% 2 38% 1 1.0% 1 1.3% 0 0.8% 0 3.3% 1 16% 1 2.4% 1 27% 2 0.0% 0
Once every month 16.0% 15 17.2% 6 15.2% 9 4.4% 1 16.1% 4 24.7% 10 8.9% 4 23.0% 11 20.0% 14  6.7% 1
Once a quarter 14.0% 13 17.8% 6 11.7% 7 3.1% 1 6.1% 2 27.1% 11 12.5% 6 15.5% 7 92% 6 17.8% 3
Lessoften than once a 23.3% 22 19.3% 7 25.7% 15 38.8% 12 10.7% 3 19.4% 8 34.6% 16 12.2% 6 27.8% 19 15.4% 3
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 33.2% 31 354% 12 31.9% 19 43.7% 13 53.5% 13 12.6% 5 31.6% 15 34.8% 17 25.5% 18 57.1% 10
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
Drinking / Eating Out
Everyday 0.3% 0 0.4% 0 0.2% 0 0.4% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 16% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 1.4% 1 1.6% 1 13% 1 25% 1 0.8% 0 1.0% 0 16% 1 1.2% 1 16% 1 11% 0
2 to 3 days a week 3.6% 3 32% 1 3.8% 2 75% 2 31% 1 1.0% 0 5.6% 3 1.6% 1 49% 3 0.0% 0
1 day a week 4.2% 4 6.5% 2 2% 2 56% 2 31% 1 3.8% 2 32% 2 52% 2 43% 3 5.6% 1
Once every 2 weeks 2.9% 3 3.8% 1 24% 1 7.5% 2 15% 0 0.3% 0 39% 2 2.0% 1 26% 2 56% 1
Once every month 13.2% 12 11.9% 4 14.0% 8 12.5% 4 32.9% 8 1.4% 1 93% 4 17.0% 8 12.1% 8 23.3% 4
Once a quarter 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 6.3% 4 12.5% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 81% 4  0.0% 0 54% 4  0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 8.7% 8 6.2% 2 10.2% 6 10.6% 3 3.8% 1 10.2% 4 14.1% 7 3.3% 2 10.0% 7 71% 1
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 61.7% 58 66.5% 23 58.9% 35 40.7% 12 54.3% 13 82.3% 33 54.2% 25 69.1% 33 59.1% 41 55.7% 9
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Private & Public Services (Bank / Solicitor / Council Offices/ Library, etc)
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 1.0% 1 0.6% 0 0.8% 0 0.5% 0 0.8% 0 0.4% 0 0.8% 1 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 3.0% 3 11% 0 41% 2 5.0% 2 38% 1 1.0% 0 32% 2 2.8% 1 3.8% 3 11% 0
1 day a week 17.8% 17 23.3% 8 14.6% 9 10.6% 3 23.0% 6 20.0% 8 11.3% 5 24.2% 12 21.3% 15 11.3% 2
Once every 2 weeks 7.9% 7 4.9% 2 97% 6 6.3% 2 28% 1 12.4% 5 28% 1 13.0% 6 57% 4 20.8% 4
Once every month 23.7% 22 10.6% 4 31.4% 19 36.9% 11 15.3% 4 18.9% 7 31.0% 15 16.5% 8 23.2% 16 14.1% 2
Once a quarter 1.4% 1 22% 1 1.0% 1 1.9% 1 15% 0 1.0% 0 20% 1 0.8% 0 19% 1 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 5.6% 5 16% 1 79% 5 31% 1 0.0% 0 10.9% 4 10.1% 5 12% 1 7.0% 5 22% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 40.0% 38 56.4% 20 30.3% 18 35.5% 11 52.8% 13 35.4% 14 38.8% 18 41.1% 20 36.3% 25 50.5% 9
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
Commercial Leisure Facilities (Gym / Swimming Pool, etc)
Everyday 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 25% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.8% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0
1 day a week 1.8% 2 11% 0 22% 1 4.4% 1 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 28% 1 0.8% 0 19% 1 22% 0
Once every 2 weeks 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
Once every month 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 1.8% 2 27% 1 13% 1 5.6% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 16% 1 2.0% 1 11% 1 56% 1
quarter
Firgt time today 4.4% 4 0.0% 0 7.0% 4  0.0% 0 16.8% 4  0.0% 0 0.8% 0 7.9% 4 0.5% 0 22.2% 4
Never 90.1% 85 95.8% 34 86.8% 52 85.0% 26 83.2% 20 98.4% 39 92.1% 43 88.2% 42 94.1% 66 69.2% 12
(Don' t know) 0.5% 1 04% 0 0.6% 0 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.8% 0 0.3% 0 0.5% 0 0.8% 0
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Any visit
Everyday 1.1% 1 1.9% 1 0.7% 0 0.4% 0 0.5% 0 2.0% 1 0.6% 0 17% 1 02% 0 5.6% 1
4 t0 6 days a week 3.8% 4 43% 2 35% 2 31% 1 4.6% 1 3.8% 2 28% 1 4.8% 2 38% 3 5.6% 1
2 to 3 days a week 11.2% 11 12.9% 5 10.2% 6 15.0% 5 10.7% 3 8.6% 3 12.1% 6 10.3% 5 12.4% 9 11.1% 2
1 day a week 24.0% 23 26.9% 9 22.2% 13 25.0% 8 22.9% 6 23.8% 9 20.1% 9 27.7% 13 27.0% 19 22.2% 4
Once every 2 weeks 8.0% 8 0.0% 0 12.7% 8 6.3% 2 0.0% 0 14.3% 6 0.0% 0 15.9% 8 81% 6 11.1% 2
Once every month 39.9% 38 43.1% 15 38.1% 23 25.0% 8 61.2% 15 38.0% 15 40.3% 19 39.6% 19 37.8% 26 22.2% 4
Once a quarter 8.0% 8 10.8% 4 6.3% 4 12.5% 4  0.0% 0 9.5% 4 16.1% 8 0.0% 0 54% 4 22.2% 4
Lessoften than once a 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 6.3% 4 12.5% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 81% 4  0.0% 0 54% 4  0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 a7 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

Q03 What is the main reason for your visit here today ?

To buy food and grocery 215% 20 30.6% 11 16.1% 10 14.4% 4 22.9% 6 26.0% 10 14.4% 7 285% 14 23.1% 16 24.3% 4

items (not take-away /

café / resaurant / pub /

bar)

To buy non-food goods (e.g.  8.8% 8 2.7% 1 12.4% 7 1.3% 0 84% 2 14.7% 6 8.9% 4 8.7% 4 3.8% 3 11.1% 2

shoes, clothes, jewellery)

To vidt the market 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

For personal services (e.g. 11.6% 11 11.3% 4 11.7% 7 1.3% 0 11.5% 3 19.5% 8 4.8% 2 18.2% 9 12.4% 9 13.3% 2

bank, hairdresser,

solicitor, etc)

To vidt acommercial leisure  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

facility (theatre, gym, etc.

— where appropriate)

Asaday visitor to [name of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

centre]

Asastaying visitor to[name  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

of centre]

Eat out / drinking (e.g. 0.6% 1 05% 0 0.6% 0 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.8% 0 0.4% 0 0.8% 1 0.0% 0

restaurant / pub / bar)

Work 159% 15 25.3% 9 10.4% 6 3.8% 1 36.7% 9 12.2% 5 31.7% 15 0.4% 0 156% 11 1.9% 0

To attend college (where 9.5% 9 11.7% 4 83% 5 29.9% 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 17.7% 8 1.5% 1 7.0% 5 24.1% 4

appropri ate)

To meet someone 8.2% 8 3.2% 1 11.1% 7 23.2% 7 31% 1 0.0% 0 6.8% 3 9.5% 5 10.5% 7 22% 0

To vidt the Council’ soffices  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

(where appropriate)

Other public services 5.0% 5 10.8% 4 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.9% 5 0.0% 0 9.9% 5 6.7% 5 0.0% 0

(library, museum, doctor,

dentist, etc.)

No particular reason 18.9% 18 3.8% 1 27.8% 17 25.0% 8 17.4% 4 15.2% 6 14.9% 7 229% 11 20.0% 14 23.0% 4

Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

To vidt the Pog Office 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Window shopping / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

browsing

Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17

Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

Q04 What do you LIKE most about [name of centre]?

Near to home / convenient 21.9% 21 22.6% 8 21.5% 13 18.8% 6 31.9% 8 18.0% 7 238% 11 20.0% 10 24.0% 17 22.9% 4

Close to work 2.0% 2 27% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.8% 2 2.0% 1 2.0% 1 27% 2 0.0% 0

Good public transport links 0.5% 1 04% 0 0.6% 0 1.1% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 0.7% 0 0.3% 0 19% 0

generally

Convenient location of 0.4% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 0

[name of centre]

Underground / Train

Sation (where

appropri ate)

Convenient drop off / pick 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

up stops for buses

Parking is easy 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 32% 2 0.0% 0 3.8% 1 24% 1 0.0% 0 4.0% 2 27% 2 0.0% 0

Parking is cheap 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Lack of congestion onroads ~ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Pedestrianised streets 1.0% 1 27% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.4% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 1.3% 1 0.0% 0

Little traffic-pedestrian 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

conflict

Ease of accessto all (with 1.0% 1 27% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 24% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 1.3% 1 0.0% 0

pushchairs, wheelchairs,

€etc)

Good directional signstothe  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Centre

Well sgnposted route ways 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

within the centre

Selection / choice of 6.6% 6 0.0% 0 10.5% 6 4.4% 1 19.1% 5 0.5% 0 11.3% 5 2.0% 1 7.6% 5 5.6% 1

independent / specialist

shops

Selection / choice of non- 4.4% 4 11% 0 6.3% 4 12.5% 4 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 81% 4 0.8% 0 59% 4 0.0% 0

food multiple shops (i.e.

high street chains such as

Next, Boots etc)

Quality of supermarket(s) 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 2.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.8% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0

The Market 0.3% 0 0.4% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 0

Quality of the shopsin 1.2% 1 32% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 0.0% 0 24% 1 0.3% 0 5.6% 1

general

Compact centre (i.e. shops 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 6.3% 4 0.0% 0 15.3% 4 0.0% 0 81% 4 0.0% 0 54% 4 0.0% 0

close together)

Specified shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Prices are competitive in 1.4% 1 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.3% 1 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 1.3% 1 22% 0

shops compared to other

town / district centres

Play areafor children 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0

Range of placesto eat 1.0% 1 11% 0 1.0% 1 25% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 1.2% 1 11% 1 11% 0

Range of pubs/ bars 0.6% 1 11% 0 0.3% 0 1.3% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.2% 1 05% 0 11% 0

Range of private services 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
(banks, hairdressers,
solicitors and so on)
Range of public services(ie  0.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0 11%
Council, library, health
services, and so on)
Range of leisure facilities 0.2% 0 0.0% 0.3% 0 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0 11%
General cleanliness of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
shopping streets
Feels safe / absence of 4.0% 10.8% 0.0% 0 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 8.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0 22.2%
threatening individuals/
groups
Presence of police/ other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
security measures (e.g.
CCTV)
Nice gtreet furniture / floral 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
displays
Green space/area 8.8% 8 1.6% 1 13.0% 8 20.0% 6 0.0% 0 57% 2 85% 4 9.1% 11.3% 8 22% 0
Nice busy feel 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Not too crowded 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 32% 2 6.3% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.0% 2.7% 2 0.0% 0
Not too noisy 6.0% 6 10.8% 4 32% 2 18.8% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 81% 4 4.0% 2.7% 2 222% 4
Character / atmosphere 2.3% 2 0.8% 0 32% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 5.4% 2 0.0% 0 4.5% 2.7% 2 16% 0
Historic buildings 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 32% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.8% 2 0.0% 0 4.0% 2.7% 2 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
I like everything about 5.0% 5 27% 1 6.3% 4 0.0% 0 3.8% 1 95% 4 81% 4 2.0% 6.7% 5 0.0% 0
[name of centre]
Friendly / polite people 4.6% 4 12.4% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 10.9% 4 0.8% 8.3% 5.9% 4 11% 0
The Abbey 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Its location 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
It's my hometown 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
It has everything you need 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion/ Don’t know) 15.9% 13.5% 5 17.4% 10 19.4% 6 31.4% 8 3.7% 1 21.6% 10.3% 16.1% 11 22.2% 4
(Nothing in particul ar) 35.7% 31.8% 38.0% 23 28.8% 9 29.1% 7 45.0% 18 29.3% 42.0% 31.0% 22 26.3% 4
Weighted base: 59 30 25 40 70 17
Sample: 58 33 26 41 73 24
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Total

Male

Female

Q05 What do you DISLIKE most about [name of centre]?

Unsafe for pededtrians / 5.4%
traffic conflict

Not enough pedetrianisation  0.2%

Shortage of parking spaces  14.6%
for visitors

Shortage of parking for 0.4%
residents

Parking is expensive 2.6%

Parking is not secure/ car 0.0%
break-ins

Poor public transport links 0.4%
Road congestion / too much 1.2%
traffic

Poor directional signsto 0.0%
centre

Poor signage / routeways 0.0%
within centre/ lack of
maps of centre

Inconvenient location of 0.0%

[name of centre]
Underground / Train
Station (as appropriate)
Inconvenient location of bus  0.6%
sops
Difficultieswith pushchairs, 0.4%
wheel chairs, etc
Lack of choice of national 24.5%
multiple (high street

chain) shops
Lack of choice of 9.4%
independent / specialist
shops
Quality of shopsis 2.6%
inadequate
Shops too small 0.0%
Lack of alarger supermarket  1.4%
Pricestoo high 5.3%

Shops spread over too wide 2.2%
an area (i.e. not a compact
centre)
Specified shops absent 0.0%
Inadequate range of placesto  1.8%
eat and drink
Too many pubs/ clubs 0.0%
Inadequate range of services  1.0%

5

0
14

0

2
0

23

N O~ O

N O

2.7%

0.5%
13.5%

0.0%

2.7%
0.0%

1.1%
2.7%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

6.9%

1.1%

2.7%

0.0%
1.1%
13.5%
3.8%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
2.7%

1

0
5

[y

= 01O o

o o

7.0%

0.0%
15.2%

0.6%

2.5%
0.0%

0.0%
0.3%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

1.0%

0.6%

34.8%

14.3%

2.5%

0.0%
1.6%
0.5%
1.3%

0.0%

2.9%

0.0%
0.0%

18- 34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE Carin
household

4 15.7% 5 15% 0 0.0% 0 89% 4 2.0% 1 59% 4

0 0.0%
9 0.0%

0.0%
16.1%

0.4% 0 0.3% 0

0.0% 0 0.5%
5 13.1% 6 14.0% 10

19.9% 22.4%
0 0.0% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.4% 0 0.3% 0

2 13% 0 4.6% 1 24% 1 0.4% 0 4.8% 2 35% 2
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

0 0.0% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 0.4% 0 2.0% 1 16% 1

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 1.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.8% 0 0.3% 0

0 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0

21 30.5% 9 21.4% 5 21.7% 9 12.4% 6 36.4% 17 251% 18

8 6.3% 2 15% 0 16.6% 7 24% 1 16.3% 8 10.0% 7

2 19% 1 7.7% 2 0.0% 0 20% 1 32% 2 35% 2
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1 1.3% 0 38% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 1.3% 1
0 15.7% 5 0.8% 0 0.3% 0 83% 4 2.4% 1 0.0% 0
1 4.4% 1 15% 0 1.0% 0 24% 1 2.0% 1 16% 1
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 25% 1 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 28% 1 0.8% 0 24% 2
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0 0.0% 0 38% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 1.3% 1

No car in
household

5.6%

0.0%
1.1%

1.1%

0.0%
0.0%

2.2%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

2.2%

0.0%

32.7%

11.1%

0.0%

0.0%
2.2%
29.7%
5.6%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

o

= 01O o

o o
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
(banks, hairdressers, dry
cleanersand so on)
Inadequate range of leisure 4.3% 3.6% 4.7% 3 9.2% 3 0.8% 0 2.7% 1 43% 2 42% 2 38% 3 83%
facilities (leisure centre,
cinema, theatre, etc)
Absence of play areasfor 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
children
Lack of clean/ securetoilets  1.1% 1 0.0% 1.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.7% 1 03% 0 2.0% 1 13% 1 0.8%
Dirty shopping streetg/litter 6.1% 6 3.1% 7.9% 5 12.5% 4 0.0% 0 51% 2 10.1% 5 2.3% 1 6.7% 5 6.4%
Run down appearance of 5.8% 1.1% 8.6% 5 6.3% 2 0.0% 0 9.0% 4 2.8% 1 87% 4 7.3% 5 22%
town centre / boarded up
premises
Feels unsafe / presence of 10.5% 1.1% 16.1% 10 16.9% 5 19.7% 5 0.0% 0 20.1% 9 1.1% 1 13.5% 9 3.0%
threatening individuals/
groups/ gangs
M ere presence of 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
‘undesirable’ individuals
(i.e. beggars, ‘down &
outs and so on)
Soliciting of prostitutes 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Drunken / drug-related / 0.1% 0.4% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.8%
anti-social behaviour
Lack of police presence / 1.1% 3.1% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.8% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 23% 1 13% 1 0.8%
other security measures
(e.g. CCTV)
Lack of reet furniture/ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
floral displays
Not busy enough 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Over-crowded 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Too noisy 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lack of character / 3.6% 3 3.8% 1 35% 2 10.0% 3 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 52% 2 2.0% 1 35% 2 56% 1
atmosphere
Vandalism 0.5% 1 04% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.3% 1 0.8% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 3.0% 1
Insufficient or poor quality 0.1% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0
open space and green
areas
Other 7.6% 7 7.0% 2 7.9% 5 0.0% 0 15.3% 4 8.6% 3 81% 4 7.1% 3 8.9% 6 5.6% 1
| didike everything about 8.4% 8 11% 0 12.7% 8 12.5% 4 15% 0 9.5% 4 16.9% 8 0.0% 0 54% 4 22% 0
[name of centre]
The market 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lack of clothing / shoe shops  5.2% 5 11% 0 7.6% 5 25% 1 16.8% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 10.3% 5 1.6% 1 222% 4
It isboring 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Too many high end shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Poor road / paving quality 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Too many vacant shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion/ don’t know) 123% 12 22.1% 8 6.6% 4 6.3% 2 18.4% 5 13.2% 5 14.0% 7 10.7% 5 16.6% 12 0.0% 0
(Nothing in particul ar) 153% 14 25.6% 9 9.2% 5 5.6% 2 22.9% 6 17.8% 7 209% 10 9.7% 5 12.9% 9 94% 2
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q06 How satisfied are you with the overall range and quality of shops in [name of centre]?
Very satisfied 3.8% 4 45% 2 34% 2 31% 1 44% 1 4.0% 2 2.0% 1 56% 3 4.0% 3 4.6% 1
Satisfied 30.0% 28 541% 19 15.8% 9 355% 11 11.5% 3 37.3% 15 244% 11 354% 17 30.7% 21 40.5% 7
Neutral 159% 15 25% 1 237% 14 9.4% 3 36.7% 9 7.8% 3 14.4% 7 17.3% 8 156% 11 23.8% 4
Dissatisfied 27.2% 26 15.6% 5 34.0% 20 34.4% 10 15.3% 4 29.0% 11 221% 10 32.1% 15 23.7% 17 31.1% 5
Very dissatified 6.8% 6 0.5% 0 10.5% 6 5.0% 2 0.0% 0 12.4% 5 4.0% 2 9.5% 5 9.2% 6 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 8.0% 8 21.6% 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 30.6% 8 0.0% 0 16.1% 8 0.0% 0 54% 4 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 8.4% 8 1.1% 0 12.7% 8 12.5% 4 15% 0 9.5% 4 16.9% 8 0.0% 0 11.3% 8 0.0% 0
Mean: 2.96 3.60 2.63 297 3.07 291 297 2.96 2.96 3.19
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
Q07 How often do you visit [name of centre]in the evenings?
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
410 6 days a week 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0
2 to 3 days a week 0.8% 1 11% 0 0.6% 0 1.9% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 1.2% 1 0.8% 1 11% 0
1 day a week 6.4% 6 5.9% 2 6.7% 4 9.4% 3 3.8% 1 57% 2 6.8% 3 59% 3 7.8% 5 33% 1
Once every 2 weeks 3.2% 3 6.5% 2 13% 1 10.0% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.6% 2 2.8% 1 24% 2 7.8% 1
Once every month 1.1% 1 08% 0 13% 1 2.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 1.6% 1 0.6% 0 11% 1 1.6% 0
Once a quarter 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 8.2% 8 1.6% 1 12.1% 7 18.8% 6 7.7% 2 0.5% 0 32% 2 13.1% 6 11.1% 8 0.0% 0
quarter
Never 794% 75 83.1% 29 77.2% 46 56.2% 17 857% 21 93.1% 37 835% 39 754% 36 75.7% 53 85.4% 14
(Don't know) 0.4% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

Q08 What is the main purpose of your evening visits?
Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7

Bars/ pubs 42.3% 5 58.4% 3 29.7% 2 42.5% 3 0.0% 0 62.8% 2 25.8% 2 59.8% 3 31.9% 3 79.4% 2
Eating out 12.8% 1 7.6% 0 17.0% 1 12.5% 1 40.4% 1 0.0% 0 22.6% 1 25% 0 14.9% 1 55% 0
Night Clubs (where 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
appropri ate)
Theatre (where appropriate) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Concerts 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Gym/ Health & fitnessclub ~ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Shopping 3.3% 0 0.0% 0 59% 0 0.0% 0 29.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.9% 0 0.0% 0 15.2% 0
Meeting friends 33.3% 4 34.1% 2 32.6% 2 45.0% 3 29.8% 0 0.0% 0 51.6% 3 13.7% 1 42.6% 4 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Social Clubs 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No main purpose / don't 8.3% 1 0.0% 0 14.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 37.2% 1 0.0% 0 17.2% 1 10.6% 1 0.0% 0
know)
Weighted base: 11 5 6 8 1 3 6 5 9 2
Sample: 26 11 15 15 5 6 12 14 17 9
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q09 How satisfied are you with [name of centre]’'s performance as a location for dining ?
Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7

Very satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfied 32.8% 4 34.1% 2 31.8% 2 42.5% 3 40.4% 1 0.0% 0 35.5% 2 29.9% 2 31.9% 3 35.9% 1
Neutral 29.9% 3 34.1% 2 26.7% 2 35.0% 3 59.6% 1 0.0% 0 35.5% 2 24.0% 1 27.7% 2 38.0% 1
Dissatisfied 15.0% 2 0.0% 0 26.7% 2 22.5% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 29.0% 2 0.0% 0 19.2% 2 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 8.3% 1 0.0% 0 14.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 37.2% 1 0.0% 0 17.2% 1 10.6% 1 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 11.6% 1 26.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 52.1% 1 0.0% 0 24.0% 1 10.6% 1 15.2% 0
(Don’t know) 2.4% 0 54% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 10.6% 0 0.0% 0 4.9% 0 0.0% 0 10.9% 0
Mean: 3.01 3.50 2.75 3.20 3.40 1.00 3.06 2.94 291 3.49
Weighted base: 11 5 6 8 1 3 6 5 9 2
Sample: 26 11 15 15 5 6 12 14 17 9
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q10 How satisfied are you with the pubs/bars offer in [name of centre]?
Very satisfied 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 3.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 0.0% 0
Satisfied 12.1% 11 284% 10 25% 2 14.4% 4 15% 0 17.0% 7 6.4% 3 17.7% 8 12.1% 8 17.5% 3
Neutral 14.4% 14 13.7% 5 14.8% 9 19.4% 6 24.5% 6 4.3% 2 24.4% 11 45% 2 12.7% 9 27.9% 5
Dissatisfied 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 6.3% 4 5.6% 2 46% 1 24% 1 56% 3 24% 1 51% 4 11% 0
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 50.3% 47 525% 18 49.0% 29 38.0% 11 57.9% 14 54.9% 22 49.0% 23 51.6% 25 46.6% 33 43.5% 7
(Don’t know) 182% 17 5.4% 2 257% 15 19.4% 6 11.5% 3 21.4% 8 12.5% 6 23.8% 11 22.1% 15 10.0% 2
Mean: 3.32 3.68 2.98 3.35 2.90 3.62 3.13 3.62 3.31 3.35
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q11 How satisfied are you with Waltham Abbey’s tourist attractions (The Abbey, Gunpowder Mills, Gardens, Museum)?
Those in 'Waltham Abbey' town centre
Very satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Neutral 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Dissatisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Weighted base: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sample: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]
Q12 Could you please provide your assessment of the environmental quality of [name of centre] in terms of the following factors ?
Cleanliness of shopping streets
Very good 0.7% 1 1.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 1.4% 1 0.0% 0 3.8% 1
Good 19.1% 18 22.1% 8 17.3% 10 21.3% 6 17.4% 4 18.4% 7 11.6% 5 264% 13 23.2% 16 10.5% 2
Satisfactory 64.9% 61 69.2% 24 624% 37 61.8% 19 627% 15 68.7% 27 711% 33 58.8% 28 64.4% 45 51.6% 9
Poor 149% 14 6.3% 2 200% 12 16.9% 5 19.9% 5 10.3% 4 16.9% 8 13.0% 6 11.9% 8 34.1% 6
Very poor 0.2% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.05 3.18 2.97 3.04 2.98 3.10 2.95 3.15 311 2.84
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Personal Safety / lighting / policing issues
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 16.2% 15 20.7% 7 13.6% 8 35.7% 11 6.9% 2 7.2% 3 184% 9 14.0% 7 12.1% 8 40.5% 7
Satisfactory 54.5% 51 37.8% 13 64.3% 38 52.4% 16 40.3% 10 64.9% 26 46.7% 22 62.2% 30 66.6% 47 28.7% 5
Poor 18.3% 17 16.2% 6 19.6% 12 8.8% 3 222% 5 23.2% 9 15.6% 7 21.0% 10 11.9% 8 30.8% 5
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 11.0% 10 25.3% 9 25% 2 31% 1 30.6% 8 4.8% 2 19.3% 9 2.8% 1 94% 7 0.0% 0
Mean: 2.98 3.06 2.94 3.28 2.78 2.83 3.04 2.93 3.00 3.10
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
Quality of buildings / townscape
Very good 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 6.3% 4 12.5% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 81% 4 0.0% 0 54% 4 0.0% 0
Good 11.0% 10 9.7% 3 11.7% 7 4.4% 1 15% 0 21.9% 9 93% 4 12.7% 6 12.4% 9 10.0% 2
Satisfactory 62.5% 59 70.9% 25 57.5% 34 66.2% 20 57.2% 14 62.9% 25 50.9% 24 73.8% 35 64.4% 45 60.0% 10
Poor 17.4% 16  5.9% 2 24.1% 14 13.8% 4 26.0% 6 14.7% 6 23.3% 11 11.5% 5 12.1% 8 24.4% 4
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 5.2% 5 13.5% 5 03% 0 31% 1 15.3% 4 0.5% 0 85% 4 2.0% 1 57% 4 56% 1
Mean: 3.02 3.04 3.00 3.16 2.71 3.07 3.02 3.01 3.12 2.85
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
Shelter from weather
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 1.2% 1 27% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 24% 1 0.0% 0 24% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0
Satisfactory 20.0% 19 40.0% 14 83% 5 21.9% 7 1.7% 2 26.2% 10 10.9% 5 29.0% 14 15.6% 11 46.8% 8
Poor 45.0% 42 27.7% 10 55.1% 33 21.7% 7 49.7% 12 59.6% 24 38.1% 18 51.7% 25 45.6% 32 40.2% 7
Very poor 12.1% 11 8.1% 3 14.5% 9 30.7% 9 74% 2 1.0% 0 10.1% 5 14.2% 7 14.6% 10 7.5% 1
(Don't know) 21.7% 20 21.6% 8 21.8% 13 25.7% 8 34.4% 8 10.8% 4 40.9% 19 2.8% 1 22.6% 16 5.6% 1
Mean: 2.13 248 1.93 1.88 2.03 2.34 2.01 2.20 2.06 2.42
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Pedestrian/Vehicular safety issues
Very good 1.0% 1 27% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 24% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 1.3% 1 0.0% 0
Good 109% 10 0.5% 0 17.0% 10 20.0% 6 0.8% 0 10.3% 4 16.4% 8 5.5% 3 148% 10 0.0% 0
Satisfactory 54.2% 51 447% 16 59.8% 35 42.0% 13 49.5% 12 66.4% 26 454% 21 62.9% 30 47.2% 33 848% 14
Poor 22.1% 21 26.8% 9 194% 11 31.8% 10 16.1% 4 18.5% 7 16.9% 8 27.2% 13 26.2% 18 152% 3
Very poor 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 25% 1 15% 0 0.0% 0 24% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 10.6% 10 25.3% 9 19% 1 3.8% 1 32.1% 8 2.4% 1 18.9% 9 2.4% 1 89% 6 0.0% 0
Mean: 2.87 2.72 2.94 2.83 2.73 2.97 2.93 2.82 2.87 2.85
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]
Q13 Could you please provide your assessment of the ease of access to [name of centre]in terms of the following factors ?
Location of car parks
Very good 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 1.3% 1 0.0% 0
Good 17.7% 17 25.9% 9 12.8% 8 5.6% 2 77% 2 33.0% 13 10.6% 5 246% 12 21.2% 15 10.8% 2
Satisfactory 42.7% 40 25.9% 9 52.6% 31 48.8% 15 29.6% 7 46.2% 18 443% 21 41.2% 20 50.4% 35 7.6% 1
Poor 7.4% 7 15% 3 7.3% 4 9.4% 3 84% 2 52% 2 6.4% 3 83% 4 9.4% 7 22% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 31.2% 29 40.6% 14 257% 15 36.1% 11 505% 12 15.6% 6 386% 18 24.0% 11 17.5% 12 794% 13
Mean: 3.18 3.31 3.12 2.94 3.14 3.33 3.07 3.27 3.18 3.42
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
Security of car parks
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 13.9% 13 22.1% 8 9.0% 5 5.6% 2 3.8% 1 264% 10 8.6% 4 19.0% 9 16.1% 11 10.8% 2
Satisfactory 38.8% 37 286% 10 44.7% 27 357% 11 38.3% 9 414% 16 46.7% 22 31.0% 15 448% 31 9.0% 2
Poor 8.8% 8 5.4% 2 10.8% 6 21.3% 6 5.4% 1 1.4% 1 56% 3 11.9% 6 11.9% 8 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0
(Don't know) 38.4% 36 43.9% 15 352% 21 37.4% 11 520% 13 30.8% 12 39.0% 18 37.8% 18 27.2% 19 79.4% 13
Mean: 3.08 3.30 2.97 2.75 2.95 3.36 3.05 3.11 3.06 3.45
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Location of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)
Very good 7.2% 7 11.9% 4 4.4% 3 1.3% 0 15% 0 15.2% 6 2.8% 1 11.5% 5 8.6% 6 4.4% 1
Good 49.0% 46 24.3% 9 635% 38 61.2% 18 442% 11 42.7% 17 57.7% 27 40.4% 19 52.5% 37 34.0% 6
Satisfactory 27.8% 26 27.2% 10 282% 17 37.6% 11 22.2% 5 24.0% 10 225% 11 33.1% 16 23.2% 16 59.4% 10
Poor 4.4% 4 10.8% 4 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 15% 0 9.5% 4 0.8% 0 7.9% 4 59% 4 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 11.6% 11 25.9% 9 32% 2 0.0% 0 30.6% 8 8.6% 3 16.1% 8 7.1% 3 9.7% 7 22% 0
Mean: 3.67 3.50 3.74 3.64 3.66 3.70 3.75 3.60 3.71 3.44
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
Quality & security of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)
Very good 4.8% 5 11.9% 4 0.6% 0 1.3% 0 15% 0 9.5% 4 0.0% 0 9.5% 5 54% 4 4.4% 1
Good 41.1% 39 18.0% 6 547% 32 64.3% 19 17.6% 4 381% 15 505% 24 31.9% 15 42.8% 30 30.2% 5
Satisfactory 29.1% 27 29.7% 10 288% 17 30.1% 9 311% 8 27.2% 11 229% 11 352% 17 245% 17 61.0% 10
Poor 5.0% 5 13.5% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.8% 1 95% 4 0.0% 0 9.9% 5 6.7% 5 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 20.0% 19 26.9% 9 15.9% 9 4.4% 1 459% 11 15.7% 6 26.6% 12 13.5% 6 20.5% 14 4.4% 1
Mean: 3.57 3.39 3.67 3.70 3.31 3.57 3.69 3.47 3.59 3.41
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
Ease of cycling access
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 2.7% 3 4.9% 2 15% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 5.6% 2 11% 1 4.4% 2 21% 1 6.7% 1
Satisfactory 29.6% 28 26.6% 9 314% 19 545% 16 6.1% 2 254% 10 39.4% 18 20.0% 10 32.9% 23 29.4% 5
Poor 7.5% 7 54% 2 88% 5 6.9% 2 19.1% 5 0.8% 0 6.3% 3 87% 4 4.0% 3 252% 4
Very poor 0.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 1.3% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.3% 0 0.5% 0 0.8% 0
(Don't know) 59.5% 56 63.1% 22 57.4% 34 36.1% 11 742% 18 68.2% 27 523% 24 66.6% 32 60.4% 42 37.9% 6
Mean: 2.86 2.99 2.79 2.87 2.22 3.15 2.86 2.85 2.92 2.68
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
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Amount / quality of pedestrianisation
Very good 1.4% 1 11% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 3.8% 1 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 28% 1 1.3% 1 22% 0
Good 155% 15 296% 10 7.1% 4 21.3% 6 0.0% 0 20.7% 8 11.4% 5 19.4% 9 9.6% 7 46.3% 8
Satisfactory 472% 45 30.6% 11 57.0% 34 31.8% 10 464% 11 59.5% 24 374% 18 56.9% 27 55.3% 39 351% 6
Poor 12.8% 12 10.2% 4 14.3% 8 26.3% 8 9.9% 2 43% 2 19.7% 9 5.9% 3 16.2% 11 4.4% 1
Very poor 3.2% 3 27% 1 35% 2 6.9% 2 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 4.4% 2 2.0% 1 3.0% 2 56% 1
(Don'’t know) 19.9% 19 25.7% 9 165% 10 13.8% 4 36.0% 9 14.6% 6 27.0% 13 13.0% 6 146% 10 6.4% 1
Mean: 2.99 3.22 2.87 2.78 2.85 3.21 2,77 3.17 2.89 3.38
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24

Ease of movement around the centre on foot
Very good 0.6% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 1 0.0% 0 1.2% 1 0.3% 0 22% 0
Good 21.2% 20 31.6% 11 151% 9 24.4% 7 17% 2 27.2% 11 14.3% 7 28.0% 13 18.0% 13 43.8% 7
Satisfactory 51.9% 49 324% 11 634% 38 445% 13 464% 11 60.9% 24 463% 22 57.4% 27 58.8% 41 46.5% 8
Poor 6.7% 6 10.1% 4 48% 3 10.5% 3 11.5% 3 1.0% 0 10.1% 5 3.5% 2 8.6% 6 1.9% 0
Very poor 7.6% 7 27% 1 10.5% 6 20.7% 6 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 52% 2 9.9% 5 8.9% 6 5.6% 1
(Don'’t know) 12.0% 11 21.6% 8 6.3% 4  0.0% 0 30.6% 8 9.5% 4 242% 11 0.0% 0 54% 4  0.0% 0
Mean: 3.01 3.25 2.89 2.73 2.84 3.32 2.92 3.07 2.92 3.35
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24

Access for people with mobility / hearing / sighting disability
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 16.1% 15 9.2% 3 201% 12 1.3% 0 23.7% 6 22.6% 9 19.1% 9 13.1% 6 19.9% 14 75% 1
Satisfactory 29.4% 28 363% 13 254% 15 33.8% 10 6.9% 2 40.2% 16 19.7% 9 39.0% 19 29.7% 21 41.6% 7
Poor 10.6% 10 8.1% 3 12.1% 7 21.3% 6 8.4% 2 3.8% 2 15.7% 7 5.6% 3 140% 10 11% 0
Very poor 5.8% 5 59% 2 57% 3 10.0% 3 84% 2 1.0% 0 89% 4 2.8% 1 65% 5 5.6% 1
(Don'’t know) 38.1% 36 405% 14 36.7% 22 33.6% 10 526% 13 325% 13 36.6% 17 39.6% 19 29.9% 21 44.3% 8
Mean: 2.90 2.82 2.95 2.40 2.97 3.25 2,77 3.03 2.90 2.92
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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Q14 How could [name of centre]best be improved?
More parking 15.2% 14 16.2% 6 14.6% 9 0.0% 0 16.8% 4 257% 10 19.3% 9 11.1% 5 151% 11 0.0% 0
More secure parking 6.0% 6 2.7% 1 7.9% 5 31% 1 3.8% 1 95% 4 10.1% 5 2.0% 1 27% 2 0.0% 0
Cheaper parking 3.8% 4 7.0% 2 19% 1 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 6.2% 2 24% 1 52% 2 46% 3 22% 0
More accessible car parking  3.4% 3 54% 2 22% 1 31% 1 54% 1 24% 1 28% 1 4.0% 2 46% 3 0.0% 0
More frequent bus services 1.4% 1 11% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 15% 0 24% 1 28% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 22% 0
to the centre
More reliable / comfortable 4.0% 4 10.8% 4 0.0% 0 12.5% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 81% 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22.2% 4
bus services
New / relocated bus stops 1.9% 2 05% 0 28% 2 31% 1 1.3% 0 1.4% 1 2.0% 1 19% 1 16% 1 41% 1
More frequent underground 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
More reliable underground 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
Better signpogting withinthe  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Centre
More priority for pedestrians  1.6% 2 27% 1 1.0% 1 4.4% 1 08% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 24% 1 05% 0 6.7% 1
Improved access for 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 03% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0
wheel chair and pushchair
users
More national multiple (high 22.3% 21 7.9% 3 30.7% 18 13.6% 4 27.5% 7 255% 10 228% 11 21.7% 10 29.4% 21 2.7% 0
dreet chain) retailers
Bigger/better supermarket 7.1% 7 0.0% 0 11.3% 7 25% 1 0.8% 0 14.6% 6 3.9% 2 10.3% 5 92% 6 19% 0
More independent shops 8.9% 8 0.4% 0 13.9% 8 0.4% 0 23% 1 19.4% 8 2.3% 1 15.3% 7 86% 6 13.8% 2
Better choice of shopsin 4.6% 4 11% 0 6.7% 4 3.8% 1 7.7% 2 33% 1 3.6% 2 55% 3 51% 4 44% 1
general
Specified new shop 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better quality of shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Improvement to the market 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 24% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 0.0% 0
More / better pubs/ night- 3.2% 3 32% 1 32% 2 38% 1 3.8% 1 24% 1 44% 2 2.0% 1 27% 2 6.7% 1
life
More / better eating places 1.4% 1 27% 1 0.6% 0 1.9% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.8% 0 16% 1 11% 0
Fewer bars/ nightclubs 0.1% 0 04% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0
More / better leisure 1.2% 1 32% 1 0.0% 0 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 04% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 6.7% 1
facilities
More family oriented 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 25% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0
facilities
More secure children’splay  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
areas
Better creche facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Provison of more resdential  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
accommodation
Expand the town centre’s 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
colleges/ expand
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university

Other 1.8% 2 4% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.3% 2 0.8% 0 28% 1 24% 2 0.0% 0
Cleaner gtreets/ removal of 5.1% 5 0.4% 0 7.9% 5 12.5% 4  0.0% 0 27% 1 10.1% 5 0.3% 0 6.7% 5 0.8% 0
litter

More shelter fromwind / 8.9% 8 6.5% 2 10.4% 6 9.4% 3 10.7% 3 7.5% 3 7.1% 3 10.7% 5 7.8% 5 17.5% 3
ran

Improve appearance / 1.0% 1 27% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 24% 1 0.0% 0 20% 1 1.3% 1 0.0% 0

environment of centre
Improved security measures 2.3% 2 0.0% 0 3.7% 2 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 27% 1 43% 2 0.4% 0 3.0% 2 0.8% 0
/ more CCTV / more

police

More control on alcohol / 0.1% 0 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0
drinkers/ drug users

More control on other anti- 1.1% 1 04% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 3.8% 1 0.3% 0 2.0% 1 0.3% 0 13% 1 0.8% 0

social behaviour —

begging, soliciting
progtitutes & so on

Better sreet furniture/ floral  1.3% 1 25% 1 0.6% 0 13% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 16% 1 11% 1 16% 1 0.8% 0
displays

More green spaces/ areas 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

More clothing / shoe shops 1.8% 2 3.8% 1 0.6% 0 5.6% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 28% 1 05% 0 7.8% 1

Vacant shopsto be filled 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Lesstraffic congegtion 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Footpaths i mproved / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
resurfaced

Improve pedestrian / 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 6.3% 4 12.5% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 81% 4  0.0% 0 54% 4  0.0% 0
vehicular safety i ssues

Road surfaces improved / 0.4% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 05% 0 0.0% 0
resurfaced

M ore seating 1.4% 1 05% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.3% 1 0.4% 0 24% 1 19% 1 0.0% 0

More regtrictionson cyclists ~ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Lesseating places/ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
restaurants

Less charity shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Better toilet facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

More disabled parking 0.2% 0 05% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0

(Don'’t know) 16.9% 16 24.1% 8 12.7% 8 23.2% 7 31.4% 8 3.2% 1 233% 11 10.6% 5 16.7% 12 3.0% 1

(None mentioned) 19.8% 19 16.4% 6 21.8% 13 7.5% 2 26.0% 6 253% 10 9.5% 4 299% 14 19.6% 14 29.4% 5

Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17

Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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Q15 Do you work in [name of centre]?
Yes 9.3% 9 27% 1 132% 8 3.8% 1 25.2% 6 3.7% 1 71% 3 11.5% 5 4.0% 3 352% 6
No 90.3% 85 973% 34 86.1% 51 95.0% 29 74.8% 18 96.3% 38 921% 43 885% 42 95.4% 67 648% 11
(Refused) 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
Q16 Do you go to college in [name of centre] (where appropriate)?
Yes 16.7% 16 12.8% 4 19.0% 11 51.2% 15 15% 0 0.0% 0 282% 13 5.4% 3 16.2% 11 26.3% 4
No 829% 78 87.2% 30 80.3% 48 47.6% 14 98.5% 24100.0% 40 71.0% 33 94.6% 45 83.3% 58 73.7% 12
(Refused) 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
GEN Gender:
Male 37.1% 35100.09% 35 0.0% 0 25.5% 8 46.7% 11 39.9% 16 31.0% 15 43.0% 20 31.8% 22 52.9% 9
Female 62.9% 59 0.0% 0100.0% 59 745% 22 533% 13 60.1% 24 69.0% 32 57.0% 27 68.2% 48 47.1% 8
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
AGE Age Group:
18 - 24 years 22.7% 21 155% 5 27.0% 16 71.2% 21 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 394% 18 6.2% 3 248% 17 24.1% 4
25 - 34 years 9.2% 9 6.5% 2 10.8% 6 28.8% 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.6% 2 14.7% 7 92% 6 13.3% 2
35 - 44 years 17.0% 16 16.7% 6 17.1% 10 0.0% 0 650% 16 0.0% 0 205% 10 13.5% 6 17.0% 12 24.4% 4
45 - 54 years 9.1% 9 16.2% 6 5.0% 3 0.0% 0 35.0% 9 0.0% 0 12.1% 6 6.2% 3 4.9% 3 8.6% 1
55 - 64 years 17.3% 16 10.8% 4 21.2% 13 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 41.2% 16 23.6% 11 11.1% 5 156% 11 10.0% 2
65+ years 24.7% 23 344% 12 189% 11 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 58.8% 23 0.7% 0 483% 23 28.6% 20 19.5% 3
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
SEG Occupation of Chief Wage Earner:
AB 21.2% 20 23.7% 8 19.7% 12 22.5% 7 513% 13 14% 1 427% 20 0.0% 0 232% 16 0.0% 0
C1 28.4% 27 17.8% 6 347% 21 445% 13 10.7% 3 27.3% 11 57.3% 27 0.0% 0 26.1% 18 28.6% 5
c2 18.0% 17 16.7% 6 187% 11 12.5% 4 26.0% 6 17.1% 7 0.0% 0 35.7% 17 17.0% 12 30.0% 5
DE 32.4% 31 418% 15 26.9% 16 20.5% 6 12.0% 3 541% 21 0.0% 0 643% 31 33.7% 24 41.4% 7
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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Q17 Do you consider yourself to have a disability which impairs your ability to move around the built environment ?

Yes 3.7% 4 1.6% 1 5.0% 3 3.1% 1 4.4% 1 3.8% 2 2.0% 1 54% 3 35% 2 6.4%
No 96.3% 91 984% 34 95.0% 56 96.9% 29 95.6% 24 96.2% 38 98.0% 46 94.6% 45 96.5% 67 93.7%
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73

Q18 Is the disability mobility, hearing and / or sighting impairment ?
Those who 'Yes' at Q17

Mohility 35.9% 1 33.3% 0 36.4% 1 0.0% 0 100.0% 1 12.5% 0 0.0% 0 49.0% 1 7.7% 0 100.0%
Hearing 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Sighting 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Other 64.1% 2 66.7% 0 63.6% 2100.0% 1 0.0% 0 87.5% 1 100.0% 1 51.1% 1 92.3% 2 0.0%
Back problems 3.8% 0 0.0% 0 4.6% 0 0.0% 0 12.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 52% 0 0.0% 0 12.5%
(Don'’t know) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Weighted base: 4 1 3 1 1 2 1 3 2
Sample: 6 2 4 1 2 3 1 5 4

CAR Number of cars in Household:

None 18.0% 17 25.6% 9 13.5% 8 21.1% 6 22.7% 6 12.6% 5 10.4% 5 255% 12 0.0% 0 100.0%
1 52.3% 49 48.0% 17 54.8% 33 58.2% 18 29.8% 7 61L7% 24 470% 22 57.5% 27 70.6% 49 0.0%
2 12.0% 11 3.8% 1 16.8% 10 20.0% 6 7.7% 2 8.6% 3 15.3% 7 87% 4 16.2% 11 0.0%
3 7.8% 7 11.9% 4 54% 3 0.6% 0 245% 6 2.9% 1 11.3% 5 4.4% 2 10.5% 7 0.0%
4+ 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 32% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.8% 2 0.0% 0 4.0% 2 27% 2 0.0%
(Refused) 8.0% 8 10.8% 4 6.3% 4  0.0% 0 15.3% 4 9.5% 4 16.1% 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73

LOC Location of Interview:

Epping 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Loughton High Road 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Waltham Abbey 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Loughton Broadway 100.0%  94100.0%  35100.0% 59100.0% 30100.0% 25100.0%  40100.0% 47 100.0% 48 100.0% 70 100.0%
Chipping Ongar 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Buckhurgt Hill 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 47 48 70
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73
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DAY Day of interview:
M onday 37.8% 36 26.6% 9 44.3% 26 37.4% 11 41.1% 10 36.0% 14 27.0% 13 48.4% 23 46.1% 32 20.2% 3
Tuesday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Wednesday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Thursday 62.2% 59 73.4% 26 55.7% 33 62.6% 19 58.9% 15 64.0% 25 73.0% 34 51.6% 25 53.9% 38 79.8% 14
Friday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Saturday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Sunday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 a7 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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PC
BG2 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Blank 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM1 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM1 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM133 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM150 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM157 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM167 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM179 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM18 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM19 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM195 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM2 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CmM2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM207 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CmM227 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM24 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM3 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM4 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM5 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM5 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM6 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM6 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
El 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E17 4 4.0% 4 10.8% 4  0.0% 0 12.5% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 81% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22.2% 4
E17 9 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.3% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.4% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0
E18 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E49S 3 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 6.3% 4 12.5% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 81% 4  0.0% 0 54% 4  0.0% 0
E6 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN1 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN10 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN3 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN3 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN4 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN7 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN8 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
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EN8 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN8 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 3 1.0% 1 27% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.4% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 13% 1 0.0% 0
EN9 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
HP23 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 22% 0
1G10 1 14.0% 13 16.7% 6 12.4% 7 6.9% 2 222% 5 14.3% 6 12.5% 6 15.5% 7 17.5% 12 5.6% 1
1G10 2 185% 17 9.2% 3 24.0% 14 20.7% 6 22.2% 5 14.6% 6 7.1% 3 29.7% 14 12.1% 8 53.0% 9
1G10 3 18.9% 18 18.0% 6 19.5% 12 8.1% 2 11.3% 3 31.9% 13 11.2% 5 26.6% 13 23.7% 17 7.9% 1
1G10 4 3.0% 3 27% 1 32% 2 5.0% 2 54% 1 0.0% 0 4.0% 2 2.0% 1 27% 2 56% 1
1G10 8 0.3% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 16% 0
IG11 3 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 6.3% 4 12.5% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 81% 4  0.0% 0 54% 4  0.0% 0
IG11 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G2 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG3 8 4.0% 4 0.0% 0 6.3% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 9.5% 4 8.1% 4  0.0% 0 54% 4  0.0% 0
1G4 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG5 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G6 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 5 2.7% 3 6.3% 2 0.6% 0 23% 1 3.8% 1 2.4% 1 12% 1 42% 2 32% 2 19% 0
IG7 6 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 19% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 24% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0
IG8 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G8 7 4.0% 4 10.8% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 9.5% 4  0.0% 0 7.9% 4 54% 4  0.0% 0
IG8 8 12.0% 11 21.6% 8 6.3% 4 12.5% 4 30.6% 8 0.0% 0 16.1% 8 7.9% 4 10.8% 8 0.0% 0
1G9 5 2.0% 2 0.0% 0 32% 2 0.0% 0 3.8% 1 2.4% 1 2.0% 1 2.0% 1 27% 2 0.0% 0
1G9 6 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 20% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 0.0% 0
ME8 8 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
N1 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N13 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N2 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM139 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM3 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM4 1 4.4% 4 05% 0 6.7% 4  0.0% 0 0.8% 0 10.0% 4 85% 4  0.4% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
SG12 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG2 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 94 35 59 30 25 40 a7 48 70 17
Sample: 100 42 58 33 26 41 46 54 73 24
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QOA First of all, can | ask you do you work in any of the following:
Yes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
None of these 100.0%  48100.0%  17100.0%  31100.0%  13100.0%  16100.0%  19100.0% 23 100.0% 24100.0% 46 100.0% 2
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Q01 How did you travel to [name of centre] today?
Car/ van driver 69.2% 33 71.8% 12 67.7% 21 787% 10 81.3% 13 53.1% 10 64.7% 15 73.5% 18 72.0% 33 0.0% 0
Car/ van passenger 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 17% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
Bus 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 0 0.0% 0 14.4% 0
Bicycle 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Underground (as 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
appropri ate)
Train (as appropriate) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Taxi 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
On foot 29.7% 14 28.2% 5 30.5% 9 21.3% 3 16.9% 3 45.5% 9 35.3% 8 24.3% 6 27.4% 13 85.6% 2
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Q02 How often do you do the following in [name of centre] (including Sunday)?
Food & Groceries Shopping
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
410 6 days a week 7.3% 4 7.9% 1 7.0% 2 6.4% 1 17% 0 12.5% 2 6.9% 2 7.8% 2 71% 3 14.4% 0
2 to 3 days a week 12.3% 6 21.9% 4 7.0% 2 85% 1 6.8% 1 19.3% 4 6.8% 2 17.6% 4 9.3% 4 85.6% 2
1 day a week 224% 11 0.0% 0 34.8% 11 31.9% 4 254% 4 13.8% 3 34.1% 8 11.0% 3 233% 11 0.0% 0
Once every 2 weeks 12.3% 6 3.1% 1 17.4% 5 42.5% 5 34% 1 0.0% 0 22.8% 5 22% 1 12.8% 6 0.0% 0
Once every month 15.1% 7 26.6% 5 87% 3 10.6% 1 28.8% 5 6.9% 1 25.0% 6 5.5% 1 15.7% 7 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 14.0% 7 31.3% 5 4.4% 1 0.0% 0 33.9% 5 6.9% 1 0.0% 0 27.5% 7 14.6% 7 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
quarter
Firg time today 2.1% 1 6.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 52% 1 43% 1 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0
Never 14.4% 7 31% 1 20.7% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 35.5% 7 0.0% 0 28.4% 7 15.0% 7 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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Non-food Shopping (i.e. Clothes, shoes Electrical Goods etc)
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
410 6 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 18% 1 2.2% 0 17% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0
1 day a week 5.0% 2 32% 1 6.1% 2 22% 0 11.9% 2 1.4% 0 8.0% 2 22% 1 53% 2 0.0% 0
Once every 2 weeks 15.1% 7 31% 1 21.8% 7 44.7% 6 0.0% 0 8.3% 2 14.8% 3 15.4% 4 15.7% 7 0.0% 0
Once every month 7.8% 4 6.3% 1 87% 3 14.9% 2 85% 1 2.8% 1 11.4% 3 4.4% 1 58% 3 57.1% 1
Once a quarter 18.5% 9 23.5% 4 15.7% 5 10.6% 1 20.3% 3 22.0% 4 21.7% 5 15.4% 4 18.1% 8 28.5% 1
Lessoften than once a 34.7% 17 47.0% 8 27.9% 9 21.3% 3 37.3% 6 41.3% 8 19.3% 5 495% 12 36.1% 17 0.0% 0
quarter
Firg time today 3.2% 2 31% 1 33% 1 0.0% 0 34% 1 52% 1 23% 1 42% 1 34% 2 0.0% 0
Never 13.9% 7 13.8% 2 13.9% 4 4.3% 1 16.9% 3 17.6% 3 22.5% 5 5.5% 1 14.5% 7 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 0 0.0% 0 14.4% 0
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Drinking / Eating Out
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
410 6 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 5.6% 3 14.1% 2 0.9% 0 6.4% 1 85% 1 2.8% 1 34% 1 7.7% 2 4AT% 2 285% 1
1 day a week 8.4% 4 31% 1 11.3% 3 21.3% 3 34% 1 41% 1 12% 0 15.4% 4 87% 4 0.0% 0
Once every 2 weeks 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 22% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
Once every month 9.5% 5 7.8% 1 10.5% 3 10.6% 1 85% 1 9.7% 2 14.8% 3 4.4% 1 88% 4 28.5% 1
Once a quarter 12.9% 6 9.4% 2 14.8% 5 0.0% 0 20.3% 3 15.1% 3 19.3% 5 6.6% 2 13.4% 6 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 12.3% 6 1.6% 0 18.3% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 30.3% 6 2.3% 1 22.0% 5 12.8% 6 0.0% 0
quarter

Firg time today 2.1% 1 0.0% 0 33% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 52% 1 0.0% 0 4.2% 1 22% 1 0.0% 0
Never 48.6% 23 63.9% 11 40.1% 12 59.6% 7 59.3% 9 32.8% 6 59.0% 14 38.5% 9 48.8% 22 42.9% 1
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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Private & Public Services (Bank / Solicitor / Council Offices/ Library, etc)
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 17% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 22% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0
1 day a week 43.1% 21 40.8% 7 44.4% 14 38.3% 5 458% 7 44.1% 9 47.9% 11 38.6% 9 42.0% 19 71.5% 1
Once every 2 weeks 7.3% 3 94% 2 6.1% 2 14.9% 2 34% 1 55% 1 91% 2 55% 1 6.4% 3 28.5% 1
Once every month 3.9% 2 0.0% 0 6.1% 2 0.0% 0 11.9% 2 0.0% 0 8.0% 2 0.0% 0 41% 2 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 11.2% 5 31.3% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 33.9% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22.0% 5 11.6% 5 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 34% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
Never 30.5% 15 9.1% 2 425% 13 46.8% 6 0.0% 0 44.8% 9 32.8% 8 28.4% 7 31.8% 15 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Commercial Leisure Facilities (Gym / Swimming Pool, etc)
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 1.8% 1 22% 0 17% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0
1 day a week 3.4% 2 1.6% 0 4.4% 1 0.0% 0 85% 1 1.4% 0 57% 1 1.1% 0 35% 2 0.0% 0
Once every 2 weeks 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Once every month 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 95.5% 46 98.4% 17 93.9% 29 97.9% 12 89.8% 14 98.6% 19 94.3% 22 96.7% 23 95.3% 44 100.0% 2
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Any visit
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 7.3% 4 7.9% 1 7.0% 2 6.4% 1 17% 0 12.5% 2 6.9% 2 7.8% 2 71% 3 14.4% 0
2 to 3 days a week 15.7% 7 31.3% 5 7.0% 2 85% 1 13.6% 2 22.0% 4 9.1% 2 22.0% 5 12.8% 6 85.6% 2
1 day a week 39.2% 19 235% 4 47.9% 15 42.5% 5 50.8% 8 27.5% 5 56.9% 13 22.0% 5 40.8% 19 0.0% 0
Once every 2 weeks 11.2% 5 0.0% 0 17.4% 5 42.5% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22.8% 5 0.0% 0 11.6% 5 0.0% 0
Once every month 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 11.2% 5 31.3% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 33.9% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22.0% 5 11.6% 5 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 11.2% 5 0.0% 0 17.4% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 27.5% 5 0.0% 0 22.0% 5 11.6% 5 0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 4.3% 2 6.0% 1 33% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 10.5% 2 43% 1 42% 1 4.4% 2 0.0% 0
Never 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household

Q03 What is the main reason for your visit here today ?
To buy food and grocery 13.5% 6 9.4% 2 157% 5 12.8% 2 11.9% 2 15.2% 3 19.4% 5 7.7% 2 13.4% 6 14.4% 0
items (not take-away /
café / resaurant / pub /
bar)
To buy non-food goods (e.g.  5.0% 2 63% 1 44% 1 0.0% 0 85% 1 55% 1 8.0% 2 22% 1 41% 2 285% 1
shoes, clothes, jewellery)
To vidt the market 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
For personal services (e.g. 17.9% 9 39.2% 7 6.1% 2 22% 0 35.6% 6 13.8% 3 12% 0 34.1% 8 17.5% 8 28.5% 1
bank, hairdresser,
solicitor, etc)
To vidt acommercial leisure  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
facility (theatre, gym, etc.
— where appropriate)
Asaday visitor to [name of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
centre]
Asastaying visitor to[name  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
of centre]
Eat out / drinking (e.g. 6.2% 3 1.6% 0 87% 3 23.4% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 12.5% 3 0.0% 0 6.4% 3 0.0% 0
restaurant / pub / bar)
Work 39.7% 19 28.2% 5 46.1% 14 40.4% 5 40.7% 6 38.5% 7 30.7% 7 484% 12 40.2% 18 28.5% 1
To attend college (where 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
appropri ate)
To meet someone 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 4.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.9% 1 57% 1 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 0.0% 0
To vidt the Council’ soffices  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(where appropriate)
Other public services 3.9% 2 7.8% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0 34% 1 6.9% 1 57% 1 22% 1 41% 2 0.0% 0
(library, museum, doctor,
dentist, etc.)
No particular reason 9.8% 5 6.0% 1 12.0% 4 21.3% 3 0.0% 0 10.5% 2 15.7% 4 4.2% 1 10.2% 5 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
To vidt the Pog Office 0.6% 0 1.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
Window shopping / 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
browsing
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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Q04 What do you LIKE most about [name of centre]?

Near to home / convenient

Close to work

Good public trangport links
generally

Convenient location of
[name of centre]
Underground / Train
Sation (where
appropri ate)

Convenient drop off / pick
up stops for buses

Parking is easy

Parking is cheap

Lack of congestion on roads

Pedestrianised streets

Little traffic-pedestrian
conflict

Ease of accessto all (with
pushchairs, wheelchairs,
€etc)

Good directional signsto the
Centre

Well sgnposted route ways
within the centre

Selection / choice of
independent / specialist
shops

Sel ection / choice of non-
food multiple shops (i.e.
high street chains such as
Next, Boots etc)

Quality of supermarket(s)

The Market

Quality of the shopsin
general

Compact centre (i.e. shops
close together)

Specified shops

Prices are competitive in
shops compared to other
town / district centres

Play areafor children

Range of placesto eat

Range of pubs/ bars

Range of private services

Total

5.6%
0.0%
1.1%

0.0%

0.0%
2.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

3.4%

0.6%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

[oNeNoNoN o

o

o o oo

oOooo

Male

3.1%
0.0%
3.1%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

1
0
1

oo ooo o

o

o o oo

oOooo

Female

7.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
3.3%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

5.2%

0.9%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

18-34

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

oonN

0 0.0%

o

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

[oNeNoNoN

o

0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

2 0.0%

0 0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

oo

0 0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

o o

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

oOooo

o oo

[eNeoNoNoNa] o

o

o o oo

oOooo

35-54

11.9%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

8.5%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

55+

4.1%
0.0%
2.8%

oonN

0 0.0%

o

0.0%

5.2%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

oo ooo

o

0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

1 14%

0 1.4%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

oo

0 0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

o o

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

oOooo

= oR

[oNeNoNoN o

o

o o oo

oOooo

ABCl1

5.7%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

5.7%

1.2%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

(o NN

oOoooo o

o

o o oo o

oOooo

C2DE

5.5%
0.0%
2.2%

0.0%

0.0%
4.2%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

1.1%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

= oR

[oNeNoNoN

o

o o oo o

oOooo

Carin

household

5.8% 3
0.0% 0
1.2% 1
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
2.2% 1
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
3.5% 2
0.6% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0

No car in
household

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

[eNeoNe)

oo ooo o

o

o o oo

oOooo
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
(banks, hairdressers,
solicitors and so on)
Range of public services(ie  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
Council, library, health
services, and so on)
Range of leisure facilities 0.6% 0.0% 0.9% 0 0.0% 1.7% 0.0% 0 0.0% 1.1% 0.6% 0 0.0%
General cleanliness of 0.6% 0.0% 0.9% 0 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 0 0.0% 1.1% 0.6% 0 0.0%
shopping streets
Feels safe / absence of 6.2% 0.0% 9.6% 3 21.3% 1.7% 0.0% 11.4% 1.1% 6.4% 3 0.0%
threatening individuals/
groups
Presence of police/ other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
security measures (e.g.
CCTV)
Nice street furniture / floral 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
displays
Green space/area 29.0% 14 31.0% 5 27.9% 9 0.0% 0 25.4% 4 50.7% 10 31.7% 7 26.4% 6 27.8% 13 57.1% 1
Nice busy feel 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Not too crowded 3.9% 2 11.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 9.6% 2 57% 1 22% 1 41% 2 0.0% 0
Not too noisy 7.8% 4 47% 1 9.6% 3 23.4% 3 0.0% 0 4.1% 1 11.4% 3 4.4% 1 82% 4  0.0% 0
Character / atmosphere 55.3% 26 46.7% 8 60.1% 18 57.4% 7 40.7% 6 65.8% 13 521% 12 58.4% 14 54.1% 25 85.6% 2
Historic buildings 26.2% 12 26.3% 4 26.1% 8 10.6% 1 25.4% 4 36.9% 7 23.7% 6 28.6% 7 271.3% 12 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
| like everything about 12.9% 6 4.7% 1 17.4% 5 14.9% 2 0.0% 0 22.1% 4 14.8% 3 11.0% 3 12.8% 6 14.4% 0
[name of centre]
Friendly / polite people 24.1% 11 48.6% 8 10.5% 3 17.0% 2 49.2% 8 8.3% 2 8.0% 2 39.7% 10 25.1% 11 0.0% 0
The Abbey 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Itslocation 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 28% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
It's my hometown 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
It has everything you need 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Nothing in particul ar) 6.2% 3 16% 0 87% 3 0.0% 0 16.9% 3 1.4% 0 12.5% 3 0.0% 0 6.4% 3 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 46 4
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Total

Male

Female

Q05 What do you DISLIKE most about [name of centre]?

Unsafe for pededtrians /
traffic conflict

Not enough pedestriani sation

Shortage of parking spaces
for visitors

Shortage of parking for
residents

Parking is expensive

Parking is not secure/ car
break-ins

Poor public transport links

Road congestion / too much
traffic

Poor directional signsto
centre

Poor signage / routeways
within centre/ lack of
maps of centre

Inconvenient location of
[name of centre]
Underground / Train
Station (as appropriate)

Inconvenient location of bus
stops

Difficultieswith pushchairs,
wheel chairs, etc

Lack of choice of national
multiple (high street
chain) shops

Lack of choice of
independent / specialist
shops

Quality of shopsis
inadequate

Shops too small

Lack of alarger supermarket

Pricestoo high

Shops spread over too wide
an area (i.e. not a compact
centre)

Specified shops absent

Inadequate range of placesto
eat and drink

Too many pubs/ clubs

Inadequate range of services

2.7%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

10.1%

2.8%

3.9%
7.1%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

2.8%

1.7%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
5.6%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

5.6%

0.6%
0.0%

1

o

O OoOwo

w o

1.6%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

3.1%
0.0%

3.1%
9.1%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

1.6%
0.0%

0

o

[eNeNoNa)

o o

3.3%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

13.9%
4.4%

4.4%
5.9%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

4.4%

2.6%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
8.7%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

8.7%

0.0%
0.0%

18-34

1 0.0%

0 0.0%
0 0.0%

0 0.0%

4  0.0%
1 0.0%

1 0.0%
2 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

1 0.0%

1 0.0%

0 0.0%

o

0.0%

0.0%
21.3%
0.0%
0.0%

O OoOwo

0.0%
21.3%

w o

0 0.0%
0 0.0%

o o

o o

o

O OoOwo

w o

35-54

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

28.8%
8.5%

11.9%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

8.5%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

55+

0 6.6%

0 0.0%
0 0.0%

0 0.0%

5 1.4%
1 0.0%

2 0.0%
0 17.3%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%
0 0.0%
0 0.0%

1 0.0%

0 4.1%

0 0.0%

o

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

[eNeNoNa)

0.0%
0.0%

o o

0 1.4%
0 0.0%

o

[eNeNoNa)

o o

ABCl1

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

19.3%
5.7%

8.0%
7.8%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

5.7%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
11.4%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

11.4%

1.2%
0.0%

o

O OoOwo

w o

C2DE

5.3%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

1.1%
0.0%

0.0%
6.4%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

3.3%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

o

O ooo

o o

Carin
household
2.8% 1
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
10.5% 5
2.9% 1
4.1% 2
7.3% 3
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
2.9% 1
1.2% 1
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
5.8% 3
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
5.8% 3
0.6% 0
0.0% 0

No car in
household

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

14.4%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

o

[eNeNoNa)

o o
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

(banks, hairdressers, dry

cleanersand so on)

Inadequate range of leisure 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
facilities (leisure centre,

cinema, theatre, etc)

Absence of play areasfor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
children
Lack of clean/ securetoilets  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Dirty shopping streetg/litter 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 4.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.9% 1 57% 1 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 0.0% 0
Run down appearance of 3.9% 2 31% 1 44% 1 0.0% 0 11.9% 2 0.0% 0 8.0% 2 0.0% 0 41% 2 0.0% 0
town centre / boarded up
premises
Feels unsafe / presence of 4.5% 2 16% 0 6.1% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.0% 2 0.0% 0 8.8% 2 4AT% 2 0.0% 0
threatening individuals/
groups/ gangs
M ere presence of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
‘undesirable’ individuals
(i.e. beggars, ‘down &
outs and so on)
Soliciting of prostitutes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Drunken / drug-related / 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 4.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.9% 1 0.0% 0 5.5% 1 29% 1 0.0% 0
anti-socia behaviour
Lack of police presence / 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
other security measures
(e.g. CCTV)
Lack of reet furniture/ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
floral displays
Not busy enough 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 4.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.2% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0
Over-crowded 3.4% 2 0.0% 0 52% 2 0.0% 0 17% 0 6.9% 1 57% 1 1.1% 0 35% 2 0.0% 0
Too noisy 4.4% 2 91% 2 18% 1 0.0% 0 17% 0 9.4% 2 7.8% 2 1.1% 0 4.6% 2 0.0% 0
Lack of character / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
atmosphere
Vandalism 0.6% 0 1.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
Insufficient or poor quality 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
open space and green
areas
Other 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0 34% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.2% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0
| didike everything about 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0 34% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0
[name of centre]
The market 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lack of clothing / shoeshops  1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 22% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0
It isboring 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Too many high end shops 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 34% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0
Poor road / paving quality 1.7% 1 47% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.1% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 1 0.6% 0 28.5% 1
Too many vacant shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion / don’ t know) 5.0% 2 6.3% 1 4.4% 1 4.3% 1 0.0% 0 9.6% 2 57% 1 4.4% 1 41% 2 285% 1
(Nothing in particul ar) 50.4% 24 62.7% 11 435% 13 49.0% 6 627% 10 41.3% 8 35.3% 8 65.0% 16 51.3% 23 285% 1
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q06 How satisfied are you with the overall range and quality of shops in [name of centre]?
Very satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfied 61.4% 29 56.1% 10 64.3% 20 61.7% 8 55.9% 9 65.6% 13 51.0% 12 71.4% 17 61.6% 28 57.1% 1
Neutral 14.6% 7 29.8% 5 6.1% 2 17.0% 2 20.3% 3 83% 2 17.1% 4 12.1% 3 14.6% 7 14.4% 0
Dissatisfied 21.3% 10 14.1% 2 252% 8 21.3% 3 15.3% 2 26.2% 5 26.2% 6 16.5% 4 21.0% 10 28.5% 1
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 4.4% 1 0.0% 8.5% 1 0.0% 0 57% 1 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.41 3.42 3.41 3.40 3.45 3.39 3.26 3.55 3.42 3.29
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Q07 How often do you visit [name of centre]in the evenings?
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
410 6 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 3.4% 2 7.8% 1 0.9% 0 8.5% 1 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 12% 0 5.5% 1 23% 1 285% 1
1 day a week 9.0% 4 6.3% 1 10.5% 3 21.3% 3 51% 1 41% 1 34% 1 14.3% 3 9.3% 4 0.0% 0
Once every 2 weeks 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
Once every month 3.4% 2 47% 1 26% 1 0.0% 0 34% 1 55% 1 23% 1 4.4% 1 35% 2 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0 34% 1 0.0% 0 23% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 17.4% 8 7.8% 1 22.6% 7 21.3% 3 16.9% 3 15.1% 3 22.8% 5 12.1% 3 17.5% 8 14.4% 0
quarter
Never 65.3% 31 73.3% 12 60.8% 19 48.9% 6 712% 11 71.0% 14 67.0% 16 63.6% 15 65.6% 30 57.1% 1
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

Q08 What is the main purpose of your evening visits?
Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7

Bars/ pubs 57.9% 5 66.5% 2 52.5% 3 85.6% 3 0.0% 0 59.7% 2 222% 1 72.6% 4 55.0% 4 100.0% 1
Eating out 35.6% 3 33.4% 1 36.9% 2 14.4% 1 100.0% 2 20.1% 1 55.5% 1 27.4% 2 38.0% 3 0.0% 0
Night Clubs (where 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
appropri ate)
Theatre (where appropriate) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Concerts 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Gym/ Health & fitnessclub ~ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Shopping 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Meeting friends 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Social Clubs 6.5% 1 0.0% 0 10.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 20.1% 1 22.4% 1 0.0% 0 6.9% 1 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 8 3 5 4 2 3 2 6 8 1
Sample: 16 7 9 5 4 7 6 10 15 1
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q09 How satisfied are you with [name of centre]’'s performance as a location for dining ?
Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7

Very satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfied 67.7% 6 66.7% 2 68.4% 3100.0% 4 28.5% 1 50.1% 1 66.7% 2 68.2% 4 65.5% 5 100.0% 1
Neutral 9.7% 1 0.0% 0 15.8% 1 0.0% 0 42.9% 1 0.0% 0 22.2% 1 4.6% 0 10.3% 1 0.0% 0
Dissatisfied 12.9% 1 16.6% 1 10.5% 1 0.0% 0 28.5% 1 19.9% 1 0.0% 0 18.2% 1 13.8% 1 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 9.7% 1 16.6% 1 53% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 30.0% 1 11.2% 0 9.1% 1 10.3% 1 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.61 3.60 3.61 4.00 3.00 3.43 3.75 3.55 3.58 4.00
Weighted base: 8 3 5 4 2 6 8

Sample: 16 7 9 5 4 7 6 10 15 1
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE

Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]

Q10 How satisfied are you with the pubs/bars offer in [name of centre]?

Very satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfied 16.3% 8 12.6% 2 18.3% 6 40.4% 5 85% 1 6.9% 1 12.5% 3 19.9% 5
Neutral 5.6% 3 31% 1 7.0% 2 0.0% 0 34% 1 11.0% 2 8.0% 2 3.3% 1
Dissatisfied 2.8% 1 7.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 34% 1 41% 1 12% 0 4.4% 1
Very dissatified 2.8% 1 7.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 85% 1 0.0% 0 57% 1 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 62.5% 30 68.6% 12 59.0% 18 38.3% 5 678% 11 73.8% 14 544% 13 702% 17
(Don’t know) 10.1% 5 0.0% 0 15.7% 5 21.3% 3 85% 1 41% 1 182% 4 2.2% 1
Mean: 3.29 2.65 3.72 4.00 2.50 3.13 3.00 3.56
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q11 How satisfied are you with Waltham Abbey’s tourist attractions (The Abbey, Gunpowder Mills, Gardens, Museum)?
Those in 'Waltham Abbey' town centre

Very satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Neutral 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Dissatisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Weighted base: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sample: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]

Q12 Could you please provide your assessment of the environmental quality of [name of centre] in terms of the following factors ?

Cleanliness of shopping streets

Very good 22% 1 63% 1 00% O 64% 1 00% 0 14% 0 23% 1 22% 1
Good 575% 27 655% 11 530% 16 57.5% 7 593% 9 559% 11 339% 8 80.2% 19
Satisfactory 33.0% 16 188% 3 409% 13 31.9% 4 407% 6 27.6% 5 581% 14 88% 2
Poor 62% 3 63% 1 61% 2 43% 1 00% 0 124% 2 57% 1 66% 2
Very poor 11% 1 31% 1 00% 0 00% 0 00% 0 28% 1 00% 0 22% 1
(Don't know) 00% 0 00% O 00% 0 00% O 00% O 00% 0 00% O 00% O
Mean: 354 3.66 3.47 3.66 3.59 3.41 3.33 3.74
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24
Sample: 50 22 28 1 15 24 25 25

Carin

household
0.0% 0
15.8% 7
5.2% 2
2.9% 1
2.9% 1
62.7% 29
10.5% 5
3.26
46
46
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.00
0
0
2.3% 1
58.6% 27
33.8% 15
5.2% 2
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
3.58
46
46

No car in
household
0.0% 0
28.5% 1
14.4% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
57.1% 1
0.0% 0
3.66
2
4
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.00
0
0
0.0% 0
28.5% 1
14.4% 0
28.5% 1
28.5% 1
0.0% 0
2.43
2
4
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Personal Safety / lighting / policing issues
Very good 2.2% 1 47% 1 0.9% 0 6.4% 1 1.7% 0 0.0% 0 12% 0 3.3% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0
Good 69.7% 33 73.3% 12 67.7% 21 91.4% 11 52.5% 8 69.7% 14 55.6% 13 83.5% 20 69.7% 32 71.5% 1
Satisfactory 19.0% 9 15.7% 3 20.9% 6 22% 0 37.3% 6 15.2% 3 353% 8 3.3% 1 19.8% 9 0.0% 0
Poor 8.4% 4 6.3% 1 9.6% 3 0.0% 0 85% 1 13.8% 3 6.8% 2 9.9% 2 7.6% 3 285% 1
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 14% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.66 3.77 3.61 4.04 3.48 3.57 3.52 3.80 3.67 3.43
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Quality of buildings / townscape
Very good 39.1% 19 54.6% 9 30.5% 9 34.0% 4 39.0% 6 42.4% 8 89% 2 68.3% 17 39.5% 18 28.5% 1
Good 46.4% 22 37.6% 6 51.2% 16 66.0% 8 40.7% 6 38.3% 7 76.3% 18 17.4% 4 46.5% 21 42.9% 1
Satisfactory 10.6% 5 47% 1 13.9% 4 0.0% 0 11.9% 2 16.6% 3 91% 2 12.1% 3 9.9% 5 285% 1
Poor 3.9% 2 31% 1 44% 1 0.0% 0 85% 1 28% 1 57% 1 22% 1 41% 2 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 421 4.44 4.08 4.34 4.10 4.20 3.88 4.52 421 4.00
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Shelter from weather
Very good 11.2% 5 31.3% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 33.9% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22.0% 5 11.6% 5 0.0% 0
Good 24.5% 12 12.6% 2 31.2% 10 48.9% 6 34% 1 25.9% 5 22.8% 5 26.2% 6 23.8% 11 42.9% 1
Satisfactory 41.4% 20 29.8% 5 47.9% 15 51.1% 6 27.1% 4 46.8% 9 455% 11 37.4% 9 41.9% 19 28.5% 1
Poor 6.2% 3 7.8% 1 52% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 15.2% 3 23% 1 9.9% 2 53% 2 28.5% 1
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 16.7% 8 18.5% 3 15.7% 5 0.0% 0 35.6% 6 12.1% 2 29.4% 7 4.4% 1 17.4% 8 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.49 3.83 331 3.49 411 3.12 3.29 3.63 351 3.14
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Pedestrian/Vehicular safety issues
Very good 1.1% 1 31% 1 00% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 2.2% 1 0.0% 0 28.5% 1
Good 56.0% 27 61.1% 10 53.1% 16 74.5% 9 50.9% 8 48.2% 9 33.0% 8 782% 19 583% 27 0.0% 0
Satisfactory 25.6% 12 20.1% 3 28.7% 9 25.5% 3 23.7% 4 27.3% 5 36.2% 8 15.4% 4 238% 11 71.5% 1
Poor 14.4% 7 7.8% 1 181% 6 0.0% 0 25.4% 4 14.9% 3 251% 6 4.2% 1 15.0% 7 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 2.8% 1 7.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.9% 1 57% 1 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.45 3.65 3.35 3.75 3.25 3.42 3.09 3.78 3.45 3.57
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]
Q13 Could you please provide your assessment of the ease of access to [name of centre]in terms of the following factors ?
Location of car parks
Very good 11.2% 5 0.0% 0 17.4% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 27.5% 5 0.0% 0 22.0% 5 11.6% 5 0.0% 0
Good 77.0% 37 859% 15 721% 22 93.6% 12 848% 13 60.0% 12 88.6% 21 65.9% 16 77.8% 36 57.1% 1
Satisfactory 7.3% 3 7.8% 1 7.0% 2 6.4% 1 11.9% 2 42% 1 8.0% 2 6.6% 2 6.4% 3 28.5% 1
Poor 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 34% 1 0.0% 0 23% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 3.4% 2 31% 1 35% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 8.3% 2 12% 0 5.5% 1 29% 1 14.4% 0
Mean: 4.02 3.85 4.11 3.94 3.81 4.26 3.87 4.16 4.03 3.67
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Security of car parks
Very good 11.2% 5 0.0% 0 17.4% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 27.5% 5 0.0% 0 22.0% 5 11.6% 5 0.0% 0
Good 71.4% 34 859% 15 634% 19 93.6% 12 67.8% 11 60.0% 12 77.2% 18 65.9% 16 72.0% 33 57.1% 1
Satisfactory 10.1% 5 7.8% 1 11.3% 3 6.4% 1 20.3% 3 4.2% 1 13.7% 3 6.6% 2 9.3% 4 28.5% 1
Poor 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 34% 1 0.0% 0 23% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 6.2% 3 31% 1 7.9% 2 0.0% 0 85% 1 83% 2 6.8% 2 55% 1 58% 3 14.4% 0
Mean: 3.99 3.85 4.07 3.94 3.70 4.26 3.80 4.16 4.00 3.67
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Location of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfactory 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Poor 9.5% 5 15.7% 3 6.1% 2 22% 0 51% 1 17.9% 3 13.7% 3 55% 1 9.9% 5 0.0% 0
Very poor 11.2% 5 47% 1 14.8% 5 27.7% 3 85% 1 2.8% 1 8.0% 2 14.3% 3 11.7% 5 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 79.3% 38 79.6% 14 79.1% 24 70.2% 9 864% 14 79.3% 15 784% 18 80.1% 19 78.4% 36 100.0% 2
Mean: 1.46 1.77 1.29 1.07 1.38 1.87 1.63 1.28 1.46 0.00
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Quality & security of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfactory 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Poor 9.5% 5 15.7% 3 6.1% 2 22% 0 51% 1 17.9% 3 13.7% 3 55% 1 9.9% 5 0.0% 0
Very poor 10.6% 5 47% 1 139% 4 27.7% 3 85% 1 1.4% 0 6.8% 2 14.3% 3 11.1% 5 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 79.8% 38 79.6% 14 80.0% 25 70.2% 9 864% 14 80.7% 16 795% 19 80.1% 19 79.0% 36 100.0% 2
Mean: 1.47 1.77 1.31 1.07 1.38 1.93 1.67 1.28 1.47 0.00
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Ease of cycling access
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 33.6% 16 26.6% 5 37.5% 11 34.0% 4 10.2% 2 52.3% 10 31.9% 7 35.2% 9 33.8% 15 28.5% 1
Satisfactory 29.1% 14 17.3% 3 357% 11 40.4% 5 27.1% 4 23.4% 5 25.1% 6 33.0% 8 274% 13 71.5% 1
Poor 3.4% 2 7.8% 1 0.9% 0 4.3% 1 0.0% 0 5.5% 1 12% 0 5.5% 1 35% 2 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 33.9% 16 48.2% 8 25.9% 8 21.3% 3 62.7% 10 18.7% 4 419% 10 26.2% 6 353% 16 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.46 3.36 3.49 3.38 3.27 3.58 3.53 3.40 3.47 3.29
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Amount / quality of pedestrianisation
Very good 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Good 45.4% 22 61.1% 10 36.6% 11 38.3% 5 39.0% 6 55.1% 11 20.5% 5 69.4% 17 46.6% 21 14.4% 0
Satisfactory 35.2% 17 20.1% 3 43.5% 13 46.8% 6 28.8% 5 32.8% 6 55.6% 13 15.4% 4 34.3% 16 57.1% 1
Poor 17.2% 8 14.1% 2 19.0% 6 12.8% 2 32.2% 5 8.0% 2 22.8% 5 11.9% 3 16.8% 8 28.5% 1
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 2.2% 1 47% 1 0.9% 0 22% 0 0.0% 0 41% 1 1.2% 0 3.3% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.29 3.49 3.18 3.26 3.07 3.49 2.98 3.59 331 2.86
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Ease of movement around the centre on foot
Very good 11.2% 5 0.0% 0 17.4% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 27.5% 5 0.0% 0 22.0% 5 11.6% 5 0.0% 0
Good 60.8% 29 74.9% 13 53.0% 16 36.2% 5 78.0% 12 62.8% 12 71.5% 17 50.5% 12 61.6% 28 42.9% 1
Satisfactory 25.2% 12 25.1% 4 252% 8 63.8% 8 13.6% 2 9.6% 2 22.8% 5 27.5% 7 23.9% 11 57.1% 1
Poor 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 44% 1 0.0% 0 85% 1 0.0% 0 57% 1 0.0% 0 29% 1 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.80 3.75 3.84 3.36 3.70 4.18 3.66 3.95 3.82 3.43
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Access for people with mobility / hearing / sighting disability
Very good 11.2% 5 0.0% 0 17.4% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 27.5% 5 0.0% 0 22.0% 5 11.6% 5 0.0% 0
Good 39.2% 19 58.0% 10 28.8% 9 25.6% 3 78.0% 12 16.6% 3 46.7% 11 32.0% 8 40.8% 19 0.0% 0
Satisfactory 18.5% 9 18.8% 3 18.3% 6 46.8% 6 0.0% 0 15.2% 3 182% 4 18.7% 5 17.5% 8 42.9% 1
Poor 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 44% 1 0.0% 0 85% 1 0.0% 0 57% 1 0.0% 0 29% 1 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 28.3% 14 23.2% 4 31.2% 10 27.7% 3 13.6% 2 40.8% 8 29.4% 7 27.3% 7 21.2% 12 57.1% 1
Mean: 3.82 3.76 3.86 3.35 3.80 4.21 3.58 4.05 3.84 3.00
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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Q14 How could [name of centre]best be improved?
More parking 10.6% 5 6.3% 1 131% 4 0.0% 0 20.3% 3 9.7% 2 13.7% 3 7.7% 2 11.1% 5 0.0% 0
More secure parking 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Cheaper parking 17.3% 8 14.1% 2 192% 6 21.3% 3 23.7% 4 9.6% 2 17.1% 4 17.6% 4 18.1% 8 0.0% 0
More accessible car parking  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More frequent bus services 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
to the centre
More reliable / comfortable 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
bus services
New / relocated bus stops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
M ore frequent underground 0.6% 0 1.6% 0 0.0% 0 2.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
More reliable underground 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
Better sgnpogting withinthe  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Centre
More priority for pedestrians  6.2% 3 1.6% 0 87% 3 10.6% 1 0.0% 0 83% 2 125% 3 0.0% 0 6.4% 3 0.0% 0
Improved access for 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
wheel chair and pushchair
users
More national multiple (high  2.8% 1 7.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 85% 1 0.0% 0 57% 1 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 0.0% 0
dreet chain) retailers
Bigger/better supermarket 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
M ore independent shops 6.2% 3 1.6% 0 87% 3 21.3% 3 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 11.4% 3 11% 0 6.4% 3 0.0% 0
Better choice of shopsin 6.2% 3 1.6% 0 87% 3 0.0% 0 85% 1 83% 2 125% 3 0.0% 0 6.4% 3 0.0% 0
general
Specified new shop 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better quality of shops 8.4% 4  0.0% 0 13.1% 4 21.3% 3 85% 1 0.0% 0 17.1% 4 0.0% 0 87% 4 0.0% 0
Improvement to the market 5.6% 3 0.0% 0 87% 3 21.3% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.4% 3 0.0% 0 58% 3 0.0% 0
More / better pubs/ night- 3.4% 2 31% 1 35% 1 43% 1 6.8% 1 0.0% 0 23% 1 4.4% 1 35% 2 0.0% 0
life
More/ better eating places  12.9% 6 6.3% 1 16.5% 5 25.5% 3 6.8% 1 9.6% 2 19.3% 5 6.6% 2 13.4% 6 0.0% 0
Fewer bars/ nightclubs 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More/ better leisure 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
facilities
More family oriented 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 34% 1 0.0% 0 23% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
facilities
More secure children’'splay  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
areas
Better creche facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Provison of moreresidential  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
accommodation
Expand the town centre’s 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
colleges/ expand
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university

Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Cleaner gtreets/ removal of 6.2% 3 0.0% 0 9.6% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 15.1% 3 12.5% 3 0.0% 0 6.4% 3 0.0% 0
litter

More shelter fromwind / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
ran

Improve appearance / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

environment of centre
Improved security measures 4.5% 2 7.8% 1 26% 1 4.3% 1 3.4% 1 55% 1 3.4% 1 55% 1 35% 2 285% 1
/ more CCTV / more

police

More control on alcohol / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
drinkers/ drug users

More control on other anti- 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

social behaviour —

begging, soliciting
progtitutes & so on

Better street furniture/ floral  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
displays

More green spaces/ areas 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

More clothing / shoe shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Vacant shopsto be filled 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 28% 1 0.0% 0 22% 1 1.2% 1 0.0% 0

Lesstraffic congegtion 5.5% 3 3.1% 1 6.8% 2 0.0% 0 17% 0 12.1% 2 3.4% 1 7.5% 2 57% 3 0.0% 0

Footpaths i mproved / 3.9% 2 31% 1 4.4% 1 0.0% 0 85% 1 2.8% 1 57% 1 22% 1 29% 1 28.5% 1
resurfaced

Improve pedestrian / 9.5% 5 7.8% 1 10.5% 3 0.0% 0 16.9% 3 9.7% 2 18.2% 4 1.1% 0 9.9% 5 0.0% 0
vehicular safety i ssues

Road surfaces improved / 3.9% 2 11.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 9.6% 2 57% 1 22% 1 29% 1 28.5% 1
resurfaced

M ore seating 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

More regtrictionson cyclists ~ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Lesseating places/ 0.6% 0 16% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0
restaurants

Less charity shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Better toilet facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

More disabled parking 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

(None menti oned) 385% 18 51.4% 9 314% 10 14.9% 2 50.8% 8 43.8% 8 19.1% 4 57.3% 14 383% 18 42.9% 1

Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2

Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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Q15 Do you work in [name of centre]?
Yes 29.1% 14 28.2% 5 29.6% 9 40.4% 5 40.7% 6 12.4% 2 31.9% 7 26.4% 6 29.1% 13 285% 1
No 70.9% 34 71.8% 12 70.4% 22 59.6% 7 59.3% 9 87.6% 17 68.1% 16 73.6% 18 70.9% 32 715% 1
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Q16 Do you go to college in [name of centre] (where appropriate)?
Yes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
No 97.9%  47100.0% 17 96.7%  30100.0% 13 100.0% 16 94.8%  18100.0% 23 95.8% 23 97.8% 45 100.0% 2
(Refused) 2.1% 1 0.0% 0 33% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 52% 1 0.0% 0 4.2% 1 22% 1 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
GEN Gender:
Male 35.7%  17100.0% 17 0.0% 0 21.3% 3 49.1% 8 34.2% 7 26.0% 6 451% 11 33.7% 15 85.6% 2
Female 64.3% 31 0.0% 0100.0% 31 78.7% 10 50.9% 8 65.8%0 13 740% 17 549% 13 66.3% 30 14.4% 0
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
AGE Age Group:
18 - 24 years 6.2% 3 0.0% 0 9.6% 3 23.4% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.4% 3 11% 0 6.4% 3 0.0% 0
25 - 34 years 20.2% 10 15.7% 3 22.6% 7 76.6% 10 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 18.2% 4 22.0% 5 19.8% 9 28.5% 1
35 - 44 years 16.8% 8 34.5% 6 7.0% 2 0.0% 0 50.9% 8 0.0% 0 8.0% 2 25.3% 6 17.5% 8 0.0% 0
45 - 54 years 16.2% 8 11.0% 2 19.2% 6 0.0% 0 49.1% 8 0.0% 0 30.7% 7 22% 1 16.9% 8 0.0% 0
55 - 64 years 24.0% 11 12.2% 2 30.5% 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 58.9% 11 14.6% 3 33.0% 8 249% 11 0.0% 0
65+ years 16.7% 8 26.7% 5 11.2% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 41.1% 8 17.1% 4 16.3% 4 14.5% 7 71.5% 1
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
SEG Occupation of Chief Wage Earner:
AB 4.9% 2 6.0% 1 44% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 12.1% 2 10.0% 2 0.0% 0 51% 2 0.0% 0
C1 44.2% 21 29.8% 5 523% 16 55.3% 7 57.6% 9 26.2% 5 90.0% 21 0.0% 0 46.0% 21 0.0% 0
c2 17.4% 8 40.7% 7 4.4% 1 85% 1 42.4% 7 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 34.1% 8 18.1% 8 0.0% 0
DE 33.5% 16 23.5% 4 39.0% 12 36.1% 5 0.0% 0 58.9% 11 0.0% 0 65.9% 16 30.8% 14 100.0% 2
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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Q17 Do you consider yourself to have a disability which impairs your ability to move around the built environment ?
Yes 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 2.2% 1 0.0% 0 28.5% 1
No 98.9% 47 96.9% 17 100.0%  31100.0% 13 100.0% 16 97.3%  19100.0% 23 97.8% 24 100.0% 46 71.5% 1
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
Q18 Is the disability mobility, hearing and / or sighting impairment ?
Those who 'Yes' at Q17
Mobility 100.0% 1100.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 100.0% 1 0.0% 0 100.0% 1 0.0% 0 100.0% 1
Hearing 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Sighting 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Back problems 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1
Sample: 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1
CAR Number of cars in Household:
None 3.9% 2 9.4% 2 0.9% 0 4.3% 1 0.0% 0 6.9% 1 0.0% 0 7.7% 2 0.0% 0 100.0% 2
1 36.3% 17 25.1% 4 425% 13 23.4% 3 18.6% 3 59.0% 11 24.0% 6 482% 12 37.8% 17 0.0% 0
2 39.6% 19 59.2% 10 28.8% 9 51.1% 6 52.6% 8 21.7% 4 521% 12 27.5% 7 41.2% 19 0.0% 0
3 10.6% 5 6.3% 1 131% 4 21.3% 3 85% 1 55% 1 6.8% 2 14.3% 3 11.1% 5 0.0% 0
4+ 9.5% 5 0.0% 0 14.8% 5 0.0% 0 20.3% 3 6.9% 1 17.1% 4 2.2% 1 9.9% 5 0.0% 0
(Refused) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
LOC Location of Interview:
Epping 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Loughton High Road 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Waltham Abbey 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Loughton Broadway 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Chipping Ongar 100.0%  48100.0% 17 100.0%  31100.0%  13100.0%  16100.0%  19100.0% 23 100.0% 24100.0% 46 100.0% 2
Buckhurgt Hill 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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DAY Day of interview:

Monday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Tuesday 100.0%  48100.0% 17 100.0%  31100.0%  13100.0%  16100.0%  19100.0%  23100.0% 24 100.0% 46 100.0% 2
Wednesday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Thursday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Friday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Saturday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Sunday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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PC

BG2 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Blank 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 34% 1 0.0% 0 23% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.0% 0
CM1 3 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 4.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.2% 1 1.2% 1 0.0% 0
CM1 5 5.6% 3 0.0% 0 87% 3 21.3% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.4% 3 0.0% 0 58% 3 0.0% 0
CM133 5.6% 3 0.0% 0 87% 3 0.0% 0 16.9% 3 0.0% 0 11.4% 3 0.0% 0 58% 3 0.0% 0
CM150 5.6% 3 0.0% 0 87% 3 21.3% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.4% 3 0.0% 0 58% 3 0.0% 0
CM157 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM179 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
cMm187 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM19 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM195 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM2 0 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 2.2% 1 0.0% 0 28.5% 1
Ccm2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM207 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
cm227 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM24 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM3 9 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 4.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.2% 1 0.0% 0 28.5% 1
CM4 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0 14.4% 0
CM5 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 4.4% 1 0.0% 0 85% 1 0.0% 0 57% 1 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 0.0% 0
CM5 0 10.1% 5 9.4% 2 10.4% 3 0.0% 0 20.3% 3 83% 2 20.5% 5 0.0% 0 10.5% 5 0.0% 0
CM5 9 39.2% 19 22.0% 4 488% 15 38.3% 5 51% 1 675% 13 21.7% 5 56.2% 14 39.7% 18 28.5% 1
CM6 2 3.9% 2 78% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0 85% 1 28% 1 57% 1 22% 1 41% 2 0.0% 0
CM6 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
El 4 2.8% 1 78% 1 0.0% 0 10.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 55% 1 29% 1 0.0% 0
El16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E17 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E17 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E18 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E49S 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E6 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN1 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN106 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN3 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN3 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN4 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN7 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN8 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
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household household

EN8 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN8 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
HP23 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 3 2.1% 1 6.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 52% 1 43% 1 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0
1G10 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG11 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG11 7 2.1% 1 0.0% 0 33% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 52% 1 0.0% 0 4.2% 1 22% 1 0.0% 0
1G16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G2 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG3 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G4 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG5 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G6 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG8 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G8 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG8 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G9 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G9 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
ME8 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N1 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N13 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N2 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM139 11.2% 5 31.3% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 33.9% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22.0% 5 11.6% 5 0.0% 0
RM3 8 1.1% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 34% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0
RM4 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG12 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG2 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG2 7 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 4.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.9% 1 57% 1 0.0% 0 29% 1 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 48 17 31 13 16 19 23 24 46 2
Sample: 50 22 28 11 15 24 25 25 46 4
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
QOA First of all, can | ask you do you work in any of the following:
Yes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
None of these 100.0%  46100.0%  21100.0% 25100.0%  13100.0% 12100.0%  21100.0% 24 100.0% 22100.0% 40 100.1% 1
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
Q01 How did you travel to [name of centre] today?
Car/ van driver 53.2% 24 42.3% 9 621% 16 20.8% 3 39.1% 5 81.5% 17 47.7% 11 59.2% 13 48.0% 19 0.0% 0
Car/ van passenger 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 26.3% 0
Bus 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Bicycle 8.1% 4 0.0% 0 14.6% 4 21% 0 27.6% 3 0.0% 0 13.2% 3 24% 1 9.3% 4 0.0% 0
Underground (as 1.2% 1 26% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 24% 1 0.0% 0 73.6% 1
appropri ate)
Train (as appropriate) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Taxi 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
On foot 37.2% 17 551% 11 22.5% 6 77.1% 10 33.3% 4 15.1% 3 39.1% 9 35.1% 8 42.8% 17 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
Q02 How often do you do the following in [name of centre] (including Sunday)?
Food & Groceries Shopping
Everyday 2.9% 1 0.0% 0 52% 1 0.0% 0 3.0% 0 4.5% 1 47% 1 0.9% 0 28% 1 26.3% 0
410 6 days a week 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 31% 1 0.0% 0 21% 0 25% 1 11% 0 24% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 6.9% 3 51% 1 84% 2 83% 1 0.0% 0 10.2% 2 11.0% 3 24% 1 6.6% 3 73.6% 1
1 day a week 38.4% 18 43.6% 9 34.2% 9 45.8% 6 842% 11 6.4% 1 31.6% 8 45.9% 10 44.2% 18 0.0% 0
Once every 2 weeks 4.0% 2 0.0% 0 7.3% 2 42% 1 10.6% 1 0.0% 0 7.7% 2 0.0% 0 4.6% 2 0.0% 0
Once every month 34.5% 16 25.6% 5 41.8% 11 41.7% 5 0.0% 0 50.9% 11 44.0% 11 24.2% 5 265% 11 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
quarter
Firg time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 11.5% 5 25.6% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25.5% 5 0.0% 0 24.2% 5 13.2% 5 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
080609 NEMS market research



EB1006 V3

by Demographics - Buckhurst Hill Epping Forest Retail and Leisure Study In Centre Page 356
Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Non-food Shopping (i.e. Clothes, shoes Electrical Goods etc)
Everyday 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 2.9% 1 13% 0 42% 1 42% 1 6.4% 1 0.0% 0 55% 1 0.0% 0 33% 1 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 17.3% 8 10.3% 2 23.0% 6 29.2% 4 33.9% 4  0.0% 0 13.2% 3 21.8% 5 19.9% 8 0.0% 0
1 day a week 18.3% 8 15.4% 3 20.7% 5 14.6% 2 43.9% 5 53% 1 24.0% 6 12.1% 3 21.1% 8 0.0% 0
Once every 2 weeks 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 2.4% 1 13% 1 0.0% 0
Once every month 14.8% 7 32.1% 7 0.7% 0 41.7% 5 12.1% 2 0.0% 0 22.8% 5 6.0% 1 17.0% 7 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 11.5% 5 0.0% 0 20.9% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25.5% 5 22.0% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 33.2% 15 41.0% 8 26.9% 7 10.4% 1 21% 0 65.8% 14 11.0% 3 57.7% 13 36.4% 15 100.1% 1
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
Drinking / Eating Out
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 1.2% 1 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 2.4% 1 0.0% 0 73.6% 1
1 day a week 16.5% 8 21.8% 5 12.2% 3 20.8% 3 355% 4 2.5% 1 19.5% 5 13.3% 3 19.0% 8 0.0% 0
Once every 2 weeks 1.4% 1 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 52% 1 0.0% 0 27% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0
Once every month 34.8% 16 18.0% 4 48.5% 12 33.3% 4 48.8% 6 27.3% 6 45.5% 11 23.0% 5 26.8% 11  0.0% 0
Once a quarter 5.2% 2 0.0% 0 94% 2 0.0% 0 10.6% 1 51% 1 4.4% 1 6.0% 1 6.0% 2 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 26.3% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 40.5% 19 57.7% 12 26.6% 7 45.8% 6 0.0% 0 61.6% 13 27.9% 7 54.4% 12 46.6% 19 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Private & Public Services (Bank / Solicitor / Council Offices/ Library, etc)
Everyday 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0
1 day a week 19.0% 9 18.0% 4 19.8% 5 22.9% 3 46.7% 6 0.0% 0 17.6% 4 20.6% 5 21.9% 9 0.0% 0
Once every 2 weeks 4.4% 2 9.0% 2 0.7% 0 14.6% 2 15% 0 0.0% 0 6.3% 2 24% 1 51% 2 0.0% 0
Once every month 11.5% 5 10.3% 2 12.5% 3 83% 1 33.9% 4  0.0% 0 14.3% 3 85% 2 13.2% 5 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 15.5% 7 25.6% 5 7.3% 2 42% 1 10.6% 1 25.5% 5 0.0% 0 32.6% 7 17.9% 7 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 26.3% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 48.1% 22 37.2% 8 57.0% 14 50.0% 6 3.6% 0 73.6% 15 60.0% 14 35.1% 8 40.8% 16 73.6% 1
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
Commercial Leisure Facilities (Gym / Swimming Pool, etc)
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1 day a week 14.4% 7 18.0% 4 11.5% 3 18.7% 2 33.9% 4  0.0% 0 15.4% 4 13.3% 3 16.6% 7 0.0% 0
Once every 2 weeks 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0
Once every month 4.6% 2 64% 1 31% 1 42% 1 12.7% 2 0.0% 0 33% 1 6.0% 1 53% 2 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 1.2% 1 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 42% 1 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 79.3% 36 73.1% 15 84.3% 21 77.1% 10 47.0% 6 100.0% 21 78.0% 19 80.7% 18 76.2% 30 100.1% 1
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
Any visit
Everyday 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 6.0% 2 0.0% 0 45% 1 45% 1 55% 1 0.9% 0 33% 1 26.3% 0
4 t0 6 days a week 4.6% 2 13% 0 7.3% 2 42% 1 85% 1 25% 1 6.6% 2 24% 1 53% 2 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 23.0% 11 15.4% 3 29.3% 7 33.3% 4 33.9% 4 10.2% 2 22.0% 5 24.2% 5 252% 10 73.6% 1
1 day a week 23.0% 11 32.1% 7 15.7% 4 20.8% 3 53.0% 7 6.4% 1 22.0% 5 24.2% 5 265% 11 0.0% 0
Once every 2 weeks 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Once every month 34.5% 16 25.6% 5 41.8% 11 41.7% 5 0.0% 0 50.9% 11 44.0% 11 24.2% 5 265% 11 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 11.5% 5 25.6% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25.5% 5 0.0% 0 24.2% 5 13.2% 5 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
quarter
Firgt time today 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Never 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household

Q03 What is the main reason for your visit here today ?
To buy food and grocery 222% 10 6.4% 1 351% 9 4.2% 1 15% 0 45.6% 9 11.9% 3 33.5% 7 251% 10 26.3% 0
items (not take-away /
café / resaurant / pub /
bar)
To buy non-food goods (e.g. 26.9% 12 18.0% 4 34.2% 9 31.3% 4 24.9% 3 25.5% 5 39.2% 9 13.3% 3 17.7% 7 0.0% 0
shoes, clothes, jewellery)
To vidt the market 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
For personal services (e.g. 8.3% 4 6.4% 1 9.9% 2 83% 1 20.6% 3 0.9% 0 6.0% 1 10.9% 2 9.6% 4 0.0% 0
bank, hairdresser,
solicitor, etc)
To vidt acommercial leisure  1.2% 1 26% 1 0.0% 0 4.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 24% 1 1.3% 1 0.0% 0
facility (theatre, gym, etc.
— where appropriate)
Asaday visitor to [name of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
centre]
Asastaying visitor to[name  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
of centre]
Eat out / drinking (e.g. 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
restaurant / pub / bar)
Work 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0
To attend college (where 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
appropri ate)
To meet someone 34.0% 16 60.3% 12 12.5% 3 41.7% 5 36.1% 5 28.0% 6 35.2% 8 32.6% 7 37.7% 15 73.6% 1
To vidt the Council’ soffices  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(where appropriate)
Other public services 4.0% 2 0.0% 0 7.3% 2 0.0% 0 14.8% 2 0.0% 0 11% 0 7.3% 2 46% 2 0.0% 0
(library, museum, doctor,
dentist, etc.)
No particular reason 2.9% 1 6.4% 1 0.0% 0 10.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 55% 1 0.0% 0 33% 1 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
To vidt the Pog Office 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Window shopping / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
browsing
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
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Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

Q04 What do you LIKE most about [name of centre]?

Near to home / convenient 42.9% 20 30.8% 6 52.8% 13 43.8% 6 948% 12 11.3% 2 435% 10 42.3% 9 49.4% 20 0.0% 0

Close to work 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Good public transport links 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0

generally

Convenient location of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

[name of centre]

Underground / Train

Sation (where

appropri ate)

Convenient drop off / pick 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

up stops for buses

Parking is easy 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0

Parking is cheap 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Lack of congestion onroads  0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0

Pedestrianised streets 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Little traffic-pedestrian 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

conflict

Ease of accessto all (with 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

pushchairs, wheelchairs,

€etc)

Good directional signstothe  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Centre

Well sgnposted route ways 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

within the centre

Selection / choice of 27.1% 12 32.1% 7 23.0% 6 45.8% 6 0.0% 0 31.8% 7 462% 11 6.0% 1 17.9% 7 0.0% 0

independent / specialist

shops

Selection / choice of non- 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

food multiple shops (i.e.

high street chains such as

Next, Boots etc)

Quality of supermarket(s) 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 18% 0 0.0% 0 21% 0 0.9% 0 1.9% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0

The Market 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Quality of the shopsin 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

general

Compact centre (i.e. shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

close together)

Specified shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Prices are competitive in 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

shops compared to other

town / district centres

Play areafor children 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Range of placesto eat 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.5% 0 0.0% 0

Range of pubs/ bars 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Range of private services 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household
(banks, hairdressers,
solicitors and so on)
Range of public services(ie  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Council, library, health
services, and so on)
Range of leisure facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
General cleanliness of 11.5% 5 25.6% 0.0% 0 41.7% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22.0% 5 0.0% 0 13.2% 5 0.0%
shopping streets
Feels safe / absence of 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
threatening individuals/
groups
Presence of police/ other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
security measures (e.g.
CCTV)
Nice street furniture / floral 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
displays
Green space/area 3.3% 2 6.4% 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 7.3% 2 0.8% 0 6.0% 1 3.8% 2 0.0% 0
Nice busy feel 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Not too crowded 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 4.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 1 0.0% 0
Not too noisy 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Character / atmosphere 16.9% 8 34.6% 7 25% 1 14.6% 2 3.6% 0 26.4% 5 10.4% 2 24.2% 5 19.5% 8 0.0% 0
Historic buildings 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
| like everything about 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
[name of centre]
Friendly / polite people 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
The Abbey 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Itslocation 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
It's my hometown 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
It has everything you need 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Nothing in particul ar) 14.2% 7 2.6% 1 23.7% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 31.5% 7 22% 1 27.5% 6 14.6% 6 100.1% 1
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
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Total

Male

Female

Q05 What do you DISLIKE most about [name of centre]?

Unsafe for pededtrians / 0.0%
traffic conflict

Not enough pedestrianisation  0.0%

Shortage of parking spaces 1.7%
for visitors

Shortage of parking for 2.3%
residents

Parking is expensive 4.0%

Parking is not secure/ car 0.0%
break-ins

Poor public transport links 0.0%
Road congestion / too much 0.0%
traffic

Poor directional signsto 0.0%
centre

Poor signage / routeways 0.0%
within centre/ lack of
maps of centre

Inconvenient location of 0.0%

[name of centre]

Underground / Train

Station (as appropriate)
Inconvenient location of bus ~ 0.0%

sops
Difficultieswith pushchairs, 0.0%
wheel chairs, etc
Lack of choice of national 0.4%
multiple (high street
chain) shops
Lack of choice of 4.0%
independent / specialist
shops
Quality of shopsis 2.3%
inadequate
Shops too small 11.5%
Lack of alarger supermarket  4.0%
Pricestoo high 1.2%

Shops spread over too wide 0.0%
an area (i.e. not a compact
centre)
Specified shops absent 0.0%
Inadequate range of placesto  0.0%
eat and drink
Too many pubs/ clubs 0.0%
Inadequate range of services  0.0%

0

oL, N O

o o

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

9.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

9.0%

2.6%

6.4%
2.6%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0

0.0%

0.0%
3.1%

4.2%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.7%

0.0%

2.1%

15.7%
5.2%
2.1%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

18-34

0 0.0%

0 0.0%
1 0.0%

1 0.0%

0 0.0%
0 0.0%

0 0.0%
0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

1 0.0%

16.7%
12.5%
0.0%
0.0%

ork A

0.0%
0.0%

o o

0 0.0%
0 0.0%

35-54

0.0%

0.0%
2.1%

8.5%

4.2%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

1.5%

10.6%

8.5%

25.5%
2.1%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

55+

0 0.0%

0 0.0%
0 2.5%

1 0.0%

1 6.4%
0 0.0%

0 0.0%
0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0.0%

1 25%

[y

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
2.5%
0.0%

[eNe NNt

0.0%
0.0%

o o

0 0.0%
0 0.0%

o

OoOr oo

o o

ABCl1

0.0%

0.0%
3.3%

0.0%

2.2%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.8%

0.0%

0.0%

16.5%
3.3%
2.2%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

orRk A

o o

C2DE

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

4.8%

6.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

8.5%

4.8%

6.0%
4.8%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

Carin
household
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
2.0% 1
2.6% 1
4.6% 2
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.5% 0
3.3% 1
2.6% 1
13.2% 5
4.6% 2
1.3% 1
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
0.0% 0

No car in
household

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

73.6%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

o

[eNeNoNa)

o o
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in

household household

(banks, hairdressers, dry

cleanersand so on)

Inadequate range of leisure 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
facilities (leisure centre,

cinema, theatre, etc)

Absence of play areasfor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
children
Lack of clean/ securetoilets  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Dirty shopping streetg/litter 3.3% 2 26% 1 3.9% 1 42% 1 6.4% 1 0.9% 0 41% 1 24% 1 3.8% 2 0.0% 0
Run down appearance of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
town centre / boarded up
premises
Feels unsafe / presence of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
threatening individuals/
groups/ gangs
M ere presence of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
‘undesirable’ individuals
(i.e. beggars, ‘down &
outs and so on)
Soliciting of prostitutes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Drunken / drug-related / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
anti-socia behaviour
Lack of police presence / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
other security measures
(e.g. CCTV)
Lack of reet furniture/ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
floral displays
Not busy enough 4.0% 2 0.0% 0 7.3% 2 0.0% 0 14.8% 2 0.0% 0 55% 1 24% 1 46% 2 0.0% 0
Over-crowded 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Too noisy 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lack of character / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
atmosphere
Vandalism 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Insufficient or poor quality 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
open space and green
areas
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
| didike everything about 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
[name of centre]
The market 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Lack of clothing / shoe shops  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
It isboring 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Too many high end shops 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 0 0.8% 0 0.9% 0 0.5% 0 26.3% 0
Poor road / paving quality 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 28% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.5% 1 3.0% 1 0.0% 0 18% 1 0.0% 0
Too many vacant shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion/ don’t know) 6.3% 3 10.3% 2 31% 1 10.4% 1 12.7% 2 0.0% 0 4.4% 1 85% 2 7.3% 3 0.0% 0
(Nothing in particul ar) 54.0% 25 57.7% 12 51.0% 13 56.3% 7 3.0% 0 833% 17 57.0% 14 50.8% 11 489% 20 0.0% 0

080609 NEMS market research



EB1006 V3

by Demographics - Buckhurst Hill Epping Forest Retail and Leisure Study In Centre Page 364
Weighted: for Roger Tym & Partners June 2009
Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
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Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q06 How satisfied are you with the overall range and quality of shops in [name of centre]?
Very satisfied 2.7% 1 26% 1 28% 1 83% 1 15% 0 0.0% 0 52% 1 0.0% 0 31% 1 0.0% 0
Satisfied 229% 11 32.1% 7 155% 4 56.3% 7 14.2% 2 7.8% 2 416% 10 2.4% 1 264% 11 0.0% 0
Neutral 32.8% 15 37.2% 8 29.3% 7 31.3% 4 74.2% 9 8.9% 2 25.3% 6 41.1% 9 37.7% 15 0.0% 0
Dissatisfied 16.2% 7 0.0% 0 29.4% 7 42% 1 10.0% 1 27.3% 6 25.7% 6 57% 1 4.9% 2 26.3% 0
Very dissatified 13.8% 6 2.6% 1 23.0% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 30.5% 6 22% 1 26.6% 6 14.6% 6 73.6% 1
(Don’t know) 11.5% 5 25.6% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25.5% 5 0.0% 0 24.2% 5 13.2% 5 0.0% 0
Mean: 2.83 3.43 2.46 3.69 3.07 1.92 3.22 2.26 2.98 1.26
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
Q07 How often do you visit [name of centre]in the evenings?
Everyday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
410 6 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2 to 3 days a week 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1 day a week 14.2% 7 192% 4 10.1% 3 16.7% 2 355% 4 0.0% 0 19.5% 5 8.5% 2 16.4% 7 0.0% 0
Once every 2 weeks 2.7% 1 26% 1 28% 1 42% 1 15% 0 25% 1 0.8% 0 4.8% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0
Once every month 17.3% 8 9.0% 2 24.0% 6 18.7% 2 445% 6 0.0% 0 14.3% 3 20.6% 5 19.9% 8 0.0% 0
Once a quarter 13.1% 6 0.0% 0 23.7% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 28.9% 6 25.0% 6 0.0% 0 18% 1 0.0% 0
Lessoften than once a 5.0% 2 0.0% 0 91% 2 0.0% 0 18.5% 2 0.0% 0 1.9% 0 8.5% 2 58% 2 0.0% 0
quarter
Never 47.7% 22 69.2% 14 30.2% 8 60.4% 8 0.0% 0 68.5% 14 38.6% 9 57.7% 13 53.1% 21 100.1% 1
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
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Total Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Carin No car in
household household

Q08 What is the main purpose of your evening visits?

Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7
Bars/ pubs 25.6% 6 41.7% 3 18.9% 3 42.1% 2 33.8% 3 0.0% 0 27.7% 4 21.4% 2 33.8% 6 0.0% 0
Eating out 54.1% 12 29.2% 2 644% 10 47.4% 2 29.7% 3 97.1% 6 54.4% 8 53.6% 4 39.3% 6 0.0% 0
Night Clubs (where 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

appropri ate)
Theatre (where appropriate) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Concerts 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Gym/ Health & fitnessclub ~ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Shopping 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Meeting friends 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Social Clubs 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No main purpose / don't 20.3% 4 29.2% 2 16.7% 3 10.5% 1 36.4% 4 2.9% 0 17.9% 3 25.0% 2 26.9% 4 0.0% 0
know)

Weighted base: 22 6 15 5 10 7 14 7 16 0
Sample: 31 9 22 9 16 6 19 12 30 0

Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q09 How satisfied are you with [name of centre]’'s performance as a location for dining ?

Those who go 'Once a quarter or nore' at Q.7
Very satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfied 42.6% 9 50.0% 3 39.6% 6 52.6% 3 54.6% 6 16.2% 1 48.0% 7 32.1% 2 56.3% 9 0.0% 0
Neutral 51.7% 11 41.7% 3 55.8% 9 36.8% 2 40.1% 4 80.9% 5 43.3% 6 67.9% 5 36.1% 6 0.0% 0
Dissatisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 4.9% 1 83% 1 34% 1 10.5% 1 52% 1 0.0% 0 74% 1 0.0% 0 6.4% 1 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 12% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.9% 0 13% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.45 3.55 3.42 3.59 3.58 3.17 3.53 3.32 3.61 0.00
Weighted base: 22 6 15 5 10 14 7 16 0
Sample: 31 9 22 9 16 6 19 12 30 0
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Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q10 How satisfied are you with the pubs/bars offer in [name of centre]?
Very satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfied 23.0% 11 30.8% 6 16.7% 4 35.4% 5 48.8% 6 0.0% 0 34.1% 8 10.9% 2 265% 11 0.0% 0
Neutral 6.6% 3 2.6% 1 9.9% 2 83% 1 15.8% 2 0.0% 0 6.0% 1 7.3% 2 7.6% 3 0.0% 0
Dissatisfied 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 24% 1 1.3% 1 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 11.5% 5 25.6% 5 0.0% 0 41.7% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22.0% 5 0.0% 0 13.2% 5 0.0% 0
(No opinion) 42.7% 20 41.0% 8 44.0% 11 10.4% 1 355% 4 66.7% 14 31.2% 8 55.3% 12 34.1% 14 100.1% 1
(Don’t know) 15.0% 7 0.0% 0 27.3% 7 42% 1 0.0% 0 30.7% 6 6.8% 2 24.2% 5 17.3% 7 0.0% 0
Mean: 2.97 2.65 3.51 2.44 3.76 2.00 2.84 3.41 297 0.00
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
Mean Score [Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neutral = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = 1]
Q11 How satisfied are you with Waltham Abbey’s tourist attractions (The Abbey, Gunpowder Mills, Gardens, Museum)?
Those in 'Waltham Abbey' town centre
Very satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Satisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Neutral 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Dissatisfied 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Very dissatified 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Weighted base: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sample: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]
Q12 Could you please provide your assessment of the environmental quality of [name of centre] in terms of the following factors ?
Cleanliness of shopping streets
Very good 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 42% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 0.0% 0
Good 448% 21 66.7% 14 27.0% 7 52.1% 7 52% 1 642% 13 33.9% 8 56.8%0 12 50.2% 20 73.6% 1
Satisfactory 46.3% 21 24.4% 5 64.2% 16 35.4% 5 764% 10 34.9% 7 59.0% 14 32.3% 7 395% 16 26.3% 0
Poor 7.2% 3 9.0% 2 57% 1 83% 1 16.4% 2 0.9% 0 3.8% 1 10.9% 2 82% 3 0.0% 0
Very poor 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.39 3.58 3.23 3.52 2.85 3.63 3.32 3.46 3.43 3.74
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
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Total

Personal Safety / lighting / policing issues

Very good 1.2% 1 0.0%
Good 41.1% 19 64.1%
Satisfactory 448% 21 35.9%
Poor 10.9% 5 0.0%
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0%
(Don't know) 2.0% 1 0.0%
Mean: 3.33
Weighted base: 46
Sample: 50

Quality of buildings / townscape

Very good 0.0% 0
Good 31.7% 15
Satisfactory 64.8% 30
Poor 3.5% 2
Very poor 0.0% 0
(Don't know) 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.28
Weighted base: 46
Sample: 50

Shelter from weather

Very good 0.0% 0
Good 0.0% 0
Satisfactory 34.4% 16
Poor 51.7% 24
Very poor 0.0% 0

OO r NP

=
P OUlOOOo

[ NeNeNoNoNe)

55+ ABC1

0 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0%
0 57.3% 12 29.0% 7 54.4%
8 35.8% 7 54.0% 13 34.7%
4 2.5% 1 11.0% 3 10.9%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 4.4% 1 3.8% 1 0.0%

271 3.57 3.23
12 21 24
20 17 30

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0 59.1% 12 11.1% 3
11 40.9% 9 86.7% 21
1 0.0% 0 22% 1
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

2.95 3.59 3.09
12 21 24
20 17 30

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
12 0.0% 0 29.4% 7
0 70.2% 15 683% 16
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0 29.8% 6 24% 1

2.96 2.00 2.30
12 21 24
20 17 30

oOoOooOr oo N - oOoOooOr oo

N -

(Don't know) 13.9% 6
Mean: 2.40
Weighted base: 46
Sample: 50
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Pedestrian/Vehicular safety issues

Very good 0.0%
Good 13.1%
Satisfactory 86.9%
Poor 0.0%
Very poor 0.0%
(Don't know) 0.0%
Mean:

Weighted base:

Sample:

Mean Score [Very good =5, Good = 4, Satisfactory = 3, Poor = 2, Very poor = 1]

Q13 Could you please provide your assessment of the ease of access to [name of centre]in terms of the following factors ?

Location of car parks

Very good 0.0%
Good 12.3%
Satisfactory 57.8%
Poor 24.4%
Very poor 0.0%
(Don't know) 5.4%
Mean:

Weighted base:

Sample:

Security of car parks

=
OO hMOO
©OoOhM~NOIO

55+ ABC1

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 25.5% 5 3.0% 1 24.2%
12 745% 16 97.0% 23 75.8%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

3.02 3.26 3.03
12 21 24
20 17 30

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 26.4% 5 16% 0 24.2%
9 31.8% 7 785% 19 35.1%
3 37.5% 8 9.6% 2 40.8%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
1 4.4% 1 10.4% 2 0.0%
2,77 2.88 291
12 21 24
20 17 30
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0 25.5% 5 0.8% 0
7 11.5% 2 521% 13
4 2.5% 1 9.9% 2
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1 60.5% 13 37.2% 9
2.65 3.58 2.86
12 21 24
20 17 30

oOoOooOr oo

N = [cNal oo No)

[oNeNol NeoNa]

Very good 0.0%
Good 11.9%
Satisfactory 45.1%
Poor 11.5%
Very poor 0.0%
(Don't know) 31.4%
Mean:

Weighted base:

Sample:
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Location of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)

Very good 0.0%
Good 34.9%
Satisfactory 62.8%
Poor 0.0%
Very poor 0.0%
(Don't know) 2.3%
Mean:

Weighted base:

Sample:

Quality & security of [name of centre] Underground / Train Station (as appropriate)

Very good 1.2%
Good 26.2%
Satisfactory 51.9%
Poor 6.3%
Very poor 0.0%
(Don't know) 14.4%
Mean:

Weighted base:

Sample:

Ease of cycling access

AOPFRPOOO
UoORr Voo
NORr uUuuoo

55+ ABC1

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
1 651% 14 39.1% 9 30.2%

11 34.9% 7 56.5% 14
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1 0.0% 0 4.4% 1

3.05 3.65 341
12 21 24
20 17 30

0 0.0% 0 22% 1

0 56.2% 12 28.1% 7
11 29.8% 6 37.8% 9

0 11.5% 2 4.4% 1

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

1 25% 1 27.5% 7
3.03 3.46 3.39
12 21 24
20 17 30

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
10 0.0% 0 29.4% 7
1 0.0% 0 4.4% 1
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

1 6

1100.0% 21 66.2% 1
291 0.00 2.87
12 21 24
20 17 30

N - oOoOooOr oo N - oOoOooOr oo

POOOOO

Very good 0.0%
Good 0.0%
Satisfactory 33.2%
Poor 3.5%
Very poor 0.0%
(Don't know) 63.3%
Mean:

Weighted base:

Sample:
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Total Male Female 18-34

Amount / quality of pedestrianisation

Very good 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 4.2%
Good 3.3% 2 6.4% 1 0.7% 0 10.4%
Satisfactory 65.1% 30 615% 13 67.9% 17 77.1%
Poor 28.2% 13 32.1% 7 25.1% 6 8.3%
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
(Don'’t know) 2.3% 1 0.0% 0 42% 1 0.0%
Mean: 2.77 2.74 2.79
Weighted base: 46 21 25
Sample: 50 15 35

Ease of movement around the centre on foot

Very good 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 4.2%
Good 3.3% 2 6.4% 1 0.7% 0 10.4%
Satisfactory 68.5% 32 628% 13 73.1% 19 81.2%
Poor 23.6% 11 25.6% 5 21.9% 6 0.0%
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
(Don't know) 3.5% 2 51% 1 21% 1 42%
Mean: 2.81 2.80 2.83
Weighted base: 46 21 25
Sample: 50 15 35

Access for people with mobility / hearing / sighting disability

55+ ABC1

0 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 6.3% 2 0.0%
12 40.2% 8 849% 20 43.2%
0 57.3% 12 22% 1 56.8%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
1 25% 1 44% 1 0.0%

3.02 241 3.09
12 21 24
20 17 30
0 0.0% 0 22% 1
0 0.0% 0 6.3% 2
11 46.5% 10 86.0% 21
0 50.9% 11 11% 0
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1 25% 1 44% 1

2.99 2.48 3.10
12 21 24
20 17 30
0 0.0% 0 22% 1
0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0
11 7.3% 2 508% 14
0 59.5% 12 6.3% 2
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1 33.3% 7 30.9% 7

2.99 211 2.98
12 21 24
20 17 30

POOOOO N - oOoOooOr oo

N -

Very good 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 42%
Good 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0%
Satisfactory 53.2% 24 69.2% 14 40.1% 10 91.7%
Poor 28.6% 13 30.8% 6 26.9% 7 42%
Very poor 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
(Don't know) 16.6% 8 0.0% 0 30.2% 8 0.0%
Mean: 2.69 2.69 2.69
Weighted base: 46 21 25
Sample: 50 15 35
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Q14 How could [name of centre]best be improved?
More parking 19.8% 9 28.2% 6 13.0% 3 4.2% 1 16.4% 2 31.5% 7 11.5% 3 29.0% 6 22.8% 9 0.0% 0
More secure parking 5.2% 2 0.0% 0 94% 2 0.0% 0 19.1% 2 0.0% 0 55% 1 4.8% 1 6.0% 2 0.0% 0
Cheaper parking 11.5% 5 25.6% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25.5% 5 0.0% 0 24.2% 5 13.2% 5 0.0% 0
More accessible car parking  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More frequent bus services 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
to the centre
More reliable / comfortable 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
bus services
New / relocated bus stops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
M ore frequent underground 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
More reliable underground 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
services (where
appropri ate)
Better sgnpogting withinthe  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Centre
More priority for pedestrians  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Improved access for 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
wheel chair and pushchair
users
More national multiple (high  3.3% 2 0.0% 0 6.0% 2 0.0% 0 12.1% 2 0.0% 0 6.3% 2 0.0% 0 3.8% 2 0.0% 0
dreet chain) retailers
Bigger/better supermarket 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 31% 1 42% 1 21% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0 24% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0
M ore independent shops 8.3% 4 2.6% 1 13.0% 3 83% 1 19.1% 2 1.8% 0 52% 1 11.7% 3 91% 4 26.3% 0
Better choice of shopsin 13.1% 6 15.4% 3 11.2% 3 20.8% 3 21.2% 3 3.5% 1 17.3% 4 8.5% 2 15.0% 6 0.0% 0
general
Specified new shop 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better quality of shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Improvement to the market 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More / better pubs/ night- 11.5% 5 25.6% 5 0.0% 0 41.7% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22.0% 5 0.0% 0 13.2% 5 0.0% 0
life
More / better eating places 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Fewer bars/ nightclubs 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More/ better leisure 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
facilities
More family oriented 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
facilities
More secure children’'splay  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
areas
Better creche facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Provison of moreresidential  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
accommodation
Expand the town centre’s 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
colleges/ expand
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university

Other 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 05% 0 0.0% 0

Cleaner gtreets/ removal of 2.9% 1 2.6% 1 31% 1 42% 1 6.4% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 1 2.4% 1 33% 1 0.0% 0
litter

More shelter fromwind / 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 42% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 1 0.0% 0
ran

Improve appearance / 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0

environment of centre
Improved security measures 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
/ more CCTV / more

police

More control on alcohol / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
drinkers/ drug users

More control on other anti- 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

social behaviour —

begging, soliciting
progtitutes & so on

Better street furniture/ floral  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
displays

More green spaces/ areas 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

More clothing / shoe shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Vacant shopsto be filled 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Lesstraffic congegtion 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Footpaths i mproved / 12.7% 6 0.0% 0 23.0% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 28.0% 6 24.2% 6 0.0% 0 1.3% 1 0.0% 0
resurfaced

Improve pedestrian / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
vehicular safety i ssues

Road surfaces improved / 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25% 1 22% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 1 0.0% 0
resurfaced

M ore seating 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

More regtrictionson cyclists ~ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Lesseating places/ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
restaurants

Less charity shops 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Better toilet facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

More disabled parking 1.2% 1 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 24% 1 0.0% 0 73.6% 1

(Don'’t know) 10.0% 5 12.8% 3 7.8% 2 14.6% 2 14.8% 2 4.4% 1 9.3% 2 10.9% 2 11.5% 5 0.0% 0

(None menti oned) 17.1% 8 10.3% 2 22.7% 6 2.1% 0 7.9% 1 31.8% 7 3.0% 1 32.6% 7 19.7% 8 0.0% 0

Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1

Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
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Q15 Do you work in [name of centre]?
Yes 8.6% 4 12.8% 3 52% 1 25.0% 3 64% 1 0.0% 0 16.5% 4 0.0% 0 9.9% 4 0.0% 0
No 91.4% 42 87.2% 18 94.8% 24 75.0% 10 93.6%  12100.0% 21 835% 20100.0% 22 90.1% 36 100.1% 1
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
Q16 Do you go to college in [name of centre] (where appropriate)?
Yes 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 0 1.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 0 0.0% 0
No 99.2%  46100.0% 21 985% 25100.0% 13 100.0% 12 98.2% 20 98.4%  24100.0% 22 99.1% 40 100.1% 1
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
GEN Gender:
Male 44.9%  21100.0% 21 0.0% 0 77.1% 10 29.7% 4 34.4% 7 38.5% 9 52.0% 11 50.3% 20 73.6% 1
Female 55.1% 25 0.0% 0100.0% 25 22.9% 3 70.3% 9 65.6% 14 615% 15 48.0% 11 49.7% 20 26.3% 0
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
AGE Age Group:
18 - 24 years 12.1% 6 26.9% 6 0.0% 0 43.8% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 23.1% 6 0.0% 0 13.9% 6 0.0% 0
25 - 34 years 15.5% 7 20.5% 4 11.5% 3 56.3% 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 20.9% 5 9.7% 2 17.9% 7 0.0% 0
35 - 44 years 25.6% 12 18.0% 4 31.8% 8 0.0% 0 942% 12 0.0% 0 21.4% 5 30.2% 7 294% 12 0.0% 0
45 - 54 years 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 28% 1 0.0% 0 58% 1 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 0.0% 0 18% 1 0.0% 0
55 - 64 years 253% 12 2.6% 1 439% 11 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 56.0% 12 24.2% 6 26.6% 6 14.6% 6 73.6% 1
65+ years 19.9% 9 32.1% 7 10.0% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 44.0% 9 75% 2 33.5% 7 22.4% 9 26.3% 0
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
SEG Occupation of Chief Wage Earner:
AB 16.8% 8 2.6% 1 28.4% 7 83% 1 52% 1 28.9% 6 32.0% 8 0.0% 0 6.1% 2 0.0% 0
C1 35.6% 16 42.3% 9 30.2% 8 75.0% 10 41.8% 5 7.8% 2 680% 16 0.0% 0 41.0% 16 0.0% 0
c2 18.3% 8 18.0% 4 18.5% 5 12.5% 2 42.4% 5 7.3% 2 0.0% 0 38.3% 8 20.5% 8 26.3% 0
DE 29.4% 14 37.2% 8 23.0% 6 4.2% 1 10.6% 1 56.0% 12 0.0% 0 61.7% 14 325% 13 73.6% 1
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
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Q17 Do you consider yourself to have a disability which impairs your ability to move around the built environment ?

Yes 15.0% 7 2.6% 1 252% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 33.3% 7 3.8% 1 27.5% 6 15.5% 6 100.1%
No 85.0% 39 974% 20 748%  19100.0%  13100.0% 12 66.7% 14 96.2% 23 725% 16 845% 34 0.0%
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47

Q18 Is the disability mobility, hearing and / or sighting impairment ?
Those who 'Yes' at Q17

Mohility 92.4% 6 0.0% 0 100.0% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 92.4% 6 100.0% 1 91.2% 5 100.0% 6 26.3%
Hearing 7.6% 1 0.0% 0 83% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 7.6% 1 58.3% 1 0.0% 0 85% 1 0.0%
Sighting 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Other 7.6% 1 99.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 7.6% 1 0.0% 0 8.8% 1 0.0% 0 73.6%
Back problems 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
(Don'’t know) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Weighted base: 7 1 6 0 0 7 1 6 6
Sample: 6 1 5 0 0 6 3 3 4

CAR Number of cars in Household:

None 1.6% 1 2.6% 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.5% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 1 0.0% 0100.1%
1 43.7% 20 30.8% 6 54.2% 14 39.6% 5 65.2% 8 33.3% 7 29.5% 7 59.2% 13 50.2% 20 0.0%
2 428% 20 66.7% 14 23.4% 6 60.4% 8 33.3% 4 37.8% 8 47.7% 11 37.5% 8 493% 20 0.0%
3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4+ 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 15% 0 0.0% 0 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 05% 0 0.0%
(Refused) 11.5% 5 0.0% 0 20.9% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25.5% 5 22.0% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47

LOC Location of Interview:

Epping 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Loughton High Road 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Waltham Abbey 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Loughton Broadway 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Chipping Ongar 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Buckhurgt Hill 100.0%  46100.0%  21100.0% 25100.0%  13100.0% 12100.0% 21100.0% 24 100.0% 22 100.0% 40 100.1%
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47
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DAY Day of interview:

Monday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Tuesday 100.0%  46100.0%  21100.0%  25100.0%  13100.0%  12100.0%  21100.0% 24 100.0% 22 100.0% 40 100.1% 1
Wednesday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Thursday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Friday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Saturday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Sunday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
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BG2 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Blank 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM1 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM1 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM133 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM150 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM157 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM16 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM167 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM179 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM18 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM19 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM195 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM2 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CmM2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM207 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CmM227 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM24 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM3 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM4 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM5 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM5 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM6 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CM6 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
El 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E16 4 1.2% 1 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25% 1 0.0% 0 2.4% 1 0.0% 0 73.6% 1
E17 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E17 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E18 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E4 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E49S 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E6 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN1 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN10 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN3 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN3 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN4 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN7 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN8 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
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EN8 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN8 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EN9 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
HP23 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 3 11.5% 5 25.6% 5 0.0% 0 41.7% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22.0% 5 0.0% 0 13.2% 5 0.0% 0
1G10 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G10 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG11 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG11 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G16 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G2 6 11.5% 5 25.6% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25.5% 5 0.0% 0 24.2% 5 13.2% 5 0.0% 0
1G2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG3 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G4 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG5 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
1G6 2 11.5% 5 0.0% 0 20.9% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 25.5% 5 22.0% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG7 5 12.7% 6 0.0% 0 23.0% 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 28.0% 6 22% 1 24.2% 5 14.6% 6 0.0% 0
IG7 6 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 28% 1 0.0% 0 15% 0 25% 1 3.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.8% 1 0.0% 0
IG8 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 0 0.0% 0 11% 0 0.0% 0 0.7% 0 0.0% 0
1G8 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
IG8 8 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 42% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 0.0% 0
1G9 5 30.5% 14 26.9% 6 33.4% 8 47.9% 6 41.2% 5 13.5% 3 33.3% 8 27.5% 6 34.6% 14 26.3% 0
1G9 6 17.8% 8 19.2% 4 16.7% 4 6.2% 1 55.2% 7 25% 1 14.3% 3 21.8% 5 20.5% 8 0.0% 0
ME8 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N1 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N13 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
N2 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM139 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM3 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RM4 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG12 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG2 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SG2 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Weighted base: 46 21 25 13 12 21 24 22 40 1
Sample: 50 15 35 13 20 17 30 20 47 2
080609 NEMS market research
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Appendix 17:
Other Responses — Summary Counts



QOL.

QO3.

QO5.

Epping Forest Retail and Leisure Study
For Roger Tym & Partners
‘Other’ Responses

How did you travel to [name of centre] today?

Motorbike
Scooter

Total

What isthe main reason for your visit heretoday?

School run
Exercising on my bike
Walking dog

Total

What do you DISLIKE most about [name of centre]?

Other

Shortage for parking for the disabled

The closure of Woolworths

Too many food shops

Bring back a charity shop

No benches

No specialist food shops e.g. greengrocers

Not getting a lot from council

People are rude and common

People coming to college who don't belong here
Poor quality service

Think money spent on alteration of road is wasteful
Too many old people around

Too many traffic wardens

Traditions disappearing

Traffic wardens, they are horrible

Total

379

=

=
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QO8.

Q14.

Q1s.

What isthe main purpose of your evening visits?

Visit daughter

Total

How could [name of centre] best beimproved?

Other

A charity shop

Cheaper rents/ Council Tax
Launderette needed

More parking restrictions

Swimming pool

Encourage more touriststo come here
Finish road works more quickly
Lessfood shops

More employment

More shops to be rearranged near Sainsbury’s
Would like a bank here

Total

Isthe disability mobility, hearing and / or sighting impairment?

Cancer

Complex regional pain syndrome
Diabetes

Emphysema

Heart problems

Tremor

Total

380
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Appendix 18:
Sample Questionnaire
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Job No. 080609 June 2009
NEMS market research
EPPING FOREST RETAIL AND LEISURE STUDY

Introduction: Good morning/afternoon, | am .... from NEMS market research, anindependent market research company. We are
conducting a short survey among people visiting [town centre]. | wonder if you can spare a few minutes.

ASK ALL:
Q.A  First of dl, canl ask you do you work in any of the following:
Market Research or Retail ?
(1)
Yes 1 CLOSE, DO NOT COUNT
None of these 2 GOTOQ.B

ASK ALL:
Q.B. Could you tell me your home postcode ?
INTERVIEWER, PLEASE WRITE CLEARLY AND IN CAPITALS.

Home Postcode: IF REFUSED, THANK AND CLOSE,
OTHERWISE CONTINUE TO Q.1

ASKALL:
Q.1 How did youtravel to [name of centre] today?
ONE ANSWER ONLY (2)
Car/ vandriver 1
Car/ van passenger 2
Bus 3
Bicycle 4
Underground (as appropriate) 5
Train (as appropriate) 6
Taxi 7
On foot 8
Other (PLEASE WRITE IN) 9
ASK ALL: SHOWCARD ‘A’
Q.2  How oftendo you do the following in [name of centre] (including Sunday)?
READ OUT ACTIVITIES. ONE ANSWER PER COLUMN
Food & Non-food Drinking/ Private& Public Commercial Leisure
Groceries Shopping Eating Out  Services(Bank / Solicitor /  Facilities
Shopping (i.e. Clothes, shoes Council Officed (Gym/ Swimming
Electrical Goods etc) Library, etc) Poadl, etc)
(3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Everyday 1 1 1 1 1
4 t0 6 days aweek 2 2 2 2 2
2to 3 days aweek 3 3 3 3 3
1 day aweek 4 4 4 4 4
Once every 2weeks 5 5 5 5 5
Once every morith 6 6 6 6 6
Once aquarter 7 7 7 7 7
Less often than 8 8 8 8 8
once a quarter
First time today 9 9 9 9 9
Never A A A A A
(Don't know) B B B B B
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ASK ALL:
Q.3 What is the main reason for your visit here today ?
ONE ANSWER ONLY
8)
To buy food and grocery items (not take-away / café/ restaurant / pub / bar) 1
To buy non-food goods (e.g. shoes, clothes, jewellery) 2
To visit the market 3
For personal services (e.g. bark, hairdresser, solicitor, etc) 4
To visit acommercial leisurefacility (theatre, gym, etc. —where appropriate) 5
As aday visitor to [name of centre] 6
Asadgtaying visitor to [name of centre] 7
Eat out / drinking (e.g. restaurant / pub / bar) 8
Work 9
To attend college (where gppropriate) A
To meet someone B
To visit the Council’ s offices (where appropriate) C
Other public services (library, museum, doctor, dertist, etc.) D
No particular reason E
Other (PLEASE WRITE IN) F
ASK ALL:
Q.4  What do you L IKE most about [name of centre]?
DO NOT PROMPT CIRCLE UP TO 5 RESPONSES (I.E. 5 RESPONSES IN TOTAL ACROSS THE THREE SETS OF
FACTORS BELOW)
ACCESSAND TRANSPORT FACTORS 9) ATTRACTIONS-RETAIL / LEISURE / SERVICES
Near to home/ convenient 1 OFFER FACTORS (10)
Close towork 2 Selection / choice of independent / specialist shops 1
Good public transport links generally 3 Selection / choice of non-food multiple shops 2
Convenient location of [name of centre] Underground/ 4 (i.e high street chains such as Next, Boots etc)

Train Station (where appropriate) Quality of supermarket(s) 3
Convenient drop off / pick up stops for buses 5 The Market 4
Parking is easy 6 Quality of the shopsin general 5
Parking is cheap 7 Compact centre (i.e. shops close together) 6
Lack of congestion on roads 8 Specified shops (PLEASE WRITE IN) 7
Pedestrianised streets 9
Little traffic-pedestrian conflict A
Ease of accessto all (with pushchairs, wheelchairs, etc) B Prices are competitive in shops compared to other town/ 8
Good directional signs to the Centre C district centres
Well signposted route ways within the centre D Play areafor children 9

Range of placesto ea A
Range of pubs/ bars B
ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS 11) Range of private services (banks, hairdressers, solicitors C
General cleanliness of shopping streets 1 and so on)
Feels safe / absence of threatening individuals / groups 2 Range of public services (ie Council, library, hedth services, D
Presence of police/ other security measures (e.g. CCTV) 3 and so on)
Nice street furniture / floral displays 4 Range of leisurefacilities E
Green space/area 5 (12)
Nice busy feel 6 Other (PLEASE WRITE IN) 1
Not too crowded 7
Not too noisy 8
Character / amosphere 9 I like everything about [name of centre] 2
Historic buildings A (No opinion/ Don't know) 3
(Nothing in particular) 4



ASK ALL:
Q.5 What do you DISLIKE most about [name of centre]?

EB1006 V3

DO NOT PROMPT CIRCLE UP TO 5 RESPONSES (I.E. 5 RESPONSES IN TOTAL ACROSS THE THREE SETS OF

FACTORS BELOW)

ACCESSAND TRANSPORT FACTORS (

Unsafe for pedestrians / traffic conflict

Not enough pedestrianisation

Shortage of parking spaces for visitors

Shortage of parking for residents

Parking is expensive

Parking is not secure/ car break-ins

Poor public transport links

Road congestion / too much traffic

Poor directional signsto centre

Poor signage / routewayswithin centre/ lack of maps
of centre

Inconvenient location of [name of centre] Underground/
Train Station (as appropriete)

Inconvenient location of bus stops

Difficulties with pushchairs, wheelchairs, etc

~

>low~Nlo o sNwN R g

vs]
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ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS (
Dirty shopping streets/litter
Run down appearance of town centre / boarded up premises
Feels unsafe / presence of threatening individuals /
groups/ gangs
Mere presence of ‘undesirable’ individuals
(i.e. beggars, ‘down & outs’ and so on)
Soliciting of prostitutes
Drunken / drug-related / anti-social behaviour 6
Lack of police presence / other security measures (e.g. CCTV)7
Lack of street furniture / floral displays
Not busy enough
Over-crowded
Too noisy
Lack of character / amosphere
Vandalism
Insufficient or poor quality open space and green areas

i
wN kG

N

molO @ > o ©

ATTRACTIONS—-RETAIL /LEISURE/
SERVICESOFFER FACTORS

(14)

Lack of choice of national multiple (high street chain) shops 1
Lack of choice of independent / specialist shops 2
Quality of shopsis inadequate 3
Shopstoo small 4
Lack of alarger supermarket 5
Pricestoo high 6
Shops spread over too wide an area (i.e. not a 7
compact centre)
Specified shops absent (PLEASE WRITE IN) 8
Inadequate range of places to eat and drink 9
Too many pubs/ clubs A
Inadequate range of services (barks, hairdressers, B
dry cleaners and so on)
Inadequate range of leisure facilities (leisure C
centre, cinema, theatre, etc)
Absence of play areasfor children D
Lack of clean/ securetoilets E
(16)
Other (PLEASE WRITE IN) 1
| dislike everything about [name of centre] 2
(No opinion/ don't know) 3
(Nothing in particular) 4

ASKALL: SHOWCARD ‘B’

Q.6 How satisfied are you with the overall range and quality of shopsin [name of centre]?

ONE ANSWER ONLY
(17)

Very satisfied 1
Satisfied 2
Neutral 3
Dissatisfied 4
Very dissatisfied 5
(No opinion) 6
(Don't know) 7

ASKALL: SHOWCARD ‘C’

Q.7  How oftendo you visit [name of centre]in the evenings?
ONE ANSWER ONLY
(18)

Everyday 1 GOTO Q.8
410 6 days aweek 2 GOTO Q.8
2to 3 days aweek 3 GOTOQ.8
1 day aweek 4 GOTOQ.8
Once every 2 weeks 5 GOTOQ.S8
Once every month 6 GOTOQ.8
Once aquarter 7 GOTOQ.8
Less of ten than once a quarter 8 GO TO Q.10
Never 9 GO TOQ.10
(Don't know) A GO TO Q.10
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ASK THOSE WHO GO ‘ONCE A QUARTER OR MORE’ AT Q.7, OTHERS GO TO Q.10:
What is the main purpose of your evening visits?
DO NOT PROMPT. ONE ANSWER ONLY

—
=
©

~

Bars/ pubs

Eating out

Night Clubs (where appropriate)
Theatre (where appropriete)
Concerts

Gym / Health & fitness club
Shopping

Meeting friends

Other (PLEASE WRITE IN)

©O©oo~NoOTA~IWNE

(No main purpose / don't know) A

Q.9

ASK THOSE WHO ‘ONCE A QUARTER OR MORE’ AT Q.7, OTHERS GO TO Q.10: SHOWCARD ‘B’
How satisfied are you with [name of centre]’ s performance as a location for dining ?
READ OUT. ONE ANSWER ONLY

—
N
o

~

Very satisfied
Satisfied

Neutral
Dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied
(No opinion)
(Don't know)

~Nlo ot W N PR

Q.10

ASK ALL: SHOWCARD ‘B’
How satisfied are you with the pubs/bars offer in [name of centre]?
READ OUT. ONE ANSWER ONLY

~

Very satisfied
Satisfied

Neutral
Dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied
(No opinion)
(Don't know)

A
N o rlonor R

Q.11

ONLY THOSE IN ‘WALTHAM ABBEY' TOWN CENTRE, OTHERS GO TO Q.12: SHOWCARD ‘B’,
How satisfied are you with Waltham Abbey’ s tourist attractions (The Abbey, Gunpowder Mills, Gardens, Museum)?
ONE ANSWER ONLY

(

~

Very satisfied
Satisfied

Neutral
Dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied
(No opinion)
(Don't know)

Nlo o sl N

Q.12

ASK ALL: SHOWCARD ‘D’
Could you please provide your assessmert of the environmental quality of [name of centre] in terms of the following factors ?
READ OUT STATEMENTS. ONE ANSWER PER ROW

Very good Good Satisfactory Poor Very poor (Don't know)
(23) (24) (25) (26) (27) (28)
Cleanliness of shopping streets 1 1 1 1 1 1
Personal Safety / lighting / 2 2 2 2 2 2
policing issues
Quality of buildings / townscape 3 3 3 3 3 3
Shelter from weather 4 4 4 4 4 4
Pedestriar/V ehicular safety issues 5 5 5 5 5 5
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ASK ALL: SHOWCARD ‘D’
Could you please provide your assessmernt of the ease of access to [name of centre]in terms of the following factors ?
READ OUT STATEMENTS. ONE ANSWER ONLY PER ROW

Q.13

Very good Good Satisfactory Poor Verypoor (Don’'t know)
(29) (30) (31) (32) (33) (34)
Location of car parks 1 1 1 1 1 1
Security of car parks 2 2 2 2 2 2
Location of [name of centre] 3 3 3 3 3 3
Underground / Train
Station (as appropriate)
Quality & security of 4 4 4 4 4 4
[name of centre] Underground /
Train Station (as appropriate)
Ease of cycling access 5 5 5 5 5 5
Amount / quality of pededrianisation 6 6 6 6 6 6
Ease of movement 7 7 7 7 7 7
around the centre on foot
Access for people with mobility / 8 8 8 8 8 8

hearing / sighting disability

ASKALL:

Q.14 How could [name of centre]best be improved?
DO NOT PROMPT — CIRCLE UPTO FIVE RESPONSES (I.E. 5 RESPONSES IN TOTAL ACROSS THE THREE SETS OF
FACTORS BELOW)
ACCESSAND TRANSPORT FACTORS (35) ATTRACTIONS—-RETAIL /LEISURE/ (36)
More parking 1 SERVICESOFFER FACTORS
More secure parking 2 More national multiple (high street chain) retailers 1
Cheaper parking 3 Bigger/better supermarket 2
More accessible car parking 4 More independent shops 3
More frequent bus servicesto the centre 5 Better choice of shopsin general 4
Morereliable / comfortable bus services 6 Specified new shop (PLEASE WRITE IN) 5
New / relocated bus stops 7
More frequent underground services (where 8
appropriate) Better quality of shops 6
Morereliable underground services (where 9 Improvemernt to the market 7
appropriate) More/ better pubs / night-life 8
Better signposting within the Centre A More/ better eating places 9
More priority for pedestrians B
Improved access for wheelchair and pushchair users C (37)
Fewer bars/ nightclubs 1
ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS (38) More/ better leisure facilities 2
Cleaner Streets/ removal of litter 1 More family oriented facilities 3
More shelter fromwind/ rain 2 More secure children's play areas 4
Improve appearance / environmert of centre 3 Better crechefacilities 5
Improved security measures/ more CCTV / 4 Provision of more residential accommodation 6
more police Expand the town centre’ s colleges/ expand university 7
More control on acohol / drinkers/ drug users 5 Other (PLEASE WRITE IN) 8
More control on other anti-social behaviour 6
— begging, soliciting prostitutes& so on
Better street furniture / floral displays 7 (Don't know) 9
More green spaces / areas 8 (None mentioned) A
ASKALL:
Q.15 Do youwork in[name of centre]?
ONE ANSWER ONLY
(39)
Yes 1
No 2
(Refused) 3
ASKALL:
Q.16 Do you go to college in[name of centre] (where appropriate)?
ONE ANSWER ONLY
(40)
Yes 1
No 2
(Refused) 3
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RESPONDENT DETAILS

FOR THE PURPOSE OF HEAD OFFICE CHECKING THE QUALITY OF MY WORK, MAY | TAKE YOUR NAME,
ADDRESSAND CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER PLEASE
INTERVIEWER: PLEASE RECORD IN BLOCK CAPITALS

NAME:

ADDRESS:

resscooe:LJ LI L] LI e

CLASSIFICATION
GENDER: (41) AGE GROUP: (

Mae 1 18 - 24 years

Female 2 25- 34 years
35 - 44 years
45 - 54 years
55 - 64 years
65+ years

N
N
~

OO RIWN PP

OCCUPATION OF CHIEF WAGE EARNER:

PROBE FULLY. (43)
AB 1
C1 2
Cc2 3
DE 4
ASKALL
Q.17 Do you consider yourself to have a disability which impairs your ability to move around the built environment ?
ONE ANSWER ONLY
(44)
Yes 1 GOTOQ.18
No 2 GO TO CARSIN HH
ASKALL
Q.18 Isthe disability mobility, hearing and / or sighting impairment ?
CAN BE MULTICODED
(45)
Mobility 1
Hearing 2
Sighting 3
Other (PLEASE WRITE IN) 4
NUMBER OF CARSIN HOUSEHOLD: (46)
None 1
1 2
2 3
3 4
4+ 5
(Refused) 6
L OCATION OF INTERVIEW:
(47) DAY OF INTERVIEW: (48)
Epping 1 Monday 1
Loughton High Road 2 Tuesday 2
Waltham Abbey 3 Wednesday 3
L oughton Broadway 4 Thursday 4
Chipping Ongar 5 Friday 5
Buckhurst Hill 6 Saturday 6
Sunday 7

DecLARATION: | certify that the interview has been personally carried out by me with the informant and conducted within the MRS

INTERVIEWER'S SIGNATURE: DATE:

Code of Conduct. | further certify that the informant is not afriend or relative of mine and | have not interviewed him/
her onany survey in the last six months. (49) (50)

This questionnaire is the property of NEMS market research inwhom the copyright is vested © 2009
6





